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page is a part. The other flag (or flags) contains either the letter G or E, signifying that the page pertains
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Typically, there is a two-page spread for each individual page title in the Table of Contents (however, some
titles require several spreads). On the left-hand page is an illustration showing the parts in their relative
positions; the parts are each tagged with an item number in a balloon. The right-hand page is the parts list
page, and gives the page title at the top, then the item numbers (corresponding to the numbers on the
illustration), part descriptions, and quantity of parts used. Some item numbers have more than one part
number because several models and/or configurations of a component are represented together on one
spread.
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the level 3 part preceding it. In each case, the part quantity given for a level 2, 3, or 4 part is the quantity
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This means that the quantity given is the quantity used per the portion of the vehicle illustrated on that
particular spread.
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FRONT BODY

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UT708Y | KIT, FRONT BUMPER (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 5) ecooooeeerseeeoseeserssesseesesscresessene 1 1
2 TOTG863 BUMPER, FRONT oo 1 1
3 5] SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 = 18 X 1 vovvvvoooeoeoeooooooooooooeoeeoeoeeeoeoeee 2 2
4 273 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ..o 2 2
5 [UT6967 RIVET, BLIND PUSH TYPE ooooooooooeooooeoeeeeeooeoeoeeeoeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
6 | [UTEZOZTY | NAMEPLATE, CLUB CAR (SILVER) cooooooooieoosososssseessosesesssesssssesesssessesseseeses 1 1
6 MUTZT98 | NAMEPLATE, CLUB CAR (GOLD) (RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) wrorooocerreecrrereee 1 1
7 | [UTEYZE0A | BODY, FRONT - GRAY (TOURALL ONLY) w.eoooroeroroteeeseseessseesseseesseseeessseessese 1 1
7 | [UTEY3EOY | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (BEIGE) w....ooroooeorroeeesseseersseeessse 1 1
7 | [UTEY3IDE | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (WHITE) coeoooooeeeseeeesesersesserssee 1 1
7 | [UTEIZW0A | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (GRAY ) weovoorecoeesesereesesceesesssene 1 1
7 | 101692508 | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (PACIFIC BLUE) vvvvvooooooooooeoo 1 1
7 | [UTEY3IDY | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (DARK GREEN) ..oooeccorseeerecrrrene 1 1
7 | [UTBYSIT] | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (CLASSIC BLUE) ...oooooooeereeerrne 1 1
7 | [UTEI3UTZ | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (BURGUNDY) w.ovoroeceoereecresses oo 1 1
8 FZ5] | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 - 18 X 1 weevvvveerceressesseeessesseressesseessssssene 2 2
9 [OTTOTA | TRIM, FRONT BODY ...oooooeeoeseeeeeeeseessesseessesessesseesssssessssssesseesessessseessssesessssene 1 1
10 MUT0Z3 | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 5/16 - 18 X 1 w.eovvvoericerrresseessessserrsssssens 2 2
11 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 wooooovoseeeeeeseeseeessesseessssessesessssssssssssessesssssseseessesssesssene 2 2
12 ZZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18 weeovvrereeeesesseeessssseeeessseeeessssseesssesseseseessesese e 2 2
13 [UTTOT] | SCREW, FLANGE LOCK, #8 - 32 X 3/8 ..ecovooocersssersssreesssssessessessesssessssseresessene 6 | 6
14 1011394 | NUT, SLAB BASE “T” (PACKAGE OF 4 PIECES) 1 vvoovvoooooeoeoeooeoeooeeeeoeeesoeo 1 1
15 | 101347501 | TRIM, SIDE BUMPER GUARD (TOURALL ONLY) wooooooooooooooeoooeeoeoeeoeoee 2 2
15 | [OUT3a7503 | TRIM, SIDE BUMPER GUARD
(RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) ... ooooooooooeooeo 2 2
16 [UTZ0Z] | SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, #8 - 32 X 3/8 ..eooroeocersseeesseseesssseeesseseesessseesssseesesseee s | 8
17 1013344 | COMPONENT, DASH, DRIVER SIDE (BLACK }oooooooeoooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeeoeoeo 1 1
18 MUT3323 | COMPONENT, DASH, PASSENGER SIDE (BLACK) rroooccorsoeeerssesseeesessereessssees 1 1
19 FI73 | RIVET, ALUMINUM POP, 3/16 .covvreoeeoeseseeeessesseeeessssessesssseesessssssessessessseessene 5| 5
20 | 101660404 | PANEL, CENTER DASH -..oooooooooeoooeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeoeeeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeee, 1 1
21 [UTZ625 | KIT, SNAP WASHER (BLACK) (INCLUDES ITEMS 22 = 25) +..cooooocoreeeosseereseee 2 2
22 N/A NUT, SPEED, #10 = 32 oo 1 1
23 N/A WASHER, CUP, #10 coovoeeeeeoeeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 1 1
24 N/A SCREW, SHEET METAL, #10 X 3/4 oo 1 1
25 N/A COVER, SCREW HEAD ..oooooooeoeoeooeoeooeoeeeeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeoeeeeee oo 1 1
26 MOTBOZE | MAT, FLOOR, FRONT ooooocoooooeeeees oo eeessesseessesseeseesseseessssessessssseseseseessseeese s 1 1
27 MUT7ZBY | MAT, FLOOR, REAR (RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) w.ooorrooeoooeoeeeres oo erses s 1 1
27 [UTGZT§ | MAT, FLOOR, REAR (TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ONLY) ...ococcooreerrrseee 1 1
28 | [OT7UB30Y | KIT, DRINK HOLDER (INCLUDES ITEMS 29 AND 30) (TOURALL ONLY).............. 2 2
29 7547 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 3/4 oooooooooeooooooeoeoeeoeeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeoeoeeeeoeoeoe 2 2
30 1016952 UsNUT, /4 = 20 oo 2 2
31 | [OUTBZUAY | FENDER (VEHICLES WITH 4-WHEEL BRAKES) w...oorooeoorecersseeerssseessescresssee 2 2
32 [UT0Z33 | BARREL, PLASTIC (VEHICLES WITH 4-WHEEL BRAKES) ...oooeoccroe oo 12 | 12
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REAR BODY AND FENDER—

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 BZ5] | SCREW, PHILLIPS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1 cooccroeseeeeseesesseesseseeesssseeseeseesssseesseseene 10 | 10
2 | [UTIOATTY | PLATE, BODY KICK wooooiooooooeosooooeesosesssssesssssesssssessssseesssseessseseeseessesssesese e 1 i
3 MUTZZOH | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 1oooocccoeoooeeesesseseessesessesseseesesssssesssssssesesessseseee s 2 | 2
4 1012412 | PLATE, BODY HINGE w..oooooooooeooeooeoeooeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeeoe oo 2 | 2
5 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 eooooooeeeoseeseoseeeseseesesseesssseesesseesssseesssseess e 12 | 12
6 B | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 woooooooooeoeeooeeeeeeeeeeeseeseseesesssseeeessesesesessseseessesesssssesesee s 10 | 10
7 [UTB0ZZ | DOOR, ACCESS - BLACK eooooooeoeesseeeessesseessessssessesssseesesssssessesssseseseessesese e 1 i
8 MUTEEZY | NUT, BLIND, 1/4 = 20 w..ooooooeeeseeeoeeseeesseeesseseesssseeesseseesseeseesseseese e sscees e 2 | 2
9 | [UTBUZEIA | BODY - GRAY w.ooooooooooeeeeeeeesesseeeseseessseseseseseseseseessessesssseseseseesseseses e 1 1
10 [UTZTZY | SUPPORT, FRONT BODY ..ooooroeooeeseessesesssesessessssssssesssssessessessesseseessesesessene 1 i
11 MUTZIZG | FENDER, INNER w.ooooooocooseoeoeseeesseseeesseseess s ssesssesesss e esseesesse s eeres e 2 | 2
12 MUTZZZ8 | CLIP, BODY KEEPER w.oooooocoooooeeeeesoeeeeessesseesee s eeseeses e seseeeseeeseeee s 2 | 2
13 [UTZ0Z] | SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, #8 - 32 X 3/8 reeovoeoeressersssreessssessessessssssessssseressssene 2 | 2
14 304 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X1 oooooooooooooooooeeeoeooeoeeeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeoeoeeeeee e 4
15 MUTZBTA | SPACER, 1-7/8 wooooooooeeooeoseeeesoseeessssesessssessessessssesseseesesses s es s esessseessesee e 2
16 MOTZBTH | SPACER, 1/2 ooooooooooeeesoeseeeesoeeeeesseeeeese s sees e sees e eees e 2
17 [UTZTSY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 2-3/4 w.ooooccoeooceeeeoseeseeeeseeseesssssessssseresessone >
18 7279 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1-1/4 .ovvvoovoceeoeeoeeesseeeesesessseeseeseeesssseee 2

1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List Page 1-5


.?sku=8251
.?sku=101904101
.?sku=1014306
.?sku=8233
.?sku=332
.?sku=1013032
.?sku=1015525
.?sku=101692604
.?sku=1017141
.?sku=1017936
.?sku=1017748
.?sku=1012047
.?sku=1017814
.?sku=1017815
.?sku=1012159
.?sku=7479

Page 1-6  1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List




FRONT SEAT BOTTOM AND ARMRESTS—

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTSBZBUY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) «..coorsecerreee 1 1
1 | [OTSBaBUZ | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) ooeoooseceree i 1
1 | [UTSEZBUY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) .ocovvreercreen 1 1
2 | [muTsEZIOg COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM « WHITE wvvvvooooooeoooeoeoeoooeoeoeooeeeeeeeee 1 1
> | [isEZIOa COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK .evooroeeeooee oo 1 1
> | [omssZm COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = GRAY ..oooooooeooeoeooeoeoeeoeeoeeee oo 1 i
3 1010543 INSERT, WOOD oo ee oo 8 | 8
4 1015670 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT SUPPORT AND ARMREST (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 - 9) vooooo....... 1 1
5 [OT5629 BRACKET, SEAT SUPPORT -....ooooooo oo eooeeeee oo 2 | 2
6 | [oTosTIoN KIT, ARMREST (INCLUDES ITEMS 7 = 9) wovoo oo 1 i
7 OTEE090 RIVET, MATING, 316 wovvoooeooooeeoeoeeoe oo 8 | 8
8 N/A ASSEMBLY, ARMREST, DRIVER SIDE ..vovvoooooooeoeoooeooeoeoeoeeeeeoeoeeeeo 1 i
9 N/A ASSEMBLY, ARMREST, PASSENGER SIDE +....evooosseoeeeeeoeeeeeeesoeeeo 1 1
10 MUTZET] | BUMPER, SEAT ..oooooooioooooeoesoseessessessessesssesessessesssesesssseessessesse s seses e 1 1
11 MUT738A | SCREW, WASHER HEAD TAP, #12 ooooccioooeooee oo eeseeseeses s sesessseessessee s 5 | 5
12 MUTZ656 | GASKET, SEAT—SHORT (GASOLINE VEHICLE ONLY) w.ocoooooeeeossesseeesees e 2
13 [UTZE5] | GASKET, SEAT-LONG (GASOLINE VEHICLE ONLY) rooooroeeososeersesenssescresesee 1
14 | [UIBBIZOY | WASHER, FLAT, STAINLESS STEEL, #8 cooocoooiocososessossersssseosssssessessereessesssees 4| 4
15 | [OT9BE3TY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP (WITH ADHESIVE PATCH), 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 .oovvveroccreree s | 8
16 MUTTE5E | PLATE, SEAT HINGE, STAINLESS STEEL w..ooovooooooeosseoseressesseesesesseeseesseeess e 2 | 2
17 | [UTBBOYTY | RIVET, POP, STAINLESS STEEL, 3/16 weoooooooeoooeeesooeeeoeeeeeseee oo 4| 4
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SEAT BACKS, REAR SEAT BOTTOM AND
SUPPORT STRUCTURE—TOURALL

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTSBaBUY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) «..coovsecerreee 1 1
1 | [OTSBaBUZ | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) wooeooosocereee i 1
1 | [UTSEZBUY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) .ocovvvvescreenn 1 1
o | [mUTsBZIOg COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM « WHITE wovvooooooooeooooeoeoeoooeoeoeooeoeeee oo 1 1
2 | [isEZIOa COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK .eoooroeeeoeeoeeeeeee oo 1 1
> | [omssZIm COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = GRAY ..ooooooooooeoeooeoeoeeoeeoeeeeeee oo 1 i
3 1010543 INSERT, WOOD oo 71 7
4 BZ5] | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1 cooeccccesceeesseeesseseesseseesssseeessseee 5 | 5
5 MUTTSZH | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 w.ooovooeeosoeessesseessssseessesesssssesssssessssssesseesessesssesssssesesssseee 3| 3
6 MOTTZTG | SUPPORT, SEAT w.ooooooceoeooeeesoseeseessesssssesssesessessessessessssesssessesse s seses e 1 1
7 | [UTOEZOY | WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 weoovororieeeseeseeeessssersessssesesssssesesessseeen 16 | 16
8 7527 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 oovooooooeeoeeoeeees e eeseseseeeeseeseeess e 16 | 16
9 [UTT3EY | BUMPER, RUBBER (PACKAGE OF 5) oocooooooeeossoersssseessssseessssessessseesssseressssene 1 1
10 | [UTSEBZOZ | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK, THIN - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 11 AND 12) .......o.... 4 | a4
10 | [OTSEBZUY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK, THIN - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 11 AND 12) ..oooo..... 4 | a4
10 | 101565206 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK, THIN - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 11 AND 12) woo.......... 4 | a4
11 [0T3335 CAP, SEAT BACK - BLACK oo oeeooeoeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeeee e 1 1
12 | [oTEEZEDR COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK « WHITE .-ooooooooooeoeoeeooeoeeee oo 1 i
12 | [oTSEZEMA COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - BLACK «.-ooooooeoooooooeooooeoeoeeooeoeoeooeeeeee oo 1 i
12 | [OTSEZEDY COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - GRAY ....oooooooooeooooeoeeooeoeeeoeoeoeeeeooeeeeee oo 1 1
13 [OTTTBY | SUPPORT, SEAT BACK ooeeoorooeeosesseeesesceessesessessesssssessssesesseesessessseessssesesesseee 2 | 2
14 1011219 | ASSEMBLY, HINGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 15 = 21) oroeooooooooooeoeoeooeoeooeeoeo oo 1 i
15 Tz TN TR (o )= ST 2 | 2
16 [OT509T] NUT, CENTERLOCK CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 1/4 wovvvoooooooooeeoeooeoeeoeooeoeoeeeoooeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
17 1010695 WASHER, CURVED SPRING, 1/4 w.vvoosoee oo oo eeeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
18 8028 BUSHING, NYLON --ooooooeeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeee oo 6| 6
19 B3 R = - e 1 2 | 2
20 oTz23 IR [N lc =0 Ko | < N 1 1
21 [0TT22Y T INTc =20 Ko\ N(c RSO 1 1
22 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18 wecovrreseeeesesseeessssseresssssseessssssesssssssssssssssesessesseee 2 | 2
23 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 crooooccosoeseeeessssseesssessesesssssessessesessesesesseesessessesssseesees e 6 | 6
24 MUTO577] | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1-1/2 oovovoooieeoseeseoeesessesesseseeeesssseeees e 2 | 2
25 1017774 | SPACER, BODY. ooooooeeooeoeeoeeeeeoe oo eeeee e 4| 4
26 | [UTITUADY | SCREW, THREAD-FORMING, 5/16 - 18 X 1-1/4 wooooooiccososseresesseessseseeeesesseenes 4| 4
27 MUTETTZ | WASHER, LOCK, 1/8 woooooioceoosoeoeeessoseseesesseeseesssessesseseesesssssesseeseseseseessesese s 2 | 2
28 1016916 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, WITH NYLON PATCH, 1/4 - 20 X 1-1/2 oo 2 | 2
29 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 evvoooooe oo 5 | 5
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REAR FOOTREST AND HANDRAILS—TOURALL

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTBATZUZ | ARMREST, REAR SEAT, DRIVER SIDE ...oooooiooooooeososeessosessssseessssessseseeesssens 1 1
2 | [UTBATZO] | ARMREST, REAR SEAT, PASSENGER SIDE w....oocoooooeceeresosersssessesessssseressssseees 1 i
3 | [UTBATIOY | ASSEMBLY, REAR FOOTREST (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 9) cooooooooooeroseescrrsesssene 1 i
4 | 101347505 GUARD, BUMPER oo 1 1
5 | [oTBzUIOY MAT, FOOTREST .oooeooeo oo eeeee oo eeeeee e eeeeeeee s 1 1
6 [0T0Z34 FASTENER, PLASTIC BARREL ..o 8 | 8
7 BAR, CONNECTING ... ooooeeooeoeooeoeeoeooeoeeeee oo 2 | 2
8 [UT0%3g SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 5/16 - 18 X 1 vvvvvvvvoooeeeeoeoooooeoeooeon 4 | a4
9 7273 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 -vvvvooeoeoeeeoe oo 2 | 2
10 MOTEBAY | HANDRAIL, REAR SEAT ...oooooooooosoeceessesoeeseessssesesssssesssssssesssssesssssesssesess s 1 1
11 | [OTBEIZTY | BRACKET, ARMREST oooooicooooeeeeeeeeeessesessesssssesesesssssessesssseseessesseessesessee e 1 1
12 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 174 = 20 .oooooooroeoeseoeeeeseseeeeessseeeessssseeses s eessessse e 8 | 8
13 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 eevvoeserseseesseseessesseesssseessssssesseseessessessssseeesssenee 9 | 9
14 1218 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1-1/4 o ooooooooooooooeoeeoeoeeeeeeeoeoeeoeeeeeeo 5 | 5
15 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 coooocoooseeeeesssesseessseseesssssssesssssssessssssesseesssssessessesssesssene 9 | 9
16 AT | SCREW, TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 - 18 X 1-1/4 eovvvoosoeeesoeeeeee e eseeeeseeseeese oo 2 | 2
17 B3Z | WASHER, FLAT, 1/8 ooooccoooeoeeoeeoeeesoeeessesessseseesseeeessesessessesssssesesseeesseseres e 8 | 8
18 MUTTOBY | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X2 crooeoccreseeseomssesseesesesseessessseresssesees 8 | 8
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CENTER BODY AND TRIM—RESORT VILLAGER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTZSTEUY | BODY, CENTER - BEIGE w..ooooooeeosooeesseseesesseessssesssssessssssesssssesessseseseseres s 1 1
1 | [UTZZTEOZ | BODY, CENTER - WHITE wooooooooooeoeeoseesseesseeseeesessssessessessessesssseessesesseseeessssees s 1 1
1 | [UTZZTEOA | BODY, CENTER - GRAY ooooiccooooooceeeeeseeseseseeseeessessessesessessseessessseseeeesseseee s 1 1
1 | [OUTZ3TEUY | BODY, CENTER - PACIFIC BLUE .oooooccoooeeoseeessseeeseseeeseseesssseeessseeeseseees oo 1 1
1 | [OTZ3TE0Y | BODY, CENTER - DARK GREEN .oooooccoooceosoeeessesessesessssssessessesesssessseseres e 1 1
1 | [UIZZTETY | BODY, CENTER - CLASSIC BLUE ..ooooooiccosooeseeeeeeseereessesseesesssseessssssseseseessereess 1 i
1 | [UTZZTETZ | BODY, CENTER - BURGUNDY .oooooooooooieemsoeseesesssseseessesessessseessesesesseeesseeeee s 1 i
2 1012412 | PLATE, SEAT HINGE oo 2 | 2
3 BZ5] | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1 coovocceeeeeeseseesesseeseesessssseessesene 10 | 10
4 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..oooooooroeeeseseeeessesseeessssseeesssssesssssssssessessessssssseee 10 | 10
5 BZ | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 woooooooocooeoeeoeeeeeeseeeseeseeeseessesessseessssesseessesssessse e esee s 10 | 10
6 MOTZEET | WASHER, NYLON CUP, 1/4 woooooooeoeooeeeeesee e seeeeesseseesee s eseeese e 6| 6
7 [UTOZZA | BARREL, PLASTIC ooooooooooososeeoseoseesseseessesessessesssssesssseseeseesessessseessssesesseseee 2 | 2
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REAR BODY AND FENDER—RESORT VILLAGER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 BZ5] | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1 crooocceeeveeseseeseeseessesessssseeeseseenee 10 | 10
2 | [UTIOATTY | PLATE, BODY KICK wooooioooooeosoooeessosesssssesssessssssesssesesesseesssssessessessesseeseeses 1 1
3 MUTZZOH | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 1oooocccooooeoceoesesseseesssseseesssseessessssessessesesesessseseee s 2 | 2
4 1012412 | PLATE, BODY HINGE oooooooooooeoooeeooeoeeeeeooeoeoeeee oo 2 | 2
5 B3Z | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 wooocccooeoeeoeeoeeeeoeeessesessseseessssseeesssess s sseses e res e 10 | 10
6 BZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..oooooooroeeeseseeeessssseeessssseessssssesssssssssessessesessssseee 12 | 12
7 [UTB0ZZ | DOOR, ACCESS - BLACK w.ooooooeeeeesoseressssseseessssessessssesesssssessessssesesesssessee s 1 1
8 MUTEEZY | NUT, BLIND, 1/4 = 20 w..coooooeeoseeeesseeeesseeeesseseesssseeesseseessseseesseseess e ssres e 2 | 2
9 [UTOZZA | BARREL, PLASTIC ooooooooeoosoeeoseseeesseseesseseesesseesssssesssseeeseesesse e sseses e 8 | 8
10 MOTZZTD | MAT, BAG REST ooooeoooseeeeeseseeessssesesssssssessessssessessesesesssssesssssesssssssssessss s 2 | 2
11| EOTZZBITY | BODY = BEIGE ..ooooooeeooeeeceeeseeseeeee s essesessessesseseseessssesesssseesesssssseeseesessse s 1 1
11| EOTZZBIOE | BODY = WHITE woooooooooeoecoee oo esee s eeee s seeeesseees e seeeeseseeeee e 1 1
11| [OTZZBZOA | BODY - GRAY wooooooooeosoeeeeoeeeeseeesseeeessessss s ssees s sesss s esres oo 1 1
11 | [OTZZBZOH | BODY - PACIFIC BLUE cooooocooooeceeeeseseseeseeseeeessessesesseeseeessesesesesssesseessesesese s 1 1
11 | [OTZZBIOY | BODY - DARK GREEN w.o.ooooooooeeeoessosseseesesseesessesseseessssessssssssessesssssesseessessee s 1 1
11 | [OTZZBZT | BODY - CLASSIC BLUE w..oooooosoeoeeeoeoeeeeseeeeees e eeesseeseeeeseeeseseesseseeeseeseenes e 1 1
11 | [OTZZBZTE | BODY - BURGUNDY ooooocoooooooeoeesseeeessesesssesesesssesssseeseseseessseseess s oo 1 1
12 MOTZTAT | SUPPORT, FRONT BODY ..oooooooeooeeseeeeessesseesssssssessessssesssssssessssssssessssssessssseses 1 1
13 SHIELD, HEAT (GASOLINE VEHICLES ONLY) wrooooo oo 1
14 MOTZIZG | FENDER, INNER w..oooooocosoeeoes oo oo eeeees e seeee s eeess et eeseeseeee e 2 | 2
15 7821 | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 w.ovooocceeoeeseseeseeseeseeseessseeeseseene 4| 4
16 [UT3357 | RIVET, POP (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) w.oooovooooeeeosseeseenssesseesssesseeseessserssssssees 2
17 | [OTB3700T | INSULATOR, BATTERY (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) coooocrroeceossesseeessesersee s i
18 MUTZZZ8 | CLIP, BODY KEEPER .ooooiocoooooeeeesoeeeeeesseseeseesseeesesseseeses s seesesseseeeseeeseeee e 2 | 2
19 [UTZ0Z] | SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, #8 - 32 X 3/8 oeeovsooeersssersssseessseseesseserssssseessssesesessene 2 | 2
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SEATS AND SUPPORT STRUCTURES—

RESORT VILLAGER
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [UTZZBZUT | ASSEMBLY, FIRST SEAT BOTTOM - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 - 10) weovvev.ee.. 1 1
1 | [mOTZZ8203 | ASSEMBLY, FIRST SEAT BOTTOM - BUFF (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 - 10) oo 1 1
1 | [OTZZBZTQ | ASSEMBLY, FIRST SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 - 10) oo 1 1
1 | [UTZZBZI3 | ASSEMBLY, FIRST SEAT BOTTOM - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 - 10) ccovvrvee. 1 1
2 | [UTZZBZ0g | ASSEMBLY, SECOND SEAT BOTTOM - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 14) .......... i 1
> | [UIZBZ0 | ASSEMBLY, SECOND SEAT BOTTOM - BUFF (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 14) ............ 1 1
2 | [UTZZBZT] | ASSEMBLY, SECOND SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 14) ......... 1 1
2 | [UIZZBZI@ | ASSEMBLY, SECOND SEAT BOTTOM - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 14) ............ 1 1
3 [0T3313 BUMPER, SEAT - LONG (FIRST SEAT ONLY) oo 1 1
4 | oTsBZION COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = BUFF .o 1 1
4 | [oTsEZIOR COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM <« WHITE wovvoooooooeoooooeoeoeooeoeoeeoeeeeeoeoe 1 1
4 | [UTEEZIOA COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = BLACK ..ooooooeoooooooeoeeoeoeeeeeoeeoeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
4 | [oTsBZIIg COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = GRAY ..o 1 1
5 077595 BRACKET, SEAT SUPPORT <oooooeoeeoooeoeeeeeooeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeoee 2 2
6 [0TT553 PLATE, SEAT HINGE oo 2 2
7 | moTEsTm RIVET, POP, STAINLESS STEEL, 316 .ooooooooooeoooooeooeoeooeoeoeoeeoeoeoeeoeoeeoeeeoeoeeoo 4| 4
8 | BT WASHER, FLAT, STAINLESS STEEL, #8 ...ooooooooeooooooeoeeoeoeooeoeeeoeeoeeeeeooeeeeo 4| 4
9 | [UTUmEzOY SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP (WITH ADHESIVE PATCH), 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 wvvvvvvvvoo..... 8 8
10 1010543 INSERT, WOOD ..o, s | 8
11 [0TZ597 BUMPER, SEAT (SECOND SEAT ONLY) wovvvooooooeeoeoooeoeeoeoeoeoeeooeoeeeeeoeoe 1 1
12 [0TZ657 GASKET, SEAT—LONG (SECOND SEAT ONLY) oo 1 1
13 [UTZ559 GASKET, SEAT-SHORT (SECOND SEAT ONLY) +.vvvoooooooeoeoooeoeeooeeeeeeoeoen 2 2
14 [0T7353 SCREW, WASHER HEAD TAP, #12 (SECOND SEAT ONLY) oo 5 5
15 | [UTITOZTY | SCREW, THREAD-FORMING, 5/16 - 18 X 1-1/4 woooccrosoosoeeesseeseeesesseeessessereee s 4| 4
16 | [OTEZZZOY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) oooovvoerreere 2 2
16 | [OTBZ7702 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) woooooccrercern.e 2 2
16 | [OTEZZ7od | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - BUFF (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) oo 2 2
16 | [OTEZZ708 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) oooovvvrerorrrre 2 2
17 | [oTEZEEOY COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - BUFF ..o 2 2
17 | [oTErSE0R COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK « WHITE oo 2 2
17 | 101675504 COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK = BLACK ..o 2 2
17 | [UTEZEEUR COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - GRAY ....oooooooeoeoooooeoeoeoooeoeeeeoeoeoeeeeooeeeeee oo 2 2
18 1016751 CAP, SEAT BACK = BLACK oo 2 2
19 MOUT7Z5 | WELDMENT, FRONT ARMREST ..oooooooosooecoseeesseesesesseeseessssessesesseesseesseeee e 1 1
20 [UT5903 | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1-1/4 w.cvvoovocesoeeeseeseeseeseesseseresesee 14 | 14
21 | [UTOFBZOY | WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 woroooioceseoeeeseeeseeeeeesseessseseeeeesesseeees 4| 4
20 MUTZZBY | SCREW, THREAD ROLLING, 1/4 - 20 X 5/8 .eovvvosoiceoesosscreesesseesesssseeseessseesse s 4| 4
23 BEZ | WASHER, FLAT, 1/8 woooccoooeeeoeeoeeeeoeeessesessseseessssseesseseess s ssesesseeee s res e 16 | 16
24 BZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..ooovoooroeeeseoeeeessesseeesssssesssssssesssssssssesssssesessssseee 10 | 10
25 MUT73T | WELDMENT, ARMREST MOUNTING ..ooorrooeoroeesceeeseesesessesseesesesseeeseessessee s 4| 4
26 | [OT799207 | WELDMENT, REAR ARMREST ..oooooioooooooossocessoseessesessesseesseseeesseseesseseres e 1 1
27 5T | WASHER, LOCK, 1/8 woovoeocceoeessoeeeseeseeesesssseesssssseessssessesessssseseesssssssesesesees e 4| 4
28 1218 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 « 18 X 1<1/4 ooooooooooooeoooeooeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 2 2
29 23 R L=ia M =TT s | 8
30 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 - 18 eovvveoersoseesssseessessesssssesssssssssssessessssessesesssesee 2 2
31 1017774 | SPACER, BODY oo, 4| 4
32 | [OUTIBZZY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 w.eoovoooccosooceeesoseesesseeeseseeesssseesseseressseee 4| 4
33 [UTZE0G | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 1oooocoeoooeeooeeseesereesseessesesssseessessesse s sesesesene 2 2
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FIRST SEAT AND SUPPORT STRUCTURE—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

1 | [UTBUTOOY | PLATE, RECEPTACLE BACKING (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) wooooooocrroerrscnen 1

2 | [UTIBADOY | TRIM, SEAT BOTTOM, FRONT wooooooicooososeeeemssesieessssssesssssssesssssssesesssssesessssseees 1 1

3 | [UTIBZTOY | TRIM, SEAT BOTTOM, REAR w.ooooooooeooososoeemssssseesesssssssessssesesssssesesssssesesessseeee 1 1

4 MUTOZZA | BARREL, PLASTIC .ooooccooooeeeseeeeseeeeeseseesseseessseeesseseessseseesseseess oo sseres e 5| 5

5 | [UTBZZ7OY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 6 AND 7) oceoveecereeeerene 1 1

5 | [UTEZ77o3 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 6 AND 7) w.ooovvvoescrrrresene i 1

5 | [UTEZZ7Ug | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 6 AND 7) ovoovovoercoossesene i 1

6 | MUIBEEg COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - WHITE +..oooooooooooeoeoeoooeoeoeeoeeoeeeoooeeeee e 1 1

6 | 101675504 COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - BLACK w....oeoooooooeeoeeoeee oo 1 1

6 | [MUTErE5UY COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - GRAY .....oooooooooooooeoeeooeoeoeeeeoeoeeeeooeeeeeee e 1 i

7 1016751 oI Y =7 =Y Yo 1 1

8 ASSEMBLY, PASSENGER ARMBEST ......ooooooooooooooeoeoooeeoeeooeeeee oo 1 1

9 MOTBEZG | HANDRAIL «.oooooeeerseeesseeeessseesseeeess e eees s eees s seees e s seseeserse e 1 1
10 BZ5] | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1 reevvvveeeceessessesssesseeessessesessesseee 8 | 8
11 BZA | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 woooooooooceoeeoooeeeeeeeesseessseessesssessesessesesessseseessesessesesesses s 4| 4
12 BZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 174 = 20 .ooooooooooeoeseooeeesseseeeeessseeeessssseeses s seseesee s 4| 4
13 [UTOUZE | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1 eeoovoeverseseesesseessssseessesessessseessssesessssene 3| 3
14 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 coooocccoroeseeesessseeessesseeessssssessessessssssessesssssessessessssesessss e 9 | 9
15 MZEZ | NUT, HEX, 516 = 18 woovoeoeeeseeseeesessseesssessesssssssessessessssesesesssesesessesssseesees s 3| 3
16 ZZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18 weovvrrereeeesesseeessesseeeessssesessssseeses e sesseesse s 3| 3
17 [UTBIZY | COVER, SEAT BACK SUPPORT .ooocoooeeeesseeeesseeesssseessseesssesessessseessssesesssseee 1 1
18 1016723 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT SUPPORT PANEL -......oooooooooooooeoeeoeoeeeeoee oo 1 i
19 | 101888502 | ARMREST, DRIVER -....ooooooooooooooooeoeeoeoeoeoeeeeo oo oo 1 1
20 | [UTIFEZOY | WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 woooooooceosooseeessessesesesseeseseseeeeesesseeee s 4| 4
21 | [OTUBE3ZUY | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 516 - 18 X 3/4 w..covvveoveerseeseeessssseeesn 4| 4
22 | [MOTIEZATY | NUT, FLANGE, 5/16 = 18 woooooiccooseosicesssssseesssesssessssssesesssssessssssssssesesseessesseeees 4| 4
23 | [UTOEBEDY | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 woooocceooreeeeeeseeeeeessreees 10 | 10
24 | [UTBZEEUY | NUT, FLANGE, 1/4 < 20 w.oooooooooeooeosoeeoesoeeeeeeseeseeessseseesesesseeess e sesseeseseeeesseseenee 10 | 10
25 [UTZ3Z] | SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, #10 - 24 X 3/8 .ooovsocoroeeerseeeeseeserseessessssseressssee 4| 4
26 MOTEZBT | CAP, CORNER .oooooceeosseeeeeseseessssssessesessesssseesessseesesssessseeessesesseseeseeee s 2 | 2
27 MUTE673 | HOUSING, CORD (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) cooeooosoeeeeeees e esseeeseessereeesesees i
28 B795 | SCREW, PHILLIPS HEAD, #7 - 19 x 3/4 (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) wvvvvvvvvooo... 4
29 | [OUTSEZ50Y | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 30 - 37) wooooocersecrrrsee 1 1
29 | [MUTSEEEUI | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 30 - 37) wrooooccrsesreenn 1 1
20 | [MUTEEABUY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 30 - 37) woovoovoccrrreseenen 1 1
30 073309 STRAP, SEAT BOTTOM +.ooooooooeeoeoeoeeoeeoeoeeeeee oo 1 1
31 | [OTBA3OY SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP (WITH ADHESIVE PATCH), 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 wovvvooooooo.. 5 | 5
32 B33 WASHER, FLAT, 1/% wooooooo oo oo 9 | 9
33 | [uTBIARLI STIFFENER, SEAT oo 1 1
34 1010543 INSERT, WOOD ..o 5| 5
35 [OT33T] BUMPER, SEAT, SHORT o eeeoooe oo eeeeeee s eeee e 4| 4
3 | [oTsEZIUZ COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM « WHITE ..evovoooooooeeooeoeeeoeoeoeoeeeeeee e 1 i
3% | [UTsEZIUR COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = BLACK w.vvvvoooooooeoooeoeeeoeoeooeooooeeeeeeeoe 1 i
3 | [UTEEZIg COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = GRAY  .oovoooooooeoeeooeoeoeooeeoeeeeoooeeeee oo 1 1
37 073313 BUMPER, SEAT, LONG .orrrreeeoooe oo eeoeeeee oo 1 1
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SECOND SEAT AND SUPPORT STRUCTURE—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [UTEEEBUZ | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) w.ooveccerreeerrecren 1 1
1 | [OTS6a503 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) woooooccoreeecrerrenen 1 i
1 | [OTSEa508 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) woovvoeooceresecrerrenee 1 i
2 [UT3309 STRAP, SEAT BOTTOM +.ooooooooeoeoeeoeeoeeeoooeoeeeeeeoeoeeeoeeseee oo 1 1
3 | [oTosEzTY SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP (WITH ADHESIVE PATCH), 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 wovvroooooooo. 5 | 5
4 B33 T = I S 1 5| 5
5 | [UTBIARLI STIFFENER, SEAT oo 1 1
6 1010543 INSERT, WOOD ..o 5| 5
7 [OT33T] BUMPER, SEAT=SHORT . oeeooooo oo eoeeeee oo 4| 4
8 | moTsBEZIUZ COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM « WHITE ..vovoooooooeooeeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeee e 1 i
8 | [umsEZIa COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = BLACK .vvvooooooooeooeoeeeeeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeee 1 i
8 | MUz COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = GRAY  .ovvoooooooeoeooeoeeeoeoeoeeeeooeeeeee oo 1 1
9 073313 BUMPER, SEAT, LONG .oorrreeeooe oo eeeeeee s eeeee s 1 1
10 MOTEZBT | CAP, CORNER .ooooeoeooeseeeeeeseseeesssseseesssseesesses s esesseesessessessesssseeseeeseseseses e 2 | 2
11 | [OTIEETTY | TRIM, SEAT BOTTOM, FRONT ...oooooooieoososoeeessessesessesseessesssesessssseeeseessessee s 1 1
12 | [OTIE3TTY | TRIM, SEAT BOTTOM, REAR w...oooooooooieeoesesseeessesseeessssseeessseseseesssseeeseesseeses s 1 1
13 [OTOZZA | BARREL, PLASTIC .ooooccooeeeoseeeoseeseesseseeseesessesseesssssesssseesseesesss e sseses e 5 | 5
14 | [OTEZZZO | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 15 AND 16) ..ooovvrescerrrnen 1 1
14 | [OTEZZZOd | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 15 AND 16) w.oovrvrercrrrreee 1 1
14 | [OTEZZ7O8 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 15 AND 16) .eooovvvrerorrrree 1 1
15 | [UTEZE503 COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK « WHITE ..-oooeoooooeeeeee oo 1 1
15 | 101675504 COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - BLACK «..-ooooooooooooooeeeoeeeeeeoeoeoeeeeeoeeeeeee e 1 i
15 | [OTEZS508 COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - GRAY ..-oooooooeooooeoeooooeoeoeooeooeoeoeeeeeee oo 1 i
16 1016751 CAP, SEAT BACK oo oo 1 1
17 [UTE83Y | MOUNT, SEAT BACK BRACKET (TRANS-SENDER ONLY) ...oovooerreeceersseresesne 2 | 2
18 | [OUTUEEZOY | WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 .ocoooooosieeesessoeeessssseresssssseessessesess s 4| 4
19 7279 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 x 1-1/4 (TRANS-SENDER ONLY) roeroccrrerere 4 | a4
20 EZ5] | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 x 1 (TRANS-PORTER ONLY) ..oovoo..... 4| 4
21 | [OTBSE50Y | ASSEMBLY, ARMREST, PASSENGER (TRANS-PORTER ONLY) ...oosoocorrcrrssee 2 | 2
22 1016723 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT SUPPORT PANEL -......oooooooooooooooeoeeoeeoeoeeeee oo 1 i
23 | [UTIEZZUY | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 516 - 18 X 3/4 ..eovvvesrrereeeseereessrerees 4 | a4
24 | [UTIEZATY | NUT, FLANGE, 5/16 - 18 woooooiocooooosoeoesossoeesssessesssssssesessssseeseessseesesesseesseessesee s 4| 4
25 | [MUTOSBEUY | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 (TRANS-PORTERONLY) | 10 | 10
26 | [OTBIEUY | NUT, FLANGE, 1/4 - 20 (TRANS-PORTER ONLY) coooooooooeeeeesesseesseeseesesesseenes 10 | 10
27 MUTZZZY | SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, #10 - 24 X 3/8 wvrveoeocceesessereesesseesesesseeessessseeees s 4| 4
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THIRD SEAT AND COMPONENTS—

TRANS-SENDER
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTEZZZUY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND ) w.coooocooeseerse 1 1
1 | [UIBZ77OZ | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) .ovooeoccverecrern i 1
1 | [UTBZZZOY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) w.oovvooeerersescrern i 1
2 1016751 CAP, SEAT BACK oo 1 1
3 | mmEEsg COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK « WHITE ..-oooeoooooeoeeoeee oo 1 1
3 | 101675504 COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - BLACK «..-ooooooooooooooeeeeooeoeoeoeeooeoeeeeoeeeeeee e 1 i
3 | [UTEEEUY COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - GRAY ..o 1 i
4 [UTEE3Y | BRACKET, SEAT BACK MOUNTING ..oosiceoseeeessceesseeesseseesesseessssseesssscresssseee 2 | 2
5 | [UTOZEZOY | WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 weooooooieosooeeesoseesssseessseesssseressseeseeses 8 | 8
6 7827 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 eovvvooooeeoseeseeessssseesesssssseseessesessesseee 7| 7
7 FZ79 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1-1/4 eovvvooooeeoeooeeeeeseseesesessssessesesssessnee 4| 4
8 MUTEBTH | SUPPORT, REAR SEAT w..ooooooooeeeoessoeeeessesseeseessseseessesesessssseesesseseeeseseseeee e 1 1
9 B3Z | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 woooccoooeoeeoeeoceeseoeeessesessseseesssseeesssseesessesssssesesseeessesres e 6 | 6
10 BZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 .rooovoooroeeeseseeeessesseeessssseessssssesssssssssessessesessssseee 3| 3
11 [UTEIZ | PANEL, REAR SEAT FRAME w....oooooooeeeeoeseeeeseeesseeeeesesseesessessessessesesesessseseee s 2 | 2
12 MUT3TEY | SCREW, ROUND HEAD SLOTTED MACHINE, #10 - 32 X 1/2 oovvooooeeeeees e 4| a4
13 [OTZUET | NUT, NYLON LOCK, #10 = B2 eoooeoeeoeeeesseseeesssessseseessseseeseesesss e sseseseesene 4| 4
14 MOTEZBT | CAP, CORNER oooooceoosseeeeeseseeses s essessssesssseesesssseseeesesesesessesesseseeseres s 2 | 2
15 MUTZ3ZY | SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, #10 - 24 X 3/8 wvovvseocceoseeseeeeessseesesseseeeesessessee s 4| 4
16 MOTEBTY | HINGE, SEAT wooooooooeoeseoeeeseeeeeeseeeeseseeseess e sese e eeee e eeeee e eeesee e 2 | 2
17 BBET | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 < 16 X 1-3/4 1rvooooooeeoooooe oo 4| 4
18 MOTTIT | WASHER, FLAT, 38 ..ooorooeeooseoeeeesssseesesssseessseeseesssssssesssesssesessessesseseeseees s 4| 4
19 B758 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 «.vecvvrrerieeesesseeesssssessessssesssssssesssssssssessessesssesssene 4| 4
20 | [UTEBATUZ | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM, WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 21 - 30) woovoovocorrescrnn 1 i
20 | [OTEBATU3 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM, BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 21 - 30) w.ooooocossecrrrsee 1 1
20 | [MUTBBATUY | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM, GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 21 - 30) .oovvresecrrresrrnn 1 i
21 | [MUToSERLY SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP (WITH ADHESIVE PATCH), 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 wvvvvvvvvoo.... 4| 4
22 | [muTEEZIUZ COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM « WHITE wovvvooooooeoeooeoeoeeooeoeeeeoeoeeeee oo 1 1
22 | [OTSEZIUA COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK .evooooeeoeoe oo 1 1
22 | [moTEEZTIY COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = GRAY  .eovovooooooooeeoeoeeeeoeoeeeeeeoeeeeeee e 1 i
23 MUT3313 BUMPER, LONG SEAT -.-oooooeoooeooeoeoeeeoooeoeeeeeeo oo 1 1
24 073309 STRAP, SEAT BOTTOM +.oooooooeeeoeoeoeeoeeoooeeoeeee oo 1 1
25 [0T052Y SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, 1/4 - 14 X 3/4 +rrrooeoeooeeoeoeeeoeoeoeoeeee oo 2 | 2
26 [0T6823 ANGLE, SEAT HINGE oo 1 1
27 [UTTE53 PLATE, SEAT HINGE ...-ooooooooooeooooeoeeeooeoeoeeeoeo oo 2 | 2
28 OTBBUY0 RIVET, POP, STAINLESS STEEL, 316 wvvvvooooeee oo 4| 4
29 | [oTEETIOY WASHER, FLAT, STAINLESS STEEL, #8 ..vvvvvoeeeeeoeeoes oo 4| 4
30 1010543 INSERT, WOOD ..o eoeeeeee e 4| 4
31 | [UTB37OUY | INSULATOR, BATTERY (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) woooooooooorooeerseesoeresesseenes i
32 MUT3357 | RIVET, POP (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) woooovooosoieeeseeseoessessesesseseeeseesseeeee s 2
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REAR FOOTREST AND HANDRAILS—

TRANS-SENDER
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTBEBIUY | ARMREST, REAR SEAT ..oooooooooooooieesoooeeseoseessssessessessssssssssssesesssesessseses e 2 | 2
2 MUTE8A] | ASSEMBLY, REAR FOOTREST (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 - 8) wroooeoccorreeseeesesserrssssee 1 i
3 | 101347505 GUARD, BUMPER oo 1 1
4 1016838 VT R =00 11 1=3<3 S 1 1
5 010733 FASTENER, PLASTIC BARREL .ooossoeeoooe oo 8 | 8
6 [UT6559 BAR, CONNECTING -...---oooooeooeoe oo 2 | 2
7 U103 SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 5/16 - 18 X 1 wvvvvvvooooeeoeoooooeeoeoooo 4 | a4
8 273 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 wovvoooeeee oo 2 | 2
9 MOTEEAZ | HANDRAIL, REAR SEAT ...ooooroooooeoeeesoeeeseeseessssesssssesssseseseesessesssesssssesesesseee 1 1
10 8418 | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1-1/2 oooovooooooooeoeeoeooeoeeoeoeoeoeoeeoe 6 | 6
11 BZZ3 | NUT,NYLON LOCK, 174 = 20 .roooooooroeeeseoseeeesesseeesssssesssssssessessssssesesssesssessseee 10 | 10
12 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18 weoovrreroeeeesessceeesssseeeessseesessssseesesessesessesseeese e 9 | 9
13 1218 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1-1/4 woovoooeooeeooooeeeoeeoe oo 5 | 5
14 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 coovevvosoeeeersseseeeessessessssssseseesssseessssssesssssssssessessesessessene 9 | 9
15 AT | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 - 18 X 1-1/4 1oovoccrcoesoeeoeeseeeesseseresessene 2 | 2
16 BZ | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 wooooooooocoeoeoooeeeseeeee e eesesseses s eseeeseseses e 8 | 8
17 [UTTIBY | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 2 wvrooecccoeeveeeseseesessersesssessssseressseee 4| 4
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REAR BODY TRIM—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 MUTZZ0G | WASHER, FLAT, 1/8 ooccoooooeesoeeeeeeseeeseeeessesessesseesssesesssseeeseesessesseesssseses s 12 | 12
2 304 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 1 ooooooooooooooooeeeeoeoeeoeoeeeeoe oo 8 | 8
3 BZZ3 | NUT,NYLON LOCK, 174 = 20 .ooooooooroeeeseoeeeessssseeesssssesssssssessesssssessssssesesessseee 8 | 8
4 usne o NI L L 1 1
5 [UTZZEY | SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 - 20 X 5/8 1rooccesocerrsereerseseesesseesesssessssseressssene 2 | 2
6 MOTBEZY | FENDER, REAR ¢.ooooooooooseeeeseseesesssesssssesssesessessessesssesssseessessesse s seses e 2 | 2
7 MUT707d | KIT, REAR BUMPER (INCLUDES ITEMS 8 - 12) (TRANS-PORTER ONLY) ........... 1 1
8 [0T637Y BUMPER, REAR oo oo 1 1
9 [OTBE7Y PLATE, MOUNTING, LONG ...vvevooosoe oo oo eeeeee oo 1 1
10 273 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 wrrrrooee oo 4| 4
11 [UTT697 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 wrrvooeo oo oo 6| 6
12 [UTEB7H BOLT, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD SHOULDER, 3/8 - 18 X 2 vvvvvoooeee oo 4| 4
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REAR CARGO BED—TRANS-PORTER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UT6723 | ASSEMBLY, TILT BED (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 6) cocovoeeveerseeesesserseesessssseresessee 1 1
2 N/A WELDMENT, TILT BED ..o eeeeeeee e 1 i
3 ToTEa7 INSULATION oo AR | AR
4 [UT0%3g SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 5/16 - 18 X 1 vvvvvvvooooeeeeoeooooooeoeoeo 2 | 2
5 rar3 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18 -vvvvooeoeeeeoe oo 6| 6
6 1015399 SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 1rvrvooeeoo oo 4| 4
7 MOTEEET | BUSHING, URETHANE ....oooooooeeoessoeeeesesseeseessssessesesseesesssssessesssseesseesseesee e
8 [UTE507 | SHIM, TILT BED PIVOT cooooeeeeseeeseeees s eesseseesssseeesssseessseeeesseseess e ssres e AR | AR
9 MOTZZ03 | BUSHING, STEEL .oooooooeeeeosseeeseeseessseeeesssseessesesssesessseseeesssseesseesseseeserse e 2 | 2
10 MOT5356 | WELDMENT, TILT BED HINGE ...ooooooeeeoeseseeseeesesereeseesesessesseessssesseseessseessssesees 2 | 2
11 705 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1-1/4 woovvooooooooeoeooeooeoeoeeoooeoeoeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeen 4| 4
12 iskniciclo R R I T A - 8 | 8
13 B758 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 ..vvvroeeorsesereseseesseseesssssessssssesseseessesessssseeeseseeee 6| 6
14 B755 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 3-3/8 +.rveeecccrreesreereseseeerssessesssssssesessssseeeeee 2 | 2
15 MUTOBZH | BUMPER, RUBBER ...oooooiccoososeeressoseesesssseesseessessssssseessesssesesssssesseessserees oo 2 | 2
16 MUT3B7Z | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X & woooooooooceoeeoeeeeeseeeeeeeses s seseese e 2 | 2
17 BEZ | WASHER, FLAT, /8 oooooccooeoeoeeeoeeeseseeeseseeseeseesssesesssseesse e eseeesseeess s 6| 6
18 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 weovoroesieereseseeessesseeessesseesesessessssesssesesssssesessssseeeese 4| 4
19 | [OTB37O0Y | INSULATOR, BATTERY (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) coooooooooeeroesesseeessesernesssses i
20 MUT3357 | RIVET, ALUMINUM POP, 5/32 (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) crroocooooeseeeeeeeeoes e 2
21 onmicrc: [T NI = = 1 1
22 7532 | RIVET, POP, 316 oooooooeoeoooeoeeeeoeooeoeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeoeeeeee oo oesee oo 4| 4
23 MOTEZTT | WASHER, WAVE w....ooooooeeeoeseseeeesseeesesseseesseeesessssssesssesssesesseeesseesesesee s 2 | 2
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STAKE-SIDES — TRANS-PORTER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

[UTSE6] | KIT, STAKE SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 13) .oooooooeoeseeerssseeseeseesesssesssssesssessene 1 1

1 N/A STAKE SIDE ASSEMBLY, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 -« 9) ..ovvvvvoooo... 1 1
2 N/A STAKE SIDE ASSEMBLY, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 - 9)........... i 1
3 N/A STAKE SIDE ASSEMBLY, FRONT (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 - 9) oo 1 1
4 N/A STAKE SIDE ASSEMBLY, REAR (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 - 10) v 1 1
5 [UT5653 HINGE, STAKE SIDE .ooooooeoooooooeoeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 12 | 12
6 0007479 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 1 1/ wooooooooooooooooooooooeooooeooeoeoeoeooeoeoo 18 | 18
7 0007311 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 2 wovooooooooeoooeoeoeoeooeooeoeeeeoeoo 6 | 6
8 0000332 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 oo o4 | 24
9 0001108 NUT, DIMPED LOCK, 1/4 = 20 wovovooooeeeooeooooeoeoooeoeoeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeoo o4 | 24
10 1015539 DECAL, BED LOAD .oooooooeoooooeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
11 [UT5659 PIN, STAKE SIDE HINGE ... oo 6 | 6
12 [UT6077 BRACKET, STAKE SIDE ..o 5 5
13 [0T0934 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 = 18 X 1 ooovvoooooooooeoeoeoeooeoeeeeooeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeoe 10 | 10
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WHEELS AND TIRES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA

1 2 3 4
1 isiocizz: N RN (U2 R T UL c RO 16 | 16
o | [UTESTAUZ | ASSEMBLY, WHEEL (WHITE) AND TIRE, PREMIUM TREAD, 4-PLY RATED

(18 X 8.50 - 8) (TOURALL ONLY) ..o 2 2
2 | [UT57USU§ | ASSEMBLY, WHEEL (BEIGE) AND TIRE, PREMIUM TREAD, 6-PLY RATED

(18 X 8.50 - 8) (RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) vvvvvvvvooooooooeooeoeoeeoeoeoeoe oo 2 2
o | [OUT5rUBUZ | ASSEMBLY, WHEEL (BEIGE) AND TIRE, EXTRA TRACTION, 6-PLY RATED

(18 X 8.50 - 8) (RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) crrrro oo 2 2
o | [OUT5rUBUY | ASSEMBLY, WHEEL (BEIGE) AND TIRE, EXTRA TRACTION, 6-PLY RATED

(18 X 6.50 - 8) (RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) w....vvveeeoeoeeooeeoeeoeeeeoeoeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e 2 2
2 | [OUTEETAUY | ASSEMBLY, WHEEL (WHITE) AND TIRE, PREMIUM TREAD, 6-PLY RATED

(18 X 850 = B) 1-rrrrrrrr oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
2 | [OTEETAUZ | ASSEMBLY, WHEEL (WHITE) AND TIRE, EXTRA TRACTION, 6-PLY RATED

(18 X 8.50 = B) -rvrrrrr oo eeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
2 | [OUTEETAUY | ASSEMBLY, WHEEL (WHITE) AND TIRE, PREMIUM TREAD, 6-PLY RATED

(18.5 X 6.50 - 8) (RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) .vvvvvooeooeoooooeooeoeooeoeeoeoeoeeoeoeeoeoeee 2 2
3 1015707 | WHEEL RIM, BEIGE (8 INCHES WIDE) ..vvvvvoooooooo oo 4 4
3 MOUTZ77Y | WHEEL RIM, WHITE (8 INCHES WIDE) ..ooccoooeeeeeeseeesessesseeessessesessessseeesssesees 4 4
3 | [UTOTEAUY | WHEEL RIM, BEIGE (6 INCHES WIDE) FRONT ONLY

(RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) oo 2 2
3 | [OTOTEAUZ | WHEEL RIM, WHITE (6 INCHES WIDE) FRONT ONLY

(RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) oo 2 2
4 | [mUTsBrZUZ | TIRE, UNMOUNTED, PREMIUM TREAD, 4-PLY RATED (18 x 8.50 - 8)

(TOURALL ONLY) e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
4 | [mOTZ37003 | TIRE, UNMOUNTED, PREMIUM TREAD, 6-PLY RATED (18 X 8.50- 8) w.vrvrossscceere 2 2
4 | [OT7EY303 | TIRE, UNMOUNTED, EXTRA TRACTION, 6-PLY RATED (18 X 8.50 - 8) vvrreeesoccrv 2 2
4 | [UTBEAOY | TIRE, UNMOUNTED, PREMIUM TREAD, 6-PLY RATED (18 X 6.50 - 8) w...cvvrreccee 2 2
5 F3TU | STEM, VALVE oooooooeoeeeeeeseeeeseeees e seeseees s eeeseeessesssesseesseessseseesesessssssess e 4 4
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

© Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
o Study and understand controls.
© Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.
* Turn key to “ON” position and be sure nothing is in your path.
© While vehicle is stopped, select direction by placing
shift lever or switch in desired position:
F-Forward N - Neutral R - Reverse (Buzzer will sound)
 Vehicle will start moving when accelerator pedal is depressed.
* Slowly depress accelerator pedal to increase speed. Park hrake will
release when accelerator pedal is depressed.
 To stop, release accelerator pedal and depress hrake pedal.
o After stopping, firmly depress park brake until it locks.
© Place forward and reverse switch in neutral position.
Turn key “OFF” and remove key when not in use.
CCl 1016216-01

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
DECAL

§

PASSENGER WARNING DECAL NS

Failure to follow these instructions
can cause severe injury or death.

- Remain seated with entire body
inside vehicle and hold on to seat

handle or handrail at all times.

« No more than two persons per seat.

« Do not leave children unattended on
vehicle at anytime.

« Never stand in front of or behind
vehicle.

CCI 1017057-01

Page 3-2 1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List

A WARNING

READ AND FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING VEHICLE. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN
CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
« Operation from driver side by authorized persons only
and only in designated areas - not on public roads.
« DO NOT start vehicle until all occupants (two (2) per seat
maximum) are seated.
« Remain seated with entire body inside vehicle and hold
on to seat handle or handrail at all times.
« Drive slowly in turns and straight up and down slopes.
« Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.
« DO NOT operate while under the influence of alcohol or

drugs.
« DO NOT leave children unattended on vehicle at any time.
CCI 1019606-01

DRIVER / PASSENGER
WARNING DECAL

/

/\;EY SWITCH DECAL

INGERSOLL-RAND DECAL
(ON BODY PANEL)

INGERSOLLRAND




DECALS—TOURALL

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | 101621601 | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ....ooooooooooooooooeeeoeoooeoeeeeooeoeoeeeoeoeeeee oo 1 1
2 | 101960601 | DECAL, DRIVER/PASSENGER WARNING: wooooooooooooooooeoeeoeeoeeoeeoeooe 1 1
3 | [UTBZETON | DECAL, KEY SWITCH wooooooorooeoeosooseosssosseessssssessessssesssesssesssessseesesssssesesessseeee 1 1
4 | [UTIZTOOY | DECAL, INGERSOLL-RAND ...oooooooooeceossoeeessseeessseeesseseesssseeeseseess e eeess s 2 2
5 | [UTZOS70T | DECAL, PASSENGER WARNING ..ooooioooroeeossocessoseessesesssseeesseseessesersssseeseees 1 1
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DANGER / POISON

FLUSH EYI
SULFURIC IMMEDIATELY

R v NO ACID WITH WATER
SHELD . CAN CAUSE GET
EXPLOSVE H . H BLINDNESS OR (' MEDICAL
GASES cancause *SHOKING SEVERE BURNS | X 1 FAST

-~

BLINDNESS OR INJURY

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN - DO NOT TIP - KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL

BATTERY DANGER/POISON DECAL
(ON BODY UNDER SEAT)

ELECTRIC
VEHICLE

® DO NOT OPERATE VEHICLE
NOTICE WITHOUT COVER IN PLACE.
® DO NOT DIRECT WATER
STREAM AT THIS SWITCH. CCI 1016109-01

POTENTIOMETER CAUTION DECAL
(ON WIPER SWITCH COVER INSIDE
BATTERY COMPARTMENT)

/\ WARNING
CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY

Rotating parts

HOT
manifold & muffler
KEEP CLEAR  cc; 1019605-01

/A WARNING

o GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE. ROTATING PARTS AND
o CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

« NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME. HOT MANIFOLD DECAL

« STOP ENGINE, ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE REFUELING. (ON STARTER/GENERATOR
o TURN FUEL VALVE (a~ ) ON DURING OPERATION. AND ENGINE)
() OFF DURING STORAGE OR TRANSPORT. | 1015476-01

GASOLINE WARNING DECAL
(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR FUEL TANK)

GASOLINE
VEHICLE

FRAME GROUND AND
GOVERNOR WARNING DECAL
(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR BATTERY)

/A WARNING

Negative frame ground. Can cause severe injury. R Excessive speed.
Do not contact positive (+) battery post or cable to frame. Can cause severe injury or death.

Disconnect negative battery lead first. Do not tamper with engine governor adjustment.
CCl 1019152-01
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DECALS—TOURALL, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UTZ67] | DECAL, BATTERY DANGER ....coooooeoososeesseserssssessssseessseseeseesessessseessssesesssseee 1
2 | [UTETOUOY | DECAL, POTENTIOMETER CAUTION ooooiocoooooceoossoseeessssseessssssesesssssesesessseeee 1
3 | [UTBAZEUY | DECAL, GASOLINE WARNING w.ooooooecoossooeeeossoseesesssseesessssessesssseesessssseseseesseeee 1
4 | [UTIEUSDY | DECAL, ROTATING PARTS AND HOT MANIFOLD WARNING ...ooooocorooeerreeerene 2
5 | [UTOTBZOY | DECAL, FRAME GROUND AND GOVERNOR WARNING....oooccoosoeerrsserrsssrersene 1
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
 Study and understand controls.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

» o Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
® To start engine:
- Place shift lever in “N”’- Neutral position. © Study and understand controls.
-Depress brake pedal, © Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.
eTo npe;aurr‘:ek:iycmtch to “START” position and release. ® Turn ke): to “0?!” p.osilion and be sure .noth.ing isin yo,xr path.
- Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction. © While vehicle is stopped, select direction by placing
-Be sure nothing is in your path. 5 shift lever or switch in desired position:
~ While vehicle is stopped, select vehicle direction by placing FoF 4 N-N | R-R B il d
shift lever or switch in desired position. - Forwarl - Neutral R - Reverse (Buzzer will sound)
F-Forward  N-Neutral R - Reverse (Buzzer will sound)  Vehicle will start moving when accelerator pedal is depressed.
= Park brake will release when accelerator pedal is pushed. : y
_ Slowly push accelerator pedal to increase speed. * Slowly depress accelerator pedal to |ncre.:|se speed. Park brake will
- Accelerator pedal must be released to shift vehicle to neutral. release when accelerator pedal is depressed.
* To stop \;‘el;iﬂﬂ Jerator vdal and nush brake pedal o To stop, release accelerator pedal and depress brake pedal.
=~ Release accelerator pedal and push brake pedal. " . o
KEY SWITCH DECAL — Mfter stopping, firmly push park brake until it locks.  After stopping, firmly depress park brake until it locks.
- Turn key to “OFF” position, remove key and place shift © Place forward and reverse switch in neutral position.
GASOL'NE VEHICLE lever in straight up neutral position when not in use.

Turn key “OFF” and remove key when not in use.
CCI11016932-01

CC11016216-01
QorF OoN[starT OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

DECAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

KEY SWITCH DECAL DECAL
ELECTRIC VEHICLE

OoFF _|oN &

Failure to follow these instructions
can cause severe injury or death.

- Remain seated with entire body
DRIVER / PASSENGER inside vehicle and hold on to seat
WARNING DECAL handle or handrail at all times.

A\ WARNING

READ AND FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING VEHICLE. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN
CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
« Operation from driver side by authorized persons only
and only in designated areas - not on public roads.
« DO NOT start vehicle until all occupants (two (2) per seat
'rinaxilpum) ?rﬁ se_tal:ed.t_ body inside vehicle and hold
« Remain seated with entire body inside vehicle and ho
B“'to sleatlhqmltle or har‘;drtaillath‘all iime;.d | PASSENGER
« Drive slowly in turns and straight up and down slopes.
« Never stand in front of or behind vehicle. WARNING DECAL

« DO NOT operate while under the influence of alcohol or

« No more than two persons per seat.

- Do not leave children unattended on
vehicle at anytime.

« Never stand in front of or behind
vehicle.

CCl 1017057-01

drugs.
« DO NOT leave children unattended on vehicle at any time.
CCl 1019606-01
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DECALS—RESORT VILLAGER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTBZ5TUZ | DECAL, KEY SWITCH (GASOLINE VEHICLE) woooooocoooeeeeeseeesesseeesesessseseens e 1
1 | [UIBZEION | DECAL, KEY SWITCH (ELECTRIC VEHICLE) w.oooooooiooesoeeereseseresesssesssesssreees 1
2 | [UTEZ3ZOY | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (GASOLINE VEHICLE) ..ooooooosecoossesene 1
2 | 101621601 | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (ELECTRIC VEHICLE) vovvvovooooooooeoo 1
3 | [UTZOBZOY | DECAL, PASSENGER WARNING ..ooooicooooeeeosecessoseesseseessseeesseseessssesessseeseses 1 1
4 | 101960601 | DECAL, DRIVER/PASSENGER WARNING ... 1 1
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/A DANGER / POISON
o : FLUSH EYES
H SULFURIC IMMEDIATELY
H NO ACID WITH WATER

+SPARKS i CAN CAUSE GET
+FLAMES B ELINDNESS OR [ MEDICAL

E 4
*SMOKING £ SEVERE BURNS |5
BLINDNESS OR INJURY FAST

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN - DO NOT TIP - KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL

BATTERY DANGER/POISON DECAL
(ON BODY UNDER SEAT)

INGERSOLLRAND.

INGERSOLL-RAND DECAL

(ON BODY PANEL)
ELECTRIC

VEHICLE

/\ WARNING
CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY

Page 3-8

/A WARNING Rotating parts

« GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE. % . HOT
manifold & muffler

o CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
* NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME.
KEEP CLEAR ¢ 1019605-01

+ STOP ENGINE, ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE REFUELING.
* TURN FUEL VALVE (s~ ) ON DURING OPERATION.
() OFF DURING STORAGE OR TRANSPORT. | 1015476-01

ROTATING PARTS AND

GASOLINE WARNING DECAL gﬁ;"::ﬂé';%‘;%&i%'ﬁ
(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR FUEL TANK) AND ENGINE)

GASOLINE
VEHICLE

INGERSOLL-RAND DECAL
(ON BODY PANEL)

‘ INGERSOLLRAND

FRAME GROUND AND
GOVERNOR WARNING DECAL
(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR BATTERY)

Do not contact positive (+) battery post or cable to frame.
Disconnect negative battery lead first.

2 llll| /N WARNING § /N WARNING
Negative frame ground. Can cause severe injury. N Excessive speed.

Can cause severe injury or death.
Do not tamper with engine governor adjustment.
CCl 1019152-01
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DECALS—
RESORT VILLAGER, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UTZ67] | DECAL, BATTERY DANGER ....coooooeoososeesseserssssessssseessseseeseesessessseessssesesssseee 1
2 | [UTIZTIOY | DECAL, INGERSOLL-RAND w...cooooooeoeeoesoooeemssssseesessssessessssesessssseesesssssesessssseees 2 2
3 | [UTBAZEUY | DECAL, GASOLINE WARNING .ooooooocooooooeeeosseseesssssseesesssseeseesssseesesssssesesessseeee 1
4 | [UTIEUSDY | DECAL, ROTATING PARTS AND HOT MANIFOLD WARNING ....orsoecorseeerssceereee 2
5 | [UTOTBZOY | DECAL, FRAME GROUND AND GOVERNOR WARNING ...oooocoosocerrsseersscrerse 1
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OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS DECAL

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

« Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
o Study and understand controls.
o To start engine:

~ Place shift lever in “N”~ Neutral position.

KEY SW ITC H - '?:gﬁ:ybs:il;ihn::?‘llsmm” position and release.
o T te vehicle:
D ECA L i one:aMeal‘:: slllfeewheels are turned in desired direction.
- Be sure ne is in your path.

- While vehicle rection by placing
shift lever o n desired position.
F-Forward  N-Neutral R -Reverse (Buzzer will sound)

~ Park brake wilrelease when accelerator pedal is pushed.
OFF ONJ|START ~ Slowly push accelerator pedal o increase speed.
~ Accelerator pedal must be released toshift vehicl to neutral,

A WA R N I N G v smp—ga:llei::s?acgelar;(nrl pedalhzndd?l;)sh:ral:;_r_e:ilal.k
A LINE VEHI LE : “er OHIIIILEV r:'lYllilliS pai :aeu il it ocs.i
READ AND FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE OPERATING GASO c v right vt oo whon ot
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING VEHICLE. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN col 101693201
CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
« Operation from driver side by authorized persons only m GASOLINE VEHICLE
and only in designated areas - not on public roads.

« DO NOT start vehicle until all occupants (two (2) per seat
maximum) are seated. P ’ ELECTRIC VEHICLE

» Remain seated with entire body inside vehicle and hold

on to seat handle or handrail at all times. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
« Drive slowly in turns and straight up and down slopes. ) ) R
. Never stand in fro“t of or behmd Vehlcle. * Read Owner's Manual a.ndstsa.:e(y :arn;ngs‘lac:(ed l:n :iasll panel prior to driving.
« DO NOT operate while under the influence of alcohol or e
dr“gs © Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.
. . N . © Turn key to “ON” position and be sure nothing is in your path.
« DO NOT leave children unattended on vehicle at any time.  While vehicle is stopped, select direction by placing
CCl 1019606-01 shift lever or switch in desired position:
F-Forward N-Neutral R - Reverse (Buzzer will sound)
* Vehicle will start moving when accelerator pedal is depressed.
DRIVE R/PASSENG E R « Slowly depress accelerator pedal to increase speed. Park brake will
release when accelerator pedal is depressed.
WAR N I NG DECAL * To stop, release accelerator pedal and depress brake pedal.
 After stopping, firmly depress park brake until it locks.
C * Place forward and reverse switch in neutral position.
Turn key “OFF” and remove key when not in use.
CC11016216-01
L

ELECTRIC VEHICLE

/

SIDE FRONT
DECAL

VEHICLE LOADING DECAL

« Vehicle rated capacity - 1500 Ibs. on level surface only. Cargo should be evenly spread over the floor of the

VEl'“cLE Weight to include passengers, cargo bed load, and cargo bed as far forward as possible and secured.
gross trailer weight. See Owner's Manual. For vehicle stability, when fully loaded, drive slowly

LOADING « Maximum cargo load CARRYALL VI - 1000 Ibs., and avoid stopping on or backing down steep hills.

Read Owner's Manual TRANSPORTER - 300 LBS. Weight to include cargo bed load Avoid top heavy loads. See Owner's Manual.
and gross trailer weight. When driving on uneven terrain or down steep hills,

and warnings on dash. « Maximum trailer hitch tongue weight - 150 Ibs. reduce speed and load. CCl 1019600-01
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DECALS—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | 101960601 | DECAL, DRIVER/PASSENGER WARNING ... . oo 1 1
2 | [UTBZ5TUY | DECAL, KEY SWITCH (GASOLINE VEHICLE ONLY) w.ocoorooeeeeeseeeereseescresessseee 1
2 | [UTBZETOY | DECAL, KEY SWITCH (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) cooooroooeoeeseseeeesesseeesesssene 1
3 | [UTEY3ZO] | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (GASOLINE VEHICLE ONLY) w...oovooeee... 1
3 | 101621601 | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) w..oooooooovvveeo 1
4 MOTEZ57 | DECAL, SIDE FRONT ooooiocoosoeeeees e eeeseesseessesssesessessesssssessesesssesessssesseses e 2 2
5 DECAL, VEHICLE LOADING  ooooooeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeoeeeoeeeeeee 1 1
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NOTICE

Do not operate vehicle without this cover properly installed.

See vehicle Maintenance and Service Manual before serv

ELECTRICAL COMPONENT
COVER CAUTION DECAL
(ON COVER)

CCI 1019

ELECTRICAL COMPONENT
MOUNTING PLATE NOTICE

['[1]J[H] DO NOT USE AS GROUND
CCl 1019646-01
(ON PLATE)

/A WARNING

* GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE.

© CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

* NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME.

* STOP ENGINE, ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE REFUELING.

o TURN FUEL VALVE ( =~ ) ON DURING OPERATION.
() OFF DURING STORAGE OR TRANSPORT. | 1015476-01

GASOLINE WARNING DECAL
(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR FUEL TANK)

DANGER / POISON

H SULFURIC IMMEDIATELY
[\[e] H ACID WITH WATER

EVES  © : CAN CAUSE GET
EXPLOSIVE H AM BLINDNESS OR I wepicaL

S|
(GASES CAN cAUS H H SEVERE BURNS
BLINDNESS OR INJURY H H w FAST

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN — DO NOT TIP — KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL

BATTERY DANGER DECAL
(ON BODY UNDER SEAT)

TRANS-PORTER

DECAL
9 ‘ INGERSOLLRAND. ’
e INGERSOLL-RAND DECAL

(ON BODY PANEL)

ELECTRIC
VEHICLE

GASOLINE
VEHICLE

e INGERSOLL-RAND DECAL
(ON BODY PANEL)

(10) ‘ INGERSOLLRAND ’

TRANS-SENDER
DECAL

/\ WARNING
CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY

Rotating parts

=/ [
manifold & muffier

KEEP CLEAR ¢ 1019605-01

ROTATING PARTS AND

HOT MANIFOLD DECAL

(ON STARTER/GENERATOR
AND ENGINE)
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DECALS—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

1 | [OTIBZBUY | DECAL, NO GROUND .ooooooooooeeeseseesseseesesseessssesssseessssesesssesesessseeeseseres e 1
2 | [UTYSTE0] | DECAL, COMPONENT COVER CAUTION weoooooooeooosseceeeeseseeesssssesesssssereseesseens i
3 MUT3677 | DECAL, BATTERY DANGER eoooooooooeeeessesseesssssssesssssssessessssessssssseseseessesees e i
4 | [UTIZTOOY | DECAL, INGERSOLL-RAND ..ooooocooooeoosseeeessseeessseeesseseesssseeeseseess e eseeess s 2 | 2
5 | [UTEZZ507 | DECAL, TRANS-PORTER (PASSENGER SIDE).... oecooroiecososerssoseesssserssssesssse 1 1
6 | [UTEZZ503 | DECAL, TRANS-PORTER (DRIVER SIDE) weoooooiicooosoooeermssosermssessesessssseressesseens 1 i
7 | [UTBAZEUY | DECAL, GASOLINE WARNING woooooicooosoeeeessseseesesssseesesssssessesssseesesssseseseesseeee 1
8 | [UIZEUSDY | DECAL, ROTATING PARTS AND HOT MANIFOLD WARNING ...ooooocorecersceeree 1
9 | [UTBZZE0Y | DECAL, TRANS-SENDER (PASSENGER SIDE).... oo cooroieeososerssosemssssersssseesesse 1 1

10 | [OTEZZB0 | DECAL, TRANS-SENDER (DRIVER SIDE) ...ooooooooeooosooieessssssressssseeeseesseress s 1 i
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BED BOLT BED LOAD
WARNING DECAL WARNING DECAL

/N WARNING /N WARNING
Bed can tip up unexpectedly. sg‘a‘i'::%lig:g;gv%ge?njury

Can cause severe Injury.
Bed hold down bolts must B:)d::tt?i}je in cargo bed.
be fastened. CCl 101707801 CCI 1015539-01

/N WARNING

CRUSH AREA
ik ~
/

STAY CLEAR
CCl1016094-01

CRUSH AREA

ELECTRIC
VEHICLE

DECAL
GASOLINE
VEHICLE PASSENGER
WARNING DECAL
(FACES SEAT)

PASSENGER
WARNING DECAL
(FACES SEAT)

&WARNING

FRAME GROUND AND
GOVERNOR WARNING DECAL

Failure to follow these instructions
(ON VEHICLE FRAME NEAR BATTERY)

/\ WARNING

can cause severe injury or death.

- Remain seated with entire body
inside vehicle and hold on to seat
handle or handrail at all times.

Negative frame ground. Can cause severe injury.

Do not contact positive (+) battery post or cable to frame.

Disconnect negative battery lead first. o e ine governor adjustment.
CCl 101915201

« No more than two persons per seat.

- Do not leave children unattended on
vehicle at anytime.

« Never stand in front of or behind
vehicle.

CCI 1017057-01
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DECALS—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [UT7O5701 | DECAL, PASSENGER WARNING (QUANTITY 1 FOR TRANS-PORTER) ............ 2 2
2 | 101707801 | DECAL, BED BOLT WARNING (TRANS-PORTER ONLY) -.....ooooooooooooooeeeeoo 1 1
3 | [UTBE3WOY | DECAL, BED LOAD WARNING (TRANS-PORTER ONLY) oooooooooeeermsosscrrssesiene 1 1
4 | [UTBUYATY | DECAL, CRUSH AREA (TRANS-PORTER ONLY) oocooorooeoorsseessoseesssseesssseessse 2 2
5 | [UTOTBZOY | DECAL, FRAME GROUND AND GOVERNOR WARNING ...oooocoosocerrseersscrrrene 1
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REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY, SELF-ADJUSTING-

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
MUTBZ3307 | CLUSTER, BRAKE, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 9) woovooecvereerrnee 1 1
MUTBZ3303 | CLUSTER, BRAKE, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 9) wovoooeoccerseecoresesenn 1 1
1 | [oiEzaoo ASSEMBLY, BACKING PLATE, PASSENGER SIDE

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AND 4) oo 1 1
1 | miEzaon ASSEMBLY, BACKING PLATE, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3AND 4) .. | 1 1
2 | [oTBTESDY MECHANISM, ADJUSTING, PASSENGER SIDE oo 1 1
2 | [iBTERg MECHANISM, ADJUSTING, DRIVER SIDE ... oooooooooeooooooooeoooooeoeoeoe 1 1
3 | [oTBZ3uOY TN =1 R 1 1
4 | [UTBZ3ELY WASHER, PLATE oo 1 1
5 [UTO85Y (oo V(== o U1 H 1 1
6 | [oTBZsZOY PACKAGE, BRAKE SHOE (FOUR PIECES) wovvoooooeoeoeeoeoooeoeoeooeoeeeeeoeoe 1 1
7 [0TT25q KIT, SHOE RETAINER (FOUR PIECES) wovvvovoooooooeeoeoooeoeoeeeoeoeoeoeooeeeeeee oo 1 1
8 | MUTBTEILY PACKAGE, BRAKE SPRING (FOUR PIECES) oo 1 1
9 | 101815501 ASSEMBLY, LEVER, PASSENGER SIDE ... oo 1 1
9 | 101815502 ASSEMBLY, LEVER, DRIVER SIDE v 1 1
10 MUT3924 | NUT, HEX HEAD LOCK, GRADE 8, 5/16 - 24 wvooooeoccoreesceeessessesesesseeseessseress s 8 | s
11 MUT&T53 | BOLT, BRAKE CLUSTER MOUNTING, GRADE 8, 516 - 24 X 7/8 vreeooccreesrrrrrsren 8 8

12 [UTT203 | KIT, BRAKE CABLE (FOR VEHICLES WITH SERIAL NUMBERS LOWER THAN

9907-746860 —EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAIL A ON PAGE 4-6)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 13-15) ...oveoeeeeeee s eeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeseeseeeseseeeseese e ees e eeeeeee 2 2
12 | [OZ0ZZI07 | KIT, BRAKE CABLE (FOR VEHICLES WITH SERIAL NUMBER 9907-746860
AND GREATER—EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAIL B ON PAGE 4-6)

(INCLUDES ONE EACH OF ITEMS 13 AND 14 AND TWO EACH OF ITEM 15 ...... 2 2
13 ToT082Y PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 ..ovvvveooeeereesseeeeseseoessssssesseessssssosssssssssseessssssssssssssssesssssssnnsss 2 2
14 03y PIN, COTTER, /32 X 1 ..oooovureeeeeeeeeeooeeiesseseeeeessoeesssssssseeeeesssossssssssssseeesssssennss 2 2
15 o7 E-CLIP, 1/2 oooooooeeeeeeeveeossoesees oo 2 2
16 | 101900801 | HANGER, BRAKE CABLE (GASOLINE VEHICLE ONLY) w..ooovvvvvveeeoeoesseeeerreeenennnns 2
17 073207 | HANGER, BRAKE CABLE (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) wooovovooooeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeees
18 | [OTZITTON | DRUM, BRAKE .......oooooveoooeeeoeeeseeeeeeoeoosssesseseeeeeesseessssseseeseesssssssssssssseeeeessssnnsns 2 2

1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List ~ Page 4-3


.?sku=101823301
.?sku=101823302
.?sku=101824001
.?sku=101824002
.?sku=101816501
.?sku=101816502
.?sku=101823901
.?sku=101823801
.?sku=1010850
.?sku=101823201
.?sku=1011466
.?sku=101816301
.?sku=1013924
.?sku=1014153
.?sku=1011403
.?sku=102022101
.?sku=1010829
.?sku=1035
.?sku=1011779
.?sku=1013207
.?sku=101791101

Page 4-4 1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List



REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY, MANUALLY ADJUSTED-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
MUTE573 | CLUSTER, BRAKE, PASSENGER SIDE, WITHOUT BRAKE DRUM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 14) vovvoooooeoeoeooeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeooeoeeeeeeeeee e 1 |
MUTE557 | CLUSTER, BRAKE, DRIVER SIDE, WITHOUT BRAKE DRUM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 14) wovooooooooeooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeoeeeeo oo 1 i
1 1011494 PLATE, BACKING, DRIVER SIDE .......ooooooooooooooeoeeeeooeeeeeeee oo 1 1
1 SANRE| PLATE, BACKING, PASSENGER SIDE w.oovvvoooooooooooeoeooeeoeooeoeoooeeeeeeeeen 1 1
2 [UTT26g KIT, BRAKE ACTUATOR .ooooooooeoooeoeoeooeoeeeeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeeeeee oo 1 1
3 [0TTa567 KIT, ANCHOR BODY (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 9) oo 1 i
4 CINRRE:| NUT, MB X 1 e eeeeeee oo 2 | 2
5 | WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 oo oo 2 | 2
6 N/A PISTON, ANCHOR ovvoooo oo 2 | 2
7 N/A BOLT, ADJUSTMENT ovooooeooeoeeoeoeoeeoeooeoeoeeeoeeeeeee oo 1 i
8 N/A BODY, ANCHOR ....oooooooooeooeoeeeeoeeeeeeee oo 1 1
9 [UTT303 CAP, ADJUSTMENT BOLT oo 1 i
10 | [oTEEIg PACKAGE, BRAKE SHOE (FOUR PIECES) wrvvooooooeoeoeoeoooeeeeooeeeeee oo 1 i
11 [UTT4569 KIT, SHOE RETAINER (FOUR PIECES) wovvvoooooooeooeoooeoeeeeooeoeeeeeeoeoeeeee oo 1 i
12 [0TT263 PACKAGE, BRAKE SPRING (FOUR PIECES) ..vv.oeooooeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeeooeoeeeeeee e 1 1
13 N/A ARM, BRAKE LEVER .. oo oo 1 1
14 010850 COVER, DUST oottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e s abane e e e eenneeas 1 1
15 [UTT203 | KIT, BRAKE CABLE (FOR VEHICLES WITH SERIAL NUMBERS LOWER THAN

9907-746860 —EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAIL A ON PAGE 4-8)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 16 = 18) +...eoeveeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesesseeseeeses e seese s ees s eseseeen 2 2

15 02766907 KIT, BRAKE CABLE (FOR VEHICLES WITH SERIAL NUMBER 9907-746860
AND GREATER—EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAIL B ON PAGE 4-8)

(INCLUDES TWO EACH OF ITEMS 16 AND 17 AND FOUR EACH OF ITEM 18) ... | 1 1
16 T0T082Y PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 ovvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeosseeeeeeeesesseeeeee s eeeeeeeesseee 2 2
17 o33 PIN, COTTER, /32 X 1 weoocvvvoeeeoeeeseoesseseeesoosssesseessesssssseessssssssseeesssssseseeesssssssnee 2 2
18 ToTT779 E-CLIP, 1/2 oo e eeesees e eeesses s eeseeeesens e eeessensseeee 4 4
19 [UT39Z4 | NUT, CONE LOCK, GRADE 8, 5/16 - 24 .....oocooooreveeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeee e 8 8
20 [UTZT53 | BOLT, BRAKE CLUSTER MOUNTING, GRADE 8, 5/16 - 24 X 7/8 ......covvvvvvvecer. 8 8
21 FOTZITTON | DRUM, BRAKE ......ooooieeveooeeseeeseessesesessessssessessssssssseessssssseseessssssseseeessssssesseesssnsnns 2 2
22 [OT3207 | HANGER, BRAKE CABLE .......oooiroveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseosseseeeseesseeeesssessseseeessnessssneenee 2 2
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BRAKE PEDAL AND CABLE ASSEMBLY-

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 KIT, EQUALIZER AND PIVOT LIMITER (INCLUDES ITEM 2) +rvvooooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoo 1 1
2 N/A PIN, EQUALIZER PIVOT oo 1 1
3 | [UTBEEETY | SPACER, EQUALIZER ...oooooooooooosooooosssssseeesssssessessssesseessssessssssseesesssssesesessseeee 2 2
4 e B A 1= G- TA T 1 1
5 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 eovvooseerseseesseseessesseesssseesssseesseseessessesssseeesesenee 5 | s
6 MUTTZ03 | KIT, BRAKE CABLE (FOR VEHICLES WITH SERIAL NUMBERS
LOWER THAN 9907-746860 —EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAIL A)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 8 = 10) vvvvoooooooeoeeoeoeoooeeoeoeooeoeeoeooeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeee 2 2
7 | [UZUZZTO | KIT, BRAKE CABLE (FOR VEHICLES WITH SERIAL NUMBER 9907-746860
AND GREATER—EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAIL B)
(INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8 AND ONE EACH OF ITEMS 9 AND 10) .............. 2 2
8 [OTT77Y E-CLIP, /2 oo 2 2
9 039 PIN, COTTER, 3/32 X 1 oo oo 2 2
10 [UTOBZY PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 ooooooeoeeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
11 | [UIBZEZTY | KIT, BRAKE PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 12 AND 13) wooooooceosoeeoreeessssereses e 1 1
12 7716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 - 16 X 1/2 wovvvvoooeeeooeoooooeoooo 4| 4
13 073869 PAD, BRAKE PEDAL oo 1 1
14 MOT353T | SPRING, BRAKE RETURN ..ooooooooeeoceeesseseeseesseesseseeseeses s eeseseseeeseesee e 1 1
15 | [OTZSEIOY | ROD, EQUALIZER w..ooooooooosoeeeeseesseseesseseeeseeseseseseeesseeeeeseseeesseseesseseres oo 1 1
16 | 101953001 | BOLT, HEX HEAD SHOULDER, 3/8 X 1 woovoooooooooeeoeoeoooeoeeeoeoeoeeeeooeoeeeeeoeoeee 1 1
17 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18  weovvoereeeeseseeeessesseeeessssseessssssesssssssssessessesessssseees 1 1
MUTIBZ703 | KIT, PARK BRAKE LATCH (INCLUDES ITEMS 18 - 22, AND ITEM 25 ON
PAGE 4-13 OR 4-15) oo 1 1
18 N/A ROD AND PAWL oo 1 1
19 TOT702g PIN, COTTER, 7/64 X 1/2 oo 1 1
20 [UT0B77 NUT, PUSH, 5/16 oo oo 1 1
21 SLEEVE, PARK BRAKE ROD ..o 1 1
22 1010932 JOINT, BALL, 14 = 28 ooooeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
23 [UTOU33 | SPRING, PARK BRAKE TORSION ...ooooiieeorseeeeseseeesssseessseeeseeseessssseesssscresssseee 1 1
24 [OTOUZ] | SPACER, PARK BRAKE w....oooooooeeooeoeeesesesssesessessessssssessssesssssesesse s sesssesene 1 1
25 MUTOBZH | BUMPER, RUBBER ...oooooiioorseeeeesssesesessessesseessssessessssessesssssesssssesessseessesees s 1 1
26 MOZH | NUT, HEX, 174 < 20 cooooooeoeeesoeseeeesesseeeeseseeesessssessessseeessssssesses s eesesese e 1 1
27 MUTTa03 | PACKAGE, BRAKE MOUNTING BLOCK (CONTAINS UPPER AND LOWER
FOR LEFT AND RIGHT SIDES) oo
28 2 R L=ia M =TT 5| 5
29 [UTOUZY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 2-1/2 1rovccovooeeesereesseserseesessessesseseseessene
30 EQUALIZER (FOR VEHICLES WITH EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN
DETAIL B) oo 1 1
31 MUTTZTY | KIT, PARK BRAKE PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 32 - 35) w..ovovoorocoreseseeeesess e 1 1
32 o33 BUSHING, NYLON oo 2 2
33 7716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 16 X 1/2 vvvvvvvoooeeeooooeooeooo 2 2
34 013879 NUT, PUSH, 3/8 oo 1 1
35 [UT387g PAD, PARK BRAKE oo 1 1
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BRAKE PEDAL AND CABLE ASSEMBLY-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 MZEZ | NUT, HEX, 516 = 18 .oovrooeeoeseeeosesesseseeessesessssssesssssessssssessesesssessesssrees s 1 1
2 | [UTBEEETY | SPACER, EQUALIZER ...oooooooooooosooseeessssseesssssseessssssssssssssessssssseesesssssesessssseees 2 2
3 MUT7ZT] | KIT, EQUALIZER AND PIVOT LIMITER (INCLUDES ITEM 4) ..oooovooeeeeeee e 1 1
4 N/A PIN, EQUALIZER PIVOT oo 1 1
5 273 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 eevrooseerreseesseseessesseessssesssssseesseseessessssssseesssseeee 5 | s
6 MUTTZ03 | KIT, BRAKE CABLE, REAR (FOR VEHICLES WITH SERIAL NUMBERS
LOWER THAN 9907-746860 —EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAIL A)
(INCLUDES FOUR EACH OF ITEM 9 AND TWO EACH OF ITEMS 10 AND 11) ... | 1 1
7 | [UZTEBIOY | KIT, BRAKE CABLE, REAR (FOR VEHICLES WITH SERIAL NUMBERS
9907-746860 AND GREATER—EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAIL B)
(INCLUDES TWO EACH OF ITEM 9 AND ONE EACH OF ITEMS 10 AND 11) ....... 1 1
8 | [UIBZEBY | KIT, BRAKE CABLE, FRONT (INCLUDES ITEMS 9 - 11) weoovooooorsoeosesesssserrse 1 1
9 [OTT779 E-CLIP, 1/2 oo 4| 4
10 039 PIN, COTTER, 3/32 X 1 oo 4| 4
11 [UTOEZY PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 oo 4| 4
12 | [UTBZBZ0Y | KIT, BRAKE PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 13 AND 14) woooooocosooeosecessesereses e 1 1
13 7716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 = 16 X 1/2 wovvooooooooooooeoooeoeooeo 4| 4
14 [UT386Y PAD, BRAKE PEDAL ... oeoeeoeoeoeooeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 1 1
15 [UTZ53] | SPRING, BRAKE RETURN ..ooooiceoseeeeeseeeesseeesssseeesseseessseeeeseeseessssseesseseees e 1 1
16 | 101953001 | BOLT, HEX HEAD SHOULDER, 3/8 X 1 woovoooooooooeeeoooeooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeoeeoeeee 2 2
17 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18  weovvoereeeeseseeeessesseeeessssseessssssesssssssssessessesessssseees 2 2
18 | [OUTIBSTTY | ROD, EQUALIZER, FRONT woooooooooosoosoeeoesessesessessesesssssesesssssessesseseesesesessee e 1 1
19 | 101953103 | ROD, EQUALIZER, REAR oo 1 1
MUTTB7702 | KIT, PARK BRAKE LATCH (INCLUDES ITEMS 20 - 24 AND [TEM 25 ON
PAGE 418 OR 415) ..o 1 1
20 N/A ROD AND PAWL oo 1 1
21 [0T7029 PIN, COTTER, 7/64 X 1/2 oo oo 1 1
22 [UTOB77 NUT, PUSH, 5/16 oorooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
23 SLEEVE, PARK BRAKE ROD ..o 1 1
24 1010932 JOINT, BALL, 1/4 < 28 ooooooeeeeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
25 MUTOYZ | SPRING, PARK BRAKE TORSION .......coorooooceroeesseessseesesesssssesssssssesessessseress s 1 1
26 MUTOUZZ | SPACER, PARK BRAKE ......ooroooiooessoeeessesseeseesssesseseeseesessseessessesessseessesee e 1 1
27 [UTOB7H | BUMPER, RUBBER .....ooosoeoosoeeeoseseeessesceessesessssseesseseessseseessesesss e sseeesessene 1 1
28 MOZE | NUT, HEX, 174 = 20 coooocoooeoeeeeeeseseessesesssssesssssssssssessssesessesesseesesssssesesssene 1 1
29 MUTTZ0 | PACKAGE, BRAKE MOUNTING BLOCK (CONTAINS UPPER AND LOWER
FOR LEFT AND RIGHT SIDES) vvvvoooe oo 1 1
30 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 coooevvosoeeeeeeseseeessessesssssssesssssssessssssessesssssseseessesssssssenee 1 1
31 MUTOZZY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 2-1/2 oovvvosooeeoseeseeeeses s seseeee e 4| 4
32 EQUALIZER (FOR VEHICLES WITH EQUALIZER DESIGN SHOWN IN DETAILB) | 1 1
33 [UTTATY | KIT, PARK BRAKE PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 34 - 37) w.ooooooccooeoorseseesssereseson 1 1
34 33 BUSHING, NYLON oo 2 2
35 7716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 <16 X 1/2 wovovooooooooooooooeooooooeo 2 2
36 [UT3879 NUT, PUSH, B/8 oo 1 1
37 [UT3E7Y PAD, PARK BRAKE . oeeoeoeeeoeoeoeeoeoeeeoeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeee e 1 1
38 | 1019768301 | PLATE, RETAINER ......ooooooooeooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeee oo oo 2 2
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FRONT BRAKE ASSEMBLY-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
MUTE573 | CLUSTER, BRAKE, PASSENGER SIDE, WITHOUT BRAKE DRUM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 14) vovvoooooeoeoeooeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeooeoeeeeeeeeee e 1 1
MUTE557 | CLUSTER, BRAKE, DRIVER SIDE, WITHOUT BRAKE DRUM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 14) wovooooooooeooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeoeeeeo oo 1 1
1 AN PLATE, BACKING, PASSENGER SIDE ...ooooooooooooooeoeeoeoeeoeoeeoeoeoeeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
1 1011494 PLATE, BACKING, DRIVER SIDE ....oooooooooooooooooeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeoeoeeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 i
2 [UTT26g KIT, BRAKE ACTUATOR ..o oo 1 1
3 [0TTa567 KIT, ANCHOR BODY (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 9) oo 1 1
4 CINRRE:| NUT, MB X 1 oo 2 2
5 | WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 oo 2 2
6 N/A PISTON, ANCHOR eoooeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoo 2 2
7 N/A BOLT, ADJUSTMENT oo, 1 1
8 N/A BODY, ANCHOR ..o 1 1
9 [UTT303 CAP, ADJUSTMENT BOLT oo 1 1
10 | [oTEEIg PACKAGE, BRAKE SHOE (FOUR PIECES) wrvvooooooeoeoeoeoooeeeeooeeeeee oo 1 1
11 [UTT4569 KIT, SHOE RETAINER (FOUR PIECES) wovvvoooooooeooeoooeoeeeeooeoeeeeeeoeoeeeee oo 1 1
12 [0TT263 PACKAGE, BRAKE SPRING (FOUR PIECES) wvvvovovoooooooeoeooooeooooeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeoeee 1 1
13 N/A ARM, BRAKE LEVER .oooooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe 1 1
14 010850 COVER, DUST oottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e s abane e e e eenneeas 1 1
15 | [UTBZa6UY | KIT, BRAKE CABLE, FRONT (INCLUDES ITEMS 16, 17 AND 18) w..oovvovcrrserrnne 1 1
16 [OT0BZY PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 oroooeooeeoeoeoeeeoeoeeoeeoeeeeeeeoeoeeoeeeeeeee oo 4 4
17 039 PIN, COTTER, 3/32 X 1 erooeeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeeeeeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo e 4 4
18 MOTT77g E-CLIP, 12 oo 4 4
10 | 101872701 | NUT, HEX, 516 = 24 ooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeee 8 8
20 FIZ8 | WASHER, LOCK, 516 X 24 oecovooeeeeeseseeeesseseereesssseeesssssessssessseeseessesessssseee 8 8
21 | 101869001 | WASHER, CONE, 5/16 w..ooooooooooeooooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 8 8
20 1017232 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 = 24 X 1 ooooooooooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeo 8 8
23 MOTTTZA | DRUM, BRAKE w.oooooooeeeoeoeeeeseeessseeeesssseessesesessseeessesesssseeesseseese e sseres e 2 2
NOTE: SEE PAGE 5-11 FOR FRONT BRAKE CABLE CLAMP AND BRACKET.
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ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSEMBLY-
ELECTRIC TOURALL AND ALL GASOLINE VEHICLES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UT769§ | SUB-ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) ............. 1 1
2 1013871 PAD, ACCELERATOR PEDAL ..o 1 1
3 7716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 = 16 X 1/2 wovvooooooooooooeoeoeoeooeoo 4| 4
4 623 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1-1/2 rooceovesceerssceeessseesseseesseseesssseees e 1 1
5 B34 | WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 oooooooeoseeoersseeesssssessssseesssseesssesessessesssssesesseseessesresessees 2 2
6 | [UZUZEOOY | KIT, ACCELERATOR PIVOT ROD (INCLUDES ITEM 7) covvoooieooesesceresesscreseesseee 1 1
7 [0TT70g TS Yo =1 W 1 1
8 | 101818801 | STUD, BALL oo, 1 1
9 [UTZZZ8 | BEARING, PIVOT SUPPORT w....ooooooceeseseeseeseesesseesssseessseeeseesessessseessesesesesseee 1 1
10 | [OTIBBITY | NUT, FLANGE, 1/4 - 28 cooooccooooooeeeseesereesesseeessessesessssssessesssesessesseeeseessessse s 1 1
11 | [COTBIZZTY | RETAINER, SPRING weoooooocooosoeeeeesesssessesessessessesesesssssessessssseseesssssesseesseseee e 1 1
12 | 101796201 | SPRING, RETURN oooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
13 uonmesyes IR IRCU RS i L e RO 1 1
14 MOTZ380 | BUMPER, RETURN SPRING ....covrooeeerossesoeesssesssesesssssesssssssessssssssessssssesess e 1 1
15 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 wooooceeosoeeeeeseeseeesssesseesssssssesesssssessssssessessssssessessesssssssenee 1 1
16 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18 eoovrreroeeeesesseeessssseeesssseesessssseesesesseseseesseesss e 1 1
17 | 101871901 | (ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR ROD (ELECTRIC TOURALL ONLY)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 18 AND 19) oo 1
17 | 101912401 | ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR ROD (GASOLINE TOURALL ONLY)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 18 AND 19) oo 1
17 | [MUTBZA70Y | ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR ROD (GASOLINE RESORT VILLAGER,
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ONLY) (INCLUDES ITEMS 18 AND 19) ... 1
18 [UTT0SA NUT, UNF HEX JAM, /4 = 28 —oooooooeoeoeoeoeeeeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeeeeeeee e 2 2
19 T4 JOINT, SPRING-LOADED BALL oo 2 2
20 BZ58 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 < 16 ..eoovrreroeeeesesseeessesseeeessseeesesssseesesesssseseesseeese s 2 2
21 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 eooooooeosoeeessoseesseseesssseessseseseeseessssessssseesseseee 4| 4
22 [UTZO0] | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 1oooocoeoooeeooeeseesessesseesesssesssssesseesesse s essesesesene 4| 4
23 [UTTEYA | SUPPORT, ACCELERATOR PIVOT ROD w...ovoovoeoseeoesessesessssseesessssesessssssesesesssees 2 2
24 | [UTBBTIOY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 174 - 20 X 1-1/8 woovooioccoroosieeessossesesssseeseseseeesseesseeee s 4| 4
MUTTB7702 | KIT, PARK BRAKE LATCH (INCLUDES ITEM 25 BELOW,
AND ITEMS 18 - 22 ON PAGE 4-7 OR ITEMS 20-24 ON PAGE 4-9) w....ovvvvoooooo. 1 1
25 N/A RACHET, PARK BRAKE ..oooooooooooeoeooeoeoeeeoeoeoeoeeoeeeoeeeee oo 1 1
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ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSEMBLY- ELECTRIC
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [0T7699 | SUB-ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) ......cooorrrrrveerrnnneee. 1
2 1013871 PAD, ACCELERATOR PEDAL .....ovoooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeseseseeesosesseeeessessseseeesssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
3 7716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 - 16 X 1/2 .....ooorvvveeeeeeeeeeeoceeeeeeeee e 4
4 622 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1-1/2 w.ooovvooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo oo 1
5 B3A | WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 ......ovvooooeereeooooeeeeesooosssssessesssessesssssssssseesssssssseessssssssseesssosssseessensse 2
6 | [UZ0ZB007 | KIT, ACCELERATOR PIVOT ROD ...oooovooeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeesseseeeseessseseeeesesssesseesssesssesseeesssssene 1
7 FZ7Z3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ooooooooeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeneeseeeeeeeeeeee 1
8 | [UTBBZOUY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1-3/8 w..ovvvoeoooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoee e 2
9 [OT7223 | BEARING, PIVOT SUPPORT .......covvvoeeeoeeeeeeesesseessossesseeessssssssseessssssssssesssssssssseesssssssneene 1
10 TOTEBBT | NUT, FLANGE LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ....ooovvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeosseseeeeseoesseeeessssssseseesssessesneeee 1
11 MOTBTZATY | RETAINER, SPRING ....ovoooooeieeeeeeooeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeenee 1
12 | 101796201 | SPRING, RETURN ......coiirvoooeeooereeeeeeeoseeeseoeseeseeeeeoeseeseseseeeseseeesseees e eeseeessseeeeseeeeeeseeeenennns 1
13 TOTZBZH | CUP, SPRING ...oooomrvvveeeeoeeeeeeesseseeeseesssssseesssssseseeessssseesesesssssssesseessssssseseessssssseseessssssenneeees 1
14 [OT738] | BUMPER, RETURN SPRING ......rvvvoeeeoereeeeesseeeeseesssseeesseessseseeesessssesseesssssssseesssessssneeee 1
15 MOT7Z00 | LEVER, ACTUATOR .......ooiiiooooeeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeesesseeeeeeesenseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee 1
16 | MOTBUAZTY | WASHER, PLASTIC, 1/2 wooooooooooooeeeoooeeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseeeseeeeseee s eeeeseenseeeeeeeennns 1
17 [OT7723 | COVER, ACCELERATOR .........iiiomeveeeeeesseeseeesseeseesssssesseeesossssesseessssssssssessssssseseesssssssneenes 1
18 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 w.oovoooeeeeeeeoeeseeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesesseeseeessessseeseesessssseeeeseesee 5
19 MOTZ007] | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 ...ocooooooooeeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeee e 4
20 | [UTBUAZTY | SCREW, HI-LO HEX HEAD, #8 - 18 X 1/2 ooorvvvooooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeee e seeeeeeee e 2
21 [OTT694 | SUPPORT, ACCELERATOR PIVOT ROD ......oooioreveeeeoeeeeeeeseseseeesseessesseesssesssseesssesssseeeee 1
22 | [UTBEIYDY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 1-1/8 wovvvoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseeeseeeeeeseeesseneesseessesneeee 4
23 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 w..oovooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeseseooeeseeeeeeesseeeeeeees e eeeeesesseeeeeeesees s eeeeeeeeeee 1
24 BZEA | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 X 16 w.oovooeeoeeeeeeeeesseseeeeoeseeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeees e 2
[OTT87708 | KIT, PARK BRAKE LATCH (INCLUDES ITEM 25, AND ITEMS 18 - 22 ON
PAGE 4-7 OR ITEMS 20-24 ON PAGE 4-9) .....ovvvooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
25 N/A RACHET, PARK BRAKE .......cooervveooeaeeeeeeeosseeseeseessseseeessesseseeessssssesseessssssseeesssosseseeeee 1
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FRONT AND REAR SUSPENSION

STEERING,




Page 5-2 1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List



STEERING COLUMN

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UT38E] | JOINT, COMPOUND STEERING (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) ...covoeceerecresoe 1 1
2 M0T722q SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 30MM ..vovooooooooeoeooeoooeoooeoeoeooeoeoeoeee 3| s
3 73 WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 wvvvvveooeooeoeooeoeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 3| 3
4 | 101984801 | KIT, STEERING COLUMN MOUNTING BRACKET oooooooooooooeooeooooeoe 1 1
5 [UTEEE3 | SCREW, PHILLIPS, TYPE A, #12 - 11 X 5/8 wooocceseeeresreersesseeseeseesesssesssssesessssene 2 2
6 MUT6269 | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD THREAD-FORMING, 5/16 - 18 X 2 crovvvrsercrrrrenee 2 2
7 BIA | WASHER, FLAT, 8/8 ..o e oo 4| 4
8 [UTETBY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 7 eooecccreeceerssseesssreesssseesesseessssseessssceesesseee 2 2
9 B758 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 .eevroeeerrssseerssseessessesssssessssssesseseesssssssssseeesesenee 2 2
10 MUTZ28 | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD THREAD-FORMING, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 w.cvvvvssoccrrrrree 1 1
11 MOTTETZ | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 X cresvcrooseeeeeessesessssesseesesssssessessesessesssssessesssseseseesseesee s 1 1
12 [OUTZZ9Y | BOOT, STEERING COLUMN woooooorroeeeesseeeeseesseeeeeseesesee s seseeese e 1 1
13 1016181 | ASSEMBLY, STEERING COLUMN (TOURALL,
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) (INCLUDES ITEMS 14 = 24) ...oooooooooooooo. 1 1
13 MUT73T3 | ASSEMBLY, STEERING COLUMN (RESORT VILLAGER ONLY)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 14 = 28) woooooooooooooeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeeeeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
14 [UT221q KIT, STEERING COLUMN REBUILD (INCLUDES ITEMS 15 - 24) ..oovvvooooooo. AR | AR
15 [UTZ50g RING, RETAINING vvvvvooooeoeoeeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 1 1
16 [UTZ504 WASHER, STEEL, 5/8 oo 1 1
17 [0T22T7 SPRING, COMPRESSION ..o 1 1
18 1014125 V=0 c =2 2 2
19 MUTZ2T3 ASSEMBLY, BEARING: ..o 2 2
20 [UTZT2g SEAT, BEARING oo 2 2
21 075529 SHAFT, STEERING COLUMN oo 1 1
22 1016622 COLUMN, ALUMINUM STEERING: —.voovoeooooeoeoeoeooeoeeeoeoeoeoeeoeeeeeoeoe 1 1
23 1014214 RING, RETAINING wvvvvoooooeoeoeeoeeoeoe oo 1 1
24 [oTZ2T] SEAL, BEARING ..o 1 1
25 1016263 | COVER, STEERING COLUMN -.ooooooooeooeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeoeeoeeoeeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeee, 1 1
26 [UTBTEY | WHEEL, STEERING ...ooooooeeooseerssesseessessesssssessessessssssessssssesseesessesssesesssesesessene 1 1
27 MOTZZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/8 < 18 rovocevosseeeesssssesseessseesessesesssssssessessssseseesssesess s 1 1
28 | 101615502 | PLATE, SCORECARD .....ooooooooooeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 1
29 [UTT57§ | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 5/16 (RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) w..ooveocreeeersecrrresee 1 1
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STEERING GEAR ASSEMBLY

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

MUTB78304 | ASSEMBLY, STEERING GEAR BOX (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 20) .eovvsecrrreerrree 1 1

1 073035 SEAL, DUST, PASSENGER SIDE ......-ooooeoeooeooeoeoeeoeoeeeeoeeoeeeoeeeeeee e 1 i
2 E990 TIE, WIRE oo oo eeee e 2 | 2
3 ASSEMBLY, INNER BALL JOINT ooooooeoeooooeeoeoeoeoeeeeooeoeeeee oo 1 1
4 | 101880301 WASHER, TAB. -..ooooo oo eeeee oo eeeee oo 1 1
5 N/A BOX, STEERING GEAR ..oooooooooooeeoeoeoeeeee oo 1 i
6 N/A BEARING, LOWER PINION <oooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeoeoeeeoeeee oo 1 i
7 N/A PINION, STEERING: .vvvvooooooooeoeoeoeoeeeeeeooeoeeeee oo 1 1
8 | [oTBrUEDY BEARING, UPPER PINION ....oooooooo oo 1 1
9 | [UTBrOYOY RING, C-TYPE STOP .-oooooooeooeeoeoeoeeeeoeoeeeeee oo 1 1
10 1013051 RING, SNAP oo oo 1 1
11 [UT3053 SEAL, DUST, STEERING PINION .- 1 1
12 | [oTBZI7OY GUIDE, STEERING RACK oo eeeeoeeoe oo eeeeeee oo 1 1
13 | [oTB79EUY SPRING, YOKE .oooooo oo oo eeeee oo 1 1
14 T304 NUT, LOCK, RACK SCREW. .ooooooo oo 1 i
15 N/A SCREW, RACK GUIDE +...eoooooeeoeooeooeoeeoeoeoeeeeoeoeoeeeeoeoeee oo 1 1
16 N/A RACK, STEERING .-.--oeoooeo oo eeeee e 1 1
17 | [oTE7IEDY WASHER, STOP ..oooooeoeoeoooeoeeeeeeeo oo 1 1
18 | 101879601 RING, C-TYPE STOP --ooooooeoeoeeeoeeoeoeeoeeeoeeeeeoeo oo 1 1
19 SEAL, DUST, DRIVER SIDE wvvvvoooooeoeeoooeooeeeoeoeoeoeeeooeoeee oo 1 1
20 | 101880101 RING, RETAINING: -.--oeeoooooeoeeeee oo oo 1 1
21 MOBG | PIN, COTTER, B/32 X 1 eoovvosoeseeerssesseessseseeesssssssesesssssesssssssessssssssseseessesessesseee 1 1
22 530 | BALL JOINT, LEFT-HAND THREAD (INCLUDES ITEMS 23, 24 AND 25) ............. 1 1
23 [UT5597 FITTING, THREAD-FORMING GREASE, 1/4 = 28 ..oooooooooooooooeoeeoooooeoeooooo 1 i
24 7602 NUT, HEX SLOTTED, 3/8 = 24 vovoooooeoeoeoe oo oo 1 1
25 [0TTE3g BOOT, DUST covveeeeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeee oo eeeeee oo eeeeeee oo 1 1
26 7555 | NUT, HEX, LEFT-HAND THREAD, 1/2 - 20 woovoooooooesesereeseseesesessssessssesesesssene 1 i
27 MUTZZ67 | LINK, RACK AND PINION DRAG -.roooocoorsoseseesseeeesseeseesessssseesesseseeeee s e 1 1
28 1013042 | NUT, HEX, M2 X 175 ooooeoooeeoeoeoeoeeeeo oo 1 1
29 M523 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1-1/2 weovvvoosiceeosesseressssseessssssseessessesessssseee 3| 3
30 BIA | WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 wooooooooooeoeoeooeoeeeeeoe oo oo 3| 3
31 BZ58 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 ..eoovrrerieessesseeessesseresssseesessssseesesesseseseesseeess e 3| 3
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FRONT SUSPENSION, UPPER-

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UT6353 | ASSEMBLY, DELTA A-PLATE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AND 4) cooeocceoerreecrrreoe 2 | 2
2 0T34 BUSHING, URETHANE ...ooooooooooooeooeoeoeeeoeoe oo 6 | 6
3 [UT6350 SLEEVE, DELTA OUTER oooooooooooooeoeooeoeeeeeoe oo 1 i
4 [UT632Y SLEEVE, DELTA INNER ..ooooooeoeooeoeoeooeooeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeooeoeee oo 2 | 2
5 B758 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 ..eevroeoerrseseesssseessesseesssseessssssesseseesssssesssseeesssesee 8 | 8
6 TOTOZ0] | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 41/4 oovvooooooooeeeoeooeoeoeeoeoeoeoeee oo 4| 4
7 MEOH | NUT, HEX, 172 = 20 woooooeoeeeesoeseeesesesseesssesseessssssesssssssessssssessesssssseseessessssessene 1 1
8 623 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1-1/2 croocooveoceerssceeessseesseseesseseeesssseees e 2 | 2
9 [UTOTZY | NUT, DIMPLED LOCK, 3/8 - 16 .eoorooocereseeesssseessssessssseessseseessesessessseessssesesessene 4| 4
10 P20 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 < 16 X 2-1/4 ooooeeooeoooooeeoeeeoeeeee oo 4| 4
11 MOTOZTY | ROD, TIE wooooeoeeeeeoeeeeeseseesesssseesssssseesseeseesssseesessssssesssesssesessesesseeeeseree s 1 1
12 7555 | NUT, HEX, LEFT-HAND THREAD, 1/2 - 20 w.ovooooooooosoeoeresseseessseseeeeseesserese e 1 1
13 7530 | BALL JOINT, LEFT-HAND THREAD (INCLUDES ITEMS 19, 20 AND 21) .............. 1 1
14 MOTZZBH | STRAP, APLATE wooooooooooeceoseoeeeeesseeesessesseesesssseseeseeseessssessesssssesesees e 2 | 2
15 MUTZZZH | SHOCK ABSORBER, FRONT ....ooorrooeeeossesseessessssesssssssessessssessesssseseseesssesese s 2 | 2
16 MUTOTZA | PLATE, SPRING MOUNTING ...ooooroooeeosseseseesseseeeessesesessssseesesseseeseeesseese s 1 1
17 [UTE38Y | ASSEMBLY, DELTA SHOCK AND GEAR SUPPORT w.ooooccseceosee e eesseeresesee 1 1
18 7539 | BALL JOINT (INCLUDES ITEMS 19, 20 AND 21) wooooooiocossereerrseseeeesessscressessene 1 i
19 [UT5597 FITTING, THREAD-FORMING GREASE, 1/4 = 28 oooooooooooooooooooeoeoeo 1 i
20 [UTTZ=g SEAL, DUST oo oo 1 1
21 7602 NUT, SLOTTED HEX, 3/8 = 24 .ooooooooo oo oo 1 1
22 MOBG | PIN, COTTER, B/32 X 1 ooovvosoeeeerssesseesssesseessssssesssssssessesssssesssssssssessessesessesseees 2 | 2
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FRONT SUSPENSION, LOWER-

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UTO32Y | ASSEMBLY, SPINDLE, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) ..ooccccrovvc.. 1 1
2 MUT0347 | ASSEMBLY, SPINDLE, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3,4 AND 5) ......... i 1
3 505 BUSHING, BRONZE SPINDLE oo 1 i
4 073 BUSHING, BRONZE .....oooooooooeooooeoeeoeoeooeoeeeee oo 1 1
5 075597 FITTING, GREASE, 1/4 = 28 ...ooooooooooeooeoeoe oo oo 1 1
6 [OTZ030 | SPRING, TAPERED LEAF ..ooooooeoooeoeeeessesseeseeesssesessseseesssssssessessesesessssssesess s 1 1
7 BZ8G | ECCENTRIC woovoeoeoeeoeeseeeeeseeseeeeessesesssessesess s s s sesssesesesssssesesseseseeses s 1 1
8 ZO8 | NUT, HEX, /8 = 16 woovooeooooeoeoeeeoeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeeeeeeoeoeoeeeee oo 1 1
9 [UTTBYZ | KIT, HUB ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 = 13) weoovooioerssersesserseesessssseressssen 2 | 2
10 [0TT393 PACKAGE, HUB BEARING ...oooooooo oo oo 2 | 2
11 [UTT304 STUD, LUG, 1/2 = 20 oo oo 4| 4
12 [UT3T3g SEAL, DOUBLE LIP oo 1 1
13 [OTTEE] COVER, DUST oooooeeoeeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e eeeee oo eeeee e 1 1
14 BZ58 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, B/8 - 16 «..ecvrrrereeeesesreeessssseresssssesssssssesssssssssessessesessssseee 4| 4
15 MUTE3B7 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 23/ .voovoveosoeoeseeseoeesesseessessseseseessesees s 2 | 2
16 MUTEZBA | CLEVIS, UPPER DELTA w.oooooooooeeooesooeeessesseeseesseesseseeseeseessssesseseeseeseeeseeee e 2 | 2
17 | [OTZOZTON | NUT,NYLON LOCK, 1/2 = 20 wooooooeorsoeessescesssesessssssesssssesssesesssssseesssssessseeseses 2 | 2
18 MOTOUZH | WASHER, FLAT, 1/2 wooooroesoeoseoeseeesseseesssesseessesssesessseseessssessesssssesssssssssesees s 2 | 2
19 MOTOTEY | BEARING, THRUST .eoooroeoeooesoeeeesseseessssessesssesssessesseseesessessessessesessseessessee e 2 | 2
20 MOTEZBY | WASHER, KINGPIN WAVE .orooooooes oo eeseeeseeese s seesesseseeese e 2 | 2
21 Lonneicrez LU KL RO 8 | 8
22 TOTOOOH | WASHER, FLAT, 3/4 ooooooo oo oo eeeeeee e 2 | 2
23 S8 | NUT, HEX SLOTTED, 3/4 = 16 wovvvooooooeoeeeeoeooeoeeoeoe oo 2 | 2
24 ZITG | PIN, COTTER, 5/32 X 1 ooovvoreeeeessesoeeessesseesessssseesessseesessssesses s eseeese e 2 | 2
25 B755 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 3-3/8 1rocvovesoeerssseerssseesesseessesesssssesessseenee 2 | 2
26 onreretes T L L I 2 | 2
27 MOTEEET | BUSHING, URETHANE ....ooooooooeeoesseeeeessesseessesssessesssseesesssssessesssseseseessesese e 4| 4
28 MOTZI0T | BUSHING, STEEL w.ooooooroeeoossoeoeeesseseeessesseeseesseeseesseseses s seesesseseeeseeeseeee s 2 | 2
29 [UTZZ7§ | PLATE, FRONT SPRING RETAINER ..oooocccseeressessseeessesesseesessssssesssssesesessene 1 1
30 M523 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1-1/2 weovvvoosiceeosssreeessssseessssssseessessesssessseee 4| 4
31 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 1o oo 4| 4
32 NUT, HEX, 3/8 = 16 oo oo eee oo 4| 4
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FRONT SUSPENSION, UPPER-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 [UT6353 | ASSEMBLY, DELTA A-PLATE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AND 4) cooeocceoerreecrrreoe 2 | 2
2 0T34 BUSHING, URETHANE ...ooooooooooooeooeoeoeeeoeoe oo 6 | 6
3 [UT6350 SLEEVE, DELTA OUTER oooooooooooooeoeooeoeeeeeoe oo 1 i
4 [UT632Y SLEEVE, DELTA INNER ..ooooooeoeooeoeoeooeooeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeooeoeee oo 2 | 2
5 B758 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 ..eevroeoerrseseesssseessesseesssseessssssesseseesssssesssseeesssesee 1| 11
6 MUT6385 | ASSEMBLY, DELTA SHOCK AND GEAR SUPPORT ..ooccccoreeeeeresesseeeesesserees e 1 i
7 MEOH | NUT, HEX, 172 = 20 coooooeoeeeeseeeeesesesseesssessesssssssseseessseeessesssessessssesseseessesesesssenee 1 1
8 BEET | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 « 16 X 2-3/4 vooooooooooooooeoeoeeoeooeoeeeeeooeeeee oo 2 | 2
9 [UTOTZY | NUT, DIMPLED LOCK, 3/8 - 16 .eoorooocereseeesssseessssessssseessseseessesessessseessssesesessene 2 | 2
10 P20 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 < 16 X 2-1/4 ooooeeooeoooooeeoeeeoeeeee oo 4| 4
11 MOTOZTY | ROD, TIE wooooeoeeeeeoeeeeeseseesesssseesssssseesseeseesssseesessssssesssesssesessesesseeeeseree s 1 1
12 7555 | NUT, HEX, LEFT-HAND THREAD, 1/2 - 20 w.ovooooooooosoeoeresseseessseseeeeseesserese e 1 1
13 7530 | BALL JOINT, LEFT-HAND THREAD (INCLUDES ITEMS 18, 19 AND 20) ............. 1 1
14 MOTZZBH | STRAP, APLATE wooooooooooeceoseoeeeeesseeesessesseesesssseseeseeseessssessesssssesesees e 1 1
15 | [OTBZOBTY | SHOCK ABSORBER, FRONT .....ooooooiiceoososseesssssesessssseessssssesesssssssessessessee s 2 | 2
16 MUTOTZA | PLATE, SPRING MOUNTING ...oooorooeeeeossesseessesssseeessseseseessssessesseseeeseessseene s 3| 3
17 7539 | BALL JOINT (INCLUDES ITEMS 18, 19 AND 20) ...oroscceoreeeereeeersesesesseeessseene 1 1
18 075597 FITTING, THREAD-FORMING GREASE, 1/4 = 28 ....ooooooooooooooeoeooooeeoeoeo 1 i
19 [UTTE=g SEAL, DUST oo oo 1 1
20 7602 NUT, SLOTTED HEX, 3/8 24 oovooooooeoeoooeoeoeoeooeoeoeeeooeoeoeee oo 1 1
21 OB | PIN, COTTER, 3/32 X 1 coovocoeseeeeseseesssseesseseesesssesssssessssssesseseesesssessseeessseee 2 | 2
22 320 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 1 ovoooovooooooooooeeeeoeooeoeeeeeeo oo 1 i
23 | [UTIZB30Y | CLAMP, BRAKE CABLE (PART OF BRAKE CABLE ASSEMBLY) w.ooovooocorrreeronn 2 | 2
24 | [UTISB00T | BRACKET, BRAKE CABLE GUIDE ..ooooooooooooooooeesooseeessosseesesesseeseseseeeeesesseeeee e 1 1
25 | [OTBZOS0Y | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 4-3/4 wooooocccsooceesosessesseeeseseresssreesseseressseee 4| 4
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FRONT SUSPENSION, LOWER-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

1 | 101876901 | ASSEMBLY, SPINDLE, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) ......ocooooo.... 1 1

2 | [UTBZZOU] | ASSEMBLY, SPINDLE, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) ........ i 1

3 505 BUSHING, BRONZE SPINDLE oo 1 i

4 073 BUSHING, BRONZE .....oooooooooeooooeoeeoeoeooeoeeeee oo 1 1

5 075597 FITTING, GREASE, 1/4 = 28 ...ooooooooooeooeoeoe oo oo 1 1

6 [OTZ030 | SPRING, TAPERED LEAF ..ooooooeoooeoeeeessesseeseeesssesessseseesssssssessessesesessssssesess s 1 1

7 B785 | ASSEMBLY, ECCENTRIC woooooioooooeeeeeseeseeeessesessesssseesesssssessesessessessessesssessseee 1 1

8 ZO8 | NUT, HEX, /8 = 16 woovooeoooooooeoeoeooeoeoeeeoeoeoeeeeeooeoeeeee oo 1 1

9 [UTTBYZ | ASSEMBLY, HUB (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 - 13) weoooooccoreoeersesemsesserssessessssscresesseee 2 | 2
10 [0TT393 PACKAGE, HUB BEARING ...oooororo oo 2 | 2
11 [UTT304 STUD, LUG, 1/2 = 20 oo 4| 4
12 [UT3T3g SEAL, DOUBLE LIP oo 1 1
13 [OTTEE] COVER, DUST oooooeeoeeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e eeeee oo eeeee e 1 1
14 BZ58 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, B/8 - 16 «..ecvrrrereeeesesreeessssseresssssesssssssesssssssssessessesessssseee 4| 4
15 MUTE3B7 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 23/ .voovoveosoeoeseeseoeesesseessessseseseessesees s 2 | 2
16 MUTEZBA | CLEVIS, UPPER DELTA w.oooooooooeeooesooeeessesseeseesseesseseeseeseessssesseseeseeseeeseeee e 2 | 2
17 | [OTZOZTON | NUT,NYLON LOCK, 1/2 = 20 wooooooeorsoeessescesssesessssssesssssesssesesssssseesssssessseeseses 2 | 2
18 MOTOUZH | WASHER, FLAT, 1/2 wooooroesoeoseoeseeesseseesssesseessesssesessseseessssessesssssesssssssssesees s 2 | 2
19 MOTOTEY | BEARING, THRUST .eoooroeoeooesoeeeesseseessssessesssesssessesseseesessessessessesessseessessee e 2 | 2
20 MOTEZBY | WASHER, KINGPIN WAVE .orooooooes oo eeseeeseeese s seesesseseeese e 2 | 2
21 Lonneicrez LU KL RO 8 | 8
22 TOTOOOH | WASHER, FLAT, 3/4 ooooooo oo oo eeeeeee e 2 | 2
23 S8 | NUT, HEX SLOTTED, 3/4 = 16 wovvvooooooeoeeeeoeooeoeeoeoe oo 2 | 2
24 ZITG | PIN, COTTER, 5/32 X 1 ooovvoreeeeessesoeeessesseesessssseesessseesessssesses s eseeese e 2 | 2
25 B755 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 3-3/8 1rocvovesoeerssseerssseesesseessesesssssesessseenee 2 | 2
26 onreretes T L L I 2 | 2
27 MOTEEET | BUSHING, URETHANE ....ooooooooeeoesseeeeessesseessesssessesssseesesssssessesssseseseessesese e 4| 4
28 MOTZI0T | BUSHING, STEEL w.ooooooroeeoossoeoeeesseseeessesseeseesseeseesseseses s seesesseseeeseeeseeee s 2 | 2
29 [UTZZ7§ | PLATE, FRONT SPRING RETAINER ..oooocccseeressessseeessesesseesessssssesssssesesessene 1 1
30 MOTOTZZ | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 2 wevvvooooerreesseesssessesssssssersssssssessesssesesssesees 4| 4
31 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 1o oo 4| 4
32 NUT, HEX, 3/8 = 16 oo oo eee oo 4| 4
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REAR SUSPENSION-TOURALL

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 7569 | SHACKLE, REAR SPRING (ELECTRIC VEHICLE) woooooocoroeeosoeeesseseeesseeeseseene 4
1 MUTZ304 | SHACKLE, REAR SPRING (GASOLINE VEHICLE) w.ooooooceoosoeceresesseessess e 4
2 BZ58 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 .veovvrroreeossesreesssssseesessssessssssseesesssssssssessesssesssene 6 | 6
3 [UTZE0F | BUSHING, STEEL .oooooooeseeeesseeeseseeessssceesseseesssseeesseseessseseesseseese e sseees e 6| 6
4 MOTE5B3 | BUSHING, URETHANE ooooooooeooeoeeeeseeesseseessssesessssesssseesseesesse e sseseseeseee 12 | 12
5 MOTOTAT | NUT, UNF HEX, 3/8 24 cooocoooooeeeesseeeeseeeseessesssesessesseessssessesesssesesesseesesee s 4| 4
6 MUT3TEA | KIT, SHOCK ABSORBER (INCLUDES ITEMS 7, 9 AND 10) rveovvvroeieeeeesscrresssee 1 i
7 MUT2239 SHOCK ABSORBER, REAR .vvooooooeeooeoeoeeeooooeoeeeeooeoeee oo 2 | 2
8 [UTTTY | KIT, SHOCK ABSORBER CUSHION (INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEMS 9 AND 10) ...| 4 | 4
9 N/A RETAINER, SHOCK ABSORBER CUSHION ..o 8 | 8
10 N/A CUSHION, SHOCK ABSORBER ..o 8 | 8
11 isz:sei0y2 N BT =Yoo (OO 2 | 2
12 MUTZETY | SPRING, REAR LEAF ...ooooioosoeoeeeoeeeseseessesessesseessssseessseeeseesesse e sseses e 2 | 2
13 1014573 | RETAINER, SPRING: oo ooeoeooeoe oo oo eeseeee e 2 | 2
14 MUTESEE | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 7/16 = 24 ooovoooooeeesesseseesseseesessssesesssssessesssseseseesseseee s 4| 4
15 B755 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 < 16 X 3-3/8 w.ovvvvosocoeosseseresssseesesessesesseseeess s 6 | 6
16 | [OTIZEBOY | PAD, SPRING, DRIVER SIDE ..oooooccooooeososesseesesssesesssseessssseossssseesessesesssees s 1 1
16 | 101929401 | PAD, SPRING, PASSENGER SIDE .....oooooooooooooooeeeeoooeeeeeeeeo oo 1 i
17 | 101900801 | HANGER, BRAKE CABLE (GASOLINE TOURALL) woooovooooooooooeooeeoeoeeoeoeee 2
18 MUT3207 | HANGER, BRAKE CABLE (ELECTRIC TOURALL) w.oooroooeorsoeeeess oo eeee s 2
19 MOTZZ3Y | BUMPER, JOUNGE ....coooooooosooeosesseesssseessesessessessssseessseeeseesesse e sseses e 2 | 2
20 | 101454602 | MOUNT, BUMPER (GASOLINE VEHICLE ONLY) woooooooooooooooeeeoeoeoeooeoeeeoeeoeeo 2
20 | [UTA5EY0Z | MOUNT, BUMPER (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) coooooicooooosoeoesesseessseseeessessseeeeeo 2
21 MUTZITY | SPACER, OVERLOAD BUMPER ..ooooiicoossoeceseeeseeeesseeseses s eeseeeee e 2 | 2
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REAR SUSPENSION-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 7569 | SHACKLE, REAR SPRING (ELECTRIC VEHICLE) woooooocoroeeosoeeesseseeesseeeseseene 4
1 MUTZ304 | SHACKLE, REAR SPRING (GASOLINE VEHICLE) w.ooooooceoosoeceresesseessess e 4
2 BZ58 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 .veovvrroreeossesreesssssseesessssessssssseesesssssssssessesssesssene 6 | 6
3 [UTZE0F | BUSHING, STEEL .oooooooeseeeesseeeseseeessssceesseseesssseeesseseessseseesseseese e sseees e
4 MOTE5B3 | BUSHING, URETHANE ooooooooeooeoeeeeseeesseseessssesessssesssseesseesesse e sseseseeseee 12 | 12
5 MOTOTAT | NUT, UNF HEX, 3/8 24 cooocoooooeeeesseeeeseeeseessesssesessesseessssessesesssesesesseesesee s 4| 4
6 MOUTZZ07 | HANGER, BRAKE CABLE ..ooooooiooooooeeeessesoeeseessssessesseseesesssssessessssessseesseseee e 2 | 2
7 | [UTIZBIOY | SHOCK ABSORBER, REAR ...ooooccoosoceossseeessseesssseesssseeessseeeessseesssseeeseseess e 2 | 2
8 MUTTZTY | KIT, SHOCK ABSORBER CUSHION (INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEMS 9 AND 10)..... 4 | a4
9 N/A RETAINER, SHOCK ABSORBER CUSHION ..o 8 | 8
10 N/A CUSHION, SHOCK ABSORBER ..o 8 | 8
11 isz:sei0y2 N BT =Yoo (OO 2 | 2
12 | [OTIZBZTY | SPRING, REAR LEAF .oooooooooeoeoosseseessesessessesesssessseeesesesesss s eseses oo 2 | 2
13 | [OTIZEETY | PAD, SPRING, DRIVER SIDE w...oeoooooooerosseseoresseseeessssseessesssesessssssseessessessss s 1 i
13 | 101929401 | PAD, SPRING, PASSENGER SIDE ....oooooooooooooooooeoeoeooeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeee e 1 i
14 MUTESEE | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 7/16 = 24 ooooooooooeeeosoeoeseesseeeeeseeseesee s seesesseseeeee e 4| 4
15 B755 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 3-3/8 1roevvvesoeorssseeeseseeseeseessesrsssseeesssene 6 | 6
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STABILIZER BAR-GASOLINE
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OT5760 | BAR, STABILIZER, 3/4 DIAMETER .......oorevoeeeeoeeeseceseseessesssesseeeseesseeseessssssssseesssessenneene 1
2 TOTEAST | SPACER weoooceooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeses e eeesses e eesses e seeeeessss e 4
3 MOTEZ53 | MOUNT, COMPRESSION ......oocoimmoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeseeeeseseeeeeeseeeeeeee 8
4 BUH | WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 ......ovvoooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeeseeeeeeeees e eeeeeoeeseeeeeeee e 8
5 TOTEBTA | LINK, STABILIZER BAR ......oooooooeceeeoeooeeseeseeseeeeseesosesessseessssssesseesssssseseessssssssseessssssasneene 2
6 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1-3/4 ......ovvooooeeeeveoeseeeeevoeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseoesseeneesenn 4
7 BEA | WASHER, LOCK, B/8 ....ovooooooeeeeeeoeooeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeoeeseeeeeseeseseeeeseeoseeeeeeesessseeeeeeseseeeeseeneeee 4
8 [OT6BTY | BRACKET, STABILIZER BAR MOUNTING ........oroveeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeo oo 2
9 073 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 w.eocovvvoeeeeeeeeeveoeeeseeeseosesseeessessssesesssssseseeeessnss 8
10 [O7A | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ......coereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosseseseeeeessseseeessessseeseeessessssesessssssssseseesessssseesesssssene 8
11 TZZZ | NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 .ooovoeooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeseoseeeeeeesess e 8
12 [UT56T4 | SUPPORT, STABILIZER BAR BUSHING ..........oooroveeceoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeees e 2
13 TOTEETY | BUSHING, STABILIZER BAR .......ooovvooeeeieceeeeeseseeesoossesseessesssesseesssosssessessssssssseesssssssseeene 2
14 E3TT | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 2 ....ooomoomeeveeeseeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeooeseeeeeseoeeseseesessseseeeesense 8
15 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 woroooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e eeeeeeeee e 8
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FORWARD/REVERSE SHIFTER ASSEMBLY-

GASOLINE VEHICLE
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
12 3 4

1016947 ASSEMBLY, FORWARD/REVERSE SHIFTER (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 -17) .ccccoeoviieiieeciene 1

1 [0T12594 SCREW, MACHINE, #4 - 40 X 1-1/2 oottt et e 2
2 B0 NUT, HEX HEAD, #4 = 40 ...ooooieeee ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s anre e e e e e snnraeeaaens 4
3 1012431 WASHER, FLAT, #4 ..ottt e e e e e e e e et e et ee e e e e e e e e e ee st e eseeaereeesees 4
4 [OT979107 SWITCH, LIMIT oottt ettt e e e s e e et e e e eas e e e snbeeeeasaeeeenneeesareeean 1
5 [[0T4807 SWITCH, LIMIT oottt e e e e et e e et e e et e e e eaaeeesnbeeeeesteeeesneeesnrenaan 1
6 BU53 WASHER, LOCK, #4 ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e sesessssssssssssasasrnnnenes 2
7 [OT3597 PIN, ROLL, /8 ettt ettt e ettt e e e e e etae e e e e e e aba e e e e e eeaabeeeeeesntaneeaeaan 1
8 014723 BUSHING, BRONZE ...ttt et e st e e e na e e e eaae e e anbeeeenns 2
9 014727 WASHER, NYLON FLAT, #4 ..ottt et e et e e et e e e 2
10 0163423 BASE, FORWARD/REVERSE SHIFTER ...ttt 1
11 1014089 KIT, NEUTRAL LOCK-OUT CAM (INCLUDES ITEM 12) ....ooiiiiiie e eeee e 1
12 [[0T4063 WASHER, FLAT . ettt et s e e ettt e e e e e s be e e e aabeeeeaneeesbseeeanteeeanns 1
13 013590 SPRING, FORWARD/REVERSE CAM ...ttt e et 1
14 [[0T3589 RING, RETAINING ...ttt ettt e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e eenanaeeeeeesnnraeeeaenn 1
15 B717 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 =28 ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e eaaae e e e e e s abaeeaaeann 1
16 1013587 WELDMENT, FORWARD/REVERSE BELL CRANK ......cccvviiiiiieeceeeeee e 1
17 0710954 STUD, BALL, 1/4 = 28 X 1/4 ..ottt ettt e e e et e e e e e nanreee s 1
18 [[OT95T1507 CABLE, TRANSMISSION (INCLUDES ITEMS 19 AND 20) (TOURALL ONLY) ...ccceccvvevieenne 1

18 [OT672707 CABLE, TRANSMISSION (INCLUDES ITEMS 19 AND 20) (RESORT VILLAGER AND

TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ONLY) ..ttt esee et e et e e sneee s 1

19 893 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 oottt e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e eabe e e e e e eeaabeeeeeesntaneeeeann 2
20 [0TZ333 JOINT, BALL oottt et e e e e et e e et e e e eate e e e eabeeeaaseeeeanns 2
21 013793 SCREW, PHILLIPS OVAL COUNTERSUNK MACHINE, #8 - 32 X 5/8 ....cccccvveeeeeeiieeee e 1
22 012987 HANDLE, FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH ...ooooiieieee ettt 1
23 SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 =20 X 3/4 ...t 4
24 8233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..ottt st e e enaa e e eaneeeaabeeeanns 5
25 [0T16207] WASHER, WAVE, 3/8 ... ..ottt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e s asaeeeeeasnnreeeeeeanres 1
26 BZoT SCREW, PHILLIPS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 x 1 (TOURALL ONLY) ..ottt 1
27 [[0T855807 RETAINER, CABLE (TOURALL ONLY) ...uuiiiiiieieeiiie ettt e et e et sre e sste e e esea e snaeaennree e e 1
28 B33 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 (TOURALL ONLY) ..ottt ettt 1
29 101922601 BRACKET, TRANSMISSION CABLE SUPPORT .....oooiiiiiiiee ettt 1
30 012289 SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 ....uuteieiee ettt 3
31 =3 RIVET, POP, 3/16 (RESORT VILLAGER AND TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ONLY) ... 1
32 8455 CLAMP (RESORT VILLAGER AND TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ONLY) ......c.ccu...... 1
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WIRING-GASOLINE TOURALL

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OTY87208 | WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 14) w.ooocvvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseee 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE ......cooorvveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoesseeeeeeseessseeeeessessseseeessessseeeesennens 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........ooreveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeoesseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseseeeeseessseeeeseenens 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE, #18 WHITE/BLACK, #18 WHITE/BLACK .........cccooovrv...c.. 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW, #16 BLUE .........oorrevveeeeeeeeeeeessseseesseosseseeessesssssnesnsenns 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .......coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeesseeeeeesosssseeseessessseseeessessssneesesnnes 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED/WHITE ...........oorveeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeeeeseseeeeneenens 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......cooorvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeessseseeeeeeeeseeeeseennes 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN ........orvvveeoeoeeeeeessseseessoesseeseesssssssssseesssssssessessssssssseesssnnns 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE .............cooeereveeeeeeeeseeoeseseeeeeeessesseessessseseeessessseeeesennnns 1
10 075769 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE .......coooooreoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneennes 1
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......ooovvooeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeee e eeeeeeeseseseeeeeee e 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW .....ooevvvoeeeoeeeeeeesseseesseesseseeessessssssseesssssssessesssesssnseesssenes 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED, #16 ORANGE .........coovrrvveeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseseeeesoessseeeeneennes 1
14 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......oovvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeenens 1
15 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........ovooooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeooeseeeeseoeeesseeeseeeeseeeeseeoeseseeeseee e 1
16 TOTZ383 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......orvvveeeeoereeeeeoeseeeseeesesseesssossseseesssossssesessssssssseesssossssneeee 1
17 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ................. 1
18 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (PART OF REVERSE BUZZER KIT) ......coovrvveeeeereeereeeeee. 1
19 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........ovoeoeooeeeeeoeeoseeeeeeooeseeeeseeesesseeseeeesseeeseeeeeseseeeeee e 1
20 [OT5920 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BRAIDED GROUND -........covvveeeeeeereeeeeseeeseeesesseesesessseesssesssneee 1
21 [0T5737 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) .......cvvvvveernnnneee. 1
22 [0T5333 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND ........ovvooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
23 | [UTB3Z3TY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN .......ooveoooioeoeeeeeoseseeeeeooeeeeeeseeeseseeeeseeeeseeeesseeeseeesseees e 1
24 TOTZTTY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED ........orovveeeeoeeeeeeeoeseeeseeesesseessesssssseessssssssssessssssssseesssssssseeeee 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX, GASOLINE VEHICLE-

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

101992601 | BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT, COMPLETE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 25) .......coovrrrrvveenenn. 1

1 1075374 COVER, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX ......ovvveeoereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeesensseeeee 1
2 075752 SCREW, HI-LO, #12 - 16 X 5/8 .evveeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 5
3 073589 RING, RETAINING w.....ooomorveeoeeeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeee e eeeeeese e eeeee e eeeee e 1
4 1075373 CAM, ELECTRICAL BOX w....oooomreveeeeoeneesooesseseeessessssssesssosssssseesssssssssssessssssssseesssssssseeeee 1
5 TO0T4145 BUSHING, BRONZE ........ovvvooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseessseeseesssssseeeeessesssessessssssssseessonssssseeeee 2
6 TOT4065 WASHER, FLAT .....ooooimevooooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeesseeeesseessseseeessesseeeeeeseenens 1
7 1010954 STUD, BALL, 1/4 = 28 ..o eeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
8 | [UTBZI30Y ASSEMBLY, BELL CRANK AND SHAFT .....ooovvvoeereeeeveoooeeseeesoossseseeessessssseesssessssseesnsnnns 1
9 BT NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 28 ....oovvooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesesseeeessessseeeesssssseneesssessssseeeee 1
10 BU57 NUT, HEX, #4 = 40 oo..ooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeseee e eeeeess e eeseesseeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeee 4
11 BU53 WASHER, LOCK, #4 ....oo..oooooeoeeeeooeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeseoe e eeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 2
12 072807 SWITCH, LIMIT <o sesssssseseeesssssseeseesssssseseeessssssneeeee 1
13 SWITCH, LIMIT <o eeseses e eeeeessssseeeeeseenseeneeeee 1
14 1012431 WASHER, FLAT, #4 ......oovoooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesseeeeeeeessseeeeeseeesseeeeeeseneeeeeeesennens 2
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE ............ooooooreeeeeeoeseeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
16 TOT5878 SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #4 - 40 X 1-5/8 .......ovvvvvveeeeeneeeseoesseseeeseeesssseessoesssseeee 2
17 | [OIB5BTO3 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD HI-LO, 1/4 - 15 X 1-1/2 ..ooooeooeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeoeeeeeee. 1
18 015777 ASSEMBLY, VOLTAGE REGULATOR ........oervoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseeesseeeeneenens 1
19 rasick| NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 .ooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeo e eeeeese e eeeee e e eeeeeen e 2
20 =22 NUT, HEX, 5/16 - 18 ..oooomeevveeeeoeeeeseeoooesseeseeessseeesssessssseesssssssesesssssssessessssssesseesssessneeeee 2
21 073609 SOLENOID, 12-VOLT .o eeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeessesseeeeesssesseeeeesssssseeeeessenseneeeee 1
22 T0T2295 FUSE, 10-AMP ..o eeeeoe e eeeeeeee e eeeeess e eeseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeess e 1
23 015737 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED .......ooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeesseseeeeeseeseeeeseenens 1
24 TOT5747 BLOCK, FUSE .....vvvoooooeeeeeeooeeeeseeosses e sseeessssssesseessssssaseeessssssessessssssseseesssssssnneeee 1
25 TOT5377 BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT ......oovvvvooeereeeeeeeseeeeeseoeseeeeeseeesseeeeesssesseseeessessseneeee 1
26 [OT5405 | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 5/16 - 18 X 2 w...ovvoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeo e 1
27 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 w..oovooooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeseeseeoeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeos e eeeesesseseeeeeeees s 2
28 FZ73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ..oooeeeeeveeeeesesesoeoesesseessessssseeessossssseessssssssssessesssssseessssss 2
29 8T8 | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 516 - 18 X 1-1/2 .oooovoooereeeeeceeeeeeeee e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY-

GASOLINE TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OT6859 | KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AND 4) ......oooorrrreeeeeeeereceeseeeeseeeeeeee 1
2 1076849 SCREW, PAN HEAD HILO, #4 - 24 X 5/16 .......ovrvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseesseseeesoeessseeeeeseessseeeee 2
3 TOTE85T BUZZER, REVERSE ........ovvoooooeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesemeseeeeeseossseeeesseoseeeeseonssseeeee 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........ooorvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeseeesseseeeeeeeesseeeneennns 1
5 TOTTZZY | NUT, K-LOCK, #6 = B2 .oooooevveoeeoeeeeeeeeeseeesoeseeeseessssssessseessessseseeessssssseseessssssees s 1
6 [OT5729 | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, # 6 - 32 X 1/2 ...coovvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesseeeeesee s 1
7 | 101830601 | ASSEMBLY, SCREW AND WASHER ........ccooorrvoeeeoooomeeoeeseseeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoesseseeeseesseseeeeeeeneeee 4
8 | [OUTBZBBUY | SWITCH, KEY wooooooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeoe e eeeeeees e eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
9 | [OTBETION | WASHER, KEY SWITCH ..oooiiirrovoeeeieeeeeeosseeeceeeeesssseeessessesseeessessssseeessssssesseesssssssesseeessss 1
10 | [OTBIOZOT | NUT, KEY SWITCH ..oooioioooeeeeoeeeceeeeeoeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeessseseeessessssseeesssssssssessssssseneesssssseseeessnnnns 1
11 | [OTBZZBTZ | CAP, KEY SWITCH ooooooiooooooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeseeeseeeeeeseess e eeesessseeeeesoensseeeeeenennns 1
12 MOTZEO | KEY (PAIR) woooooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoees e eeeeees e eeeeeee e eeeeess e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeee e 1
13 FOTEE3T | LIGHT, OIL WARNING ....ooorvvveeeooeceeeeeeseeseeeeesseeseeesesssseseeessesssseseesssssseeeeessessseeseesssesseneeenes 1
14 | [OTZYOZ0T] | GAUGE, FUEL/HOUR ........ooooooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeseseeesseesseseesssssssssnesssesseeseesssnsseeeeessnnnns 1
15 | 102025901 | BRACKET .....oooioooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoesieeeeeeeeoeseeeeeesseess e eeesessseseesseees e eseeesesssseeeeessesseeeeesesesseeeeeeeennns 1
16 | MOTZITTON | NUT, MA X .7 oo eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeese e eesees e eeeeseeeeeeeeeenennn 2
17 TOTZIB | WASHER, LOCK, M4 ....ooooiooovooeoeeeeeeeeoeesseeeoeseeseeeseass e eessesssesseesssssssessessssssses s 2
18 RETAINER, HARNESS ........oorirreeeoeoeeeeeeeesseeseeeeeosssessesssesssesesessesssessessssssesseessssssseseeesnnens 3
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WIRING-GASOLINE
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OT990208 | HARNESS, WIRE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 30) wovvvooooeeveeeoseeeeseeeeeseesesesseseeessessssssesssess 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......coorevveeeeeeeeeeeesseseeseeessssseeeesessssssseessessseseeessessssnsesennnes 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE ......cooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeneenens 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......ooovvoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeseeo e seeeeseeeeseseseeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .......oooreeveeeoeeeeeeeessseseesseesssseeessessssessessssssseseessssssssssesssnnns 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ......cooorevveoeeeeeeeeeesseseeseeossseseeeesessssseseessessseseeessessssseeseonnes 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK w.......ooreveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeesseesseseeeeeeeeseeeeeeennns 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #14 BLACK, #18 BLACK .........oorrrveeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED .........ooomreeeeeeeeseeeseessseseessessssssseessssssssssessssssssseessssssssssesssenns 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BROWN .......oovvvoeoeoeeeeeeeeseseeseeesseseeeesessssseseessessseseeessessssseesesenns 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #14 YELLOW ......ooovooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe e seeeeseeeesseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeenens 1
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BROWN .........vvvoeeeoeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN AND #18 YELLOW ........coorrreveeeeereeeseeeeeseeesseessseseennnones 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED AND #16 ORANGE .............coorrreeeeeeeeeeeeseosseseeeeeeessseeeeeeonns 1
14 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED/WHITE ...........ooroveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE ...........ooocoooroeeeeeoeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW .....ooevvveeeeoeceeeeesseseeseeesseeeeesssssssssseessssssseseesssssssseeesssnnns 1
17 07638 WIRE ASSEMBLY, # 6 BLACK .......oooreeeveeeeeeeeeeeeesseseeseeessseseeeeseesseseeessessseseeessesssseeesennnes 1
18 075769 WIRE ASSEMBLY, # 6 WHITE ......cooooroeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeoo e seeeeeseeessseseeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......ooovvooeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeee e eeeeeeeseseseeeeeee e 1
20 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE/BLACK .......ooevvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesessssssseessessssessesssessssseesssones 1
21 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN/WHITE AND #18 BLUE ........vvvoeeoereeeeeeooeeeceeeeeeseeeeeenoens 1
22 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......ooovooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeenens 1
23 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE .......ooiovoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeo e seeeeeeeees e eseeeeneennns 1
24 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE/WHITE .......ovvooooeereeooeeeeeeeeosssseseesseosseseeessessssseesnsonns 1
25 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BROWN .......ooovvvoeeeeeeeeeeesoeseeseeosseeeeeeseessseeseessessseseesssesssseeeseenens 1
26 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........cooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeosseeeeeeeeesseeeesseeesseseeeeeseeseeeeseenens 1
27 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED/WHITE ..........oorvoeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoe e eseseeeeeee e 1
28 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE .............oooeeeveeeeoeeeeseeosseeseessessssssessssssseseesssessssseesssenns 1
29 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .......coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeessseeeeeesesssseseeessessseseeessesssseeesesnnns 1
30 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE ........ooroveoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e seeeee oo eseeeeneenens 1
31 MOTZTTY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED ..........oooovoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e 1
32 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK .......vvveeeeeeeereoeseesseeseeesesssesssesssesseesssssssssessssssseseesssesssneeee 1
33 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (PART OF REVERSE BUZZER KIT) ......covvrvvveeeereerreeesee. 2
34 MOTZ38Z | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......rvveoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeeseoeseeeeeeeeeseseeeeee e 1
35 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ................. 1
36 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........vvveeoeemeeereoeseesseesseesssseesssosssssseesssssssssessssssseseessssssssneeee 1
37 [0T5333 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND WIRE ........evvveeeeeeereeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeee 1
38 MUT5737 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ........rvvveeeenneee... 1
39 | [UTB3Z3TY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ......oovoooiooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeseee e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX, GASOLINE VEHICLE-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OT992707 | BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT, COMPLETE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 31) wooooooesrcrrreernane. 1

1 ToT7239 RELAY .oooeeeooeooeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseess e eeessess e eessesseeeeessesss e eesssss e eessessaeeeessssseeseesseeseneeeee 1
2 B0 SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #10 = 24 X 1/2 oo.oooooooeeeoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e 1
3 rs3 WASHER, FLAT, #10 ... oovoooooeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeeneenens 1
4 o723 BRACKET, RELAY MOUNTING ........coomrerveeeeeeeeeseeesseseeesesesssseessssssssseessssesssseesssesssseeene 1
5 [oTg WASHER, LOCK, #10 w.ovvvveoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeseessssseseeseessseseeessessssseesssssssesesssssssssseeesesnnns 1
6 o NUT, HEX, #10 = 24 _..oooooieoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeseseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeeeen e 1
7 015373 COVER, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX ......covooooorreeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeesseeee 1
8 1075753 SCREW, HI-LO, #12 - 16 X 5/8 w...cvvveeeooeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeeseseeesoossesseesssssssseeesssssseseeesssessneeeee 5
9 23 NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 .oeoooeevveoooeeeeeeeoeseseeeeoeeeeeeeesseesseeseessesssseesessessseseessssssseneesssesssneeeee 2
10 7393 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 ..oooooeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeese e eeseessseeeeeeeseeseeeeseeneeseeeeee 2
11 1014948 ASSEMBLY, DIODE .....oooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeseseeeeseeeeeseeeeseenens 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE ............ocooeeeveeoeseseeseeessseeseessesssessesssessssseessssssssseeessonnes 1
13 073609 SOLENOID .cooooeeveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeees e eeeeesees s eeeesssesseeeeessssseeeeessesssseeeeee 1
14 074807 SWITCH, LIMIT <o eeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeeeeeeesees e eeeeee 1
15 073589 RING, RETAINING .......cooorreoeoeeeeeeeeoeo e eeeeeee e eeseeoe e eeeeeee s eeeeeeee e eeeeeeeseee 1
16 1075373 CAM, ELECTRICAL BOX w....oooomeevveeooeseeeooeeseseeeseesessseesssosssssseessssssssseessssssssseessosssseeeee 1
17 074125 BUSHING, BRONZE ......o.ovvoooooreeeeeoeoeeeseeseeoseeeeessessssseseessessseseeessessseseessssssseseesseessssseeeee 2
18 TOT4065 WASHER, FLAT .....oooomevoeeeeeeeeeeeooseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesseeeeeseossseeeeeeseessseeeessesssseeseeeseeseeeeeesennens 1
19 1015345 ASSEMBLY, BELL CRANK AND SHAFT ........ovoooioormeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeee e eseeeeneennns 1
20 1070954 STUD, BALL, 1/4 = 28 .o eeseeeeseessess oo seeesssssses s 1
21 BT NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 28 ....oooovvooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoseseeeeessosseeeeessssseneesssessssseeeee 1
22 T0TE9Y7 BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT .......ooovvoooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
23 T0T2295 FUSE, 10-AMP ... eeeeeeee e eeeeese e eeee e eee e eeeeee e 1
24 1075737 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED ........coooreeveeesoeeeeseeessseseessesssseseeessessssssesssssssssseesssssssssseesssnees 1
25 075747 BLOCK, FUSE ....evoooooeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeseseeesoeesseeees s eessesssseesesssssseseesssssseseesssnsssseeeee 1
26 075405 SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 5/16 - 18 X 2 .....oomrvveeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 1
27 MoT7238 REGULATOR, VOLTAGE ....ovvoooooeeeeeeoeee oo eeeseeosseeeeeeoe e eeeeseee e eeeese e eeeseeeee 1
28 TO0T5878 SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #4 - 40 X 1-5/8 .......ovvvvvveeeseeeeereeesssseeeseeesssseessoensssseeeee 2
29 1012431 WASHER, FLAT, #4 ......oovoooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeesessseeseessessseseeessessseseesssssssessesssssssaseeesennnns 2
30 BU57 NUT, HEX, #4 - 40 .o.ooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeess e eeeeeeseeeeseesseeeeeneeeeeeeeeee 4
31 BU53 WASHER, LOCK, #4 ....oo.ooooooeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeee e eeeseeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee s eeeeeeneenens 2
32 TOTEAZY | FUSE, 20-AMP ...ooo.voooooeeeeooeoeeeeeveoeeee oo eessessse s 3
33 | [UTBSEI0Z | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD HI-LO, 1/4 - 15 X 1-1/2 w.oooooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
34 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 w...ovvooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeseeseeeeeeseeeeeseeoseeeeeeseesseeeeeesess s eeeeesens e eeeeeeeneeee 2
35 FZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ooooooooeeeveeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee 2
36 78T | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 516 - 18 X 1-1/2 w..oovvooooerevreeeeeeeeee e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY-GASOLINE
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 BEZY | TIE, WIRE ...ooooomreveeeeooeeeeeeesseeeeesesssees s sessess s ss s sssssssesessssssese s 4
2 [0TE859 | KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 3,4 AND 5) ......ocorrrreeeeeeereeeeceeseeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
3 TOTEs5T BUZZER, REVERSE ........ovvoooooeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesemeseeeeeseossseeeesseoseeeeseonssseeeee 1
4 TOTE543 SCREW, PAN HEAD HILO, #4 = 24 X 5/16 .......oovvvveeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeseeeeneee e 2
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......ooooevvveereaeeceseessseseesseesssseeessssssssssessssssssssesssesssssseesssnnes 1
6 [0T772] | LIMITER, VOLTAGE (FOR GASOLINE VEHICLE LIGHTING INSTALLATION) ..........ccocee.. 1
7 TOTO90Y | SCREW, MACHINE, #10 = 32 X 1-1/4 .oooooiorovooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
8 IB | WASHER, FLAT, #10 ..ooooooooooooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseees e eeeeeee e eeeeeeeeee 1
9 FOTE | WASHER, LOCK, #10 w.oovvooeooeeeeeoeeoeeeeeseesseessesseessesseesssssseseeesssssssseessssssssssesssssssseeesssssss 1
10 EBIF | NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 w.ooooooeooeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoseee s seeeeessess e eeesseseeeeeessssesesessess e eesnnsee 1
11 MOTE35 | BLOCK, TERMINAL ........irvoeoeeeeemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeesseeeeeeeeees e 1
12 MOT3357 | RIVET, ALUMINUM POP, 5/32 .....oovvooeeoeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeseseeeeeeee e 2
13 [OT5720 | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, #6 - 82 X 1/2 ...coomvvvveeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeesooesseeeeeseoesssseessses e 1
14 TOTTZZY | NUT, K-LOCK, #6 = B2 ..oooorvvvoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeseeeseesseseeeesessseeeeeesessseeseesssassseseesssassenneeee 1
15 ASSEMBLY, HORN (INCLUDES ITEMS 16, 17 AND 18) .......vvvooeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee 1
16 sy WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH, 5/16 w...oveoooooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eseseeeeee s 1
17 | [OT955TOY NUT, MB X .25 ...eoeoeooeeeeeeoeoeeeeseeossese e eeeeesssssssesseesssssseseessssssseseesssssssseesssnsssneeene 1
18 [O0TT825 BRACKET, HORN ......ooomirovooeoeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeseeeseesesssseeseessess e sesssssseseessssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
19 304 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 1 w.oooooovoooeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
20 B3 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w...oooooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eee e 2
21 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 w..ooooooooeeeeeeooeeeseseeeeseeeeeseeessseseeessessssseesssssssssesesssss e 2
22 | [UTIBB00T | ASSEMBLY, HEADLIGHT, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 24 - 32) .....ovvvooeerereeee. 1
23 ASSEMBLY, HEADLIGHT, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 24 - 31 AND 33) ........... 1
24 | [UTISEIOY BULB, HALOGEN .......ooomirvooeeeeeseeeeeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeoe e eeeeeese e eesee e eeeeeee s eeeeeeeees e 1
25 | [UTI87907 HARNESS, HEADLIGHT WIRE ..........rrvvvoeooeeeeeseeoeseseessesssesseessossssessessssesssseesssesssseeeee 1
26 TO0T336T] SCREW, HI-LO, #10 = 16 X 7/16 evvveeooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeesesseeeessseseeeeenseeseseeeee 2
27 017065 RETAINER, HEADLIGHT .....oo..oooooeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeoeee oo seeeeeeoe e eeeeeeeoeeeeeeesee e 1
28 | [UTIBBZOT LENS, HEADLIGHT ..o eeeeeseee e eeeee e eeenee e 1
29 1077063 ASSEMBLY, TURN SIGNAL LENS .......oooooooeeeeeeeoeseeeeeossseeseeesosssessesssessssseesssesssseeesssenes 1
30 asick| NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 ..oooooeeeveoooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeosseeeessesssseeseeesessseeesessessseeeesssssseseessensssseeeee 2
31 1017064 BRACKET, MOUNTING -...cv.eooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeese e eeseessseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeensseeeeee 2
32 TOTEEEY BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, DRIVER SIDE .........oooooooreeeeeoseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
33 [0TEs7Y BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, PASSENGER SIDE ........crvvvoeoeeeeeveeeeeeeesseessseseeesseesssseesssessssneee 1
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CONTROLS AND GAUGES-GASOLINE
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

1 TOTEE3Y | LIGHT, OIL WARNING w....ooorvvvoeeeoeceeeeesseseeeeessseseeesesssesssessesssesseessssssses s 1
2 | [OTZIOZ0T | GAUGE, FUEL/HOUR ......ooioooeeoeoeooeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeoeseeeeeseoesseseeessessseseeesesssesseeeseessssseeessnsen 1
8 | 102025901 | BRACKET ....ooirooooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeoseeeeeeseesseeseeeseees e eseesseesseeeeseeeeseeeeeeeseeseeseeeeeennseee 1
4 | EOTZITION | NUT, MA X .7 oo eeeeeee e eesees e eeeeeeeeeee 2
5 TOTZIBE | WASHER, LOCK, M4 ....ooooioovoooeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeessess s eessssssees s 2
6 | [OTIBIZON | BUTTON, HORN ..oooioiiooooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseeseessessseseeessesssseeeessssseeeeeesesssseseeesssesseseeeeseesee 1
7 | 101830601 | ASSEMBLY, SCREW AND WASHER ........ccooorrvoeeeoooomeeoeeessseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseseeeseessseeeeeeneee 5
8 | 101826401 | SWITCH, KEY .ooooooooooooeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eeeeeeees e eeseeeee e eeeeeees e 1
9 | [OTBETION | WASHER, KEY SWITCH ..ooiiirrevoeeeeeeeeeeooseeeeeseesssssseesssesssseeessessssseeessssssesseesssessesseessssse 1
10 | [OTBIOZOT | NUT, KEY SWITCH ..oooioiioeoeeeeoeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeseeosseeeeeeesssseseeessessssseeesssssssesesssessseseesssssseeeeesssnnns 1
11 | [OTBZABTA | CAP, KEY SWITCH .ooooiioeoeoeoeeeceeeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeseeeseeeeeeseeesseeneeeeeeeeeeseenseeseeeenennns 1
12 MOTZEOT | KEY (PAIR) wooooooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeees e eeesese e eeseess e eeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
13 BUZA | SWITCH, LIGHT (INCLUDES ITEM 14) ....ooiioreoooeeoeseeeeeeooeeseeeeeoeesesseessesssseseesssssssseeessoss 1
14 1073857 KNOB, LIGHT SWITCH  .oovoooooeeeeeoeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeesessssee s seeeeessss e 1
15 MOTTABY | SWITCH, LIMIT oo eeeeee e e eeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeeeee e 2
16 MOTT557 | SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #6 - 32 X 1 covooooieeeeeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e 4
17 | [OTIBZZOT | NUT, NYLON LOCK, #6 - B2 ...ooorvvveeeeoseeeseeesseseessessssesssessssssssssessssssssssessssssssseesssssssssseesssnnns 4
18 | [MOTYEZI0Y | BRACKET, BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH ...oooirovoeoeeoeeceeoooeeeceeeeooeeeeeeseeesseeeeeseessseseesesssseseeeesnenns 1
19 MOTTZBY | NUT, LOCK, 5/16 - 18 ..ooooieeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY-GASOLINE

RESORT VILLAGER
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 1017035 | ASSEMBLY, TAILLIGHT (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 = 5) ...ccoomrrvveeeeeeeeeeeesseseeeeseesseseseessessseseesssnnes 2
2 1017699 KIT, HARDWARE .......ooomrrvvoooeeeeeeeeoeesesseesoeeseeeeesseessseeseessssssseesesssssseseessssssseneesssesssssneeee 1
3 N/A BASE, TAILLIGHT ....oooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeeeee e eeeeese e eesees e eeese e eeeeeeen e 1
4 011552 BULB ...oooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeese e eeeees e eeseess e eeeees e eeeee e e e 1
5 1011843 LENS .oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeseessee s eesssss s 1
6 TOTTZTY | BEZEL, TAILLIGHT w.ooooooooooeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeesessseseee e seeeeeessess e eessesseeeeeessses e 2
7 MOTTZZY | SCREW, MACHINE, #8 - 32 X 1/2 oovvooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
8 TOTTBTT | WASHER, LOCK, #8 ...o.oooveeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4
9 FOTTEZT | NUT, HEX, #8 = B2 oovooeoooeeeeeeoeeeeeveeesee oo eessssss s essssssees s 4
10 TOTTS57] | SCREW, MACHINE, #6 - 32 X 1 w.ooocvvoeeeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeesssseeeeeseesseeeeeesssssseseesssesseeneeee 4
11 FETT | WASHER, FLAT, #6 ....o.rvvoooooeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeooseeseeeeoeseeeeeseeoseeeeeeeeesseeeeeesenseeeeeeeesseseeeeeeneeee 4
12 MOTTEEE | NUT, HEX, #6 ooooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeese e eeseee e eeeeee e eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e 6
13 [OT6859 | KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 14 - 19) w.oooevvooeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseee e 1
14 TOTE85T] BUZZER, REVERSE ......o.ovvvooooeeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeeseeeeessesssssseeessssssseseesssssseeeessssssssseessosssssseeeee 1
15 BU55 SCREW, ROUND HEAD, #4 - 40 X 3/4 .......c.oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeee 2
16 1012431 WASHER, FLAT, #4 .....oooooooooeeeeeeeo oo eeseee e eeeeeee e eeeeese e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 2
17 WASHER, LOCK, #4 ........ooooreeeeeoeeesseeeseoosesseesssessssseessossseseessssssasssessssssssssesssssssssseesssnens 2
18 BU57 NUT, HEX, #4-80 w.....oooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoseseeesoeoeeeeessessseeseessess e eesssssseseesssssseneessoessseeeee 2
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........oorvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeesseseeeeesesseeeeneennns 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY-GASOLINE
TRANS-PORTER/ TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OT67T] | ASSEMBLY, TAILLIGHT (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 6) w.....cooreeveeeereeeeeseeesesseeseeesssseesssesssneee 2
2 N/A HOUSING, TAILLIGHT ... eeeseses e eessessseeeeesssesseeeeessensseneeee 1
3 ToTT552 BULB ..ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesse e eeseess e eeeeeees e eeeeseees e eee e eeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
4 N/A GASKET oo eeeeee oo eeeeeees e ee oo eeene e 1
5 N/A LENS ooooooeeeveeeeoeeeeseessseseesssssseseeessssss e 1
6 N/A SCREW, LENS ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeessees e seessess e sesssssseseessssseeeeesssessseeeee 2
7 MOT5753 | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, #12 - 16 X 1/2 w..ooooovoeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
8 076859 | KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 9 = 15) .ooooiovveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
9 [TOTE85T BUZZER, REVERSE ......o.ovvvooooeeeeeeoooeeseesseosssssessssssssseesssssssssssesssssssssessssssssssesssenssseeeees 1
10 T0T684Y SCREW, PAN HEAD HILO, #4 - 24 X 5/16 .......ovvvvveeeeeereeeeoesseeeeeeeeeseseeeseeesseeeeeeeessseeeee 2
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........oorvveeeeeeeeeeeeeoseeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeosseeeeesseesseeeeeseeesseeeeseennns 1
12 075729 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, #6 = 32 X 1/2 oovvvvoooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e 1
13 s WASHER, FLAT ....ooooomevveeeeseeeeesoesesseeesssssssseesssssssesseesssssssessessssssssssesssssssssssesssssssssseesssnnes 1
14 1011624 WASHER, LOCK, #6 ....covveoooreeeeeeooeeeseeeeeeesesseeeseessseeseessoosseseeessessssssessssssseseessssssssseeesesnnns 1
15 T0TT559 NUT, HEX, #6 = B2 ooooooooeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeoo e eeeeeoseeeeeseeseseeseeeseseseeeeesesssseeeessesseeeeeeeenssseeeeee 1
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STARTER/GENERATOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OTB33707 | STARTER/GENERATOR (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 30) .................. 1

1 [OT875207 HOUSING, FIELD COIL .......ooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeessseseeeeessessseeeeesssesseeeeessesssseeeee 1
2 | [UTB7ZETON ASSEMBLY, ARMATURE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 - 6) -......cooooeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeee e 1
3 | [muTBZEI RETAINER, BEARING .......ooorrvoeoeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeessoeseeeeeeee e 1
4 TOT3007 BALL BEARING (OUTPUT SHAFT END) ....ovvoooooceeeeeoeeeeeeeeesseseeessesssseesssessssneee 1
5 073005 BALL BEARING (COMMUTATOR END) ......c.vvvoeeoeerereeeeeeeeeeeseeesseeeesseessseeeeseeesseneeee 1
6 | [OUTISIION SPACER, 5/16 ...cooeevveeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeseeseeesenseeeeeenennes 1
7 073003 KEY, WOODRUFF .......oooimvoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeoeeeeeeseeee e eeeeeese e eeseoseeeeseee e eeeeeee e 1
8 | [UTBZBE0Y KIT, PULLEY NUT AND SCREW (INCLUDES ITEMS 9 - 12) w....ovvooooerereeeoeeeeeeeeeesseee 1
9 N/A WASHER, LOCK, M14 +.....ooooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseoeseeeeesoeeseeeeseees s seseeesense 1
10 N/A NUT, HEX, M4 X 2 oo eeeeeee e eeeeene e eeeeseen e 1
11 N/A SCREW, CROSS - RECESSED, M5 X .8 X 18MM ..........orrvveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 3
12 | [OTBYESDY SCREW, CROSS - RECESSED, M5 x .8 x 16MM (WITH LOCK WASHER) ................. 2
13 | [OIB7Z907 END BELL (OUTPUT SHAFT END) ..oooorvvveeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeseseeeessesssseeeeesssesseseesssessseeeeee 1
14 | [OTB75307 SET, POLE (SET OF 4) w..oooooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseoseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
15 | [UTB75A0] SCREW, POLE PIECE (SET OF 4) ..ooooovooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e seeeeee e 1
16 | [OTB75507 ASSEMBLY, FIELD COIL ..ooroevvveereeseeeeeeesseseeesesssesseessessssessessssssssssesssessssseesssssssaseeesssnnns 1
17 | [OIB75B07 INSULATOR, F TERMINAL .....cooorrvvooeeeeneeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeossseeeeeeosssseseesesessseseeeessesseeeessessee 2
18 | [UTBZZBOY PACKAGE, TERMINAL HARDWARE (F1 AND F2) ......orvvvooooereeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo e 2
19 | [OTBZG7O7 INSULATOR, DF TERMINAL ....ooorvoooeoeeeeeooeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeee oo eeeeeee e seene 1
20 | [UTBZZ7OT PACKAGE, TERMINAL HARDWARE (DF) .......rvvveeoemeeeseeesseeseessessssssseesssesssssesssessssneeee 1
21 [OT307TT04 HOLDER, BRUSH (INCLUDES ITEMS 22 - 25) ........ccooorrvvoeeeeeneeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseseeeeeeessseeee 1
22 | [UTBZEIOY SPRING, BRUSH ...o..ooooereeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeesseeeeeeesesseeseeseeeseeeeeenennes 4
23 | [UTBEY30Z PACKAGE, BRUSH (INCLUDES 4 BRUSHES, 4 SCREWS, 4 WASHERS) ................. 1
24 | [UTBIEZ0Z ASSEMBLY, BRUSH CONNECTOR ........vvvooeoeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseseesseossssseessessssseessssns 2
25 | [UTB7580Z A CONNECTOR (SET OF 2) ..ooooevoooeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeoseeseeseoeesseeesseesseeseessosssseeesensse 1
26 | [UTBZE00Y PACKAGE, TERMINAL HARDWARE (A1 AND A2) ........vvvooioereeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee 2
27 | [UTB7E30Y COVER, BRUSH INSPECTION PORT (SET OF 4) (INCLUDES ITEM 28) .............cccco..... 1
28 017653 COVER, BRUSH INSPECTION PORT, WITH DRAIN .......ovvooroerereeeeeseeeereessssenennenns 1
29 | [UTB7Ea0Z END BELL (COMMUTATOR END) w....cooorvvveeeeereeeeeesseseeeseessseseeessessssesseesssesseseesssessssneeee 1
30 | [OTBZI00Y BOLT, CLAMP, M6 X 1 X 180MM .......coomrrveeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
31 MOTZZBY | PULLEY oo eeeeeeeee e eeeeee e e eeeee e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee 1
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STARTER/GENERATOR MOUNTING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTB3BZOY | STARTER/GENERATOR .......coiiiiceoeoeseoeeeeseessasseeessssssssseessssssssssesssssssessessssssssseessssssasseessnenes 1
2 | [UT5Z2007 | BRACKET, MOUNTING, FE 290 (TOURALL ONLY).....o.oocioorereeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseseeeseessseseeeeseeeee 1
2 | [MUTBZA00Z | BRACKET, MOUNTING, FE 350 (RESORT VILLAGER AND
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ONLY) +...o..oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesees e 1
3 | [UTETBZON | BELT, STARTER/GENERATOR .......ooiirooooeoooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeesee e 1
4 MOTEBBY | BRACKET, ADJUSTING ...oooooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeeee e 1
5 BZ5A | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 - 16 w.oovooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeosseeseesseesseseeeseossssseeessesssseeeesess e 2
6 1015075 | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ......ovvvooooeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeosseeseeeeesssseeseessesseeseesesessseeeeesssnsseeeeessennes 1
7 705 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 1-1/4 oooooooooooeeoeooeeeeeeeeeoeeee oo 2
8 [OTZ830 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 22MM ........vvooooorreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee oo 2
9 EI7A | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ....oooooeeeveeeeeeeeeeoosseseseseoessesseessessesseeessessesseesssssssssesessossssseeessessse 3
10 [OT6074 | SCREW, TORX HEAD, M8 X 1.25 X 18MM ........oomrvveeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee oo 1
11 [OT5932 | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 5/16 - 18 X 1 w.covvvvveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeevecoossssseeeeeesssoennnns 1
12 TZZZ | NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 ooovveoeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
13 | [OTB3Z30Y | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ...........ooooceveeeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeeeseeseeesssesssseesssessseseesssssseseeeessenns 1
14 [0T5929 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BRAIDED GROUND (TOURALL ONLY) ....ooovvooeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
15 O3 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 (TOURALL ONLY) ........orrrrrrrrreeeerersssssseeesrseeoeenns 1
16 [Z73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 - 18 (TOURALL ONLY) ......ovooooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee oo 1
17 [2ZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 (TOURALL ONLY) ....orrvveeeeoeeceeeeeeoeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeseesssseseesses e 1
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BATTERY-GASOLINE VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 MOTZZZH | BATTERY, 12-VOLT woooooooooeooeeeeeeeeeeeoooeseeeeeeeeeseoeosssseseeeeeesesssessseeseeeeessssssses e seeeeeseessnnennnns 1
2 074374 | SPACER, BATTERY TERMINAL BOLT ....oooirovoveeoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeeeeeeoe e 2
3 M0T2379 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, STAINLESS STEEL, 3/8 - 16 X 1/2 w.....ioooooooeooeeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee 2
4 [OTOY3A | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1 w.ooooovvoveeeeeessoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 1
5 OTBIBOTT | CLAMP, BATTERY .....oooormirieeeeeeeoooeseeseseeeessessssssessesseeesesssesssssesseeeesesseosss s sseeeeessseeessssssseee 1
6 73 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 8/4 ...oovvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoo e eeeeeeeeeoe e 1
7 241 | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 oooooveoooooeeoeeeeeeeeeooeoe oo eeeeeeeeeeoee e eeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeee e 2
8 EZZ3 | NUT,NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ..ooovvvoeooeeesoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeseeeeeeeeeeeee s eeeeseseee s eeeesesesees 2
9 [0T2289 | SCREW, THREAD-FORMING, 5/16 - 16 X 3/4 ...o.ooooereeeereeeeeeeoeesseeeeseeeeeeeesseseseeeeeesnneennnns 1
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FE290 ENGINE-
SHROUDS AND BRACKETS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[OTY53907 | FE290 OHV GASOLINE ENGINE (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) WITH CARBURETOR

(DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS 15 THROUGH 18) ......ooorrevvveeeeeoeoeeseeeeeeeeeeoes e 1

1 TOTE507 BOLT, 2-ENDED, M6 X 1 X 29MM —.....cooomrovveeereeeeeeeoeeeseeeseeeseeesessoes e 1
2 076514 WASHER, FLAT, BMM .......cooorreeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeoesseeeeeesessseeeesesessseseeessnssssseeeseenens 1
3 1076523 SHROUD, ENGINE, FE290 .......oovooooeoeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e 1
4 1016456 BOLT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 X 12MM .....ooorovooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeee oo 15
5 1016547 NUT, FLANGE, MB X 1 +....evvvooooeeeeeoooeee oo eesssssseseessssssseeeessses e 3
6 | [OUTI0I7OY BOLT, 2-ENDED, M6 X 1 X 27MM —.....cooorovoeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeseseeeseee e 2
7 1016526 SHROUD, ENGINE, FE290 (LOWER) ...........ororeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
8 ToT722] BOLT, 2-ENDED, M6 X 1 X 4BMM ........oovvoeooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e 1
9 | 101915601 HOUSING, FAN ...ooooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeooeese e eeeeesseess e eesssss e eessessseseesssss s 1
10 [0T6525 SHROUD, ENGINE, FE290 (UPPER) ...........coooreeeeeeoeseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeesoesseeeeee 1
11 1076243 BRACKET .......ooooeeeeoeeooeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeseee e eeeeeseeeeeeeseoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeseeeeeee 1
12 076539 O-RING oo oo oo e eee oo eeeeee e eeeee e 1
13 1076534 TUBE, OIL FILLER, FE290 .....ovvoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeseeseeossseseeeeseesssseee s ssseeesssssseseeesesnnns 1
14 1016531 DIPSTICK oovoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeees e eeees e eeesese e sesssseeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeesseeeeeee 1
15 | MOTBBZBON | NUT, NYLON LOCK, MB X1 ..ooooorooeeeeroeeeeeeeereeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeesoeesseeeeeeeennns 1
16 M0T5333 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND ..........ovvooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee oo 1
17 [OT5969 | SCREW, PAN HEAD, M6 X 1 X TAMM ..cooomovvoeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 4
18 TOTEBZY | SHROUD, FAN ...oooovooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeee e eeeseees e eeeeessseeeeeesse e eeeseeseeeeeeseee e 1
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FE290 ENGINE-
IGNITION COMPONENTS AND FLYWHEEL

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [oT9TS7oY FLYWHEEL .vvooooeeeveeeeoeeeeeeeeseeseeessesssses e eessssssesseessssssasssessssssessessssseeseesssnsssneeeee 1
2 | [OTTEEUY FAN, FLYWHEEL, GRAY  .......oooiooovooooeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeseeeseeeseeesesssseeeeessesssesseesssesseseesssessseneeee 1
3 1017229 SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 10MM ......orvvvooeoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3
4 076548 WASHER, FLAT, T6MM ........oorvvooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseoeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeesseeeseeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
5 TOTE508 NUT, HEX, M6 X 1.5 coooooevveooooeeeeeeooeeseeseeoseseeesseessesseessesssaessesssssseseesssssssseeesssessssneeees 1
6 1017355 PLATE, FLYWHEEL FAN .......ooommeeeooeoeeeceeeeoeeeeeeeseesseeseeessssseeeeesssssseeeessssssseseeessesssseeeee 1
7 076562 KEY oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeees e eeseee e ee e eee e e e eee e eeeeee e 1
8 [0T6455 BOLT, FLANGED, M5 X .8 X 25MM ......o.vvoooeoeeeeeeoeeseseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeee 2
9 | [oUTIuIZoY COIL, IGNITION (WITH INTERNAL IGNITER) w..co..ocooeeeveeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeseeesesseesseeessseeee 1
10 1076578 GROMMET ..o eeesses e eeesssesseeeeessesseeeeessenssseeeeee 1
11 076589 TUBE, ZMM X 7OMM ....oo.oooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeesseeeeeeseeseeeeeeseenens 1
12 T0T6293 ASSEMBLY, PLUG CAP .....ooovoooioeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeseoeseeeeeeeeeseeeeseeee e eeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
13 | [OTBBTIOY PLUG, SPARK, OHV .....oooovvvooooeeeeeecoesseeseeosesssessosss s eessssssseseessssssessessssssssseesssssssseeene 1
14 1016456 BOLT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 X 12MM ....cooomvvoeeereeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeseesseeeeessee e 2
15 072987 CLAMP ..o ee e e e eee e eeee e eeeeeeee e 1
16 1076579 BAND, RPM LIMITER MOUNT ........oooiroeeeeooeeeeeeeo oo eseeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
17 1016586 DAMPER, RPM LIMITER .......ooorrveeeeeeseeeeeoseeeeessoessssseessssssssseesssssssseessssssesseessssssssneeee 1
18 | 101909401 LIMITER, BPM .ooeeooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoesee e seeeessesss e eesssss e eesssssseseesssssaeneessonsssseeeee 1
19 1016445 BRACKET, RPM LIMITER .......ooooveeooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeessseeeeeseoesseeeeeeeeesseeeeee 1
20 | 101909501 CLAMP ..o eeeee e 1
21 1076297 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD, M5 X .8 X 8MM ..........oorrrrvoeeerenreereeesseseeeseeesssseessseessseeee 1
22 1076544 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM .......coovrvvveererrrereeereee. 1
23 TOTE56T CLAMP ..o eeee e e e eeee e eeeene e 1
24 T0T6587 CLAMP ..o 1
25 | [OTI0930T WIRE, LEAD ...cooooooooeeveeeoeeeeeeesoeseeeseesssssseseesssssseeseesssssseseessssssaessessssssssssesssssssaseeesssnnns 1
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FE290 ENGINE-

OIL CIRCULATION
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

1 T0T6357 ASSEMBLY, OIL FILTER, OHV .......oovevveeeeeneeeeeessseseessessssesseessossssssesssessssseesssssssssseesssnnes 1
2 076507 BRACKET, OIL FILTER ....cvvvoeoooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseessseeseeesssssseeeeesssssseeseesssssseseesseesssseeeee 1
3 076457 BOLT, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 40MM ..........c.rrrrooeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeee 2
4 1017507 PLUG  eoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeos e eeeseees e eeeeseees e eeeeese e eeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeen e 2
5 [O0T657] O-RING, OIL FILTER MOUNT .....ooooooerreeoeeeeeeeseeesesseesoosseseeessssssssseessssseseeessseseseeeee 1
6 1016576 PLUG, DRAIN, FE290 .........ooooeeeeeoooeeseeeeeesseeeeeseeeseseseessessseeseessssssseeessssesseeeesssesssssneeee 1
7 T0T6237 GASKET, DRAIN PLUG ......ccoomeeeeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
8 017259 SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 12MM ......orvvooeeoeeeeeeoeseeeeeeo e 6
9 1076253 COVER, PUMP ......oooiemeeeoeeeseeeeeeoeseseseesooeesseesssesesssesssossesesessssssasseesssssesseessnnsseneeene 1
10 1076435 GASKET, OIL PUMP .......oooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseesseeeeeessssseeeeesssssseeeeesseeseeeeeee 1
11 TOT6473 PLATE, OIL PUMP ......ooomiovooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeseseeeeeesessseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeseeeeeee 1
12 | [OUT628203 PUMP, OIL, AND ROTOR ......cooimveooieseeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeeseseeeeeseseeeeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
13 1016429 SEAT, VALVE ..ooeevvoeeoeeeeeeooeeeee e sees oo eeessoss s eeesssssseeseesssssesseesssesssneeene 1
14 1076537 BALL, STEEL, PRESSURE RELIEF .......ovvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeesseessseseeesssesssseeessesssseeeee 1
15 TOTE58T SPRING: .ooeeeooo oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeoe e eeeeeees e eeeeeees e eeeesee e eeeeee e eeeeeeeee e 1
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FE290 ENGINE-
CYLINDER HEAD

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 T0T6222 CASE, ROCKER ......cooemvrveeesoseeeeseessseseessossssseesssessssssesssssssesseessssssssssessssssasseesssssssseeeees 1
2 1076439 GASKET, ROCKER CASE .....ooorvvveeeeeneeeeoeesseeeeseeseseseeessossseeeeesssssssseessssssssseesseesssseeeee 1
3 T0T6583 BOLT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 X 85MM ......oorvvoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 2
4 076569 O-RING oo eeeeeees e eeee e eeeeee e eeeeee e 2
5 076545 NUT, HEX, M5 X .8 ..voooommeeveeeeeaseeesessssesseessessesssesssssssessessssssssssessssssssssesssssssssessssssssneeeee 2
6 1016542 SCREW, STUD, M5 X .8 .....oeoooereeeeeeoeeseeeeoeeeeeeeeseesesesseessossseeeeeessssseeeeesssssseeneesseesssseeeee 2
7 1016451 ARM, ROCKER .....coorovooeeieeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeseesseeseeeeeees e eesseeesseeseessoneeeeeeesennens 2
8 0T625] COLLET e eeee oo e eeeeee e eeenee e 4
9 1076229 RETAINER, VALVE SPRING .......oorvvvoeeeeeeeeseesssseeeseessesssesssossssseesssssssssseesssssssseeessesss 2
10 1016523 SPRING, ENGINE VALVE .....coooreoveeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeos s seeseesseseeeessossseeeessssssseseesssesssneeeee 2
11 TOTE43T ASSEMBLY, CYLINDER HEAD, OHV (INCLUDES ITEMS 12 AND 13) .....coovvvvveerrrrrneecen. 1
12 TOTE560 RING, SNAP ..o eeeeee e eeseee e eeeeeee e eeeeeeee e 2
13 TOTE5TY GUIDE, VALVE ...ooooeevvoeoeeeeeveooseseeeeseesseeseessssssessesssssssessessssssasssesssssssesseesssssssssensssnnes 2
14 1076479 SEAT, SPRING w...covvoeooeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseosseseeesseeseeeseesseesseeeessssssseeeeesssssseeeeessesssseeeeee 2
15 TOT6568 SEAL, VALVE ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeeeees e eeeeeees e eeeseeeeeeeeeesees e eeseeeeeeseeeeeee 2
16 T0T6423 VALVE, EXHAUST ...oooovooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeee e eeeeeeseee e eeeeeeees e eeseeee e seseeeseseeeeneenens 1
17 1076227 VALVE, INTAKE .....cooommeveeereeeeeseeossesssesssesssesseesssssssesseessssssessessssssssssessssssssssessssssssssseessnnnns 1
18 1076544 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM .......coovvvvveeererreeeeeeeeee. 1
19 T0T6473 PLATE .oooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeseees e eeeeee e eeees e eeeeeess e eeeeeseeeeeeeseeseeeeeeneeeeeeeeee 1
20 T0T6483 VALVE oo ee oo ee s ee e eee e eee e eeeenennens 1
21 TOT6563 PIN oo eeeeeeessee s eessse s 2
22 076489 BOLT, STUD, M8 X 1.25 X 29MM .......cooorovoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeseessseeeesssessseeeesseesssneeeee 2
23 076252 SHAFT, ROCKER .....oooirvvoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseeseseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeeeeseeneeeeeeee 1
24 1016471 ROD, PUSH ..ooooooeeeeoeee oo eeeeeee e s eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeeeesee 2
25 1076549 WASHER, FLAT, MA2 .......oooomeereeoooeeseeeeeessesseesssssssssseessossseseessssssssssessssssssssessssssssssesssnnnns 1
26 [O0T6517 CIRCLIP, TYPE E ...oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeesseeeeseeseeeeeeessesseeeeessssssseseesssssseeseessensssneeeee 1
27 T0T6459 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 45MM .............oorrroeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeoeeseeeeee 6
28 T0T643] GASKET, HEAD ....oooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeese e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
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FE290 ENGINE-
CRANKCASE, CAMSHAFT AND OIL SENSOR

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 1076535 CONNECTOR, CORD ...coooooooeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeeeessessses s ssssssssenessssseseeesssss e 1
2 1076539 O-RING oo eeeeeeeeee e eees e e es s eeeessesseeeeeesseseeeeeesseesseneeeee 1
3 TOTE504 CLAMP ..o ee e eee e ee e eeeene e 1
4 T0T65%4 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM .......coovvvvveeceroereeeeecessee. 1
5 [T0T6564 PIN oo eeesseeees e sssss e 2
6 1016565 BEARING, BALL ......oooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeseeeeessesssseeseesssss e eesssssseseessssssseneesseesssseeeee 1
7 T0T6567 SEAL, CRANKSHAFT ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
8 076553 BOLT, 2-ENDED, M8 X 1.25 X BIMM ...........ooooereeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeoeeseeeeeeee e 2
9 T0T6259 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 45MM ...........oorrrreeeeeseeeseeeeeeseesseesseseesssessssseesssessssneeee 6
10 076529 COVER, CRANKCASE .......oooereeeeeoseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeseoseseeeeessosseseeeesssssesseesssssseseeesseesssseeeee 1
11 T0T6429 GASKET, CRANKCASE COVER ......ooorrvooeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeneseeeeee 1
12 1016456 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1 X 12MM ....coomrvvoeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
13 TO0TE51Y BRACKET, OIL LEVEL SWITCH ......ooooreveeeoeeeeeeeeooeeseeesoesseseeessessseseesssesseseeesssesssseeeee 1
14 1016494 SENSOR, OIL LEVEL ...cevvveeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseseeeeessesseseeesssssseeseesssssseeeeessossssneeeee 1
15 T0T649g SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD, M4 X .7 X 8MM .......oooorrrreeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeee e 3
16 1076254 BOLT, FLANGED, M5 X .8 X 8MM —.......oorvvoeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e 2
17 1076473 PLATE, OIL FILTER SCREEN .....oovooooeceeoeooeeeeeeeeeesseseessesssesseesssssseseesssssseseesssnsssneeeee 1
18 TOT652T SCREEN, OIL FILTER ..cvvvoeeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeseesesseseessesseeeeessessseseeesssssseseeessoesssneeeee 1
19 | [OTITSA0Y CAMSHAFT, COMPLETE .....oooimevoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeoeeeeee e eeeeeeeeensseeeeee 1
20 1016453 TAPPET oo eee e ee e ee e ee e ee e een e 2
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FE290 ENGINE-
CRANKCASE AND CRANKSHAFT

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 TOT6569 SEAL, OIL ovoeoeoeeeeeceeeeeeeesesseeee e s eess e 1
2 | [OTITEE0Y CRANKCASE, COMPLETE, OHV ....cooomrevvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeseeeseseeesessseseeeessensseeeeee 1
3 076559 RING, SNAP ..o eeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeseese e eeesese e eeseesseeeeeeeseeeeeeeenseseeeeee 2
4 1016460 PIN, PISTON ...oooevoeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeeoeeeeeeseee e eeeeese e eeeeeee e eeeee e 1
5 | [OTEaEI0 PISTON, STANDARD .......vvvoooomeeeeeeseesseeseeesesseesssssssssseesssssssessesssssssessessssssssssesssesssseeene 1
5 | 101645902 PISTON, .25MM OVERSIZED ......o..oooereeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeseeesseeeessessseesessssssseseesssessssneeee 1
5 | [UTEa5903 PISTON, .50MM OVERSIZED .........oooeemeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeneseeeeee 1
6 | [UTEZEION RING SET, PISTON, STANDARD ........rvooeoeoereeeeooeseseeeeeoeeseeeeseeeseeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
6 | 101646102 RING SET, PISTON, .25MM OVERSIZED .......orvvveeeeereeeeeeeeeeseesseesseseessssesssseesssenssseeeee 1
6 | [UTEaET0] RING SET, PISTON, .50MM OVERSIZED .......orroveeoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseoesseseeesseessseeee 1
7 | [moTeEmoY ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD, STANDARD (INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8) ............ 1
7 | 101647502 ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD, .50MM UNDERSIZED
(INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8) w.....ooomeeoveooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e
8 T0TE509 BOLT, HEX HEAD, M7 X 1 X 88MM .........coooreoeeoeoeeeeeeo oo 2
9 | 101922301 CRANKSHAFT, FE290 (LEFT-HAND THREAD)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 10, 11 AND ONE EACH OF ITEM 12) w...ooomrvvoeeeeeeeeeeceseeeeeee s 1
10 1076533 GEAR, HELICAL ... eeessosssees e seseessssss e seesssesseseeeesnnnes 1
11 076532 GEAR, SPUR ....ooommeoeooeeeeeeeeoooeseeeeseosseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeesossseeeeeesessseseesesessseeseesssmsseseeeesnnnns 1
12 TUTE5TH ASSEMBLY, ROD (INCLUDES ONE EACH OF ITEM 18) ....ooorrvvooieeeeeeeee e 2
13 1016580 BEARING, PLAIN .....ooooooeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeesseeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeseee e 2
14 TO0T6562 KEY oo eeeeeoseeeeeseessseesees s eessess e 1
15 | [OTE55007 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.1A3MM THICK w.......coooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
15 | [OTE55003 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1A8MM THICK w.......cooooeeeeoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e AR
15 | [OTE55003 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.23MM THICK ........ccooorveeeeeseseeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
15 | [OTE55003 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.28MM THICK ........ccooereroeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeseeeseseeenseessneeee AR
15 | [UTE55008 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.33MM THICK w.......ccooerreeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e AR
15 | [UTE55008 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.38MM THICK ........c.oooreveeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e AR
15 | [OTE55007 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.43MM THICK ........ccoooroeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee s AR
15 | [OTE55008 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.48MM THICK ........ccoerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseoseeseeseee e AR
15 | [UTE55009 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.53MM THICK w.......ccooerrreeeeoeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeeeeeseeeee AR
16 1016559 SPACER ..o eeeeeeee oo e e eeeee e 1
17 076547 BOLT, STUD, MB X 1 X 22MM ......ovvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeseee e eeeeeee e 4
18 1016547 NUT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 w..cvvvooooeevveeooeeeeeeeeeoseeeesseessssseessossseeeeesssssseseessssssseeeesssesssneeeee 4
19 1016470 SHAFT, GUIDE COUNTERBALANCE .........ooreveeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeeseeeeeeseenseeeeee 1
20 TOTE57T O-RING oo eeeeeee e eeeeee e ees e eeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
21 076459 WEIGHT, COUNTERBALANGCE ......oovvoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoesseeeeee s eseeeeeeeeeseeeeneenees 1
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FE350 ENGINE-
SHROUDS AND BRACKETS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1.2 3 4

[[0T953807 FE350 OHV GASOLINE ENGINE, COMPLETE (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) WITH
CARBURETOR (WITH COMPRESSION RELEASE) (KEY-START VEHICLES)

(DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS 13 - 16) w...cvvvoooeoeeeeeeoeeseeeeeesseeeeeeseessseseeessessseseesssossseseeennnnns 1

1 076507 BOLT, 2-ENDED, M6 X 1 X 29MM —.....cooomovoeooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseees e 3
2 T0TE51Z WASHER, FLAT, 6 MM ........ooorroeoeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 3
3 1017273 SHROUD, CYLINDER HEAD ..........oooioiooeooeooeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeo oo 1
4 1016456 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1 X 12MM ....cooomrvveeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesese e 14
5 | [OT9TEION HOUSING, FAN ..o eeeeeeeeee e eeesese e eeseesseseeesseeeeeeseee e 1
6 TOT72789 SHROUD, LOWER CYLINDER ........corroeooeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
7 1016547 NUT, FLANGE, MB X 1 +....ovvooooeeeeeeeo oo eeeee e eeeeee e 3
8 077509 SPACER ..o.ooooooeeeveeeeeee e eeeses e 2
9 [0T7273 SHROUD, UPPER CYLINDER .........oooroeooeeioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeseoesseeeeeseeseeeeeeeoeessseeeee 1
10 076539 O-RING oo eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeenee e 1
11 017254 TUBE, OIL FILLER ..o.oooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeee oo eeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 1
12 1016531 DIPSTICK ovvoeeeoeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseees e e ees s eessess e sessssssessessssseeseesseeseneeene 1
13 | [OTBBZBUY | NUT, NYLON LOCK, MB X 1 ..ooooorveeeeeroeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeossseseeeeeeeseeseeeeseesseeeesesessseseesesssseseeeeennnns 1
14 MOTE333 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK .....rooooeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
15 MOTEBZY | SHROUD, FAN ....oiooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoee oo ee e eeeeee oo 1
16 TOT5969 | SCREW, PAN HEAD, M6 X 1 X 14 MM ...cooovvvooooeeeeeeeeee oo 4
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FE350 ENGINE-
IGNITION COMPONENTS AND FLYWHEEL

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [oT9TEZoY FLYWHEEL .vvooooeeeveeeeoeeeeeeeeseeseeessesssses e eessssssesseessssssasssessssssessessssseeseesssnsssneeeee 1
2 | [OUTETE30Y FAN, FLYWHEEL=GRAY  ........oiiirovooooeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeseseseessesssseeseesssssseeeessssssseeeesssessssneeee 1
3 1017229 SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 10MM ......orvvvooeoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3
4 1017257 NUT, HEX, 18MM FINE .....ooooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eeeee e eeee e 1
5 107729 WASHER, FLAT, T8MM ......oooorrvveeeeeeeeeeessssseeesesssssseessosssssssessssssssssesssessssseesssssssasseesssnnes 1
6 1017259 PLATE, FLYWHEEL FAN .......cooeeveooooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeesseeseeesosssseeeeesssssseseeesssssseseesssessssneeee 1
7 076562 KEY oo eeeeeeess e eeeeees e eeeeees e ee s e e eeene e 1
8 076255 SCREW, HEX HEAD FLANGED, M5 X 0.8 X 25MM ...........ccoormrrreeeseseeeeeeceseeeeeeeoesseeee. 2
9 | [oTIoIZoY COIL, IGNITION (WITH INTERNAL IGNITER) w..co.vooooereveeeeoeeeeeseeesseseeeseeessseessoeessseeee 1
10 076578 GROMMET ..ooooeeoeoeoeeeeeeeoeeeee oo eeeeoeseeeeeesess e esses e eeeessessseeeeesssssseeeeesseesseeeeee 1
11 076589 TUBE, 7MM 1.D. X 10MM O.D. X 7OMM LONG -.....ccoorrrreeeeereeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeneenens 1
12 1017253 ASSEMBLY, PLUG CAP .....ooovvooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 1
13 | [OTBBTIOY PLUG, SPARK, OHV .....oooovvvooooeeeeeeoooessceseoosseseesssessesseessssssasseesssssssssesssssssesseesssesssseeeee 1
14 1016445 BRACKET, RPM LIMITER ......ooomrrvveoeoereeeeeoeoseeeeeeeessseseeesessssseeeessesssseseessssssssseesssessssneeee 1
15 | 101909401 LIMITER, BPM ..o oeooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoo e eeeeeeeess e eeeeess e seseesseeeeeeeneeeeeeeenseeeeeee 1
16 076579 BAND, RPM LIMITER MOUNT .....o..ooooreooeoeeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeee e 1
17 1072987 CLAMP ... ee e 1
18 1016456 SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 12MM ......oorvvveeeeerereeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 2
19 1016586 DAMPER .....oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e ee e eeeeeeess e eeesese e eesee e eeeeeee e eeeeneee e 1
20 | 101909501 CLAMP ..o ee e eeeee e 1
21 1076297 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD, M5 X .08 X 8MM ........oovrvvveeeeeeeereoessssseeseeesseseensoensssneee 1
22 1076544 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X 12MM ...........cooomrrmrreerrerreerreesreeee 1
23 TOTE56T CLAMP ..o ee e e eeeeee e eee e e eeeeee e 1
24 T0T6587 CLAMP ..o e 1
25 | [OTI0930T WIRE, LEAD ...covooooooeevveooaeeeeessooseeeseesssssesseesssssssesssesssssssessessssssssssessssssssseesssssssseeessnnnns 1
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FE350 ENGINE-

OIL CIRCULATION
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

1 T0T6357 OIL FILTER  ooooooeeevvoeeeeeeeeseessseseeessssssse s eesssss e sessssssseseeessssssesseessssssssseesssessneeene 1
2 076507 BRACKET, OIL FILTER ....cvvvoeoooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseessseeseeesssssseeeeesssssseeseesssssseseesseesssseeeee 1
3 076457 BOLT, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 40MM ..........c.rrrrooeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeee 2
4 1017507 PLUG  eoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeos e eeeseees e eeeeseees e eeeeese e eeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeen e 2
5 [O0T657] O-RING .cevvoeoooeeeeeeeeee e ss s s s eesseseeneeene 1
6 1076432 GASKET, DRAIN PLUG ......coooreeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeseeseeessessseseeeessossseseesssssseseeesssesssseeeee 1
7 1016576 PLUG, DRAIN ..o ee oo eeeeeees e eeeeeese e eessess e eeeeeeseeeeeeeneeeeseeeeee 1
8 017259 SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 12MM .....oorvvooeooeeeeeeeeseeeeeeoeeseeeeee e 6
9 TO0T7259 COVER, PUMP ......ooooemeeooeeeseeeeeeoeesseseesoosseseeessesseesesesssssseseeessssssasseesssssesseesssnsesneeene 1
10 1017223 GASKET, OIL PUMP .......oooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseesseeeeesssssseeseesssssseeseessensseeeeeee 1
11 TOT6473 PLATE, OIL PUMP ......oooioovooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeese e eeeeeseeeeeeeseseeeeseensseeeeee 1
12 | [OUT628203 PUMP, OIL, AND ROTOR ......cooiiroeooeieseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen e 1
13 1017258 FILTER .ooocevvooooeeeeeeeesseeeeessssssseseeessess s s ees s eesssss e essssssaessessssseseeesssesssneeene 1
14 1016429 SEAT, VALVE ..ooeevooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeooe e eeessess e eesssesseseeesssssseseeesssssseeeeessesssseeenee 1
15 076537 BALL, STEEL, PRESSURE RELIEF .......oooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
16 TOTE58T SPRING: .oveeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee e ee oo eeeeeee e eee e eeeeee e 1
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FE350 ENGINE-
CYLINDER HEAD

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 T0T6222 CASE, ROCKER ......cooemvrveeesoseeeeseessseseessossssseesssessssssesssssssesseessssssssssessssssasseesssssssseeeees 1
2 1076439 GASKET, ROCKER CASE .....ooorvvveeeeeneeeeoeesseeeeseeseseseeessossseeeeesssssssseessssssssseesseesssseeeee 1
3 T0T6583 BOLT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 X 85MM ......oorvvoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 2
4 076569 O-RING oo eeeeeees e eeee e eeeeee e eeeeee e 2
5 1017279 ARM, ROCKER ....cooorvvveeraeeeeeesoosessseesssssssssessssssssssseesssssssssessssssssseessssssssssessssssessseesosnens 2
6 076257 COLLET oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e esses e e s sessss e eessenseeeeeee 4
7 T0T6229 RETAINER, VALVE SPRING ........orrrvveeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseeeeeeoesseeeeseeoseseeeeeseoseeeeeeeeeeesee 2
8 017273 SPRING, ENGINE VALVE ......oooiovooeoeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee e seeeeeees e 2
9 1017235 ASSEMBLY, CYLINDER HEAD, FE350 (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 AND 11) w..covvvvooieereens 1
10 076560 RING, SNAP ......oooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeees e eessees e eessess e sessseeseeeeessssseeeeesssesseeneene 2
11 TOTE5TY GUIDE, VALVE ....oooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeesessseeseeeeensseeeenenennns 2
12 TOT647Y SEAT, SPRING ...ooveoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeee e eeeeeeeeee e 2
13 TOTE569 SEAL, VALVE ..ooeeoooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesoosesse e esssssse e ssssssasseessssssesseessssseneeene 2
14 1017235 VALVE, EXHAUST ..ooocovvooooeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeossseseeessessseeseessossseseeesssssaeseesssssssesseesssssssasesesnnnnns 1
15 1017273 VALVE, INTAKE .....coooemeeeoeoeeeeeeeeoo e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseosseeeeeeeesesseeeeeesesssseeeeeesensseeeeesennens 1
16 1076524 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM .......coovrvvveecereerreeeecssse. 1
17 T0T6473 PLATE ooooeevveooeeeeeeeeeeseeseesssessseeseessssssesses s s s ssssss e essssss e eesssssesseesssesssseeene 1
18 T0T6483 VALVE .o eeeeeeoss e ee s ee s eeeessssss s ees s seeseessnnseeesesnnnnns 1
19 T0T6563 PIN oo e ee oo eeeeees e ee oo eeeee oo e e e eeeeeee e 2
20 T0T648Y BOLT, STUD, M8 X 1.25 X 20MM ........ooomvvoeeeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 2
21 1076253 SHAFT, ROCKER .....ooooevvvoeeeeeeeeeesseseseessossssseessssssssssessssssseseesssssssssseessssssssseesssnsssneeene 1
22 1017253 ROD, PUSH ....ooooceeeeeeoeeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeeos e sssesseseeesssssseeeeeessesseseeeessssseeeeessenssee 2
23 076549 WASHER, FLAT, MA2 w......oooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e eeseeeseeeeeeeees e eeeeeeesseeeeeeseeeeeeeeneenens 1
24 T0TE5T7 CIRCLIP, TYPE-E ....oooooieeooeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoo e eeeeeeeseeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeee e 1
25 T0T6259 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 45MM ...........oorrrreeeeeseeesoeeseeseesseesseseesssessssseesssesssseeeee 6
26 1017233 GASKET, HEAD ......cooemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeosseseeeeseeseeseesssesseseeesssssseeseesssssseeeeessenssseeeeee 1
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FE350 ENGINE-
CRANKCASE, CAMSHAFT AND OIL SENSOR

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OTE534 O-RING .cevooeoooeeeeveeseee e eeess e ss e 1
2 1017508 PLUG  <eooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseesss e eeessess e eesssss e eeeessesssseeseessess e sessesssessesssssseeeesssessseseeeee 1
3 076535 CONNECTOR, OIL SENDING UNIT ... 1
4 [0T6534 O-RING . eovooeoee oo e eee e eeeeee e 1
5 TOTE504 CLAMP ... 1
6 1076544 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM .......coovrvvveeererreereeesee 1
7 076564 PIN oo eee oo ee oo eeeeess e ee e eeees e eee e e eeeene e 2
8 017257 BEARING, CRANKSHAFT ......ooiovvooieeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeee e eeee oo 1
9 1017504 SEAL, CRANKSHAFT ....ooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeoeeseeeeesseseses s seeessssssesssesssssseseeesssnssseeene 1
10 1076583 BOLT, 2-ENDED FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 6IMM ..........ovvvoeeereereeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeee 2
11 017514 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 45MM .............oorrreeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeoe e 6
12 017273 COVER, CRANKCASE .......cooiomeoeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeees e eeeeeeo e e eeeeeees oo 1
13 1017223 GASKET, CRANKCASE COVER .....oorvvvoeeeeeeeeooeesseeeessosssssseesssosssseeesssssssseeesssnsssseeeee 1
14 1017513 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1 X 12MM ....cooorrvvoeeeeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseeeeesseeeeeeeseeensenneeee 2
15 OTE5TY BRACKET, OIL LEVEL SWITCH ..o..ooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
16 1016494 SENSOR, OIL LEVEL ......evooeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooe s seeeeeeee e eeeeeees e eeeeeee e 1
17 076299 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD, M4 X .7 X 8MM ........corrrrreeeeeeeereoesseseeesoeeseseeessseessseeee 3
18 1076254 BOLT, FLANGED, M5 X .8 X 8MM —......coorvvveeereeeeeeeeoeeeseeeseeeseseeeseessseeeeesseesseseesssesssssneeee 2
19 T0T6472 PLATE, OIL FILTER SCREEN ......oooooooeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeeeesseeeeeeee e 1
20 TOTE52T SCREEN, OIL FILTER ..ovvooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeeees e eeeeeee e eeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
21 | [OT75T80 SHIM, 0.3MM THICK ....cvvvoooooeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeseeeesess s eessssssee s AR
21 | [UT75T80Z SHIM, 0.AMM THICK ..o seeeeeeseesseeeeessesss e AR
21 | [UTZ5T803 SHIM, 0.5MM THICK ..o eee oo eeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeenee e AR
22 | [UTITEY0 CAMSHAFT (INCLUDES ITEM 23) ....ooovooeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeess e 1
23 TOT75TT SPRING: ..o sssss s ssass s s ees s seesssss e esssnnnes 1
24 1017247 LIFTER, HYDRAULIC ...oevvoooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeesseeeseeseessesssaeeeessessseeeesssssseseesssesssssneeee 2
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FE350 ENGINE-
CRANKCASE AND CRANKSHAFT

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 077503 SEAL, OIL ovoeoeoeeeeeceeeeeeeesesseeee e s eess e 1
2 | [OTITEUOY CRANKCASE, COMPLETE, FE350 (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) .......covrrrvveeeeereeeeeecseeee 1
3 1017507 RING, SNAP ..o eeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeseese e eeesese e eeseesseeeeeeeseeeeeeeenseseeeeee 2
4 1017450 PIN, PISTON ...oooevoeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeeoeeeeeeseee e eeeeese e eeeeeee e eeeee e 1
5 | [OT7zE90 PISTON, STANDARD..........ovvvcooomeeeeeeessesseeseeesesseesssssssesseessssssesseesssssssssessssssssseessssssssseeene 1
5 | [OT7za90g PISTON, .50MM OVERSIZED ......o..oooreeeeeeoeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeseseseeeeessesssessessssssseseeessesssseeeee 1
6 | [UI7Z5ToN RING SET, PISTON, STANDARD .......oorrvveeeoeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeosseeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
6 | [UT7Z5T0Y RING SET, PISTON, .50MM OVERSIZED .......orrvveeeoooeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
7 | 101745701 ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD, STANDARD (INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8) ............ 1
7 | o3y ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD, .50MM UNDERSIZED
(INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8) .....oooomervvooeeeeeeeeooseseeeseoesseesessosseseeessoeseeeesssesssseeeee 1
8 1017513 BOLT, HEX HEAD, M7 X 1 X 88MM .........coooreeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
9 | 101922302 CRANKSHAFT, FE350 (LEFT-HAND THREADS) (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 - 12 AND
ONE EACH OF ITEM 18) ...oooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeeeesseeeeeesesssseeeesssssseeeeeseenssseeeeee 1
10 076562 (=3 2O 1
11 (017253 GEAR, HELICAL ... eeeeee e eeseoe e seeneee s 1
12 1017283 GEAR, SPUR ....ooomreovoeeeeeeeseeoseseeeeseosseeseessessssessesssosssesseessossaessesssssssasseesssnsseseeessennes 1
13 017477 210] o 1O 2
14 | [OIZZ3300 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1A8MM THICK w.......cooooeeeeoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e AR
14 | [OIZZ3303 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.25MM THICK ........ccoooreeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeee e AR
14 | [OI773303 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.32MM THICK ........coooerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeeseseeesseessneeee AR
14 | [(OIZ73303 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.839MM THICK w.......coooereveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeee e AR
14 | [OIZZ33083 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.46MM THICK w.........oooroeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
14 | [OIZZ3308 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.53MM THICK ........coooorreeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeee e AR
14 | [OIZZ3307 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.60MM THICK .........cooorrroeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseesseseeeseeeseeeeeeseeeseeeee AR
14 | [OIZ73308 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.67MM THICK w.......ccoerrreeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeee AR
14 | [OIZZ3309 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.74MM THICK w.......ccoooreeeeeeoeeeeeeee oo AR
14 | [OIZZ331 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1. ATMM THICK w..o..ocoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooe e AR
14 | [OIZZ33T SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.81MM THICK ........coooereveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeseeseeeeesseesseeee AR
15 1017501 SPACER .ooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeess e eeee oo eeees e e ees e s e eeeneen e 1
16 TOTE54T BOLT, STUD, M8 X 1 X 22MM ......ovoooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e 4
17 1016547 NUT, FLANGED, MB X 1 +..ovveooooeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeo e eeeeeese e eesee e eeeeee e 4
18 1016470 SHAFT, GUIDE COUNTERBALANCE .........oorevoeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeseesseeeesseeessseeessoenssneeeee 1
19 TOTE57T O-RING oo eeeeeee e eees oo eeeesess e eeeseees e esseseeeeeesseseeeeeeseeeeeneeeee 1
20 017253 WEIGHT, COUNTERBALANCE (INCLUDES ITEM 21) ...ooooroveoeieeeeeeeeoceeeeeeeee e 1
21 1017510 BEARING .....ooveooooeeeeeeoee oo eeee e eeeees e eesees e eeeseee e eeeeeeeee e 1
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ENGINE MOUNTING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [Z73 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 - 18 (1999 TOURALL ONLY) .....oomrmvvveerreemereeesseeseeseesssseeeeseees 2
2 [2Z1 | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 - 18 (1999 TOURALL ONLY) w....ovveocoereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 2
3 | [UTBBEAEUY | RETAINER, SNUBBER (1999 TOURALL ONLY) ..ooirooeoeiooceeeeeeooeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeeeesseeeeneenee 1
4 [8T8 | BOLT, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 5/16 - 18 x 1-1/2 (1999 TOURALL ONLY) ............... 2
5 1012164 | SNUBBER ......ooooeevvooeeaeceeeossseseeessesssessesssssseessessssssseseesssssssessesssssssseseesssssssesseessssssssseesssnnns 1
6 TOT3YZ4 | NUT, HEX LOCK, 5/16 = 24, UNF .....cooooooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseeesseeeeesesssseseesesesesneeee 10
7 | [OUTB3EETY | BRACKET, SNUBBER ........ccoorirooooeeooeeeeeooseosseeeeeeeeseeeeeoeesssseeeeeesssseeeeeeeseseeeeeeseesseseeeesensseee 1
8 | [UTBZZITN | PLATE, MOUNTING ...ooooooeoooieeeeoeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoe oo eeeeeeeeeos s eeeeeeeee e seeeseeeeeseeeeeenee 1
9 | 101833001 | NUT, FLANGE, M8 X 1.25 .......oovoooeeeceeeeooeseeessosessseeesssosssseesssossssseesssssssssseessssssesseeesssss 6
10 | [OTBBABUY | SCREW, HEX WASHER, 5/16 -24 X 7/8 w..covveeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseseeessoesseeseessoesseseesessssaseeessennns 10
11 [OTB3330Y | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M10 X 1.25 X 80MM .......oorvveeereeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
12 | [OTB33Z0Y | STUD, M8 X 1.25 X 60MM (TOURALL ONLY) .....vooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeseeee e 2
12 | [OTB33TOY | STUD, M8 x 1.25 x 50MM (RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) ....... 2
13 | [OTB3ZTOY | SPACER (TOURALL ONLY) .ooiirooeeeeeoeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeesssseseeessesssseseeesessssessesssessssseessssssesneeessnnns 2
13 [OTT6Y] | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 (RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) .............. 2
14 | MOTB3ZION | NUT, FLANGE, MA0 X 1.25 ..oooiirooeoeoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeo e seeeeseee s eeeeseene e 4
15 1012571 | WASHER, HEAVY FLAT, 5/16 ......ovvoooeoeeeeeeeeeseeeseossseseeesssossesseessessseseessssssssssessssssssseesssnnns 4
16 | [OTB5590T | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 43MM .........ocoorreeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeneeseeesseseeseseeseeeeennnnns 4
17 | MOTB3ZZON | STIFFENER, FLYWHEEL SIDE ......ooocoooooeoeeoeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeos e seeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeennns 1
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FUEL SYSTEM

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 1016004 | KIT, FUEL TANK, WITH SENDING UNIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) w..ooorvvvoeeeeceeeeeeeeeeereeens 1
2 [0T5T8Y CAP, FUEL TANK, NONVENTED ......corrrvooeeoeeceeeeeseseeeeesesssseeeeeseessseseeesessseeeeesssesssseeeee 1
3 1075143 ASSEMBLY, FUEL TANK VENT .......ooiooooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeeoeseeeeeseeessseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 1
4 075139 GROMMET, INSULATION ......ooomvoveeoeemeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeseeee e eeeeeee e 1
5 [OT5T37 LINE, BULK VENT (AVAILABLE BY THE FOOT) ......coosrrvvveeeeereeeeeeesesseeseeeosesseesseesssneee AR
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ......cooorevveoeeeeeeeeeesseseeseeossseseeeesessssseseessessseseeessessssseeseonnes 1
7 013724 CLAMP, HOSE (GRAY) ..o..oooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeneseeeeee 2
8 | [UTEZEAUY BARB, VENT ..ooooioooooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeeseese e eeeeess e eeseo e eeeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
9 | 101896901 VALVE, FUEL PICKUP TUBE WITH SHUT-OFF ........rvvvoooeecreeeooeseseesseesseseeesseosssenesnsones 1
10 [OTZ928 | ASSEMBLY, REAR FUEL STRAP ........coiioireooeeeoeeeeeeeesseseeeeeeseseeeeessessseeseesssssseseesssosssneeee 1
11 | [OTYE530Y | ASSEMBLY, FRONT FUEL STRAP .....ooiiiooooeeoooeeeeooeieeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseeesseeeeeseeosseeeeseeosseeeeeenennns 1
12 MOTZTTE | NUT, U-TYPE SPEED, 1/4 = 20 ....ooovooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee e 3
13 B2Z9 | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 ...oooevvvoeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeseseeesse e 1
14 [OTTI8Y | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 2 w..oovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeesee e 2
15 MOTZEZY | CLAMP, HOSE (RED) .......ooovoooeeoooeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseseeeeeeemseeeeeeeeessseeeeeesesseseeeeeeeasseeneeee 9
16 MOT369Z | LINE, BULK FUEL (GRAY) w..oooooooooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
17 | [OZO0BZOT | FILTER, FUEL weooooovooeeeeceeeeooeeeeeeseesseeeeesseessseseesssssssessesssessseseesssssssssnesssssssessessssssseseeesssnnns
18 MOTZ5Z3 | PUMP, FUEL IMPULSE ......ovvoooooeceeeeeeeee oo eeesoess e eeeseesseeseeessesseeseeesssssseseesssassesneeee 1
19 [0T2524 | KIT, REBUILD, FUEL IMPULSE PUMP..............ciiooiroeoooioeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
20 | [OTIBZZOY | CLAMP, PLASTIC w.ooooooooooooeeeeooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeee e eeseeeseseeeeeee e eeeeseeessseeeeseee e 1
21 [OTZ28Y | SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 - 20 X 5/8 .....correreeereseeeereesssseeesseessessessssssssseesssessssseeeee 4
22 | [UTIZI507 | BRACKET, FUEL PUMP MOUNTING (TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ONLY) .............. 1
23 [OT5T3] | LINE, BULK VENT (AVAILABLE BY THE FOOT) w...ovooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee s AR
24 MOTZ7ZH | CLAMP, HOSE (GRAY) ....ooiovooeoioeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
25 | [OTBZEZTT | BARB, VENT ....oocooiiiioooeooooeeeeeeesseeseeessossssssessssssssseessossssesesessssssessessssssssssesssssssasseessssssesseene 1
26 | 102048501 | BOOT, RUBBER ......rvveeeeueieeeeeseseeeessesssseeeesssssseseessesssssseeessssssssssesssessseseessessssassesssosssasneeee 1
27 [0T7203 | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, 1/4-20 X 1 ...corrvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 2
28 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4-20 ....voooooooeeeeeeeoeoseeeeeeee oo eseseeeeeo e eeeeeseoe e eeeeeees 2
29 TOTZEBZ | CLAMP, HOSE, 3/8 .......cooomeeveeeeeeeeeeeeessesseessossseseesssssssssseessssssesseessssssssssessssssssseesssassssneenes 1
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CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY, FE290 ENGINE-

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OTY0560T | ASSEMBLY, CARBURETOR (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 11) .ooorvveeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeee 1
2 TOTE507 ASSEMBLY, IDLE SCREW .....covooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeseeseeesseeeeessesssesseessessseseeesssssssseeesnnnens 1
3 N/A ASSEMBLY, PILOT AIR SCREW ........ovooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeessseseeeeseeeseeeeeeennns 1
4 | [UTEZETO JET, PILOT, #40 .ooooooeoeveeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeseeee e eeeeeees e eeeeeee e seeeeneenens 1
5 1016486 ASSEMBLY, FLOAT ......oovooooeeeeeeoosesseeessossesseessessssesseessossssessessssssssseessssssssssessssssssssseesssnnns 1
6 | [OTIZ3207 NOZZLE, MAIN ....oooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeseess s eessessseeeeessessseesess s eeneesseeseeeeeee 1
STANDARD JETTING:
7 | [moTeazssg JET, MAIN, 0= 3,000 FEET ...oovvvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoee e eeeeeees e eseeeeneenens 1
7 | [OTBEZEBY | JET, MAIN, 3,000 - 5,000 FEET .....oooirvvoeeeoeeeeeesesseeesssesssseeessessssseeessssssssseesssssssesseeesssss AR
7 | [OTBEZE7 | JET, MAIN, 5,000 - 8,000 FEET ......oormvvooeeoeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeessseeeeesessseseeessesssssseesseessseseeeessssene AR
7 | [UTBEZEZE | JET, MAIN, 8,000 - 10,000 FEET .....oorvvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeseseeeeeneneee AR
7 | [UTBEZEZ | JET, MAIN, 10,000 FEET AND ABOVE .....oooomovveeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
8 1076437 GASKET, FLOAT CHAMBER .........oooorreeooeoeseeeeeeesesseessossseseeessssssseseesssssssseeesssessseeeee 1
9 10172567 ASSEMBLY, FLOAT CHAMBER (INCLUDES ITEM 10) ......oervveeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeessseeeeeneees 1
10 1076299 ASSEMBLY, SCREW ......ooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeseoeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeseessseeeeeseneee 1
11 1016585 ASSEMBLY, BOLT .....ooovvvooeeeeeeeeoeiesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeesseeeeseeeesseeeeeeeeseeseeeeseenens 1
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CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY, FE350 ENGINE-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OTY05907 | ASSEMBLY, CARBURETOR (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 11) oo 1
2 TOTE507 ASSEMBLY, IDLE SCREW .....covooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeseeseeesseeeeessesssesseessessseseeesssssssseeesnnnens 1
3 N/A ASSEMBLY, PILOT AIR SCREW ........ovooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeessseseeeeseeeseeeeeeennns 1
4 | [UTEZETO JET, PILOT, #40 .ooooooeoeveeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeseeee e eeeeeees e eeeeeee e seeeeneenens 1
5 1016486 ASSEMBLY, FLOAT ......oovooooeeeeeeoosesseeessossesseessessssesseessossssessessssssssseessssssssssessssssssssseesssnnns 1
6 | [OTIZ3307 NOZZLE, MAIN ....oooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeseess s eessessseeeeessessseesess s eeneesseeseeeeeee 1
STANDARD JETTING:
7 | [oToazssg JET, MAIN, 0= 3,000 FEET ...oovvvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoee e eeeeeees e eseeeeneenens 1
7 | [OTBEZEBZ | JET, MAIN, 3,000 - 5,000 FEET .....ooomimvvoeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeesssesssseeessessssseeessssssssseesssssseseeeessssee AR
7 | [OTBAZEBY | JET, MAIN, 5,000 - 8,000 FEET ......ooirvvooeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeesesseeeesessssseeessesssssseesseesssesseeesseseee AR
7 | [UTBAZEZ | JET, MAIN, 8,000 - 10,000 FEET .....oorvvooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesee AR
7 | [UTBEZE7 | JET, MAIN, 10,000 FEET AND ABOVE .......oomioeoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e AR
8 1076437 GASKET, FLOAT CHAMBER .........oooorreeooeoeseeeeeeesesseessossseseeessssssseseesssssssseeesssessseeeee 1
9 10172567 ASSEMBLY, FLOAT CHAMBER (INCLUDES ITEM 10) ......oervveeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeessseeeeeneees 1
10 1076299 ASSEMBLY, SCREW ......ooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeseoeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeseessseeeeeseneee 1
11 1016585 ASSEMBLY, BOLT .....ooovvvooeeeeeeeeoeiesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeesseeeeseeeesseeeeeeeeseeseeeeseenens 1
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CARBURETOR INSTALLATION

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 MOTEZZY | GASKET, INSULATOR ....oooivvvoeeeomeceeeeeesesseeseesssessessssssesesesssssssseesssssssssesssssssseeessssssaseeene 1
2 | 101648102 | INSULATOR, CARBURETOR ........ccooomrreeeeeeiermeereseseseeessessssseeessessseseeessessssseesssesssesseeesessene 1
3 [0T6439 | GASKET, CARBURETOR INSULATOR TO THROTTLE BRACKET (TOURALL ONLY) ......... 1
3 | [MUTI73307 | GASKET, CARBURETOR INSULATOR TO THROTTLE BRACKET (RESORT VILLAGER,
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) .......coooereeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
4 MOTEZ24 | BRACKET, THROTTLE ....ooiooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeee e 1
5 | 101820201 | GUARD, GOVERNOR (TOURALL ONLY) ...ooorvvoeeooeeeeeesesseeeeeessseseeeeeesssssseesseessseseeeesoese 1
6 [OTT697 | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 (TOURALL ONLY) w....ovvvvveoooeseomseeesssesessssssssssseeesssssssssssss oo 1
7 | [MUTBBZE0Y | NUT, NYLON LOCK, M6 X 1 (TOURALL ONLY) ...cooormmieeeeeeecesesssseseeessseeessssssssseeesssssennnons 1
8 076227 | GASKET, THROTTLE BRACKET TO CARBURETOR ......oovvvvooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeesessseeeeeereneennnns 1
9 [OTE583 | SPRING, THROTTLE RETURN ....oovooeoooceeeeeeooeeeseeeseeseeeseeseeseeesees e eessees s 1
10 | [OUT905607 | ASSEMBLY, CARBURETOR (TOURALL ONLY) ...ooovovooooeoooeieeeeesesessssssseseessssssssssssssseeesseee 1
10 | [UTY05907 | ASSEMBLY, CARBURETOR (RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) ... | 1
11 MOTB7ZG | CLAMP, HOSE (GRAY) ....ooooooooooooeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeee e 1
12 [OT7288 | CLAMP, HOSE (BRONZE) ........cooreveeeeeeeeeeeessseseeesessseesseeesesssssseesssosssseeessesssssseesssessesneeee 2
13 TOTETBZ | LINE, BULK VENT w..oooooooooeeeeoeooeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeseees e eeeeees e eeeseesseeeseesseeeeeeeeese e AR
14 MOTE572 | TUBE, CRANKCASE VENT ........ooiioooooeioeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeee e eeeneeeeeeeeeeee e 1
15 [OT6238 | GASKET, CARBURETOR TO INTAKE MANIFOLD ........ooovvveeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeecoossseseeeeeeeeeeennnns 1
16 1016480 | PIPE, INTAKE ....ooovvvoooeomeceeeeeeooeeeeeeossseseessesssseeeessesssseseessssssseseeessessseeseessssssseeseesssssseseeesssnens 1
17 SCREW, 2-ENDED STUD, M6 X 1 X 90MM .......oooormrrrrrveeeosssosssseeessssessssssssseeeesssssssssssse 2
18 1016547 | NUT, FLANGED, MB X 1 ..coorvvvvveooeeoooeseeeeseeeeossssssseseessssssossssssseseessssssossssss s 2
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GOVERNOR AND ACCELERATOR CABLES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTB3ZEOY | CABLE, ACCELERATOR .....coomoicooeeeseoseeeseessosseeessssssssseessssssssssessssssssessessssssssseessssssssssesssnenns 1
2 | [UTB32207 | CABLE, GOVERNOR (TOURALL ONLY) ...ooirrooeeeooeeeeeeeseeeeeeessseeeeeesessseseeeseessssseeeeseesee 1
2 | [UTB3ZAUZ | CABLE, GOVERNOR (RESORT VILLAGER AND TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) ...... 1
3 [OT3700 | CLAMP, CABLE RETAINING ........mvveeeeoereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeee oo 2
4 [OTE52G | NUT, FLANGED HEX, M8 X 1.25 .....cooooeooereeeeeeoeeeeseoesesseesssessseseeesssssses s 2
5 | 101832301 | BRACKET, ACCELERATOR SUPPORT ......coormrvvoeeoeereeeeessseeeesessseseeeesessssssesssessssseeesssnene 1
6 [OTZ228Y | SCREW, THREAD ROLLING, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 ...ocoorreveeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeee e 4
7 MOTBZTZ | E-RING ..oooooiooeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeee e eeesee e eeeeeee e 3
8 [OT5Z08 | PIN, GOVERNOR CABLE CLEVIS .....ooooreeeeeeoeeeeseeesesseeeseossseseeesseessseeesssssssseeessssssnneene 2
9 [OTZZT3 | PIN, HAIR SPRING COTTER, 1/8 1.D. X 5/8 .....coerreveeereeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeeeeseeeeseeeeessessesneeee 2
10 | 101832201 | BRACKET, SUPPORT ............ciooireeeeeeeoeeeeseoeseeeeeeseoosseseeeseeeseseeessesessseeeessesessseseesoensseseeeenennns 1
11 015825 | BRACKET, GOVERNOR CABLE ENGINE .......ccooiirovoeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeees e 1
12 | 101903501 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 24 MM ........coosrrvrveoeeeeeeeseeersesseeseeosseseesssssseseeesssnnns 1
13 [O7A | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ....oceoereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosseseseseeessseseeessessseseeessesseseeesssssssssesessessssseeessssssoe 1
14 MOTTEIA | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ..ooooireeeeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseoseeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeseeeeeee 1
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INTAKE DUCT, CHOKE, AND AIR BOX ASSEMBLY-

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OTBZT507 | ASSEMBLY, AIR BOX (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 13) ..oooomrevoeeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeceeeseeeesees s 1

1 [OTB04307 SCREW, HI-LO HEX HEAD, #8 - 1/2 w....ovvoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeseeseeeeeneneseeeee 2
2 | [oTEBTION WASHER, STAINLESS STEEL, #8 ......rvvvooooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeseesseseeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 2
3 | moEZsro LATCH, WIRE ..o eeeeeeeeeeseeee e eeeeese e eeeeeee e e eeeeeen e 2
4 | [moTeZZE0Y ASSEMBLY, AIR BOX TOP (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 - 10) ...comervveeeeereerseeseeseeesseesssseennnonns 1
5 | [OTBT3007 E-CLIP oo eeeeeeeeee oo eeeeess e ees e ees s eess e ees s 1
6 | [UTITZEUN LEVER, CHOKE ....oooovvoooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseenseeeeeeesen e 1
7 N/A O-RING, 5/16 (RED) w...ooooreveeeeeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeesseeeseeeees e seeseessseeeenennes 1
8 N/A O-RING, 3/8 (GREEN) ........vvvvoeeoeeeeseeeeeeseeseeessesseesseessesseesssssssseesssssssssseessssssssseesssenes 1
9 N/A VALVE, CHOKE ...covoooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeesesseeeseesoesseseeessossseeseessesseseeesensee 1
10 | [OTBTZ307 SPRING, RETURN .......ooomireeeeooeoeeeeeeoesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeoseeseeeeeessseeeeseesesseeseeseeeeseeenenennes 1
11 1075224 FILTER, AIR .ooooooeevoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeoseeeeeseeee e eeeeese e eeseesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen e 1
12 | [OIBTT9OY BOTTOM, AIR BOX ....cooomirvveeeemeeeseeossesseessessssseessssssssssesssssssssssssssssssessessssssssseesssssssseeeees 1
13 | [OT9ZT507 SEAL, INTAKE ...ooooeooeeeeveeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeooe e eeeeesees e eeeessesseeeeessssseeeeesssesseeeeee 1
14 | [MOTIEBIOY | ASSEMBLY, AIR DUCT ....oooooioooieeeoeeooeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeooeeeeeeseesseeeeeeseesseseeeeeseeesseeeeseensseeeeeeeennns 1
15 | [OTIZIBOY | CLAMP, HOSE (AIR INTAKE) ....oooooooooooooeeeeeeseeeeeeeooeeeseeeseeeeeseeeeseeesseeeeseeeeseeeeseeesseseeeneennns 2
16 | MOTBIZITY | HOSE, INTAKE .....oovooeeooceeeeeeoeeeeseeosseeseessoessseseessssss s eesssssssssessssssssssessssssesseesssssseseeesssnnns 1
17 | MOTBEOBTY | SCREW, HI-LO, #12 X 1/2 ooooooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeosseeeeessessssseeessesssseseessessseseesssssseseeensennns 4
18 | MOTITZZON | POSITIONER, CHOKE .....ooooocoeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeseeesseeeeeseeeseeeeesoenseeseeeenennns 1
19 | [OTBUS707 | ASSEMBLY, CHOKE BUTTON (INCLUDES ITEMS 20, 21 AND 22) .......ovooooeereeeeceseeeeeeeees 1
20 | [UTBITE0Y GUIDE, CHOKE LEVER .......coorevvoeoeeeeeeeoeseseeeessossssseeessosseseeesssssssssseessssssssseesssssssseeeee 1
21 [OTB56207 SPRING, COMPRESSION .....ooovvvoeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseesseseeesssossseeeesssssseseeesssesssseeeee 1
22 | [UTBITATY LEVER, CHOKE .....coooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeeeee e eeeeese e eeseeseeeeeseeeseeeeeeeesseeeeee 1
23 B3 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 ..ooooovoooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeee e eee e 3
24 1015752 | SCREW, HI-LO, #12 - 16 X 5/8 ...cvvvooeeoeeeeveeeeeseeeseossesseesssossesseessosssssseesssssssssssesssssssssseesssnnns 3
25 1606 | RIVET, POP, B/16 w..o.cvvvooeooeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseosssseseesssssseseeesssssssseeessossaseeessssssesseessssssssneeee 2
26 183 | WASHER, FLAT, #10 w..orvooooooeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeess e eeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeenseeeeeseeessee 4
101971001 | KIT, AIR DUCT REPAIR (NOT SHOWN) .....ooovvooeooeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeoe oo AR
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INTAKE DUCT, CHOKE, AND AIR BOX ASSEMBLY-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[OTBZT507 | ASSEMBLY, AIR BOX (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 13) ..oooomrevoeeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeceeeseeeesees s 1
1 [OT804307] SCREW, HI-LO HEX HEAD, #8 - 1/2 w....ovvoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeseeseeeeeneneseeeee 2
2 | [oTEBTION WASHER, STAINLESS STEEL, #8 ......rvvvooooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeseesseseeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 2
3 | moEZsro LATCH, WIRE ..o eeeeeeeeeeseeee e eeeeese e eeeeeee e e eeeeeen e 2
4 | [moTeZZE0Y ASSEMBLY, AIR BOX TOP (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 - 10) ...comervveeeeereerseeseeseeesseesssseennnonns 1
5 | [OTBT3007 E-CLIP oo eeeeeeeeee oo eeeeess e ees e ees s eess e ees s 1
6 | [UTITZEUN LEVER, CHOKE ....oooovvoooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseenseeeeeeesen e 1
7 N/A O-RING, 5/16 (RED) w...ooooreveeeeeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeesseeeseeeees e seeseessseeeenennes 1
8 N/A O-RING, 3/8 (GREEN) ........vvvvoeeoeeeeseeeeeeseeseeessesseesseessesseesssssssseesssssssssseessssssssseesssenes 1
9 N/A VALVE, CHOKE ...covoooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeesesseeeseesoesseseeessossseeseessesseseeesensee 1
10 | [OTBTZ307 SPRING, RETURN .......ooomireeeeooeoeeeeeeoesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeoseeseeeeeessseeeeseesesseeseeseeeeseeenenennes 1
11 1075224 FILTER, AIR .ooooooeevoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeoseeeeeseeee e eeeeese e eeseesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen e 1
12 | [OIBTT9OY BOTTOM, AIR BOX ....cooomirvveeeemeeeseeossesseessessssseessssssssssesssssssssssssssssssessessssssssseesssssssseeeees 1
13 | [OT9ZT507 SEAL, INTAKE ...ooooeooeeeeveeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeooe e eeeeesees e eeeessesseeeeessssseeeeesssesseeeeee 1
14 | MOTBZSZOY | BRACKET, RETAINING ....oooooooooreeeeeeoeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeooeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeseesseseeeeeseeeseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeennns 1
15 | [OTIZIBOY | CLAMP, HOSE (AIR INTAKE) ....oooooooooooooeeeeeeseeeeeeeooeeeseeeseeeeeseeeeseeesseeeeseeeeseeeeseeesseseeeneennns 2
16 | MOMBIZITY | HOSE, INTAKE .....covoooeooceeeeesseeeeeseessseeseesseessseseessssss s sesssssseseessssssssssessssssessessssssseseeessnnnns 1
17 | [OTBUASTY | SCREW, HEX HEAD HI-LO, #8 X 1/2 w..oooevveeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseoesseeeesseessseneesesssseseeeennnnns 1
18 | [MOTIZBBUA | CABLE, CHOKE .......ooooiooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseeseeeseesseeeeeeseseseeeeesseesseeneesoeesseeeeeeeennns 1
19 M631 | SCREW, PAN HEAD, #10 - 24 X 3/4 oooovoooooeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeo e eeeeoo e eeeeeee e 3
20 EB | WASHER, #10 w.oovvoeoeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeseeeseeseesseosseeeees oo sessssss s eesssss s eesssssseseesssense e 3
21 TOTZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, #10 = 24 ....ooirooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeosseeeeeesoeesseeeeesese e 3
22 [OT5T3Y | GROMMET (TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ONLY).........ccorrereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
23 B168 | TIE, WIRE ..cooooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeooeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeeeees e eeeeoees e eeseeses e eeseesseeeeeeeeees e seeeeeeennns 2
24 B3 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 ...ooooovoeooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeseoeeeeees s seeseesses e eessssssess s 3
25 1015752 | SCREW, HI-LO, #12 - 16 X 5/8 ..rcvvvooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeoesseseeeesoesseseeessesssseseeeesssssseseessessseeeeessnnnns 3
26 | [OTBITBUY | DUCT, AIR woooooooooooieeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoes e eeeeeeeee e eeeeess e eeseees e eeeeeseeeeeeeseeesseeeeeseensseeeeeee 1
27 7973 | RIVET, POP, B/16 oovooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoo e eeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeesseeeeseeeesseeeeseensseeeeeseessseeeeeeennns 2
28 I8 | WASHER, FLAT, #10 w.oooovvoeoeeeeeeseooeeeeesseoseeeeessesssessessssssssseessssssseeessssssseseeessssssseessessse 2
101971001 | KIT, AIR DUCT REPAIR (NOT SHOWN) ....cooorrvvoeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeseesessseeeesees e AR
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EXHAUST SYSTEM, FE290-

TOURALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 FOTB5IZTY | SYSTEM, EXHAUST ..cooooooooeeeseeeeseessoesseseeessossseseeessesssessesssssse s eesssssasseessness 1
2 [OT58T4 | BRACKET, MUFFLER MOUNTING .......coomreveeeeeoeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeseseeeeeseeesseeeeessesseseeeesesseeneeee 1
3 B3 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w..oooooooooeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eeeeeeeeeee 2
4 BEY | WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 w...oovooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 2
5 [8%7 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 ....ooovvveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseoseeseeessesssseseesssssesseeesonss 2
6 1017689 | CLAMP, MUFFLER ......ooovvooeoeoeeeeeooeeeeeeeeesesseeseeeseossseseeesssssseeseessesssseseesessssseeseesssssssseeesssnnns 1
7 [OTZ83Y | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 22MM ......c.ovvoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
8 [IZA | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ....oooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeseeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeseeesesees e eeeeeeees e 1
9 1015075 | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ....o.cvvvoeeeoeeeeeoseseseeesessseseeessssssssseesssssssssessssssssssseesssssssessesssssssesseesssnens 1
10 TOTZEZH | NUT, HEX, M8 X 1.25 ..ooooooeeveooeeeceeeoeeee oo eeesoeseeseeessessseeeeeessssseeeeessss e 2
11 MOTB734 | WASHER, LOCK, BMM .........ooooooooeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
12 MOTE33T | GASKET, EXHAUST .....oooimeeeoeooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeees e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
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EXHAUST SYSTEM, FE350-
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 FOTBSIATT | SYSTEM, EXHAUST ...coooooeoeeeseeooeeseesseeseeeeeseossseeeeesssssseeeessssssesseessssssessesssssssseesssess 1
2 [OT58T4 | BRACKET, MUFFLER MOUNTING .......coomreveeeeeoeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeseseeeeeseeesseeeeessesseseeeesesseeneeee 1
3 B3 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w..oooooooooeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eeeeeeeeeee 2
4 BEY | WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 w...oovooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 2
5 [8%7 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 ....ooovvveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseoseeseeessesssseseesssssesseeesonss 2
6 1017689 | CLAMP, MUFFLER ......ooovvooeoeoeeeeeooeeeeeeeeesesseeseeeseossseseeesssssseeseessesssseseesessssseeseesssssssseeesssnnns 1
7 [OTZ83Y | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 22MM ......c.ovvoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
8 [IZA | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ....oooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeseeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeseeesesees e eeeeeeees e 1
9 1015075 | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ....o.cvvvoeeeoeeeeeoseseseeesessseseeessssssssseesssssssssessssssssssseesssssssessesssssssesseesssnens 1
10 TOTZEZH | NUT, HEX, M8 X 1.25 ..ooooooeeveooeeeceeeoeeee oo eeesoeseeseeessessseeeeeessssseeeeessss e 2
11 MOTB734 | WASHER, LOCK, BMM .........ooooooooeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
12 MOTBYOE | GASKET, EXHAUST .....oooimeeeeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeee e 1
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TORQUE CONVERTER E
G






DRIVE CLUTCH

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[OTB33908 | ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CLUTCH (TOURALL ONLY) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 15) ....oovorrrrrveeenaen. 1
[OTB33904 | ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CLUTCH (RESORT VILLAGER,
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 15) w...o.vvvoeeoeeeeeceseeeeeeeeee 1
1 [OT6807 KIT, DRIVE CLUTCH WEIGHT ...ooovvvocooovooeeeeeeeeeoeossssses s 1
2 | 101929801 ASSEMBLY, FIXED FACE (TOURALL ONLY) ....oooomrrerereeoeesssesseseeeesesseessssssssseeeesssssenennns 1
2 | [MUTZ383071 ASSEMBLY, FIXED FACE (RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) ... | 1
3 1014049 BEARING, IDLER .......ooomorvveeeeoeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeosesesesseesseeseesssssseeeeesssssseseesssssseeeesssenseseeeee 1
4 074050 SPRING, RETAINER .......oovoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeesesseeeeeesessseeeeessesseeeeeseeeseeeeeee 1
5 TOT205T] SPRING, DRIVE CLUTCH—BLACK (TOURALL ONLY) .......ooovrrerereeeeeseeosessesseeeeeeseeeeennns 1
5 TOTE90T SPRING, DRIVE CLUTCH—DARK GREEN (RESORT VILLAGER,
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) ......ovvvvvveooeeooseeeeseseeeesssssssseeeesssssessssssssssseessssssnnnnns 1
6 076289 SPACER, FIXED FACE SHAFT ......oooooooeeeeeeeeooeeosesseeeeeeseeoeesssssssseeeesssseessssssseeeesessoensnons 1
7 012057 RING, RETAINING: —....cooomrrvveeeeoreeeeeeeeeseeeseesseeseesseessseseeesssssseseeessssssessessssssseeeesssessssneeeee 1
8 1014059 ASSEMBLY, DRIVE HUB ......oovvvvoooeeveeseeeesesecsssssssss s sessssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnns 1
9 | [oTEZEEDY PLUG, DRIVE CLUTCH w..ooovooeeeeeeveeooosoeeeseseeeesseoeessssssssseeesssssssssssssssssesssssonsss s 1
10 1072253 KIT, DRIVE CLUTCH BUTTON (INCLUDES ONE SPRING AND THREE EACH OF
THE SCREW, WASHER, AND BUTTON) .........coooerereerereeeeessseseseeeessssessssssssseeeesssseesenons 1
11 1014058 WASHER, THRUST ....covvoooooeeeeecoseseeessessseseessssssseeseessessssessessssssasseessssssseseesssssssseeessnnnns 1
12 074054 RING, SPIRAL BACK-UP .......orovoooeieseeeeeeoeeeeeeseosseseeesosssaeeeessosseseeesssesseseessonsssseeeee 2
13 1014052 ASSEMBLY, MOVEABLE FACE (INCLUDES ITEMS 14 AND 15) w....oovvvvoooooissseseeerreevoennns 1
14 N/A BUSHING w..ooooooecoooooeee oo eeesssessssees s eeessssessssssseeeeeessssnennnnns 1
15 TO0T2055 RETAINER ..ooocovooeoooeeeeeeesseeeesscessese e sessssss s esssssssassesssssseseeesssssssnneenes 1
16 [OT6203 | BELT, DRIVE (TOURALL ONLY) ..oovvooeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseseeeeeseesseeeeeeseesseeeeessessseseesssesseseeeee 1
16 [OT7T8g | BELT, DRIVE (RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) ........oovrrvrevvvveeeees 1
17 | [OTITEZOY | BELT, STARTER/GENERATOR ......oovvvvooeeeooeeseeeeeeeeeoosssssssseeeessssssssssssseeseessssssssssesssseeeseene 1
18 | [OTYTES0Y | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP (LEFT HAND THREADS), 3/8 - 24 X 5-1/2 ..ovvvoooeeeeveeoeseeeennonns 1
19 [OT7328 | WASHER, MOUNTING—GREEN ........cciiiiroooeeoeeeeereeeseeseeeseeseseeeeeseeesseeseeseeeeseseeessesseeneeee 1
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DRIVEN CLUTCH

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [OUTB32007 | ASSEMBLY, DRIVEN CLUTCH (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 8) w....ovvvveeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseseeeeeeee 1
2 TOT4U8Y RING, RETAINING ...oovoooooooooeeeeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoses e eeeeeseeeeees e eeeeseeeese e eeeeeeee 1
3 ToTZ079 KEY oo oo oo eeeeee oo 1
4 017684 CAM oo eeee e e e e e e 1
5 | [OTB36201 SPRING—GREEN .......osirrrreereoeeeeeeesseeeeeeeseeoesssseeseeeeeessoosessssesseeeeesesseesssssesseeeesesseenenons 1
6 10142534 KIT, BUTTON (INCLUDES 3 BUTTONS AND 3 SCREWS) ...........coiooeerrrereeeoeessseseeeeeee 1
7 ToTZ073 ASSEMBLY, MOVEABLE FACE, WITH BUSHING ......ovvvvoooocoeoeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn 1
8 072070 ASSEMBLY, FIXED FACE ...oovvvooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeee e eeeeseeee s eeeseseeee 1
9 | [MUTB33A0Y | KEY, SQUARE TRANSMISSION .........ciiioorireeeeeeeeeeseosesseeeeesoseeessesssseeeesesseoessssssssseeeeesessnnnnnnns 1
10 [OT6203 | BELT, DRIVE (TOURALL ONLY) w.ooooooooooeoeeeeeeeeoooeeesseeeeeeeeeeeoeessseeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeeeneneennnns 1
10 [OT7T8g | BELT, DRIVE (RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER) ..........oooovvveeecee.... 1
11 73 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 ...ooovvvveeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseseeseeeeseeeeesesseeeeeeseeeoes 1
12 MOT7327 | WASHER, MOUNTING—YELLOW .......iiioorrrereeeeeooeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeosssseeseeeeeeeeeeeesssseseeeeeessneennnns 1
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UNITIZED TRANSAXLE-
GASOLINE VEHICLE
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UNITIZED TRANSAXLE, GASOLINE VEHICLE-
GEAR CASES AND BRACKETS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

1 101922601 | BRACKET, TRANSMISSION CABLE SUPPORT ...........oooeeereeeeeeeeeeeessesessseeessesssssseessess 1
2 [0T2285 | SCREW, THREAD ROLLING, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 ...ocoorreveeeroeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseeeeeseeesseeeeesseseeeeee 3
3 TOTBUBTY | NUT, NYLON LOCK, #10 = B2 ....oooiooeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee 1
4 IB | WASHER, FLAT, #10 ..ooooooooooooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseees e eeeeeee e eeeeeeeeee 1
5 TOTOI5A | STUD, BALL, 1/4 - 28 X 916 ...ooooomevveeeeeeseeeeoeeseeeeesooeseesseessessseseeessssssseseesssssssseesssessaneeeee 1
6 [OT63ZT | LEVER, TRANSMISSION SHIFTER ......ooirovveeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeessseeeeesseesseeseesssessseeeessossssneeee 1
7 MOT7083 | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 - 32 X 3/4 ....oovvvooeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeee e 1
8 BZTA | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 28 ..ooooooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeseee 1
9 TOTZZ3T | KEY, WOODRUFF ........ooiooreoooeeeeeeeeeoosesseeseossseseessssss s eessesssesseesssssssessessssssasseesssas e 1
10 | [OMBIEBTY | ARM, GOVERNOR LEVER ......ooiooveeeooeeceeeeosoeeeeeeeosssesseessessseseeesesssssssessssssseneessssssseseeessennns 1
11 | [OTBBBIOY | SCREW, SQUARE HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1 ooorvvooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseeeeeeeennns 1
12 MOTZO07Z | WASHER, TYPE B, 1/4 ....ooooooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeee e 1
13 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 w..oooooooeeeeeeeooeeeseseeeeseseeeseoessseseeessossssseessssssssesesssss e 1
[OMB3360T | TRANSAXLE, UNITIZED (INCLUDES ITEMS 14 - 90) ...oooooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

14 | [OUTBYOZOY SHAFT, SHIFTER ....ooooimeeooeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeesseseeeeeemeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
15 | [OT9Z7Z300 RING, SNAP ....oooeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeee e eeeeseee e eeeeese e eesee e eeseee e eeeeee 1
16 | [OTBYZI0Y WASHER, FLAT ...oooommvvveeeaeeeeessoosesseessssssesseesssssssssssessssssessessssssssssessssssssssessssssssseeessnnnes 1
17 | [OT9Z7200 SEAL, OIL ovoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeesees e eessses e eeeessssseeeeeess e eeeeesseee e 1
18 | [OUTBYOTOY LEVER, SHIFTER .....oooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeseesseeeseeesessseeeeeseossseeeeseesesseeeeeeenssseeeeee 1
19 012753 PIN, ROLL oo eeeeseese e eeeeese e eeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeeene e 1
20 | [UTIZEE0T PIN, COTTER  ooooceveooooeeeeeeesoeeeeesssssssee e seesessssssesseesssssseeesessssssessesssssssseessssssneeene 1
21 TO0T65T3 WASHER, FLAT .....ooommvvveeeeeseeeeeoeseseeeesesssssseesssessssesseessossseseessssssseseesssssssessesssssssssseeesssnnns 1
22 | [UTIZZION SEAL, OIL oo eeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeees e e e eee e eee e eeeeee e 1
23 | [UTBIZE0T WASHER .....ooovvooeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeee e eeeesees e eeseees e eeeeeeees e eee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 1
24 | [UTBITIOY ARM, PIVOT ... eeveeoeeeeeseeees e eesssessseseeessssssessessssssseseessssssseseesssssssesseesssssssssessssnens 1
25 GEAR CASE (PASSENGER SIDE) .....ooevvooooeeceeeeeeseeeeeeeessseeeeeseossseeeessessseseeesssesssseeeee 1
26 | [UTBIUE0T GEAR CASE (DRIVER SIDE) .....ooooooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeoseseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
27 | [UTIZEY0T BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 40MM .........ooooorrroeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 15
28 07289 PIN, DOWEL ...ooooevvvooeoeeeeeeeseeseeessessssese e eseeessssss s eesssssssseesssssssssnesssssasseesssssssneeeee 2
29 1073759 PLUG, DRAIN (INCLUDES ITEM B0) ......vvveooereereeoeeeeeeseeeseeeeessessseseeesseesseseesssesssseeeee 2
30 1076432 GASKET ..o eeeesees e eeseees e eeeesees e eeeseee e eeeseneeeseeseeeeeeeennennns 1
31 TOTZ71T BREATHER ......ooorvveeeeooeeeeeeosoeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseess e eeeeeese e eeeee e eeeseee e eeeeeenesseeeee 1
32 | [OUTIZE70T GASKET, LIQUID, 8.8 OZ. (250 GRAMS) .........vvvveeeeereerreseesneesssossssseessssssssseesssesssseeeee AR
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UNITIZED TRANSAXLE, GASOLINE VEHICLE-
F&R TRANSMISSION AND GEAR REDUCTION

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
33 | 101892001 ROD, SHIFT .oooooeeveeeoeeeeeeeeseeseeessessses s esssss e eesssss s sssss s 1
34 | [OTBI000T FORK, SHIFT .ooooeeeoveooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeseesseeseeseeeseseeessesssseeseesssssseeeeessessseseessssssseseesssessssseeeee 1
35 1012728 SPRING: .ceveeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeees e eeeeeeees e eeeeees e eeeeeee e eee s eeeeeeeee e 1
36 1012727 BALL, STEEL .ooooeeoeeeoeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeoeee e eeeeeseese e eeeesese e eeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
37 | [UTB8YATT GUIDE ..o 1
38 339 BEARING, BALL .....oooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseeseessssssseesesssssseeeesssssseeneesesesssseeeee 2
39 1076334 WASHER, SPRING ......ovveooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseessseeeeeeseesseeeeeeeeesseeseseseseeeseeeseenees 2
40 | [UTBIZATY GEAR, SPUR ... eeeeeees e eeeeee e eeeeee e e eeeeee e 1
41 | [OTBIZZOY PLATE, THRUST ..covooooooeeveeeeeeeeesseossesseesoeeseseeessssssesseessssssasseessssssessessssssssseesssssssseeene 3
42 GEAR ASSEMBLY, INPUT, 28 TOOTH (16°) <....cvvveeeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeseoesseeeeeeeeessneeee 1
43 | 101927601 BEARING, NEEDLE .....oovvvooooeeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeese e eeseessseeeeeeeseseeeeeseeseeeeee 3
44 | [UTIZ7EOY BEARING, NEEDLE .....oooovveoooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeese e eeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
45 | [OTISTOOY RING, SYNCHRONIZER (16°) «....vvvveoeoeeeeeeeoseeeeesesssssseessssssssseessssssssssessssesseseesssesssseeeee 2
46 1012747 SPRING, SYNCHRONIZER ........oovooooerreeeeeeeeseeeeeeseseseeeesosseseeeeseossseseessssssseeeeessesssseeeee 2
47 | [UTIZEOOY HUB, SYNCHRONIZER CLUTCH ....coomovoeeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 1
48 101274 INSERT, SYNCHRONIZER .....cooimrooooeeoeseeeoeoeeseeeeeeooeseeeeeeoesseeeeeeeeeseeeeesee s 3
49 | [UTIZ7I0Y SLEEVE, SYNCHRONIZER .....c.ovvooooeeeeeoeoeeseeeseeeeessseessossseseeesssossssseesssssseseeesssnssseeeee 1
50 | [OT9Z7707 PIN, DOWEL ....oooevveooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesseeeeesoessseeeessessseeseesssssseeeeessessseseessssssseseesssessssseeeee 1
51 SHAFT, INPUT ..o eee e eeeeeeeen e eeeeeneee e 1
52 UTIB0E0 GEAR ASSEMBLY, INPUT, 25 TOOTH (16%) .....vvveeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeee 1
53 1076337 WASHER, THRUST ....ovvoooooeeeecoseseeeseeesesesessessssseseessessssessessssssssssessssssseseessssssssseesssnnns 1
54 | [OT9Z7807 BEARING, BALL .....oooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeessessseeseessssssseesesssssseeeesssssseeeesssesseseeeee 1
55 12714 SEAL, OIL, INPUT SHAFT ...oooooooeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeeeee e e eeeeeneene e 1
56 | [UTBIZE0Y GEAR, 17-TOOTH .ooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee oo eee e eeeeee e 1
57 | [OTBI3Z0Y KEY  ovooeoeeeeeveeseeseessesssesseessssssses s 1
58 | [OTBIZE0T GEAR, 61-TOOTH .ooooomeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseese e eeeeessesseeeee s eeeeessseseeeeeee 1
59 | 101928101 BEARING, BALL ....ooooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeese e eeseessseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens e 1
60 | [UTBBYE0Y GUIDE, OIL ..o eeeeee e eee e eeeeeee e 1
61 | [OTIZ8Z0 SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 10 MM .....evvoeoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e eseeessssseseeessseseseeene 1
62 | [UTBIZYOTY WASHER ....oooevvveeeeaeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseeseseseesssssseeeeesssssseeseessessseseesssessaeseesssessseeseesssessseeeesennnns 1
63 | [UTBIZ30Y GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY ......ooorovooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeosseeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
64 | [UTBITEDY SLEEVE oo oo eeeeeees oo eee e 1
65 | [UTBITYOY GEAR, CLUSTER IDLER .....cooorevveeoooeeeeeeeeeseeessesssesseessesssssseessssssssenesssssssseeesssesssseeene 1
66 333 BEARING, BALL ..o..oooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeseessesseesssss e eesssssseseessssssseeeesssesssseeeee 2
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UNITIZED TRANSAXLE, GASOLINE VEHICLE-

DIFFERENTIAL AND AXLES
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
67 | [UTBITEOY AXLE ASSEMBLY, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 69 - 73) .....ovvvvveeeererrerreersssnenenoens 1
68 | [UTBITATT AXLE ASSEMBLY, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 69 - 73) ......ccoomrrreveeereerrneneees 1
69 ToT3787 STUD, LUG eeooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseesseeeeeeeesseseeeeeeesseeseeeeensseeeeeeneenes 4
70 1013799 RING, RETAINING ......vveooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeese e eeeeesee e eeeeeeee e 1
71 TOTT29T BEARING, OUTER AXLE TUBE .....covvoeeoereeecooseeeeseeessssessseessseeessssssseeesssssssneene 1
72 1014207 COLLAR, 25 MM 1. D. ..cooomreveeereeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeessesseeeeseessesseessessseseessssssseeseesssessseseeeesennes 1
73 T0T6672 RING, RETAINING ......vvoooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeesseeeeesseseeeeeeeen e 1
74 1013794 SEAL, OIL oo e 2
75 | [OTBITOOY ASSEMBLY, AXLE TUBE, DRIVER SIDE ........oovoeerrereeoeeeeeeeeseosssssseessesssseseessssssssseesnsones 1
76 | [OTBI0Y0T ASSEMBLY, AXLE TUBE, PASSENGER SIDE .......rrvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseossseseeeeeeessseeeneeenes 1
77 107379 BOLT, MA0 X 1.5 X B0MM ......ocoomieeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesseeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeee 14
78 013797 WASHER, LOCK, M0 ......cooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeoe e eeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 14
79 33 BEARING, INNER AXLE TUBE .......oooreeoeeoeeeeeseeessesseessssssssseessssssssssessssssseseesssssssseeene 2
80 | [UTIZB30Y BOLT, M8 X 1.25 X B7MM .....oooomeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseseeeeessessseeeeessssseeeeesssesssseeeeee 8
81 | [UTBIZZUY GEAR, OUTPUT oo eeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeeee e eee oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
82 074193 PIN, DOWEL ..o oo eeeeeseeee e eeeeessseeeeeeee e e eeeeeeneseeeeee 1
83 | [UTITUS0Y KIT, DIFFERENTIAL GEAR CASE (INCLUDES ITEMS 84 - 87) .......cooovrrvvveeeesneerreeesseee. 1
84 1013768 CASE, GEAR CARRIER .........coomrrrereeeereneeeeeossesseesseosseeseessossseseesssessssseesesessseeeeesnnnes 1
85 1oT3773 PLATE, THRUST (IDLER GEAR) ...ooevveoeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseseseeeeeeeeesseeeeee 2
86 ToT3773 PLATE, THRUST (DIFFERENTIAL GEAR) ........coooreoeeeoeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 1
87 1013769 COVER, GEAR CASE ....oooevvoooeeeeeeeeoseseseesesessssseessosssesseessossssssesssssssesseesssessssseesssnnes 1
88 1013774 PIN, DIFFERENTIAL ...ooevvveoooeeeeeeeeoeees oo seeeeseeessseseeesessseeeeessessseeeessssssseeeesssessssneeee 1
89 013779 GEAR, DIFFERENTIAL IDLER ........ooorreeeoeeeeeeeeeeo oo seeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
92 1013771 GEAR, DIFFERENTIAL ......ooooemeoeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeee e eeeeeee e 2
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM—
ELECTRIC VEHICLE &g



Page 12-2  1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List

TYPICAL 2
PLACES



FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH—
POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OT753008 | ASSEMBLY, FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 10) .eoovvveeevveerreeeoane. 1
2 | moTEZzIon SWITCH, LIMIT, SEALED .....oooevvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeessseseeeesssssseeeesssssseeeeesseessssneeee 1
3 | moTEETo SWITCH, LIMIT, SEALED .....ooooeooeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 1
4 OTZB0E SWITCH, LIMIT oo eee e eee e eeeeee e 1
5 BU57 NUT, HEX, #4 - 40 w....oooomeevoeooeeeseeeeooosess e eeeeessossssessesssssssesssessssssessessssssseseesssesssseeenes 2
6 B053 WASHER, LOCK, #4 ....oov.oooooeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseossseeseessoesseseeeesossssssesssessseseeesssssssseeessnnnns 2
7 012877 SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, #4 = 40 X 2 ....oorvvvooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeo e 2
8 1017799 BAR, BUS ..ooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeo e eeeeee e eeeseeee e eeeeese e eeeee e e e 2
9 253 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 w..oovvooooeeeeeeooreeseeeeeooesseesseesssesseessosssseseeesssssssssesssessssseesssssssasenesssnnns 4
10 fozg NUT, HEX, 1/4 = 20 ...ooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseesseeseessess e eesssssseeeessssseeeeesssesssseeeee 4
11 072987 | HANDLE, FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH .......oiiirovoeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeee oo 1
12 [OT3T9Y | SCREW, PHILLIPS HEAD MACHINE, #8 - 32 X 5/8 .....ooovvveeeeeeeeeveeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e 1
13 1016845 | SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 = 20 X 2-1/8 ...coooovvvveeeeeseeereorseseeeesooeeseeessseesseseessnnnns 3
14 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 w.oovoooeeeeeeeoeeseeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesesseeseeessessseeseesessssseeeeseesee 3
15 B0ZY | WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, #10 ....iovvoeoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e 2
16 BZ50 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, #10 - 24 X 1/2 ....ooorovveoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e 2
17 [0T2528 | WASHER, PLASTIC, 1/4 (TOURALL AND RESORT VILLAGER ONLY) ..........ooeerrrrrreerr. 3
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MULTI-STEP POTENTIOMETER—
TOURALL POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OTY32007 | ASSEMBLY, WIPER SWITCH (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 87) w.ooocevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeees 1

1 1072999 ASSEMBLY, WIPER SWITCH CASE, 6-SPEED (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) ................ 1
2 1014414 BUMPER, WIPER SWITCH w........oooereoeooeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 1072903 BEARING, BRONZE .......ooiooooooeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeseoe e eeeeseeeeeseeeeeeesseeeeeeeee s 2
4 | [OTISZE0Y ASSEMBLY, 3-WIRE AND RECEPTACLE (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 - 8) .......cooovrevveerrrerrrnrreens 1
5 | [oT9EZEoY KIT, 3-PIN RECEPTACLE ....vvvooooeeeveeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseos e eesesseeseeesssssseseeesssessseneeee 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE/BLACK ........oooereoeeeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeoeeseeeesee e 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 PURPLE ..........oorrvveoeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeeseee e 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW.........oorrvveeeeeeeeeseeeesseseeseeesssseessoessssseesssss s 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN/WHITE ......oorvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeossseeeeesseesseseeeesessseeeesnenens 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .......ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseseeeeeeeseseeeeneenens 1
11 2553 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 ..oovvooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeseeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 9
12 rozg NUT, HEX, STEEL, 1/4 - 20 ..ooooeevvoooeeeeeeeoooeeeeeeseesssseessssssssseessssssessessssssssseesssesssseeeee 7
13 | [OT9ZE90] PROTECTOR, WIPER SWITCH RESISTOR ......cvvvooeoereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeseeeseeseseeesseessseeee 1
14 | [oTIZTION KIT, RESISTOR ASSEMBLY ....oooovvooeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeesseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeneseseeeeee 1
15 BUSH SCREW, ROUND-HEAD MACHINE, #4 - 40 X 3/4 .....oovvvvoooeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeee e 2
16 B058 WASHER, LOCK, #4 .....o..ooooreeeeeoooesseeeeeeosesseessossssesseessossssessessssssssssesssssssssseesssssssssseesssnnns 3
17 074807 SWITCH, LIMIT oo eeeessess e eeesseeseeneeeee 1
18 BUE1 NUT, HEX, #4 < 40 o.ooooooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e eeeeese e eeseesseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseseeeeee 2
19 TOT3886 COVER, WIPER SWITCH .....cooieooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoo oo eeeeeeee e 1
20 TOT306T] NUT, NYLON LOCK, #10 = 82 ....c.ovvooeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeesseseesssoesssseessssssseseessssesseseessssssssneeee 1
21 074017 CARRIER, WIPER SWITCH ARM ....ooooovvoooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoesseeeeeseesseeeeseeseseeeeeeeeesseeeeee 1
22 107399 SPRING, WIPER SWITCH BRUSH ......covvooooereeeeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
23 1014 STUD, WIPER SWITCH ADJUSTING ....coooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
24 [O0T20TY GROMMET, SPLIT ...oooomevvoeeeeeeeeeeessseseeseoesssseesseesssessesssesseseeesssssssssnessssssesseesssesssseeeee 1
25 [O0T20TY SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, #4 - 40 X 3/8 ......cooeerevveeeseseeeveeessseeeeseoosseseesseessseeeesssesssseeeee 1
26 073887 ARM, SPEED SWITCH —.....ooooirreeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeeeeseeesseeeeseennns 1
27 073860 ASSEMBLY, SWITCH BRUSH ......cooirooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e sseeeeeeee s 1
28 TO0T3357] SCREW, HEX HEAD HI-LO, #10 - 16 X 1/2 ..oooevvveoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseosseeeeeseeeseseeeesoesseeee 2
29 074789 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 2 ..ccooooooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoseeeeeeseoesseseeesossseeeenssessseeee 1
30 1014253 NUT, BRASS HEX JAM, 1/4 = 20 ....ooooooeeeeooeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
31 EI90 TIE, WIRE ..o eeseees e eeeeeees e eeeeeee s eeeeeneenens 1
32 Z3 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 w....evveoeeeecereeeoeeeeeseoesssseessooeseseeesssssssssesssssssseesssnsssseeene 1
33 1072353 STUD, SHORT BALL, 1/4 = 28 ...oovooooeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeseseeeessesseeeeesssssseeeeesssessssneeee 1
34 072003 CRANK, BELL ..o eeeeeeees e eeeeees e eeeeeemseeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
35 B229 NUT, DIMPLED LOCK, 1/4 = 28 ...oo.oooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e 1
36 | [UTETOY0Y DECAL, WIPER SWITCH WARNING ......ovv.ooooreereeeeeesseeeeeesseeeesseesssessessssesssseesssessssneeee 1
37 | [UZU58707 RESISTOR, ZERO OHM.........cooorreeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseoesseeeeesssesseeeeessessssesseesssessessenssesssseeeee 1
38 [OTZT0Y | SCREW, ROUND-HEAD SQUARE-NECK, #10 = 24 X 1 .oooovvvoooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
39 | [OTIATZOY | SHIM, WIPER SWITCH ...ooooiovveoeoeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeoeeseeeeseeesseeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeseseeeeseee e 1
40 TOTETZH | WASHER, LOCK, #10 ...ooooovovoeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeosesseeeseessese s eessssssseseessssssssseessssssssneenes 2
41 FOTA | NUT, HEX, #10 = 24 1oooooooooooeeeeeeoeeee oo eeessss e seesses s 2
42 | [OTIZOTOY | KIT, 3-PIN PLUG ASSEMBLY ....ooooireeeeeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseeeseseeeeseessseeeenseesssseeeeseens e 1
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WIRING—
TOURALL POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OTITIO0E | WIRE HARNESS (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 20) w..cooooooomeeeeeeeseeeeseosesseeeseeossssseessessssseesssess 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BROWN .......oovvvoeoeoeeeeeeeeseseeseeoeseeeeeesessssssseessessseseesssessssseeesesnnns 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE ......cooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeneenens 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 PURPLE .........vvvoooooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e seeesseeeeeeoee e 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ....ooovvvoeeeeeceeeeeeseseeseeessseeeeessssssssseessssssseseessssssssseesssnnes 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN/WHITE ......oorvvveeeeeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeseseeeeesseesseseeeesesssseeenenenes 1
6 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (INCLUDES RESISTOR AND #18 WHITE WIRE) ............ 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN .........ovvoooeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeesseeeeeeeseeeeeseeeseseseeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE/BLACK ......ooevvveeeesreeeeeeeeeeeeeeossssseeesseessseseeessessssssesnsenes 1
9 | [oTIoTADY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLUE .........coooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseeesssseeeeeseesseseeessossseseeessesssssneessnnnes 1
10 | [OTIUTZOY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 ORANGE ........ovvvoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeseeeeseseeeeeseeeeseeeeseenens 1
11 101911101 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE .......cooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeoeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeees s eeeseeeee s 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED/WHITE ........cooorrrvveeeeesneeeeeesseseeessesssssseessesssessesssessssseesssenes 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED .........cooereeeeeeeeseeeeeessseseesseossseseeeesessssssseessossseseesssessseseesesnnns 1
14 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN .........orvveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseseeeeeeeseseeeeneenens 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED .......ooooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeoeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseseeeeeeeee s 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE .............coooeceveeeeseseeseeessesseesssssssssseessessseseessssssssseesnsenns 1
17 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED .........cooreeeeeeeeseeeeeessseseeseeossseseeeesesssssseessossseseeessessssseesesnnns 1
18 | [OTIUT3OY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLUE ........coooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeoe e seeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......oovvvooeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeo oo seeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneennes 1
20 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) ................ 1
21 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GRAY (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) ................. 1
22 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF FUSE AND RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY) .............. 1
23 | [UTZISZTY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK ......ooiirroeoeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeseeeeeseeeeseeeseeeeseeesesseeeeseee e 5
24 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE/WHITE (PART OF BATTERY LIGHT) w...vvvveooeeerreee. 1
25 MOTZ9Z7] | ASSEMBLY, RESISTOR .....oooooooomeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseeeeeseessseseeessssseseeeessesssesseesssssseseesssossesneeee 1
26 | [UTIOZBUY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED ........coooioroooeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseseeeeseessseeeeeseessseseeseees e 1
27 1014948 | ASSEMBLY, DIODE .......oovvooeeeeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeesess e seeseeeeseeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeenees 1
28 | [UTI0Z00T | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 YELLOW ...ooovvvoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeessseeeesseossesseessessssssesssessssseesssssssseeene 1
29 | [UTI0ZIOY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ......orvveoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeseeeeesseesssseseessesssssseesssessssneesssessaseeeee 1
30 MOTZB5E | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE .......rooooeooereeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseneeee 1
31 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) ................ 1
32 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......rvvvveeeeeeeeeoessesseesseessssssesssessseseeessssssssssessssssssseessssssssneene 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY—
TOURALL POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OT6859 | KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) w....ooooooooeerecooeeeeeseceeeeeeessee e 1
2 076857 BUZZER, REVERSE ........ovvvooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeesseeeesseesssesseessessssssssesssssssseessssssssseesssesssseeeee 1
3 076829 SCREW, PAN HEAD HI-LO, #4 = 24 X 5/16 ......oovvvveeeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e 2
4 | 101830601 | ASSEMBLY, SCREW AND WASHER ........ccooomrvooeiimiomeeoeeiosseeeeeeeeeseeeeeooeseseeeeoessseeeeeoeeoe 2
5 | EOTBZBZON | SWITCH, KEY woooooeooooceeeeeeeeeeeeeossesseessoesssesseessessssseeesssssssseesssssssssseessssssssseessssssseeesssssse 1
6 | [OUTBETION | WASHER, KEY SWITCH ...ooiiirooooeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesseseeeseessseeeeessesssseseeesoesseseeeessssseee 1
7 | EOTBBOZON | NUT, KEY SWITCH ..ooooooooeeeoeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeseeeesseeeeeseeesseeeeeeneeee 1
8 | [UTBBABUZ | CAP KEY SWITCH ...ooooooooioioeeeeooeoeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeoe oo eeeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
9 TOTZEOT | KEY (PAIR) wooovoooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeesseseeessesssesseesssss e ssssss s eesssssseessessssssasseesssss s 1
10 BITY | TIE, WIRE .ooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessee e eesess s eeeessssss s eesssssseseee s eeeseessensee 2
11 | [OTY3550T | LIGHT, BATTERY WARNING (AMBER) ........coooooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseeees s seeeeeeeennns 1
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BATTERIES, CHARGER RECEPTACLE—
TOURALL POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OTB0ZT0Y | KIT, FUSE AND RECEPTACLE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) w.ooooovvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeseeese 1
2 | [OT7I650] BEZEL, RECEPTACLE ......oooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesseseeessseseeeeesssssseseeesssssseeeesssensseneeee 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, SENSE LEAD, GRAY ........ovvooeeroeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoseseseeeeoeeseseeeenennens 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED .......oooooreeeeeooeeeeeeeoeeseseeseeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeseeeeseseeeeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK ......ooomreveeeeeeeeeeeessseseessesssssseeessssssssssesssssssssseessssssssseesssnnns 1
6 | [OUT7I6807 ASSEMBLY, FUSE, 48 VOLT (INCLUDES ITEM 7) w...evvooeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseesseeeeeeennns 1
7 073067 NUT, NYLON LOCK, #10 ...oorevoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesseeeeee 2
8 017705 SCREW, PHILLIPS PAN HEAD, #8 TYPE AB .........oooooomovooooeoeeeeeoeeseeeeeeooeseeeeeeeoesseeee 3
9 | [oTEIEIDY FUSE, B/8-AMP ......oooooeeeeeooeeeeeeseeoosese e eseeessssss s eessssss s sesssss e sssssseseessseseseeene 1
10 | [OTBUTOOY | PLATE, RECEPTACLE BACKING ......ooooroveeeeeoemeeeeeesseseeeeeosssseeesssssseesesssessseseessssssaeneesennnns 1
11 [OTB3Z00T | SCREW, PHILLIPS PAN HEAD, #7 = 18 X 3/4 ooovvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4
12 | [OUIZ9ZZO7 | BATTERY, 8-VOLT POWERDRIVE (INCLUDES ITEM 13) ..oooirrveeeeeoeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeo s 6
12 | [OIZ97703 | BATTERY, 8-VOLT POWERDRIVE, DRY (INCLUDES ITEM 13) w...ooooorrrveeereoreceeeeereeneeeeenns 6
13 | [oIZ978o] CAP, BATTERY, 4 PORT GANG .......coorrrvooeeoeeneeeeeoeseseeessessseseeeessosssseseeesesssseeeesssessseeeee 1
14 | [OIZISZOY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK ......ovoeeooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseeessseeeeseesseeeeseeesseeeeeeennnns 5
15 [OTZ304 | NUT, HEX, STAINLESS STEEL, 516 = 18 .ooovoooioeeveeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e 12
16 HOLD-DOWN, BATTERY ......oooomrveveeseereeseessseessessssssessesssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssseessssssssseesssnens 3
17 1015072 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, STAINLESS STEEL, 5/16 = 18 .....rvvveeeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseseeeneenns 6
18 MOTT578 | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE BWIDE, 5/16 ....oorveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoseseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeee 6
19 1013683 | J-BOLT .o ee e eeeeee e eeeseee e eeseeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeneenens 6
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COMPUTER, CONTROLLER, AND SOLENOID—
TOURALL POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 101965201 | PLATE, COMPONENT MOUNTING w....cvvvooeomeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeosseseeeseeessse s 1
2 [0T2288 | SCREW, THREAD-FORMING, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 ...ooorvvveeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeveesseeeeeseeesssseeessesssneeee 4
3 racscic [N LU R A o J - OO 2
4 1014948 | ASSEMBLY, DIODE .......ooovvooeeoeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeseeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e eeeeeeesseseeseeseseeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeenens 1
5 TZZZ | NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 w.oocvvooeeooeeeeeoeseeeeessoossssesesseesseseeesssssssseesssssseseeesssssssseeesssssssseeessnssse 4
6 FI78 | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ..coo.oeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeseeseeesesseesssosssseeessossseessessssssseseessssssseeesssnssen 4
7 | [OTIEZIOY | BRACKET, MOUNTING w...oooiirooeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeeeeseseeeeeeesseeeeeeseeesseseeeeeesseee 1
8 MOTZIZZ] | ASSEMBLY, RESISTOR .......oooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
9 | [UTBB3E0Y | SOLENOID, 48-VOLT (WITH MOUNTING BRACKET) .....cooorrveeeeeseeeeseeeseseeeseesseseeeeseee 1
10 [0T2285 | SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 - 20 X 5/8 ......orrrvreeeroeereeeeosseeeeeeseeesseseesseessseseesseossssneeee 8
11 [OTBZ0203 | CONTROLLER, 48-VOLT (B00-AMP) .........c.oimeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee 1
12 MZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 w...ovvooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesees e eeeeeeees e eeeeeeeees e 8
13 FT73 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 ...oovvvvoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseeseeseesssssssneessnns 3
14 1218 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1-1/4 oovvvooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoe e 1
15 | [OT90990Y | COMPUTER, ONBOARD (INCLUDES ITEMS 16 AND 17) w.oooirrveeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
16 | [OTBYZTOY FUSE, B/8-AMP ......ooooooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoo oo eeeeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeseenseee 1
17 | [OT9EZ307 KIT, 3-PIN RECEPTACLE ......coooevvveoeeeeeeseeoseeeeesseessesseessssssseseesssssssseessssssssseesssesssnnenee 1
18 | [OTYZOTON | KIT, 3-PIN PLUG ASSEMBLY .......ovooooooereeeeoeoeeeeeeeoosseseseseeosseseeeseesssssseessssssssseeesosnsseseeessnnnns 1
19 | 101827801 | KIT, WIRE AND TERMINAL, #6 BLACK ..........oorroveoeeioeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseneeseeeseeeeeeenennns 1
20 MOTZZ37 | NUT, FLANGE, 5/16 = 24 ...ooooooooooeoeeeooeoeeeeeeeoee oo eeeee e eeeee e 2

1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List Page 12-13


.?sku=1014288
.?sku=7893
.?sku=1242
.?sku=7174
.?sku=101957901
.?sku=1014947
.?sku=101883601
.?sku=1012285
.?sku=101840203
.?sku=1241
.?sku=7173
.?sku=101909901
.?sku=101894901
.?sku=101942301
.?sku=101920101
.?sku=1017237

List

d Parts

jon Illlustrate

Page 12-14  1999/2000 Transportat



CONTINUOUSLY VARIABLE POTENTIOMETER—
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[OT739207 | ASSEMBLY, POTENTIOMETER HOUSING WITH GRAY PLUG

(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 18) oooooooeeooeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeese e eeseeeseeeeeeenend 1

1 N/A HOUSING, POTENTIOMETER ....co..ooooeevveeooeeeeeeoeseeseeeseessseseeessesssseseeessssseseeessess e 1
2 1077839 SWITCH, LIMIT <o eeeee s eeeeeseeeeeeeeeee 1
3 | [mumEZZEm SCREW, HEX HEAD, #4 = 24 ....ooo...ooooooeooooeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeee oo eeeeeeee e 2
4 LEVER, POTENTIOMETER ......oovvooooeooeeeeeoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
5 1077853 SCREW, HEX HEAD, #6 - 32 X 3/4 .....oevvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeooseeeeeeseoeseeeessoeseeeeesssesseeeee 1
6 oz NUT, LOCK, “K”, #6 = B2 oovvoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeoeeeeseeeseseseeeeesesssseeeeesseseeeeesseesssseeeee 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .......ooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN/WHITE ........oovvooooeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe e 1
9 N/A POTENTIOMETER ....ooooievveeeooeeeeeeeosesseeseeoseseeesssess e eessssss s sesssssseseeessssseeeeesssesseseeeee 1
10 BI90 TIE, WIRE oo eeeeesss e s s eeeeesses s eeeeesesseeeeeesennnns 3
11 N/A CONDUIT, ELECTRICAL ....cooomeoeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
12 1017223 BEARING, PIVOT SUPPORT .....ovvoooooeeeeeeeoeooeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
13 | [OTBYGTOY RECEPTACLE, 3-PIN ......ovvooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesesees e eessessseseeesssese s 1
14 | [OTIZOTOY | KIT, B-PINPLUG w.oooooooooceeeeeooeeececeeeeeeeeeeseoes e eeseeeseeeeeeessesseeeeessssseeeeesonnsseseeeeennnns 1
15 | [OTBUABTY | SCREW, HI-LO HEX HEAD, #8 - 18 X 1/2 cooooooooooeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeo e 2
16 MOT77Z3 | COVER, ACCELERATOR ........ooiiomooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeee e 1
17 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 w.ooooooooeeeeeeooeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeseeeseseeeseoseseeeessesssseseesess e 4
18 B3 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w..oooovoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseee e eeeeeeeseeeeeeeeese e eseeeee 4
19 | [MOTBBTIOY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1-1/8 .oooiooooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseee e 4
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WIRING—
RESORT VILLAGER POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OTI96I30T | WIRE HARNESS, LIGHTING (CONTAINS ITEMS 1 = 20) w.oooocvvveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ........ooommrrrervoeeoesssssssssessssososssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssesssssssssons 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ........ooomrrreeveveeoeesssseseeeeseseseossssssssseseesssssssssssssssseeesssssennsnns 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #14 BLACK ......ooorvvveereeeeeseessseseesseesssseeesssssssssseesssssssssessssssssseesssnnns 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE ......coooommrrreevssveossssssssseessssssssssssssssseesssssssssssssssssssesssssssssnns 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BROWN ........ooorrrvvoeeeoeeeoeeseeeeeeseeeosssssessseeeessssessssssssseeeesesseensnons 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE .............coooeeeeeeeeseseeseoosseeseeesoossssseesssssseseessssssssseesssnnns 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........ooommerrervooeossssssssssesssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssessssssssnons 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BROWN ........oooerrevvveeoeessesseeeeeeseeessssesessseeeessssessssssssseeeesessonnenons 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........cooomreeeveeeeeseeeseessseseessessssesseessssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssesssnnes 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED/WHITE .......ovvvvvveoeeeoeeseeeeseseeoosssssssssseessssssssssssssssssessssssnssons 1
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE/WHITE ..........coioerereerereeooesesesseseeeeseeseoessssssseeeesesseennnnns 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 GREEN/WHITE ......ooovvvveeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeseosssesseessesssseseeesssssssseesnsenes 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #14 YELLOW .....oooommirrrervveeoesssesseeeessssoossssssssssseessssssssssssssssseesssssssnsnons 1
14 1016698 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED ......ooooooooeeeeeeeeeeooessssesseeeesesseesssssessseseeesssssessssssssseeeesesseenssons 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW .....ooovvvoeeeoceeeeeeoeseeseeesseeeeeeseesssesseessossseseeessessssseesnsnnes 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE .....cooooommmrrrrereoeeosssoesseseesssesssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssesesssssssssons 1
17 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........coooveeeeeeeeeeeooossssesseeeesesseossssssssssseeeessssessssssssseeeesssssensnons 1
18 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE .............ccoereereeeeesreseeooseeeeeeseosssseeessessseseeessessssseesesanns 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........ooommrrvereoeeossssssssssessssossssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssessssssnssnns 1
20 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........oorrreeveeeeeeesssssseeeeseseeossssssssssseeeessssesssssssssseeesessoonsnnns 1
[OTYTIE0Y | WIRE HARNESS, POWER (INCLUDES ITEMS 21 = 80) ..ocoommeeveeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseseeeeneess 1

21 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN ..........ooorrvevvveeoessoeesseeesesosossssssssssseessssssssssssssssssessssssssssnns 1
22 | [UTB65TH ASSEMBLY, 3-WIRE PLUG (INCLUDES #18 PURPLE, #18 YELLOW AND ITEM 23) ...... 1
23 | [OIBB300Z WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (INCLUDES RESISTOR AND #18 WHITE WIRE) ...... 1
24 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE ...........vvvvvvooeeesoeeseeeesesesoosssssssssseessssssssssssssseeeesssssssesons 1
25 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE/BLACK ...ovvvvvvoeoeeeeeseeeeeeveeeoeseeseseseeeesseseoessssseseeeesensoennnnns 1
26 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED .........oooreeeveeeeeseeeseessseseesseessseseeeesessssesseessossssseesssesssseeesssnnns 1
27 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN ..........coorrvvvvvveooososessseesessoossssssssssseesssssssssssssssssesesssssssesons 1
28 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED/WHITE .......rvvvvveoooeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeoessessseeeeeessoseesssssssseeeesesseennnens 1
29 | [UTI3080Y ASSEMBLY, 3-PIN PLUG (INCLUDES #18 BROWN, #18 YELLOW, AND #18 RED) ........ 1
30 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN/WHITE .........ooooroeesrreeeeseeoossssssseeeeessssessssssssssseeesssssssennns 1
31 COMPUTER, ONBOARD (SEE PAGE 12-22) .....ooerreeveeeooeoeesseeeeeseseoeesssssseeeeesssesssssseee 1
32 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......rvvveeeeoeeeeeeeeseeseeesseesssseesssesssesseesssesssssesssossseseesssesssssseeee 1
33 | [OTY0ZE0Z | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED .........cciioiooerreeeveeeeossssssssseessssosssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssne 1
34 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE .......oooororeeeeoeeeoeeseesseeeeeeeeeeosssessssseeesessseeessesessseeeeesssossssessee 1
35 | [OT90Z30Z | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ......oorrvveoeeooeeeeeeeesseeeseessseseeesssessssseessessssssesssesssssseesssssssssseene 1
36 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLUE ..........ooosrrrrerevoooeesssssssesnesssssessssssssssesssssssssssssssssseeesssssssssssssne 1
37 | [OTY0Z70 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 ORANGE ........oooiioovooveeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeoossesseeeeeesseoees s seeeeeesssees e 1
38 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF FUSE AND RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY) ................. 1
39 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) ................ 1
40 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GRAY (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) .................. 1
41 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED ........orreveeeeeoeeeeseoeseeseeesseesssseesssssssssseesssssssssesssessseseesssessssseeee 1
42 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE (PART OF POTENTIOMETER ASSEMBLY) ......oovrvrrrrrrrvveeeee. 1
43 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE/WHITE .......o....ooooeeoeseeeeeeeeoeeeesesesseeeeeeesooessssesesseeeeesenoennons 1
44 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED .........rrvveeeeeoeeeeeeoesseeseeeeeeseeseesssesseseeeseossssesesssossseseesssesssneeee 1
45 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK (PART OF VOLTAGE LIMITER ASSEMBLY) .......orrrvrvvveeeen. 1
46 | [OTIUBBUY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLUE .........cciooiosoreeeeeeeeeeesoseseseeeeesseeessssssssseesessssesssssssseeeeessssenssssssee 1
47 TOT6729 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE ........rovvoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeesees e eeeeeeseses e 1
48 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) ................ 1
49 MOTE732 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #68 YELLOW ........ocoooeeeeeeeeeeecoseoeseeeeeeesseeessssseseeeeeesssoesessssssseeeesessneennons 1
50 1014948 | ASSEMBLY, DIODE .....ooovvvoeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeesssseeeeeseossseseeessssssesseessesssseseesesssssesseessssssseseeesssenns 1
51 MOTZTZD | ASSEMBLY, RESISTOR ...oooommrveevoeeoesssssesseeesssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssseneessssssssnnns 1
52 | [OTZI5707 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......ceooioiorreeeeeeeeeesessssseeeeseseeessssssseseeesssssesssssssssseeessssessssssssee 5
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY—
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 BEZY | TIE, WIRE ...ooooomreveeeeooeeeeeeesseeeeesesssees s sessess s ss s sssssssesessssssese s 2
2 [0T6859 | KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 AND 4) w.....oooooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeceseeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
3 TOTE85T BUZZER, REVERSE ........ovvoooooeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesemeseeeeeseossseeeesseoseeeeseonssseeeee 1
4 076879 SCREW, PAN HEAD HI-LO, #4 = 24 X 5/16 ......oovvvvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e 2
5 TOTE358 | BLOCK, TERMINAL ......cooorvvveeeooeeeeeeeeoesseessessseseeesssssssseessssssssseessssssssssessssssssseesssessenneeees 1
6 [OT3357 | RIVET, ALUMINUM POP, 5/32 X 3/8 ...ocoorreveeeeeeeeeseeessseeeeseessseseeeseossseseeessssssseseesssossssneeee 2
7 ASSEMBLY, HORN (INCLUDES ITEMS 8, 9 AND 10) ....coorrveeeeeeeeeeeeeesseseeeeeee e 1
8 a2 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH, 5/16 w....o.ooooooereeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeee s 1
9 | [oTEEETOY NUT, MB X 1-1/8 oo eessssss e eesssss s 1
10 [0TT825 BRACKET, HORN ......ooomirvvoeoeeneeeeeoeesseeeeeeseeeeesseesseesseesssssseeeeessesssessessssesseseesssessssseeeee 1
11 304 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 1 w.oooooovooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
12 B3 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w..ooooooooeoeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eesee e 2
13 BZ33 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..oooooooeeeeeeooesseseeeeoeseeseesseesseseeessessssseessssssssesessssssssseessssss 2
14 ASSEMBLY, HEADLIGHT, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 16 - 24) .....covvrvvvooereeeeeeeeen. 1
15 | [OUTYBBUUY | ASSEMBLY, HEADLIGHT, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 16 - 23 AND 25) .......... 1
16 | [OUTYSBIOY BULB, HALOGEN .......coomirooeoeeoeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeos s eeeeeese e eeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeee s 1
17 | [OT98790Y HARNESS, HEADLIGHT WIRE ..........orvvvoeoeeeeeeeeoesseseeessossesseessessssessessssssesseesssessssneeee 1
18 1073367 SCREW, HI-LO, #10 = 16 ovvoeoeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeseossseeeesssssseeeeessoesseeeeee 2
19 017065 RETAINER, HEADLIGHT .......ooooirvooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
20 | [UTIBBZOY LENS, HEADLIGHT ..o eeeeeeeeee e eeeee e eeeee e eeee e eeeeee e 1
21 077063 ASSEMBLY, TURN SIGNAL LENS ......oovoooooeceeeeeeoeeeeseeosseeeeeeseesssssseessssssssseesssessssseesnsnnns 1
22 rasick| NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 ...ooomeeeveoooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesseesseeeseessess e eessssssessessssssseneesssesssseeeee 2
23 1017064 BRACKET, MOUNTING ..cvveooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeeeeeese e eeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen e 2
24 016850 BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, DRIVER SIDE ..........oooooooeeeeooseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
25 [O0T687Y BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, PASSENGER SIDE ........cvvvvveeeeeeeeeeeseeeesseesssesseesssesssseesssessssneee 1
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SWITCHES AND GAUGES—
RESORT VILLAGER, TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OTY3550T | LIGHT, BATTERY WARNING (AMBER) .......oorrvveeeeomerereeessseseeseessesssesssessssseessessssseessnsss 1
2 | [OUTBTAZOY | INDICATOR, BATTERY ...oooiiooooeooeeooeeeeoeosseeseeeseseseseeessessssseeessessseseeessssssssseessoessseseeeesssssene 1
3 | MUTBTAZON | RETAINER, PUSH ON ...ooooiioiiooooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeees s eeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeneee 2
4 | 101830601 | ASSEMBLY, SCREW AND WASHER ........ccooomrmoeeiimoomeooeeeiosseeeeeeessseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeessseeeeeeeeee 2
5 | EOTBZBZON | SWITCH, KEY woooooeooooceeeeoeeseeeeeosseeseessossssesseesssssssseeesssssssseessssssssseessssssessnesssssesneeesnsssn 1
6 | [OTBETION | WASHER, KEY SWITCH ...ooiiirrooooeeioeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeesoesseeeeessessseeeeessssssseeeeessesseseeeessnsseee 1
7 | EOTBBOZON | NUT, KEY SWITCH w.ooooooooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeees s eeeeeeees e eeeeeseeeeseeeeeeenee 1
8 | [UTBBABUZ | CAP KEY SWITCH ...ooooooooooooeeeooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeees s eeeeeeeee e eeeeoe e 1
9 TOTZEO | KEY (PAIR) w.ooovoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesseseeessesssesseessssseeseessssss s eesssssseseeesssssseessesssssesseesssasssnneenes 1
10 SWITCH, LIGHT (INCLUDES ITEM 18) w....oorrrvoeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseesseeeeeseessseeseeseeee 1
11 013857 KNOB, LIGHT SWITCH ..ooooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeeese e eeeeesseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeen e 1
12 MOTTASBY | SWITCH, LIMIT ..o eeeee e eeeeee e 2
13 [OTT557 | SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #6 - 32 X 1 c.oooooumreveeoooeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeseeesesseesesessseeesssos e 4
14 | [OTIBZZOT | NUT, NYLON LOCK, #6 - B2 ..ooorvveeeeeeeeeeeeoesseseeeseossseseeessessssseeessessssssessssssseseessssssssneeessennns 4
15 | [OTYEZI0N | BRACKET, BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH ....oooirovoeooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseeeeseeee e 1
16 MOTTZBY | NUT, LOCK, 5/16 - 18 ..oooooieveeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e 1
17 | [OTZEIZOT | BUTTON, HORN .....ooooooiceeeeeeieeeceseeesseseeeseessseseessesss s essssss s s sessssssssseesssssesneesssnnns 1
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COMPUTER, CONTROLLER, AND SOLENOID—
RESORT VILLAGER POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 EIZA | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ......eooeeevveeeeeseeeeeosesssssessesssesseessssssssseeessossssssessssssssssesssssssssesssssssn 4
2 TZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ...ooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoossseeseseessssesseessessseseeesssssssseeeesssssssseseesessssssesessnsene 8
3 [73 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 = 18 X /4 w..oovvvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeo e 3
4 TZZZ | NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 .ooovveoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeseeeoeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeenes e 4
5 1218 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1 1/4 ovoooooeeveveeoeeeeeeseeoeeeeeeeseeseseeeeseeseeeeesssoeseneeee 1
6 | [OUTITBIUT | CLAMP, WIRE w..ooooooooooceeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeessseeeeeseesssseeeesssss e ssessssseeeessssssesseesseesseseeeesessseee 2
7 [0T2285 | SCREW, HEX HEAD THREAD ROLLING, 1/4 - 20 X 5/8 w...oovvooooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e 10
8 | [UTBZUZ0Z | CONTROLLER, 48-VOLT (300 AMP) w......ociirreeoeeeooseeeeeoeessseeeeeoeesseeseeeoeesseeeeeeesesseeeeeeeeee 1
9 | [OUTIZEZOY | BUSHING, SNAP ...oooooooeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoosseeseessessssseeesssssssseessssssssseessssssesseesssnsseseeeesssse 6
10 | [OTITIZON | PLATE, MOUNTING: ...ooiiireoeeeeioeeeeeeeesseseeeseesseeseeeeesssseseeessessesseesssssssssseessssssssseeesssssseseeessnnnns 1
11 MOTZZ37 | NUT, FLANGE, 5/16 = 24 .....ooooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeee oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
12 MOTZIZ] | ASSEMBLY, RESISTOR ......ooooooooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeo e seeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
13 FBIZ | NUT, HEX, #10 - B2 woooooovoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeseeooseeseeseeseeeeessseseeseeesssss s sesssss s sessssns 2
14 1014948 | ASSEMBLY, DIODE ......oooovvveeeeoeeeeeesseeseeeeessseeeeesseessseseeesssssseeseessesssesseesesssssesseessesssseeeesssnens 1
15 | [OTBB3BUY | SOLENOID, 48-VOLT (WITH MOUNTING BRACKET) w..oooooooooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
16 B3D | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w..ooooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeee e 2
17 | [OTIBZEETY] | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ...ooocvvvooeeoeeeveeeesseeeeseesseeeeessossssessessssssssseessssssasssesssssssessessssssseseeesssnnns 2
18 | [OTY09903 | COMPUTER, ONBOARD (INCLUDES ITEMS 19 AND 20) ....ooovvveeeereeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeessseeeeeeenes 1
19 | [OTBYATOY FUSE, B/8-AMP —.....oooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e eeeeeseeeeeseseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneseeeeee 1
20 | [UTIAZ30N KIT, 3-PIN RECEPTACLE  .....ooomooveeoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e seeeee e 1
21 | [OTBZZ80Z | KIT, WIRE AND TERMINAL, #6 BLACK ......cvvvooooeeeeveeeeeeeeseeesseseeessesssessesssesssesseesssessaseeene 1
22 | [OTIEZI0T | BRACKET, MOUNTING ...oooimrveeeemreeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseesseessseeeessessseseeessesssessesssesssasneessesssesneeee 1

1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List Page 12-23


.?sku=7174
.?sku=1241
.?sku=7173
.?sku=1242
.?sku=101918301
.?sku=1012285
.?sku=101840203
.?sku=101924301
.?sku=101911701
.?sku=1017237
.?sku=1014947
.?sku=7893
.?sku=101883601
.?sku=332
.?sku=101934401
.?sku=101909903
.?sku=101894901
.?sku=101942301
.?sku=101827802
.?sku=101957901

TYPICAL
2 PLACE

LIMITER
MOUNTING

VOLTAGE

FUSE BLOCK

MOUNTING

2
<O
o<

-
[
o

GROUND
BLOCK
MOUNTING

TYPICAL
2 PLACES
g;

Page 12-24 1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List



ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, CENTER BODY—
RESORT VILLAGER POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OTB0ZT0Y | KIT, FUSE AND RECEPTACLE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) w.ooooovvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeseeese 1
2 | [OUTZEEs0Y BEZEL, RECEPTACLE ......oooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesseseeessseseeeeesssssseseeesssssseeeesssensseneeee 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, SENSE LEAD, GRAY ........ovvooeeroeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoseseseeeeoeeseseeeenennens 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED .......oooooreeeeeooeeeeeeeoeeseseeseeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeseeeeseseeeeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK ......ooomreveeeeeeeeeeeessseseessesssssseeessssssssssesssssssssseessssssssseesssnnns 1
6 | [OUTZ9580T ASSEMBLY, FUSE, 48-VOLT (INCLUDES ITEM 7) w...cvvvoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeoesseeeesennnes 1
7 073067 NUT, NYLON LOCK, #10 ...oorevoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesseeeeee 2
8 [0T7705 SCREW, PHILLIPS PAN HEAD, #8 TYPE AB .........oooooomovooooeoeeeeeoeeseeeeeeooeseeeeeeeoesseeee 3
9 | [oTEIEIDY FUSE, B/8-AMP ......oooooeeeeeooeeeeeeseeoosese e eseeessssss s eessssss s sesssss e sssssseseessseseseeene 1
10 | [OTBUTOOY | PLATE, RECEPTACLE BACKING ......ooooroveeeeeoemeeeeeesseseeeeeosssseeesssssseesesssessseseessssssaeneesennnns 1
11 MOMBIZ00Y | SCREW, PHILLIPS PAN HEAD, #7 = 18 X 3/4 oovvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee oo 4
12 MOTE35E | BLOCK, TERMINAL ........oivooooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoe s eeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
13 [OT3357 | RIVET, ALUMINUM POP, 5/32 X 1/4 ..oooooeeeveeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeosssseesssossseseesssssssssnesssessssneene 2
14 TOTEZZT | BLOCK, FUSE ...ooomeovvoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseeseeesoesseeeeeesesss e eessesssesseesssssseeeeesssasseeseessssssesneeees 1
15 MOTEAZY | FUSE, 20-AMP ....oooooooooeemeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeee oo eeeeeeee e eeeeees e eeee e eeeseeeeeeeeee e 3
16 MOTZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, #10 = 24 ....ooiooooooeiooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeeeee e eeeee e 2
17 I8 | WASHER, FLAT, #10 w.oooovooeeooeceeeooooeeeesseeosesesessesssessessssssssseessssssseseesssssssseeesssssseseessonsse 4
18 [OTE363 | COVER, FUSE BLOCK ....ooovvoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseees e eeeseesseeseeessossseesessssssseseesssesssneeee 1
19 MOTA | NUT, HEX, #10 = 24 oooooooooooooeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeee oo eeeeesees e eeeeeeees e 2
20 MOTE | WASHER, LOCK, #10 oooooooooooeeeeoeoeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseee e eeeeeos e eeeeeees e eeeeeeees e 4
21 FOTEBZT | NUT, PUSH w.ooooooooeeeeeeoee e sssssse s sessssssses s 2
22 TOTE36G | SCREW, ROUND HEAD, #10 - 24 X B ..oooooeeveeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseseeeeeseeseeeeeee 2
23 | [UTBIUBUY | LIMITER, VOLTAGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 24 AND 25) ........ovvoooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeee e 1
24 | [UTIEZE0Y GASKET oo eeeeeee oo eeees e eee e eee s eeeee e 1
25 | [OMBIEE0T NUT, FLANGED LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ....o..oooeeeeveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeseoesssseessossssssessssessseesssesssseeeee 2
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY—
RESORT VILLAGER POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [OIZEZZOY | BATTERY, 8-VOLT POWERDRIVE (INCLUDES ITEM 2) ....oooomervveeoereeeeeeoseeseeeseeosseseeennenns 6
1 | [OIZY7703 | BATTERY, 8-VOLT POWERDRIVE, DRY (INCLUDES ITEM 2) ........cooooreveeeeeeeeeeeeoseseeeeeoees 6
2 | [UIEET CAP, BATTERY, 4 PORT GANG: ........oorreveoeeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeoseeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeneseeeeee 1
3 | [UTZZSZ0N | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......oiiioroeooeeoeeeeeeooeoeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeee e 5
4 [OTZ304 | NUT, HEX, STAINLESS STEEL, 5/16 - 18 ...oooooooieeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseeseesesesseseessses e 12
5 [OTT578 | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE BWIDE, 5/16 ....oorvveeeeeeeeereeesseseeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeseeseessseseeessessssneeee 8
6 | [UTOY0BUY | HOLD-DOWN, BATTERY, SHORT ......oomoiiooooeeeeeooseeeeeeeseeseeeeseesseseeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeesesseeeeeeneee 2
7 HOLD-DOWN, BATTERY, LONG ......coooimveeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeseeeeeseeessseeeeseeessseeeneeenend 2
8 | [OUTEBEBZ0Y | ROD, BATTERY HOLD-DOWN .....cooiiioovoeeeoeceeeeossseseesssesssseeessessssseeesssssssseesssesseseeeesssse 8
9 [0T6859 | KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 - 13) w.ooiervoeeeeeeeeeeeoseeseeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeeee 1
10 TOTE85T BUZZER, REVERSE ........ovvvoooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeoeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseossseeeeeeeosseseeseenssseeeee 1
11 BU55 SCREW, MACHINE, #4 < 40 X 3/4 .....ooorvvooeeoeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e e 2
12 BU57 NUT, HEX, #4 - 40 w....ooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoosess e eeesessssssssseesssssssessessssssessesssssseseesssessaseeenes 2
13 WASHER, LOCK, #4 ....coo.oooooeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeseesssseseessoesseseeessossseseessssssseseeessssssseeeessnnnes 2
14 1017035 | ASSEMBLY, TAILLIGHT (INCLUDES ITEMS 15 - 18) w....rvvoooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeennns 2
15 017699 KIT, HARDWARE .......cooirvvoooooeseeeeooeoeseeeeoeeeseeeeseeee e seeeeese e eeseesseeeeeeeeseeeeeeenss e 1
16 N/A BASE, TAILLIGHT ....ooooooeeeveeooeeeeeeeeoeee oo eeeeesssesssee e eessssssessessssssse s 1
17 1011582 BULB .oooooeeeveoeeeeeeeeeessseeseeeessss e eeesssss e eessssseeeeessssssseeseessess e sessess e eess s eeeeesseeseneeeee 1
18 T0TT8%3 LENS oo eeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeees e eeeeees e ee e eeees e eee e eee e e e eeene e 1
19 MOTTZZY | SCREW, MACHINE, #8 - 32 X 1/2 .oovvvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeo e eseeeeeee e 4
20 TOTTETY | WASHER, LOCK, #8 ...ooooeveveeeeeeeeeeoeeseseeessosssesseessssssssseessssssssseessssssesssessssssssssesssosssnneenes 4
21 TOTTSZ | NUT, HEX, #8 = B2 oooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeee oo eeeseess e eessesseeeeeesses e eesssesseeseesesas e 4
22 MOTTS5] | SCREW, MACHINE, #6 - 32 X 1 w..oorvvvoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 4
23 EBTN | WASHER, FLAT, #6 .....ovvooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeseeseeooeeeeeeeeseoe e eeeeees e eeeesees e eeeeeees e 4
24 TOTTEEE | NUT, HEX, #6 oooooooeeveeeooeeeeeeoooeeeeeseossses oo eeesssss s eessssssesseesssssseeseesssssass e 6
25 TOTTZTA | BEZEL, TAILLIGHT w.oooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeseess e eeeeessseeeeeesses e 2
26 1015072 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, STAINLESS STEEL, 5/16 = 18 .....rvveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 8
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WIRING—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ELECTRIC VEHICLES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OTYBI90T | WIRE HARNESS, LIGHTING (CONTAINS ITEMS 1 = 19) w.ooorevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK w.....coooreveeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseessseeeeesseesseeeeeeennes 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK w.....coooevvveereeeeeseesssesnessoesseseeeesssssssssesssessssssessssssssseesssnnns 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #14 BLACK ......ooooreveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .......oooeevveeoeeeeeeeessseseesseessssseesssssssessesssssssssseessssssssseesssnnns 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BROWN .........ovvvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeseoeseseseeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE .............ccoeeeeeeeeereseeseeoeseseeeesoosseseeessessseseeessessssseeeseennes 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........ooirevveeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeoeeseeeeeeeeseseeeeeeessseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BROWN .......o.ovvveeeeoeeeeeeesoeseeeeeesseseeeesessssesseessesssseseessssssssseesesnnes 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........coooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeosseseeeseeesseeeeeeeoeeseeeeneenens 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED/WHITE .........coorreveeeeeenreeeeeeeeeseeeseosssssseesseesseseeessessssseesnsnnes 1
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE/WHITE .........oooooooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeneeeens 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 GREEN/WHITE ......oorvvveeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeessseeseesseessseseeesseessseeesnsenns 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #14 YELLOW ......ooovooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoo oo seeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeenens 1
14 1016698 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED ........cooreeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeseesseessseeeeessssssseseessssssssseessssssssseessennes 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......oovvvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeneeeens 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE ......c.oooovvvoeeoeeeceeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeesessseseeeessss s 1
17 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........ooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeooseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseseeeeeee s 1
18 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE .............ccoerreveeeeeeeeseeoeseseeeeeeessseeesssessseseeessessssneesesnnes 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ........orvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseseseeeeoeeeseeeeeeeenns 1
20 [OT6733 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 YELLOW .......ooooooceeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeessseeeeeseeeeeeeeessesseseeeesessesneeee 1
21 1014948 | ASSEMBLY, DIODE .......oovvoooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeees e seeseeeesseeeseeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
[OTYTTE0Y | WIRE HARNESS, POWER (INCLUDES ITEMS 22 = 31) ..oooommreveeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee s 1

22 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN .........oovvooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
23 | [UTB6E5TH ASSEMBLY, 3-WIRE PLUG (INCLUDES #18 PURPLE, #18 YELLOW AND ITEM 24) ...... 1
24 01883003 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (INCLUDES RESISTOR AND #18 WHITE WIRE) ...... 1
25 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE ..............cooeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeesoesseseeeeseeseeeesennnns 1
26 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE/BLACK ........oovveeeeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeoeseseeeeeeeeseseseeeeeesseeeneenees 1
27 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED .........coooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeosseeeeeeseosseseesssessseseeessessssseeeseennns 1
28 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN .........vvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeoeeeseeeeeeeesseeesseeesessseeeeoeeeseeeeneeeens 1
29 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED/WHITE ..........oooroveeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeesseesseseeeesesssseesenennnns 1
30 | [UTI3080Y ASSEMBLY, 3-PIN PLUG (INCLUDES #18 BROWN, #18 YELLOW, AND #18 RED) ........ 1
31 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN/WHITE .......orvvvoooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseesseeeeeennnns 1
32 | [UTI09903 | COMPUTER, ONBOARD (SEE PAGE 12-32) .....ooiiooooeeeeeoeeeeeeooseseeeeoeeeseeeeseesssseeseeessseeene 1
33 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......rrveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeoeseeseesssessseseeseeosssesesssossseseesssesssseneeee 1
34 | [UTI0AE0Z | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED ........ccoooiiovooooiooeoeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseseeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseee e 1
35 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE .........ooreoeoooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeesseeeeeeoee e 1
36 | [UTI0Z30Z | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ......oorovveoeeeeeeeeeoseseeseessssseessssssssseessossssssesssessssseessssssssneene 1
37 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLUE ........cooreeeeoeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseneeseeeeeeenee 1
38 | [UTI0Z70Z | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 ORANGE ............oiioorevveeoeeeeeseeoseeseesssesssssseessossssssesssesssssneessssssssneene 1
39 | [UTBZITOY | DC CORD, #10 BLUE, #10 RED, #10 BLACK (PART OF CHARGER) ........o....ccoorrrrreeee. 1
40 TOTZ9Z] | ASSEMBLY, RESISTOR ......oovoeoooreeeoeesseeessessseseeessessssseessesssesseesssssssessessssssasssesssssssneeene 1
41 MOT7ZI570T | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK -.......coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoseeeeeeee e eeeeeeeee e eeeneeee 5
42 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) ................ 1
43 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GRAY (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) .................. 1
44 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........ooiroveeeoeoeeeeeoesoesseesoeesesseesssesssesseesssssssssesssossseseesssesssssneeee 1
45 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE (PART OF POTENTIOMETER ASSEMBLY) ......ccoovvvvveeee.. 1
46 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE/WHITE ..........cooorreveeeeeeereeeeeceseseesseeeseeseeseoeeeseeesseesseneee 1
47 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........oorovoeoeeoeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeseeoeeseeeeeeee e 1
48 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK (PART OF VOLTAGE LIMITER ASSEMBLY) .......ovvvvveerenneee.. 1
49 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLUE ........c.ooreeeoooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeee e eeeeeeeeenee 1
50 TOTE729 | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE .......orvvveeeeoeceeeeeeoeeeeeseeeseseeesseeseeeeeeseessseseesssssessseesssaseseeeee 1
51 N/A | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK (PART OF ONBOARD COMPUTER ASSEMBLY) ................ 1
52 | [OTI57507 | PLUG, 2-WAY (INCLUDES ITEM 53) w...ocoooreeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseesesesssssseessessssssesssessssseesssessssneeee 1
53 | [UTBIAY0TY FUSE, 3/8-AMP (NOT SHOWN) ........oooimeooeeeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 1

1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List

Page 12-29



.?sku=101989901
.?sku=1016732
.?sku=101911601
.?sku=101865106
.?sku=101883002
.?sku=101930801
.?sku=101909903
.?sku=101904502
.?sku=101908902
.?sku=101904402
.?sku=101904602
.?sku=101904702
.?sku=101829101
.?sku=1014947
.?sku=101795701
.?sku=101908801
.?sku=1016729
.?sku=101957501
.?sku=101894901

G
\ TERMINAL

BLOCK

MOUNTING

\/ \ ,@ W
S \yﬁoﬁ/ﬁo 7 /
N & a2 @N
" <

n
2
©

SOLENOID

MMW\\\

QY
g
@
&

3

\
/

!
U

o

MOUNTIN

2
<O
o<

-
S

PLATE

%«@ @M@

@@4@%

J )m%\@@ (puuwky)

5 g !,

o ¥e

29 \@@@@ -9/~ /
AN

-
20
e
o
Fa
L2l

[

i

-

7

L e G

/

FUSE BLOCK
MOUNTING

/

v

/@é@

~

Page 12-30 1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List



ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, CENTER BODY—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ELECTRIC VEHICLES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 EIZA | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ......eooeeevveeeeeseeeeeosesssssessesssesseessssssssseeessossssssessssssssssesssssssssesssssssn 4
2 TZZT | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ...ooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoossseeseseessssesseessessseseeesssssssseeeesssssssseseesessssssesessnsene 8
3 [73 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 = 18 X /4 w..oovvvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeo e 3
4 TZZZ | NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 .ooovveoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeseeeoeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeenes e 4
5 1218 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1 1/4 ovoooooeeveveeoeeeeeeseeoeeeeeeeseeseseeeeseeseeeeesssoeseneeee 1
6 | [OUTIIBITT | CLAMP, WIRE ...ooooooooceeeeeeeoeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseessseeeeessessseeeeessssssseeesssssseseeessssssesseesseesseseeeesessseee 2
7 [0T2285 | SCREW, HEX HEAD THREAD ROLLING, 1/4 - 20 X 5/8 w...oovvooooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e 8
8 | [UTBZUZ0Z | CONTROLLER, 48-VOLT (300 AMP) w......ociirreeoeeeooseeeeeoeessseeeeeoeesseeseeeoeesseeeeeeesesseeeeeeeeee 1
9 | [OUTIZEZOY | BUSHING, SNAP ...oooooooeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoosseeseessessssseeesssssssseessssssssseessssssesseesssnsseseeeesssse 6
10 | [OTITIZON | PLATE, MOUNTING: ...ooiiireoeeeeioeeeeeeeesseseeeseesseeseeeeesssseseeessessesseesssssssssseessssssssseeesssssseseeessnnnns 1
11 MOTZZ37] | NUT, FLANGE, 5/16 = 24 ....ooooooooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeee e eeeeeeee e 2
12 MOTZIZ] | ASSEMBLY, RESISTOR ......ooooooooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeo e seeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
13 FBIZ | NUT, HEX, #10 - B2 woooooovoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeseeooseeseeseeseeeeessseseeseeesssss s sesssss s sessssns 2
14 1014948 | ASSEMBLY, DIODE ......oooovvveeeeoeeeeeesseeseeeeessseeeeesseessseseeesssssseeseessesssesseesesssssesseessesssseeeesssnens 1
15 | [OTBB3BUY | SOLENOID, 48-VOLT (WITH MOUNTING BRACKET) ...ooooooooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
16 B3D | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w..ooooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeee e 2
17 | [OTIBZEETY] | WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ...ooocvvvooeeoeeeveeeesseeeeseesseeeeessossssessessssssssseessssssasssesssssssessessssssseseeesssnnns 2
18 TOTE358 | BLOCK, TERMINAL ........ooimvvoeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeesessseeseeeesessseesesessesssseeeessssssseseesssassesneeee 1
19 MOT3357 | RIVET, ALUMINUM POP, 5/32 X 1/4 ..oocooereoeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee e 2
20 MOTEZZT] | BLOCK, FUSE ....ooooovoeeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeseeeeeeeeee s eeeeeess e eeeeee e eeeneeeeeeeeeee e 1
21 TOTEAZY | FUSE, 20-AMP ...ooo.voooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeee e eessssss s eessess e ssssssse s 3
22 TOTZZ3 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, #10 = 24 ....ooioooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeesee e eeesees e 2
23 IB | WASHER, FLAT, #10 w.ooovoooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeee 4
24 [UTE363 | COVER, FUSE BLOCK ......oooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeee e 1
25 MOTZ | NUT, HEX, #10 - 24 oo sesseeeseeeeesseos s eesssssseesesssss s 2
26 MOTE | WASHER, LOCK, #10 w.rvvooooeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeoeseeseeeeeesseeeeesseosseeeeessees e eessssseeeseessss e 4
27 MOTEBZT] | NUT, PUSH ..o eeeees e ee e eeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 2
28 TOTE36G | SCREW, ROUND HEAD, #10 = 24 X B ..ooooorvveoeoeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeoo oo eeeeeeee e 2
29 | [OTIEZIOTY | BRACKET, MOUNTING....oiiroveeeeeeeceevessseseeeseessseseesssssseseeessssssessesssessseseesssesssesseessssssaneeeee 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, CENTER BODY, CONTINUED—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ELECTRIC VEHICLES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 [OT909903 | COMPUTER, ONBOARD (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) ..coooovvveeeoreeereeeeeeeeeseesseseeeseeese 1
2 | [UTBIAYUY FUSE, B/8-AMP ...o.oooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeee e eeeeesseess e eessess e sesssssseeeessseseeseesssesseeneeee 1
3 | [moT9EZseY CONNECTOR, B-PIN ..o eeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
4 | [UTBZZBUZ | KIT, WIRE AND TERMINAL, #6 BLACK ......ooioovveeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeee 1
5 | [OUTE57507 | ADAPTER, TWO-WAY (INCLUDES ITEM 6)....coooeeoreeeeeeeeseeeeeessseseeessesssssseeseessesseeesssssn 1
6 | [UTBIAYUY FUSE, B/8-AMP ...o.oooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeee e eeeeesseess e eessess e sesssssseeeessseseeseesssesseeneeee 1
7 BITU | TIE, WIRE .ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeese e seeees e eeeeess e eeeeees e eeeeeees e eeeeoeeseeeeeeseeeee 1
8 | [UTIBTEUY | COVER, COMPONENT .....oooiiiooooeooieeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeesseeeeeeoeeseeeeeeees e eeeeeee e 1
9 [0T2285 | SCREW, HEX HEAD THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 - 20 X 5/8 w.......voooeeerereeeseseeereesseneeesseessneee 2
10 | [OTUBBEO RIVET, POP, 3/16 X 13/16 w..vvvooeoeceeeeooeeeeeeeeoseeseeeeeossseeeeessesssesessssosssessessssssssseessossssssseeesenend 2
11 TOTIBBBUY | BLOCK, TERMINAL ..oooovoooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees s eeeeeeeeseeeeeeeenee 1
12 | [OTBIOBOY | LIMITER, VOLTAGE (INCLUDES ITEM 13 AND 14) ....oooiovoooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e 1
13 | [OTIEZE0] GASKET ooooeeooeeeeveessee e ee s esssss e s seessse e 1
14 | [OTB35607 NUT, FLANGED LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..oo..oooeeeeveeoeeeeeeeeoeseseeesesesseeeesseesseseesssseseseesssessssneeee 2
15 | [MOTBUZATY | GROMMET, 5/8 ....oooooooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeeseeeeeeeeeesseseeeseeeseeseeesesssseeeeesseseseeeeeseessseeeeeneennns 1
16 | MOTYZOTON | KIT, 3-PIN PLUG ASSEMBLY ........ooooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeoeeseeeeseee e eeseee s eeeeseeseeeeeeeeeennns 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY—
TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER ELECTRIC VEHICLES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [OIZEZZOY | BATTERY, 8-VOLT POWERDRIVE (INCLUDES ITEM 2) ....oooomervveeoereeeeeeoseeseeeseeosseseeennenns 6
1 | [OIZY7703 | BATTERY, 8-VOLT POWERDRIVE, DRY (INCLUDES ITEM 2) .......cooorreeveeeoeeeeeeeeoseseeeeeoees 6
2 | [UIEET CAP, BATTERY, 4 PORT GANG: ........oorreveoeeeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeoseeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeneseeeeee 6
3 | [UTZZSZ0N | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .....oo.oiioreeooeeoeeeeeeooeoseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeo e 5
4 [OTZ304 | NUT, HEX, STAINLESS STEEL, 5/16 -18 ...oovoooiereveeeseeeeeeeoeesseeeeseeeeseeseeseoesssseesssesseneeee 12
5 [OTT578 | WASHER, FLAT, TYPE BWIDE, 5/16 ....oorvveeeeeeeeereeesseseeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeseeseessseseeessessssneeee 8
6 | [UTOY0BUY | HOLD-DOWN, BATTERY, SHORT ......oomoiiooooeeeeeooseeeeeeeseeseeeeseesseseeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeesesseeeeeeneee 2
7 HOLD-DOWN, BATTERY, LONG ......coooimveeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeseeeeeseeessseeeeseeessseeeneeenend 2
8 | [OUTEBEBZ0Y | ROD, BATTERY HOLD-DOWN .....cooiiioovoeeeoeceeeeossseseesssesssseeessessssseeesssssssseesssesseseeeesssse 8
9 [OT6774 | ASSEMBLY, TAILLIGHT (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 - 14) w..coirrvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
10 N/A HOUSING, TAILLIGHT ... evoeoooe oo eeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
11 T0TT552 BULB ..ooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeees e eeeeees e eeeeees e s eeeeese e eeeee e e eeeeee e 1
12 N/A GASKET oovooeooeeeeeeesseeeeessessese e essss e ssss e eeessse e 1
13 N/A LENS .oooooeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeesesssseeeeessesss s s eess e es s se e neens e 1
14 N/A SCREW, LENS ..o eeeeeees e eeeeees e eeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseeeeee 2
15 MOTEZ53 | SCREW, HI-LO, #12 - 16 X 5/8 ...oooovveeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeee e 4
16 [OT6859 | KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) w.....oooorereceeeeseeseceeeeeeesoseeeee 1
17 TOTE857] BUZZER, REVERSE ........ovvvoooeeeeeooeoeeseeeeeoseeeeessessssssseessssssssseeesssssssssessssssseeeesssssssseeeee 1
18 076829 SCREW, PAN HEAD HI-LO, #4 < 24 X 5/16 ......ovvvvvoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e 2
19 1015072 | NUT, NYLON LOCK, STAINLESS STEEL, 5/16 = 18 ......ovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseeeeneennns 8
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POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER,
DOMESTIC-TOURALL AND RESORT VILLAGER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1.2 3 4

[0T802207 CHARGER, BATTERY, POWERDRIVE, DOMESTIC, 120 VAC 48 VDC 60 HZ

(MODEL NUMBER 17930-11) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 14)

103 INCHES DC CORD WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG

74 INCHES AC CORD WITH MALE GROUNDED PLUG .......cccocoiiiiiiee e 1
01802204 CHARGER, BATTERY, POWERDRIVE 120VAC 48VDC 60 HZ

(MODEL NUMBER 17930-18) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 14)

144 INCHES DC CORD WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG
[UT802204
[UT8Z8307

108 INCHES AC CORD WITH MALE GROUNDED PLUG .......ccccooiiiiiiiiciicec e 1
CHARGER, BATTERY, POWERDRIVE 120 VAC 48 VDC 60 HZ
(MODEL NUMBER 17930-19) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 14)

240 INCHES DC CORD WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG

108 INCHES AC CORD WITH MALE GROUNDED PLUG .........cooommoveeeeeeseereeecesseeeeeeeeseenee 1
1 ASSEMBLY, CASE (INCLUDES ITEM 2) ......oovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosseseeesseesssseeessesssseeesnennes 1
2 7577 SCREW, PAN HEAD, SELF-TAPPING, #10 - 16 X 1/2 .....orvvvoeeieeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeo oo 10
3 | [moTBTIZON ASSEMBLY, TRANSFORMER ........oorrveoeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeooeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseseeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 1
4 [0T5974 ASSEMBLY, HEATSINK, WITH DIODES (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) ............ 1
5 | [OTBZB50 AMMETER (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) .........orrrrveeeeeeneeereesseseeesseesssesesenenes 1
6 | [OUTE3TION KIT, WIRE ASSEMBLY .........ooooeeeeeeooieseeeeeeoseeeeeseeeoseeeeeessessseeeeesssssseeeessssesseseesseesssseeeee 1
7 | [moTBZBIOY CORDSET, DC, 113 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG .......ooovvveee... 1
7 | [oTBZBIUY CORDSET, DC, 154 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG ........oovvvecer.. 1
7 | [oT8ZEI03 CORDSET, DC, 250 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG ........ovvvveeorneenee.. 1
8 TOTZT0T ASSEMBLY, FUSE (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) .........coorrrvvoeeeoseeeereoesseeeneeeees 1
9 T0TZ2099 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, DC CORD, 12 AWG .........rvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee 1

10 | 101914401 ASSEMBLY, VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR .......ovvveeeereereeeeesseeeeeeoessseeeseeeesssesesoeeesseeeseenees 1

11 101828701 BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 15-AMP ..........cooirevoeooeeeeeeeeeeseseeeseeeseeseesssssseseeessssseseeessesssseeeee 1

12 | [OTBZBEOY RELAY, POWER, 48 VDG ......cooervveeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeoesseseeeseseseeesessessseseeesssssseeeessensssseeeee 1

13 | [UTBZ8E0Y CORDSET, AC, 80 INCHES LONG ....ccvvooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeo e 1

13 | [OTBZE803 CORDSET, AC, 116 INCHES LONG ......vvvoocoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e 1

14 075917 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, AC CORD .......ooorrrveeeeoeeeeeseeeeeeseesseesseeeeesssesseseeesseessseeee 1
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POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER,
EXPORT-TOURALL AND RESORT VILLAGER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1.2 3 4

101831503 CHARGER, BATTERY, POWERDRIVE, EXPORT WITH 4-POSITION SWITCH
100 - 200 - 220 - 240 VAC, 48 VDC 50/60 HZ

(MODEL NUMBER 18780-11) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 16)

103 INCHES DC CORD WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG

74 INCHES AC CORD WITH NO PLUG ..o s 1

101831504 CHARGER, BATTERY, POWERDRIVE EXPORT WITH 4-POSITION SWITCH
100 - 200 - 220 - 240 VAC, 48 VDC 50/60 HZ

(MODEL NUMBER 18780-18) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 16)

144 INCHES DC CORD WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG

108 INCHES AC CORD WITH NO PLUG ....o..coooeeeeeoeeseeeeeo e eeseeesee e 1
1 N/A ASSEMBLY, CASE (INCLUDES ITEM 2) ......oovvvooerereeeeeoeeeseeeeeossseseeeeseesseseeesseessseeesesenes 1
2 7577 SCREW, PAN HEAD, SELF-TAPPING, #10 - 16 X 1/2 .....orrvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeosseeeeeneones 10
3 | 101838201 ASSEMBLY, TRANSFORMER ........oorrvvoeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeooeseeeeeeeeesseseeseeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
4 1075974 ASSEMBLY, HEATSINK, WITH DIODES (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) ............ 1
5 | 101914401 ASSEMBLY, VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR .......ocvvveeeeereeeeeeseeseeeseesssssseessessseseesssessssssesssnnns 1
6 | 101838501 KIT, WIRE ASSEMBLY .........ooooieeeeeeoeeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseseseeseesssssseseessssesseseessenssssseeeee 1
7 | [moTsZEE] AMMETER (INCLUDES HARDWARE) ........orvvooeeeemeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeneonens 1
8 | [UTB3B30Y RELAY, POWER, 48 VDC (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) .............cccommmvveeresirn. 1
9 | [oTE387OY BRACKET, POWER RELAY MOUNTING ........rrvveeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeseeessseseeesseeseeseeeseeesssneee 1

10 | 101838601 SWITCH, 4-POSITION, SLIDE .......ooooereeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseeeeeee 1

11 [UT8Z8907 CORDSET, DC, 113 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG .......coovvveeer.. 1

11 01828907 CORDSET, DC, 154 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG ........ooooveccerr.. 1

11 [0TBZ8903 CORDSET, DC, 250 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG ........ovvvveeerneenee.. 1

12 [OTZ2707 ASSEMBLY, FUSE (INCLUDES HARDWARE) ........orvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseseeeeseessseeeenennnns 1

13 [0TZ2099 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, DC CORD, 12 AWG .........rvveoeeoereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeee 1

14 | 101838401 BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 15-AMP ..........ooooiooveeoeooeeeeeeoessseeeeeoeeseeeeseeee s 2

15 | [OTB3TZOY CORDSET, AC, 80 INCHES LONG, WITH LEADS (NO PLUG) ......cooerrrrreeeeeereereeesseee 1

15 | [UTB3T703 CORDSET, AC, 116 INCHES LONG, WITH LEADS (NO PLUG) ......oovrrrvveeererreneeeeessee 1

16 TOT5917 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, AC CORD .........oorrvveeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
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POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER,
EUROPEAN-TOURALL AND RESORT VILLAGER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1.2 3 4

[[0T956207 CHARGER, BATTERY, POWERDRIVE, EUROPEAN WITH 4-POSITION SWITCH
100 - 200 - 220 - 240 VAC, 48 VDC 50/60 HZ

(MODEL NUMBER 20300) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 15)

103 INCHES DC CORD WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG .........ccooiiiiiicieceeee e 1
[0T956204 CHARGER, BATTERY, POWERDRIVE EUROPEAN WITH 4-POSITION SWITCH
100 - 200 - 220 - 240 VAC, 48 VDC 50/60 HZ

(MODEL NUMBER 20310) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 15)

144 INCHES DC CORD WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG ........cccooiiiiiiiciceece e 1

1 N/A ASSEMBLY, CASE (INCLUDES ITEM 2) ..o 1
2 7577 SCREW, PAN HEAD, SELF-TAPPING, #10 - 16 X 1/2 ...ccciiiiiieieeeeeee e 10
3 i ASSEMBLY, TRANSFORMER .......ooiiiiii it 1
4 0715974 ASSEMBLY, HEATSINK, WITH DIODES (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) ............ 1
5 i ASSEMBLY, AC VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR ..o 1
6 i KIT, WIRE ASSEMBLY ...t 1
7 101976601 AMMETER (INCLUDES HARDWARE) ..ottt 1
8 [0T987507] RELAY, POWER, 48 VDC (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) .......ccccooiiiiiiiiien. 1
9 101838601 SWITCH, 4-POSITION, SLIDE .......oo e 1
10 [OT828907] CORDSET, DC, 103 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG ........c.ccceceeuerne. 1
10 [[0T828904 CORDSET, DC, 144 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG .........cceecueeunnn. 1
10 [0T828903 CORDSET, DC, 250 INCHES LONG WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG, 12 AWG ...........cccoeeuenne. 1
11 [OTZ107 ASSEMBLY, FUSE (INCLUDES HARDWARE) ......oooiii e 1
12 [0T2098 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, DC CORD, 12 AWG ........cccoiiiiiiiiieieee e 1
13 101838401 BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 15-AMP .....oiiiiiiie ettt s 2
14 101973501 RECEPTACLE, AC CORD ..ot e s s 1
15 i ASSEMBLY, CURRENT LIMITER ... oo 1
16 101958301 CORDSET, AC, CONTINENTAL EUROPE, 96 INCHES LONG (WITH MALE 2-PIN PLUG) . 1
17 [[0T958207] CORDSET, AC, U.K., 96 INCHES LONG (WITH MALE 3-PIN PLUG) ........cccoeeiiiiiieiieniees 1
18 N/A WIRE, JUMPER ....ooii e e s 1

*kkk

Special order item available on request.
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ONBOARD POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER,
DOMESTIC-TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[OTBTZ307 | ASSEMBLY, POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER WITH REEL, ONBOARD
120 VAC 48 VDC 60 HZ (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 20) ....oooommrereeeeeeeeeoseseeeeeeseeoeee e 1
[OTB0Z307 | ASSEMBLY, POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER, ONBOARD

120 VAC 48 VDC 60 HZ (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 2 AND 4 - 20) .....oooorrerreeereeeeeesesseeeeeeee 1
1 101816101 ASSEMBLY, CASE (INCLUDES ITEM 2) ......o.ovvoeeeeemeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeosseseeesseesseseessseessseeeseonnes 1
2 7577 SCREW, PAN HEAD, SELF-TAPPING, #10 - 16 X 1/2 .....rrvvooeieeeeeeeooseeseeeeeesseeeeeneones 12
3 ToT7T87 ASSEMBLY, RETRACTABLE CORD REEL ........ooooiroeeeooeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeneeeens 1
4 075914 ASSEMBLY, HEATSINK, WITH DIODES (INCLUDES HARDWARE) ..........ccooomrrrrrrrrrreeeees 1
5 | [OTBTIZON ASSEMBLY, TRANSFORMER ........oorvvveeermeeeseeessseseesseessseseeesssssssesseesssssssseesssssssseeesssnens 1
6 | [UTBAT7ON KIT, WIRE ASSEMBLY ..........oooieeeeeeeoeseeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeesseeseeeseseseeeeesesssseseeessseseeeessenssssseeeee 1
7 | [MoTEATYOl BOARD, CONTROL ...cooorvveeeeereeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeese e eeeeesseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
8 | [UTB3B7UY BRACKET, RELAY AND RESET BOARD MOUNTING ........ccrrreeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeee s 1
9 [O0TT707 BRACKET, MOUNTING ...co.vcooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoe e eessessssseeessessseseessssssssseesssessssneeee 2
10 B233 NUT, LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..cooeeveeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeseeseeesessseeeeessessseeeessssseeeeeseensssseeeee 4
11 a3/ SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 ......oooorvveeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeee e 4
12 075917 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, AC CORD .......oormveeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeseseeeeee s 1
13 | [OTBZI00Y CORDSET, AC, 3 x 1.5 MM x 24 INCHES LONG, WITH GROUNDED PLUG ................... 1
14 | 101828701 BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 15-AMP ...........coooirovoeoeeeeeeeeooeseseeeseeeseeeeeeseesseeeeeseseseeeeesenesseeeeee 1
15 ToT2098 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, DC CORD, 12 AWG ........orrrrrervreeeeeeeesssseeeesesoosessssssseeeeenee 1
16 | [OTBZITON CORDSET, DC, 90.5 INCHES LONG, WITH LEADS, 12 AWG ........ovvvvvveeeeeseesereeeereeeoenens 1
17 TOTZT0T ASSEMBLY, FUSE (INCLUDES HARDWARE) ........cvvvveoeeeeeeeesssesneesseesseseeesseesssseesesnnes 1
18 | [UTBZB50Y AMMETER (INCLUDES HARDWARE) .......oorvvveeeeeeneeeeeeseeeeeeeoosseseeesseesseseeessessssseeeseennes 1
19 | [UTBZB60Y RELAY, POWER, 48 VDC .......ocooooeeeeeooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeenee 1
20 | 101914401 ASSEMBLY, VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR ........ovveeeeeeeeeeeoeesseeeeoeessseeeseeeessseeeeoeesseeeseeeees 1
21 [Z79 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1-1/4 ooovvoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
22 MOTZ30E | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w.ooooooeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooe e eeesees e eeeeessseeeeeeseesseeeeessssseeseeseees e 4
23 BEY | WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 . .oovooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeeeee 4
24 MOZH | NUT, HEX, 174 = 20 w.oooooooooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e 4
25 FOTEE73 | HOUSING, CORD ......oooooemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseesseeeeeesesssesseeessesssesseessssssseesesssssseeseesssessanneeee 1
26 B798 | SCREW, PHILLIPS HEAD, #7 - 19 X 3/4 ...coioerovoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeee e 4
27 | [UTBUTOOY | PLATE, RECEPTACLE BACKING ....oooooioooiooeeeooeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeee e 1
[OT7T8Y | SHRINK, HEAT (1-1/2 INCH X 4 FEET) (NOT SHOWN) .....ovoooooeeeeeeeeseeeeeee e AR

(HEAT SHRINK IS AVAILABLE IN 3-INCH LENGTHS, NONSTANDARD)
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ONBOARD POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER,
EXPORT-TRANS-PORTER/TRANS-SENDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1.2 3 4

[UTBT4303 | ASSEMBLY, POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER AND REEL, ONBOARD WITH
4-POSITION SWITCH, 100 - 200 - 220 - 240 VAC, 48 VDC 50/60 HZ
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 21) oooeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeseee s e seeeeeeseseeeees s seeseeeses e eee s ees e eses e ees e 1

[[0T8371607 ASSEMBLY, POWERDRIVE BATTERY CHARGER, ONBOARD WITH
4-POSITION SWITCH, 100 - 200 - 220 - 240 VAC, 48 VDC 50/60 HZ

(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 4 AND 6 - 21) <..oovvooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeene e 1

1 101841601 ASSEMBLY, CASE (INCLUDES ITEM 2) ........ovvoeooeemeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
2 7577 SCREW, PAN HEAD, SELF-TAPPING, #10 - 16 X 1/2 ......vvvvooeeereeeeoeeseeeeeeossseeeneones 12
3 | 101838201 ASSEMBLY, TRANSFORMER ......cooorvvveeeeeeeeeeessseseeseesssseseeessesssssseesssessseseeessssssseeesosnnes 1
4 1075974 ASSEMBLY, HEATSINK, WITH DIODES (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) ............ 1
5 TOT7787 ASSEMBLY, RETRACTABLE CORD REEL ......ooooooioereeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo oo 1
6 | [OUTB38307Y RELAY, POWER (INCLUDES MOUNTING HARDWARE) .........ovvveeeereerreeesesneeereesssneee 1
7 | [moTsaTIoY BOARD, CONTROL ....coomrvvveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeesseeeesseesssseseesssssssseeeesssssseseessssssseseesssessssneeee 1
8 | [MUTB3B7ON BRACKET, MOUNTING, RELAY AND RESET BOARD ........ooorrvveeoeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeee 1
9 | 101838601 SWITCH, 4-POSITION, SLIDE .......ooooereeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeo oo eeeeee e 1
10 [OTT707 BRACKET, MOUNTING ...co.voooomeeeeeooeeeceseeosseeseesoessseseesssssssssseessssssessessssssseseesssesssseeene 2
11 BZ3 NUT, LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..oooeevveooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseessessseeeeesssssseeeessssssseseesssesssssneeee 4
12 sty SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 ......ooooreveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeee e 4
13 [0T59T7 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, AC CORD .......correveeeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
14 | [OTBZIOOY CORDSET, AC, 3 x 1.5 MM x 24 INCHES LONG, WITH GROUNDED PLUG .................. 1
15 | 101838401 BREAKER, CIRCUIT ...oooovvvooeoeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeosseeeeeseesseeeeeesssssseseessessseeeessssesseseesssessaseeeee 2
16 T0TZ2099 BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF, DC CORD, 12 AWG ........orvveeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
17 | [oIBZ=IoY CORDSET, DC, 90.5 INCHES LONG, WITH LEADS, 12 AWG .........coovrrvveeeererreeeeeesseee. 1
18 [OTZT07 ASSEMBLY, FUSE (INCLUDES HARDWARE)...........ovvvveoeeereeseessssseesseessesseessessssseesssnnes 1
19 | [OTBZB5OY AMMETER (INCLUDES HARDWARE) .......oorvvveeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeseessseeseessossseseeessesssseeesesnnns 1
20 | 101841801 KIT, WIRE ASSEMBLY .........ooooioeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeesseeeeeeeseseeeeneeeeseeeeee 1
21 101914401 ASSEMBLY, VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR ......oovveeeeermeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeosseeeeeeeeessseeeeeeesseeeseennes 1
22 [Z79 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1-1/4 .oooooovvvvveeeeeseeeeree 4
23 TOTZ30G | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 w.ooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeesoees e eeessssseeseeesessseeeeesssasseeseesssessesneeees 4
24 BEY | WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 w..oovoooooeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeesee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4
25 MOZH | NUT, HEX, 174 = 20 w.ooooooooeooeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeees e eeeee e 4
26 TOTEE73 | HOUSING, CORD ......ooooomeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseesseessessseeseessosssesseeessessseseeesssssseessessssssseseesssos s 1
27 B796 | SCREW, PHILLIPS HEAD, #7 - 19 X 3/4 ...cooerovoeeeeeeeeseeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeeeeeses e 4
28 | [UTBUTOOY | PLATE, RECEPTACLE BACKING ....oooooiooooeoeeeeoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeeseseeeeseeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeseeee e 1
MOT7T8Y | SHRINK, HEAT (1-1/2 INCH x 4 FEET) (NOT SHOWN) .....oooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR

(HEAT SHRINK IS AVAILABLE IN 3-INCH LENGTHS, NONSTANDARD)
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MOTOR-POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[OT785707 | ASSEMBLY, 48 VOLT MOTOR, 3.10 HP (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 17) covvvooooeeeeeereeeeeeeeeees 1
1 1017924 SHIELD, END ... eooooeeooooeeeee oo eeeeeeeeees e eeeseeeses e eeeeseesees e seeeeeeneeennnons 1
2 1017959 ASSEMBLY, STATOR SHELL AND WINDING ........oorrovoooeeoeeeseeeeeeeeeeoo e 1
3 1017947 PACKAGE, HARDWARE (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 = 7) w...cooooooovoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeoeee e 1
4 N/A BUSHING, INSULATOR .........ooooooomereeeeeeeeeosesesseseeeeeesseessssssssseeeeeseseosssssssseeeeesesssennnons 2
5 N/A WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ...oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeeeeeeooeeesseeeeeeeeeeeoesseseeeeeeeeeseeesseeseeeeeeeeee 4
6 N/A NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 ooooooeoooeooooeeeoeee oo eeeeeeee oo 4
7 N/A BUSHING, INSULATOR ........ocoooooeeeeeeoeeeeee e eeeeeoeeeees e eeeeeeeeeee e eeeseeenes 2
8 T0T7961 SCREW, CLAMP, UNF, #10 = 82 X 8-5/8 ...ovvvvveooeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeooeoseseeseeeeeseesooessssesseeeeeenseennnnns 4
9 1017953 SCREW, BEARING RETAINER, #8 = 32 X 7/8 .......oerreeereeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeoeoesseeseeeeeeeneenennns 2
10 MOT7951 SHIELD, END ... oooooeooeooeeeee oo eeseee e eeeeseeee e eeeeeeeee 1
11 1017979 SCREW, BRUSH HOLDER, #6 - 32 X 1/2 .oovvvvoooooeeoeeeeeeeeoeeooeeeeseeeeeeeseeoeeseseeseeeeseeenns 2
12 1077929 RIGGING, BRUSH ..ooovooooooooeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseoees e eeesesesees s eeeesssenss e eeeseeee 1
13 1017929 PACKAGE, BRUSH (2 PIECES) (INCLUDES 4 BRUSHES) .........cccoommrrrrrreeeoerssssesseeeeee. 1
14 1011411 PACKAGE, BRUSH SPRING (4 PIECES) .....ovvvvooooooeeooeoeeeeeeeeeoe oo eeeeeeeee e 1
15 o729 BEARING, BALL ... oooovoeeoeceeeoe oo eeeeoeee e eeeesseeee e eeesseee oo 1
16 1077950 RETAINER, BEARING ......coooomrrrrreeoeeoeseoosseeeeeeeeeosssssssseeeeeesssssssssssssseseesesssenssssssseseeeseeee 1
17 N/A ARMATURE ....ooooooooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeoooeeeee oo eeeeeeee e eeeeeessees e eeeeseesee e eeeeeseneeenenns 1
18 1014201 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 2-1/4 ......ooiioooeoeeeeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 3
19 BET | WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 oooovooooooieoeoeeeeeeeeeeooeeee oo eeeeseeee oo eeeeeees e eeesseeeee e 3
20 [OTO93A | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 1 w.ooocvvveveecooeeeseeeeeeeeeeooesssseeeeeeeeeoeo e 1
21 [IZA | WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ......oooooeieereeeeooeesoeeeeeeeeeseooe e eeeeeeeseesseseeeeeeesessesesseeseeeeseeenenennnns 1

1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List ~ Page 14-3


.?sku=101785701
.?sku=1017944
.?sku=1017958
.?sku=1017947
.?sku=1017961
.?sku=1017953
.?sku=1017951
.?sku=1017949
.?sku=1017948
.?sku=1017946
.?sku=1011290
.?sku=1017950
.?sku=451
.?sku=1010934
.?sku=7174




TRANSAXLE- i
ELECTRIC VEHICLE



Page 15-2 1999/2000 Transportation lllustrated Parts List



TRANSAXLE, TYPE G-
POWERDRIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
TOTBIE00T | TRANSAXLE, TYPE G (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 -82) w.oooovvoeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeeseseeeseoe 1
1 | [oTBYS8OY AXLE ASSEMBLY, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEM 3) ......ccooorrerveeoreeeeeereoesseeenenoens 1
2 | 101895901 AXLE ASSEMBLY, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEM 3) ......orvveoeoereeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 | moTeZzzon STUD, LUG evooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeesees e eseeeee e seesee e eeeseneenes 4
4 | [OTIZE00Y BOLT, M0 X 1.5 X B5MM .....oooommeereeooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeseessesseessssssseeseesssssssseessssssssseesssesssseeeee 10
5 | [oTBIZI0Y WASHER, LOCK, 20MM ......ooovvvoeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseeseesseesseseeeesessssssesssesssseseeessessssseeeseenees 10
6 | 101923501 SEAL, OIL, INPUT SHAFT ...oooiiooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeen e 1
7 | [moTBIEETY GEAR CASE, PASSENGER SIDE .......ooovooeoooeeeeeeoeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeo e 1
8 | [oTBIZZON BREATHER ......ooorvvveoeomeeeeeeessssseessssssesseessesseseeesssssssesseesssssssssseessssssessessssssssseessssssssneeeee 1
9 33 BEARING, DIFFERENTIAL ....ooooorvveeoeeceeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeesessssseeeessesssseseessssssseseeeseessseneeee 2
10 | [OTBYSEDY ASSEMBLY, AXLE TUBE, PASSENGER SIDE .......orrrvvoeeeoeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeos s 1
11 1013794 SEAL, OIL, AXLE SHAFT ....ooooiooeeeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeee e eeeeee e 2
12 333 BEARING, INPUT GEAR .........orrrvveeeeseeeeeeooseeeeeessessssseesssssssssseesssssssessessssssssseesssessssseeeee 3
13 | [OT9Z3707 SHAFT, INPUT ..o eeeesees e eeesses e eeeeessssseeeeesssseeeeesssessseeeeee 1
14 334 BEARING, INTERMEDIATE GEAR ......ooovvoooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
15 ASSEMBLY, INTERMEDIATE GEAR ........cooorvoeeeeoeseeeeeoeseeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeee e 1
16 | [OTBYSA0] GEAR CASE, DRIVER SIDE ......ooooooeeeeeoeeeseeeseeesssseessosseseeesssosssssssessssssssseesssssssseeene 1
17 | [oT972200 PLUG, FILL vvveoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesssseeseeseesseeeeesssssseeseessessseeesessessseeeessssssseseessessssseeeee 1
18 | [OTIZZTo0 PLUG, MAGNETIC ...oooooireveoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseesseeeeseensseeeeee 1
19 | [OT9Z3Z00 GASKET, PLUG vvvoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeee e 2
20 | [UTBIZO0Y BOLT, M8 X 1.25 X 6OMM .....cooomerveeooeaeceseeeseeeesssessesseessssssseeseesssssssssessssssssseesssesssseeeee 11
21 | [UTBIZE0T] PIN, DOWEL ....oooevvooeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeees e seeeessssssseseesssssseeeeessessseseessssssseseesssessssseeeee 2
22 | [UTIZ3E0Y HOUSING, DIFFERENTIAL ......ooorvveoeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeessseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseseeeeee 1
23 | [UTIZ3Y0N GEAR, DIFFERENTIAL .....oooooemeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeee oo eeeeeeeeee e e eeeeeeeeee e 2
24 | [UTIU3E0Y PLATE, THRUST (IDLER GEAR) ........oorrrevveeoeeeeeseeesseseeesssssssseessssssssssessssssssssesssesssseeeee 2
25 | [OTIZ3007 GEAR, DIFFERENTIAL IDLER .......ooorreeooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeosseseeeeseeseeeeesseseseeeeeseeesseeeeee 2
26 | [UTI03707 PLATE, THRUST ..coooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeeeeeeeeeeese e eeesese e eeseesseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeneseeeeee 2
27 | [UTIZZION PIN, DIFFERENTIAL ...ooovoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeese e eeeeesseseeeeese e eeeeeee e 1
28 | [UTIUEZ0Y GEAR, OUTPUT ..oooooooeeveeeeoeeeeeeeesese e sesssssse e ssssss s seesssess e 1
29 | [UTBIZATT BOLT, M0 X 1.5 X 25MM .....oooomerveeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesessseseeessessseseeesssssseeeeeseesssseeeee 4
30 | [UTI7ZED PIN, DOWEL ..o eeeeeee e seeeeeeess e eeeeeeeseeeeeeeseessseeeeeeeseeeeeeneenssseeeeee 1
31 | [UTBIE7OY ASSEMBLY, AXLE TUBE, DRIVER SIDE .........oooooioooeoeeeoeoeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
32 | [UTIZE7OY GASKET, LIQUID, 8.8 OZ. (250 GRAM) ........orrvveeeeeereereesessseeessosssssseessssssssseesssessssneeee AR
NOTE: TRANSAXLE TYPE IS IDENTIFIED BY ORIENTATION OF GEAR CASE BOLTS
ITEM 20).
(THE TYP)E G TRANSAXLE HAS GEAR CASE BOLT HEADS FACING TOWARD THE
PASSENGER SIDE OF THE VEHICLE.
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MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE TOOLS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
12 3 4
The following tool list includes all tools available from Club Car for
maintenance and service procedures for gasoline and/or electric
vehicles, both past and present models. Be sure to carefully examine
the tool list for applicability to your vehicle before ordering.
1 [0T877007] | Accelerator Pedal Adjustment TOOI ..........coccoiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1 1
2 [OT8T3209 | Adhesive, Guide Ring, 3-Gram Tube ...........ccccooiiiiiiiii e, 1 1
3 [[0T837T907] | Battery Discharge Machine, 36/48 VOIt .............ccccooiiiiiiiiii 1
4 (074305 | Battery Terminal Protector Spray ..........cccccoeiiiiiiniiiiieieeee e 1 1
5 1011767 Battery Thermometer ..o 1
6 [[0764T7] | Bearing and Oil Seal Remover Assembly ............ccccociiiiiiiiiiiniiieie 1 1
7 (076479 | Bearing Driver Set .........oo e 1 1
8 [UTZ8T] | Bearing PUller ..o 1 1
9 072879 | Bearing Puller Wedge Attachment ..............cccooiiiiiiie 1 1
10 1013582 Brake Adjustment Tool (used only on vehicles with
manually adjusted mechanical brakes) ..........ccccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
102249901 Brake Pedal Adjustment Tool Kit (used for the Carryall electric ................. 1
industrial truck only) (includes items 11 and 12)
11 i Brake Pedal Adjustment TOOI .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
12 il Brake Pedal Tension TOOI ..........ccveiiiiiiiieeieee e 1
13 | [O0T887107 | Calibration Test ModUle ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
14 TOT80840 Cam Installation TOOI .........ooiiiiiiiii e e 1
[07457g | Clutch Tool Kit (includes items 15 - 21) .....cocoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
15 [0T4493 Clutch Alignment Tool (for pre-unitized transaxle
vehicles built prior to 1997 model year) .......cocooeviiiriiiii e 1
16 074499 Drive Clutch PUller ... 1
17 074497 Drive Clutch HUD PUIIET ......c.eiiiieeee e 1
18 074508 Driven Clutch Cam PUller ... 1
19 074507 Driven Clutch Puller PIUg ........coooiiiiiee e 1
20 [015529 Drive Clutch Holder Tool ASSembly ...........ccccoioiiiiiiiieie e 1
21 [OT809T107 Press Weldment ... 1
22 101831801 Communication Display Module ...........ccooiiiiiiiii e 1
23 101641002 | Compression Gauge and Adapter .......cccccooviiieiieiiiee e 1
Please refer to the maintenance and service manual
for proper tool application.
bl Special order item available upon request
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MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE TOOLS, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS
123 4
24 1011273 | CoNtiNUILY TESTEN e 1 1
25 [OTZT5T] | Dry Moly Lubricant ... 1 1
26 (076627 | Flywheel Puller Kit ........ccociiiiiiiiiic 1
27 [OTBATY | GEAr YOKE ....ccoiiiiiiieic e e e s s 1 1
28 | [0T933T07 | Governor Shaft Installation TOOI ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiii 1
29 102169401 Hydraulic Brake Adjuster (for vehicles equipped
with hydraulic brakes) ... 1
30 [UTTA78 | Hydrometer ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiic i 1 1
31 [0T3593 | Internal Retaining RiNg Pliers ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
32 102248801 IQ Display Module (IQDM) Kit (for IQ System vehicles only) ..................... 1
(includes items 33 and 34)
33 | 02247507 Cable, IQDM ... 1
34 02257507 Adaptor, Cable ... 1
35 | [0T928707 | Liquid Gasket (transaxle Case) .........ccccooiriieriiiiieiiee e 1 1
36 02243409 | Moly-Teflon Lubricant (4-0z. (113-gram) tube) ........c.cceceeviiiiieniiicneennene 1
37 [0T6474 | Piston Ring Compressor Kit (FE290, FE350 and FE400 engines) ............ 1
38 [0T6473 | Piston RING Pliers ... 1
39 072549 | Retaining Ring Pliers, 45° External ............ccccooiiiiiiiiiinic 1 1
40 072567 | Retaining Ring Pliers, 90° Internal .............cccooiiiiiiiiiiceee 1 1
41 [0T1823107] | Safety First Card (50 per PACK) .......ccccoeeriiiiieiiieiee e 1 1
42 [OTZBUY | Seal PUIIEK ... s 1 1
43 [02330907] | Spanner Wrench (for coil over shock front suspension vehicles only) ....... 1 1
44 [074264 | Steering Column Bearing Press TOOI ..........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
45 [[0T4259 | Steering Column Retaining RiNG TOOI .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiic 1 1

Please refer to the maintenance and service manual
for proper tool application.
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MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE TOOLS, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION RS

12 3 4
46 102061201 Steering Wheel PUller TOOI ........oociiiiiiii e 1 1
47 1016112 | TAChOMEIET ..o 1
48 | [OT972007 | Paint, Touch-Up —BeIge .......cociiiiiiiiiiicee e 1 1
48 101972002 Paint, Touch-Up —WHhIte ........ccooiiiiiiii e 1 1
48 101972003 Paint, TouCh-Up — Red ........oiiiiiii e 1 1
48 101972004 Paint, TOUCh-UP — Gray ......cccceeiiiiiiiee et 1 1
48 101972005 | Paint, TOUCh-UpP — Dark Gray ........ccccooceeeiiieieiiieeiieeesiee e 1 1
48 101972006 | Paint, Touch-Up — Royal Blue (Pacific BlU€) .........occcueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 1 1
48 101972007 | Paint, TOUCh-UP — BIACK ......ccceiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
48 101972009 Paint, Touch-Up — Dark Green ..........cccoiueiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
48 101972011 Paint, Touch-Up — Classic Blue (Navy) .......cccoccoiiiiiiiinnieeeee e, 1 1
48 101972012 Paint, Touch-Up — BUrgundy ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1 1
49 [O0T4TTY | Transmission TOOl Kit ..........ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
50 1014161 Transaxle Pinion Seal TOOI ............coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
51 (074769 | Transaxle Axle Seal TOOI ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
52 [0T64T3 | Valve Clearance Adjuster Screw Holder (for FE290 engines only) ............ 1
53 101641201 Valve GUIde REAMET ........eiiiiiiiiiie e 1
54 MOTBATZOZG | AIDOE oo s s e e e 1
55 [0T6557] | Valve Seat Cutter TTWIENCh ......c.cooeiiiiiiiieee e 1
56 [O0T655 | Valve Seat Cutter GUIAE .......cceeiiiiiiiiiiecee e 1
57 016553 | Valve Seat Cutter, 45° (32 mm diameter) (for FE290 engines only) .......... 1
58 [[0T6554 | Valve Seat Cutter, 45°/30° (35 mm diameter) ........cccceveeniiiieniiineenene 1
59 [OUTEZTT0T] | Valve Spring COMPIESSOr .....cueviicreierieeeireeeesieeeeereee s e esnre e e sne e sneeeas 1
60 AM10021 Vehicle Care Kit ........ooiiiiiie e 1 1
61 1011480 | VOIt ONM MELET ..ot 1 1
62 [O0T6TI003 | Tune-Up Kit, All OHV (includes air filter, spark plug,

oil filter, fuel filters) (NOt SNOWN) ....coueiiiiiii e 1

Please refer to the maintenance and service manual
for proper tool application.
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INDEX

Part Number and Page 1010177 5-13 1011466  4-3, 4-5, 4-11

183 1-13, 1-3 1010219  5-7, 5-11 1011467 4-5, 4-11

332 1-13, 1-3, 1-5, 1-31 1010347 59 1011478 16-5

451 1-17, 1-3, 1-5, 1-3 1010348 59 1011480 16-7

am10021  16-7 1010434 1-3, 1-11, 1-13, 1-15, 1-19, 1-21, 1011494 4-5, 4-11

1014 15 1-25 1011497 6-19, 1-27

1032 47 1010435 1-3, 1-11, 1-25, 1-29 1011498 6-19, 1-27

s 60 1010695  7-9 1011571 619, 1-27

1242 6-7 )

1606 1-13 1010805  4-7, 4-9 1011578 5-3, 1-11, 1-27, 1-35

1631 1-15 1010829  4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 4-9, 4-11 1011582 6-19, 6-21, 1-27, 1-35

1029 6.15 1010850 4-3, 4-5, 4-11 1011610 6-19, 1-27

4034 617, 1-21 1010877 4-7, 49 1011622 621

7048 5.9, 5-13 1010878  1-29, 4-7, 4-9 1011652 1-7, 1-17, 1-23

173 15 101090801 1-11, 1-27, 1-35 1011604 4-13, 4-15

174 111,13, 15, 1-3 101090802 1-27, 1-35 1011697 127, 1-6, 1-11

2310 2.3 1010909 6-15 1011700 4-13

7330 1-7, 1-3 1010921 4-7, 4-9 1011707  1-9, 1-11

o 1_5: i3 1010927 4-7, 4-9 1011734 4-13

7336 15, 18 1010932 4-7, 4-9 1011767 163

7473 1-11, 4-9, 1-27 1010933  4-7, 4-9 1011779 4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 4-9, 4-11

530 1.00 1010934 1-19, 6-27, 1-3 1011825 6-15, 1-19

7539 5.7, 511 1010954 6-3, 6-7, 6-13, 1-3 1011843 6-19, 1-27

7540 5-5, 5-7, 5-11 1010984  5-13 101187702 4-7, 4-9, 4-13, 4-15

7555 55 1011014 7-3 1011887 5-9, 5-13

7569 5-15, 5-17 1011017 1-3 1011892 5-9, 5-13

7591 6-21 1011084 4-13 1011930 55, 5-7, 5-11

7602 55 1011114 4-11 1011988 1-11, 1-25, 1-3

7716 4-7 1011137 4-11 1011990  7-23, 1-29

7818 1-27 1011154 4-5, 4-11 1012030 5-9, 5-13

7847 1-3, 1-5 1011182 1-9 1012047 1-3, 1-5, 1-15

7893 6-7, 1-19, 1-31 1011210 1-9 1012098 1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9

7973 1-3, 6-3, 1-15 1011219 1-9 1012101  1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 1-11

8028 1-9 1011220 7-9 1012151  16-5

8056 1-5, 1-27 1011221 71-9 1012164 1-27

8057 1-5 1011222 1-9 1012285 1-17, 1-27, 6-3, 1-3, 1-11, 1-3,
1011229 6-9, 6-15, 1-15 1-13, 1-23, 1-31, 1-33

8058 1-5

8067 5.9, 513 1011273 16-5 1012295 6-7, 6-13

168 1-15 1011280 6-17, 1-21 1012303  1-29, 5-9, 5-13, 5-15, 5-17
1011290 1-3 1012304 5-15, 5-17

8233 1-3

248 1.3 1011291  1-7 1012328 6-27
1011303 4-5, 4-11 1012333 6-3

8450 613 1011304 5-9, 5-13 1012353 1-5

Zggg 2:35’ 19 1011389 1-9 1012382 65, 6-11

6717 1.3 1011393 59, 5-13 1012412 1-5, 1-13, 1-15

S 1011394 1-3 1012431 6-13, 6-19

8754 6.25 1011402 4-7, 4-9 1012438  1-15, 1-25, 1-31

8990 5-5, 1-5, 1-9, 1-15, 1-33 1011403 4-3, 45, 4.7, 49 1012467 5-5

1010005 513 1011411 7-3 1012499 5-3

1010028 59, 513 1011415 5-15, 5-17 1012505 6-9, 6-17, 1-9, 1-21
1011418  4-7, 49 1012528 1-3, 1-5

1010124 5.7, 5-11
1011439  6-17, 1-21 1012549  16-5

1010138 5-7, 5-11

1010145  5-15, 5-17 101146302 4-5, 4-11 1012560 16-5

1010150 5-9, 5-13 1011464 4.5, 4-11 1012571 1-27

’ 1011465 4-5, 4-11 1012581 1-13
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1012594
1012597
1012604
1012605
1012649
1012656
1012657
1012711
1012714
1012740
1012741
1012747
1012748
1012752
1012809
1012811
1012812
1012830
1012896
1012903
1012981
1012986
1012987
1013001
1013003
1013005

6-3

1-7, 1-17
5-3

5-3

1-3

1-7, 1-17
1-7, 1-17
1-3

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-3

16-5
16-3
16-3
6-25, 1-3, 1-5
1-3

1-5

1-5, 1-17
6-17
6-3, 1-3
6-23
6-23
6-23

101301102 6-23

1013032
1013035
1013044
1013051
1013052
1013061
1013135
1013164
1013169
1013198
1013207
1013309
1013311
1013312
1013335
1013343
1013344
1013357

1-5, 1-15

5-5

5-5

5-5

5-5

1-23, 1-3, 1-5, 1-11, 1-25
5-9, 5-13

5-15

1-23

6-3, 1-3

4-3, 4-5, 5-15, 5-17

1-19, 1-21, 1-23

1-19, 1-21

1-17, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23
1-9

1-3

1-3

1-15, 1-23, 1-29, 6-15, 1-19,

1-25, 1-31

1013461

101347501
101347503
101347505

1013531
1013582
1013587
1013589
1013590
1013591

Page i-2

6-15, 1-5, 1-19
1-3
1-3
1-11, 1-25
4-7, 4-9
16-3
6-3
6-3, 6-7, 6-13
6-3
6-3

1013593
1013609
1013677
1013683
1013687
1013692
1013700
1013734
1013746
1013759
1013768
1013769
1013770
1013771
1013772
1013773
1013774
1013787
1013790
1013791
1013792
1013794
1013857
1013860
1013861
1013869
1013870
1013871
1013872
1013876
1013886
1013887
1013924
1013998
1014003
1014007
1014010
1014017
1014049
1014050
1014051
1014052
1014055
1014056
1014057
1014058
1014059
1014065
1014070
1014072
1014078
1014080
1014089
1014115
1014116
1014119

INDEX

16-5
6-7, 6-13
3-5, 3-9, 3-13
1-11

1-3

1-3

1-11
1-3, 1-5
1-3, 1-9
1-3

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7, 1-3
6-17, 1-21
1-5

5-3

4-7, 4-9
4-7, 4-9
4-13, 4-15
1-29
4-9

1-5

1-5

4-3, 4-5, 1-27
1-5

1-5

1-3

1-5

1-5

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

6-3

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

6-3
16-7
1-3

6-5, 6-11
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1014125
1014126
1014145
1014153
1014161
1014162
1014189
1014193
1014198
1014201
1014207
1014211
1014213
1014214
1014216
1014217
1014235
1014236
1014253
1014259
1014264
1014276
1014288
1014289
1014304
1014305
1014321
1014374
1014375
1014387
1014392
1014413
1014414
1014453
1014454
1014471
1014496
1014497
1014498
1014507
1014508
1014510
1014523
1014524
1014528

5-3
5-3

6-3, 6-7, 6-13
4-3,4-5

16-7

16-7

1-5

1-7

1-3

1-3

1-7

5-3

5-3

5-3

5-3

53

57

5-15

1-5

165

16-5

5-9, 5-13

5-3, 6-27, 1-13
6-23

1-11, 1-27, 1-35
16-3

1-19, 1-21, 1-23
6-27

6-27

1-19, 1-21, 1-23
1-15

1-11

1-5

1-3

1-5

1-29

16-3

16-3

16-3

16-3

16-3

16-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

101454602 5-15
101454902 5-15

1014555
1014573
1014645
1014675
1014727
1014771
1014807
1014808
1014856

5-15, 5-17

5-15

1-3

5-15

6-3

2-3

6-3, 6-7, 6-13, 1-5
6-7, 1-3

1-7



1014871
1014901
1014902
1014928
1014947
1014948
1-31
1014999
1015032
1015072
1015075
1015091
1015137
1015139
1015143
1015188
101524001
101524002
1015330
1015332
1015345
1015356
1015371
1015372
1015373
1015399
1015405
1015408
1015426
1015453
1015457
101547601
1015507
1015524
1015525
1015530
1015539
101553901
1015545
1015583
1015597
1015613
1015614
1015625
101562602
101562604
101562605
101562701
101562702
101562704
101562710
101564502
101564503
101564505
101564805
101564807

1-3

5-15

5-15, 5-17

1-3

1-7, 1-13, 1-17, 1-23, 1-29, 1-31
6-13, 1-7, 1-13, 1-17, 1-23, 1-29,

1-5
1-3
1-11, 1-27, 1-35
1-3, 1-5
1-9
1-3, 1-9
1-3, 1-15
1-3
1-3
6-25
6-25
1-3
6-5, 6-11, 1-3, 1-15
6-13
1-29
6-7
6-7, 6-13
6-7, 6-13
1-29
6-7, 6-13
1-11
1-13, 1-15
5-19
5-19
3-5, 3-9, 3-13
1-29
16-3
1-5, 1-15
1-27
1-31
3-15
5-3
1-29, 5-9, 5-13, 5-15, 5-17
5-5, 5-7, 5-9, 5-11, 5-13
5-19
5-19
1-7
1-9
1-9
1-9
1-17
1-7, 1-9, 1-17, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23
1-7, 1-9, 1-17, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23
1-7, 1-9, 1-17, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23
1-19, 1-21
1-19, 1-21
1-19, 1-21
1-7, 1-9
1-7, 1-9

101564808
1015649
101565202
101565205
101565206
1015654
1015656
1015660
1015661
1015670
101567202
101570506
101570507
101570509
1015707
1015720
1015737
1015741
1015752
1015760
1015769
1015777
1015814
1015845
1015878
1015914
1015917
1015920
1015932
1015969
1016004
1016074
1016077
101609401
101610901
101611003
1016112
101615502
1016156
1016175
1016181
1016183
1016202
1016203
101621601
1016263
1016269
1016289
1016337
1016338
1016341
1016342
1016346
1016349
1016350
1016353

INDEX

1-7, 1-9
1-3, 1-15
1-9
1-9
1-9
1-31
1-31
1-31
4-15
1-7
2-3
2-3
2-3
2-3
2-3
6-9, 6-15, 6-21
6-5, 6-7, 6-11, 6-13
6-7, 6-13, 1-25, 1-31
6-7, 6-13, 6-21, 1-13, 1-15, 1-35
5-19
6-5, 6-11
6-7
1-3, 1-5
1-11
6-7, 6-13
1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 1-11
1-3, 1-5, 1-9, 1-11
6-5, 6-25
6-25
1-3, 1-15
1-3
6-25
1-31
3-15
3-5, 1-5
16-7
16-7
5-3
5-3
1-5
5-3
5-3
1-11
1-3, 1-5
3-3, 3-7, 3-11
5-3
5-3
1-3
1-5
1-5
1-3
6-3
5-7, 5-11
5-7, 5-11
5-7, 5-11
5-7, 5-11

1016356
1016363
1016366
1016379
1016380
1016384
1016385
1016386
1016387
1016389
101641002
101641101
101641201
101641202
1016413
1016414
1016415
1016416
1016417
1016418
1016423
101642572
101642575
101642578
101642580
101642582
101642585
1016429
1016430
1016431
1016432
1016435
1016436
1016437
1016438
1016439
1016440
1016441
1016442
1016443
1016444
1016445
1016446
1016447
1016448
1016449
1016450
1016451
1016452
1016453
1016454
1016455
1016456
1016457
1016458
101645901

6-15, 1-19, 1-25, 1-31

1-25, 1-31
1-25, 1-31
1-27
6-11
59, 5-13
5-7, 5-11
59, 5-13
59, 5-13
5-9, 5-13
16-3
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-5
16-5
16-3
16-3
16-5
6-13, 1-25, 1-31
15
1-5,
1-5,
1-5,
1-5,
1-7
1-7, 1-19
1-9
1-9
1-7,
1-7
1-9,
1-5,
1-9
1-9
1-9
1-9
1-9,
1-3
1-9
1-5, 1-17
1-11
1-9
1-9
1-9, 1-21
1-9, 1-21
1-9
1-9, 1-21
1-11
1-11, 1-23
15, 1-17
1-3,
1-7, 1-19
1-9, 1-11, 1-21
1-13

1-7
1-7
1-7
1-7

1-19, 1-3

1-21
1-7

1-21
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101645902
101645903
1016460
101646101
101646102
101646103
1016467
1016469
1016470
1016471
1016472
1016473
1016474
101647501
101647502
1016479
1016480
101648102
101648203
1016483
1016484
1016486
1016489
101649002
1016493
1016494
1016496
1016497
1016499
1016501
1016502
1016505
1016506
1016507
1016509
1016510
1016512
1016513
101651402
101651406
101651407
101651409
1016516
1016517
1016519
1016520
1016521
1016523
1016524
1016525
1016526
1016531
1016532
1016533
1016535
1016536

Page i-

1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-7, 1-19
1-13
1-13, 1-25
1-9
1-11, 1-23
1-7, 1-19
1-9, 1-21
1-13
1-13
1-9, 1-21
1-9
1-9

1-7, 1-19

1-9, 1-21
1-7
1-5, 1-7
1-9, 1-21

1-9
1-5
1-11, 1-23
1-11, 1-23
1-5, 1-17
1-5, 1-7
1-5, 1-7
1-7, 1-19
1-5
1-11, 1-23
1-3, 1-15
1-13
1-11, 1-23
1-3, 1-15
1-3

2-3

2-3

2-3

2-3
1-13
1-9, 1-21
1-9, 1-21
1-11
1-11, 1-23
1-9
1-3
1-3
1-3
1-3, 1-15
1-13
1-13
1-11, 1-23
1-3

4

1016537
1016538
1016539
1016541
1016542
1016544
1016545
1016546
1016547
1016548
1016549
101655001
101655002
101655003
101655004
101655005
101655006
101655007
101655008
101655009
1016551
1016552
1016553
1016554
1016557
1016558
1016559
1016560
1016561
1016562
1016563
1016564
1016565
1016566
1016567
1016568
1016569
1016570
1016571
1016572
1016573
1016576
1016578
1016579
1016580
1016581
1016582
1016583
1016584
1016585
1016586
1016587
1016588
101660404
1016622
1016627

INDEX

1-7, 1-19
1-11, 1-23
1-3, 1-15
1-13, 1-25
1-9

1-5, 1-9, 1-11, 1-17, 1-21, 1-23

1-9
1-11

1-3, 1-13, 1-15, 1-25, 1-9

1-5
1-9, 1-21
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
4-5, 4-11
1-13
1-13
1-9, 1-21
1-5, 1-17
1-5, 1-13, 1-17, 1-25
1-9, 1-21
1-11, 1-23
1-11
1-9, 1-21
1-11
1-13
1-9, 1-21
1-7, 1-19
1-13, 1-25
1-9
4-5, 4-11
1-7, 1-19
1-5, 1-17
1-5, 1-17
1-13
1-7, 1-19
1-9
1-9, 1-21
1-11, 1-23
1-5, 1-7
1-5, 1-17
1-5, 1-17
1-5, 1-17
1-3
5-3
16-5
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1016630
1016631
1016663
1016668
1016670
1016672
1016673
1016679

101668201

1016698

6-9, 6-17
1-25, 1-31
5-3

1-11, 1-25
1-19

1-7

1-19, 1-9, 1-11
1-27

1-27, 1-35

1-17, 1-29

101670201 1-3

1016717
1016718
1016723
1016724

101672501
101672502
101672601
101672602

6-21, 1-35
1-3
1-19, 1-21
1-29
3-13
3-13
3-13
3-13

101672701 6-3

1016729
1016732

1-17, 1-29
1-17, 1-29

101674702 4-13
1-17, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23

1016751

101675501
101675502
101675504
101675505
101675506

1016757

101677701
101677702
101677703
101677705

1016801
1016813
1016814
1016816
1016819
1016824
1016838
1016839

101684102
101684103
101684105

1016842
1016843
1016845
1016849
1016851
1-27,
1016859
1-27,
1016868
1016875
1016876

1-17
1-17, 1-19, 1-21,
1-17, 1-19, 1-21,
1-23
1-17, 1-19, 1-21

3-11
1-17, 1-19, 1-21,
1-17, 1-19, 1-21,
1-17
1-17, 1-19, 1-21,

1-3

5-19

5-19

1-23

1-23

1-23

1-25

1-21, 1-23
1-23
1-23
1-23

1-11, 1-25

1-25

1-3

6-9, 6-15, 6-21, 1-9, 1-19, 1-35
6-9, 6-15, 6-19, 6-21, 1-9, 1-19,

1-35

6-9, 6-15, 6-19, 6-21, 1-9, 1-19,

1-35
1-3
1-27
1-27

1-23
1-23

1-23
1-23

1-23



1016879
1016880
1016883
1016901
1016904
101692504
101692508
101692604
1016930
101693201
101693901
101693902
101693904
101693909
101693911
101693912
1016947
1016952
1016967
1016970
1016997
1017029
1017035
101705701
1017062
1017064
1017065
101707801
1017079
1017080
1017082
101708301
1017141
1017187
1017188
1017189
1017203
1017211
1017221
1017226
1017231
1017235
1017237
1017238
1017239
1017243
1017259
1017266
101728201
101728202
101728203
101728204
101728210
101728211
101728213
101728214

6-15, 1-19
6-15, 1-19
6-25
1-3
1-5
1-3
1-3
1-5
1-23
3-7, 3-11
1-3
1-3
1-3
1-3
1-3
1-3
6-3
1-3
1-3
1-19
6-13
4-7, 4-9
6-19, 1-27

3-3, 3-7, 3-15

6-15, 1-19

6-15, 1-19

6-15, 1-19
3-15

1-27

1-3

1-3
1-3

1-5, 1-15

1-9, 1-11

1-3, 1-5

1-9, 1-11

1-3

4-9

1-3

5-3

1-3

5-15

1-13, 1-23, 1-31

6-13

6-13

6-13

1-17

5-7, 5-11
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17

101728701
101728702
101728704
101728708
101728709
101728711
101728712
1017289

1017310

1017313

101731601
101731602
101731604
101731608
101731609
101731611
101731612
1017327

1017328

INDEX

1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-3
1-17
5-3
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-13
1-5
1-3

1017474 1-15
1017475 1-15
1017476 1-15
1017483 1-25
1017484 1-25
1017486 1-15
1017487 1-23
1017490 1-17
1017500 1-15
1017501 1-25
1017502 1-25
1017503 1-25
1017504 1-23
1017507 1-7, 1-19
1017508 1-23
1017510 1-25
1017511 1-23
1017512 1-25
1017513 1-23

101737002 2-3
1017378 4-13, 4-15
1017380 4-13, 4-15

1017514 1-23
101751801 1-23
101751802 1-23

101738301
1017384
101739201
1017400
1017424
1017434
1017435
1017442
1017443
1017444
1017445
1017446
1017447
1017448
101744901
101744902
1017450
101745101
101745102
1017453
1017454
1017455
1017456
101745701
101745702
1017458
1017460
1017461
1017463
1017466
1017467
1017471
1017472
1017473

1-3
1-7, 1-17
1-15

4-15
4-13, 4-15, 1-15
1-21
1-21
1-19
1-23
1-21
1-21
1-21
1-23
1-5, 1-17
1-25
1-25
1-25
1-25
1-25
1-25
1-21
1-5, 1-17
1-7, 1-19
1-25
1-25
1-19
1-19
1-5, 1-7
1-17
1-9
1-17
1-25
1-23
1-21

101751803 1-23
101753005 1-3
1017653 6-23
1017686 1-5
1017689 1-3, 1-5
101769302 2-3
1017695 1-17
1017696 4-13, 4-15
1017699 6-19, 1-27
1017705 1-11, 1-25
1017721 6-15
101773301 1-25
101773302 1-25
101773303 1-25
101773304 1-25
101773305 1-25
101773306 1-25
101773307 1-25
101773308 1-25
101773309 1-25
101773310 1-25
101773311  1-25
1017743 4-15, 1-15
1017748 1-5, 1-15
1017774 1-9, 1-17
1017799 1-3
1017814 1-5
1017815 1-5
1017830 1-15
1017853 1-15
101785701 1-3
101791101 4-3, 4-5
1017936 1-5, 1-15
1017944 1-3
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INDEX

1017946 1-3 101822601 1-15 101833904 1-3
1017947 1-3 101823101 16-5 101834001 1-5
1017948 1-3 101823201 4-3 101834502 6-9, 6-17, 1-9, 1-21
1017949 1-3 101823301 4-3 101834601 1-27
1017950 1-3 101823302 4-3 101834801 1-3
1017951 1-3 101823801 4-3 101835601 1-19, 1-21, 1-25
1017953 1-3 101823901 4-3 101836201 1-5
101795701 1-7, 1-11, 1-17, 1-27, 1-29, 101824001 4-3 101837001 1-15, 1-23, 1-29
1-35 101824002 4-3 101837101  1-13, 1-15
1017958 1-3 101824401 1-3 101837301 6-5, 6-11, 6-25
1017961 1-3 101825101  3-3, 3-7, 3-11 101838201 1-5, 1-11
101796201 4-13, 4-15 101825102 3-7, 3-11 101838301 1-5, 1-11
101796501  1-11, 1-25 101825701 1-15 101838401 1-5, 1-7, 1-11
101796801 1-11, 1-25 101826201 1-9, 1-21 101838501 1-5
1017976  1-29 101826301 6-9 101838601 1-5, 1-7, 1-11
101797701 1-11, 1-27, 1-35 101826401 6-17 101838701 1-5, 1-9, 1-11
101797702 1-11, 1-27, 1-35 101827101 1-27 101840203 1-13, 1-23, 1-31
101797801  1-11, 1-27, 1-35 101827801 1-13 101840901 1-11
101799201  71-17 101827802 1-23, 1-33 101841101  1-11
101801001 1-19, 1-11, 1-25, 1-9, 1-11 101828301 1-3 101841201 1-11
101802101  1-11, 1-25 101828501 1-3, 1-5, 1-9, 1-11 101841202 1-11
101802201  71-3 101828601 1-3, 1-9 101841301 1-11
101802202 71-3 101828701 1-3, 1-9 101841601 1-11
101802203 1-3 101828801 1-3 101841701 1-9
101802401  1-33 101828802 1-3 101841801 1-11
101804201 4-15 101828901 1-3, 1-5, 1-7 101841901 1-9, 1-11
101804301 4-15, 1-13, 1-15 101828902 1-3, 1-5, 1-7 101846301 1-25
101805701  1-13 101828903 1-3, 1-5, 1-7 101850301 1-13
101806901 71-15 101829001 1-9, 1-11 101851101 6-9, 6-17, 1-21
101808401 16-3 101829101 1-29, 1-9, 1-11 101855801 6-3
101809001  1-15 101830601 6-9, 6-17, 1-9, 1-21 101855901 1-27
101809101  16-3 101830701 6-9, 6-17, 1-9, 1-21 101856102 6-7, 6-13
101810801  7-25, 1-33 101831101 1-3 101856201 1-13
101811301 71-15 101831503 1-5 101859301 1-3
101811401 71-13 101831504 1-5 101859401 1-5
101811501  71-13 101831701 1-5 101861901 4-13, 4-15, 1-15
101811901 7-13, 1-15 101831702 1-5 101862001 4-15
101812301 1-13, 1-15 101831801 16-3 101864601 1-27
101813001 1-13, 1-15 101831901 16-3 101865106 1-17, 1-29
101813202  16-3 101832001 1-11, 1-25 101865301 4-7, 4-9
101814201  71-21 101832101 1-27 101869001 4-11
101814301 71-9 101832201 1-11 101869302 6-23
101814302 71-11 101832301 1-11 101870401 1-3
101814701  1-21 101832401 1-11 101870501 5-11
101815501  4-3 101832402 1-11 101870601 5-11
101815502 4-3 101832501 1-11 101871001 16-3
101816101  71-9 101832701 1-27 101871901 4-13
101816301 4-3 101832901 1-27 101874601 4-9, 4-11
101816501 4-3 101833001 1-27 101874901 6-23
101816502 4-3 101833101 1-27 101875001 6-23
101817401  4-13, 4-15 101833201 1-27 101875101 6-23
101818801 4-13 101833301 1-27 101875201 6-23
101819701 1-3, 1-9 101833401 1-5 101875301 6-23
101820201  1-9 101833601 1-3 101875401 6-23
101821301 6-7 101833701 6-23, 6-25 101875501 6-23
101821501  1-13, 1-15 101833902 1-3 101875601 6-23
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101875701
101875802
101876001
101876202
101876301
101876402
101876501
101876901
101877001
101877601
101877701
101878101
101878201
101878302
101879001
101879401
101879501
101879601
101879701
101879801
101879901
101880001
101880101
101880201
101880301
101880901
101881101
101881701
101883002
101883601
101884801
101884901
101886101
101887101
101887601
101888501
101888502
101889401
101889501
101889901
101890001
101890101
101890201
101890501
101890601
101890901
101891001
101891301
101891401
101891501
101891601
101891901
101892001
101892201
101892301
101892401

6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
6-23
5-13
5-13
6-23
6-23
6-23

4-7, 4-9
5-5

6-23

5-5

5-5

5-5

5-5

5-5

5-5

5-5

5-5

5-5

5-5

1-7, 1-17, 1-23
1-5, 1-17
1-17, 1-283, 1-13, 1-15
1-7, 1-17, 1-29
1-13, 1-23, 1-31
1-27

2-3

1-3

16-3

1-3, 1-15, 1-9
1-19, 1-21
1-19

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-7

1-7

1-3

1-7

1-7

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

101892501
101892601
101892701
101892901
101893201
101893801
101893901
101894303
101894901
1-33
101895101
101895401
101895501
101895601
101895701
101895801
101895901
101896001
101896501
101896901
101897001
101897201
101897401
101897601
101897901
101898001
101900801
101900901
101901201
101901301
101901401
101902801
101902901
101903001
101903101
101903501
101903601
101903701
101904101
101904402
101904502
101904602
101904702
101905601
101905901
101906201
101906901
101908801
101908902
101909201
101909301
101909401
101909501
101909701
101909901
101909903

INDEX

1-5

1-5

1-7

1-3

1-5

1-3

1-5

1-19, 1-21

1-11, 1-13, 1-23, 1-25, 1-29,

1-15

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

6-23

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

6-27

4-3, 5-15
6-9

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

1-7

5-9, 5-13
1-11

1-3

1-3

1-5, 1-15
1-17, 1-29
1-17, 1-29
1-17, 1-29
1-17, 1-29
1-5, 1-9
1-7, 1-9
1-3

1-3

1-17, 1-29
1-17, 1-29
1-5, 1-17
1-5, 1-17
1-5, 1-17
1-5, 1-17
1-3

1-13

1-17, 1-23, 1-29, 1-33

101910401
101910501
101911003
101911101
101911601
101911701
101912401
101914401
101915201
101915401
101915501
101915601
101915701
101915801
101915901
101916001
101916101
101916201
101916301
101916501
101916701
101917601
101917701
101918301
101918401
101918402
101920101
101921501
101921901
101922101
101922201
101922301
101922302
101922601
101923001
101923201
101923501
101923601
101923701
101923901
101924301
101925601
101925701
101926501
101926802
101926901
101927101
101927201
101927301
101927501
101927601
101927701
101927801
101927901
101928001
101928101

1-9, 1-17
1-7
1-7
1-7
1-17, 1-29
1-23, 1-31
4-13

1-3, 1-5, 1-9, 1-11

3-5, 3-9, 3-15
1-11

1-13

1-3

1-5

1-5

1-23

1-25

1-15

1-17
1-17

1-3

6-25, 1-3
1-13, 1-15
1-13
1-23, 1-31
2-3

2-3

1-5, 1-13, 1-15, 1-33

1-13, 1-15
3-3, 3-9, 3-13
1-3

1-3

1-13

1-25

6-3, 1-3
1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-23, 1-31
1-3

1-13, 1-15
5-15, 5-17
1-15

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-3

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5

1-5
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101928201
101928301
101928601
101928701
101929401
101929501
101929801
101930801
101931501
101931601
101932004
101932201
101932801
101933101
101934401
101935301
101935501
101939901
101942301
101946201
101946901
101949201
101951101
101951501
101953001
101953101
101953103
101953801
101953901
101954301
101955001
101955101
101955301
101956201
101956202
101957101
101957501
101957901
101958101
101958201
101958301
101958601
101960001
101960501
101960601
101962601
101963301
101963401
101963901
101964001
101964601
101965201
101966801
101966901
101968801
101969701

Page i-8

1-5

1-7

1-3

1-3, 16-5
5-15, 5-17
1-3

1-3

1-17, 1-29
3-13

1-33

1-5

6-17, 1-21
1-5

16-5

1-23, 1-31
5-11

1-9, 1-21
6-23

1-5, 1-13, 1-23, 1-33
1-19, 1-21, 1-23
1-5

1-5

1-7

6-3

47, 4-9

4-7, 4-9

4-9

1-15

1-3

1-17, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23
5-11

6-15, 1-19
1-3

1-7

1-7

6-17, 1-21
1-29, 1-33
1-13, 1-23, 1-31
1-13

1-7

1-7

1-19, 1-21
3-11

3-5, 3-9, 3-13
3-3, 3-7, 3-11
1-25, 1-33
1-19, 1-21
1-19, 1-21
1-19, 1-21
1-19, 1-21
3-13

1-13

1-33

4-13

1-33

6-17, 1-21
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101971001
101971101
101971301
101972001
101972002
101972003
101972004
101972005
101972006
101972007
101972009
101972011
101972012
101972101
101972201
101972401
101972801
101973101
101973201
101973301
101973401
101973501
101975101
101975201
101976001
101976301
101976601
101977101
101979101
101980801
101980901
101981001
101984801
101987402
101987501
101987701
101987901
101988001
101988002
101988101
101988201
101989901
101990402
101990701
101990801
101991101
101992601
101992701
102003201
102022101
102025901
102026001
102048501
102058701
102061201
102166901

INDEX

1-13,
1-5

1-13,
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
16-7
1-3

1-3

1-3

1-13,

1-15

1-15

1-15

1-5, 1-7

1-5
1-7
1-9
1-7
5-17
5-17
1-3
4-9
1-7
1-3

6-3, 1-3

1-5
1-5
1-5
5-3
6-5
1-7
1-3
6-15,
6-15,
6-15,
6-15,
6-15,
1-17,
6-11

1-19
1-19
1-19
1-19
1-19
1-29

6-9, 6-17
4-7,4-9
6-9, 6-17

6-7
6-13
1-3

43, 4-7
6-9, 6-17
4-13, 4-15

1-3
1-5
16-7

4-5,4-9

102169401 16-5
102241501 16-5
102243402 16-5
102248801 16-5
102249901 16-3
102251501 16-5
102330901 16-5
3-pin receptacle 1-5

A

accelerator cable 71-11
accelerator cover 4-15, 1-15
accelerator pedal 4-13, 4-15

accelerator pedal adjustment tool  16-3

accelerator pedal pad 4-13, 4-15
accelerator pivot rod 4-13, 4-15

accelerator pivot rod support  4-13, 4-15

acceleratorrod 4-13
actuator lever 4-15
adapter, cable (igdm) 16-5
adapter, two-way 1-33
adhesive, guide ring  16-3
adjuster, hydraulic brake 16-5
airbox 1-13, 1-15
air box bottom 1-13, 1-15
airboxtop 1-13, 1-15
airduct 1-13, 1-15
air duct repair  1-13, 1-15
air filter  1-13, 1-15
ammeter 1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 1-11
anchor body, brake 4-5, 4-11
anchor piston 4-5
angle, seat hinge 1-23
arbor 16-7
arm, brake lever 4-11
arm, governor lever 1-3
arm, pivot  1-3
arm, rocker 1-9, 1-21
arm, speed switch  71-5
armature 1-3
armature assembly, starter/generator
armrest mounting  1-17
armrest, driver 1-19
armrest, front  1-7, 1-17
armrest, passenger 1-21
armrest, rear 1-11
armrest, rear seat 1-25
assembly

current limiter  1-7
axle assembly 1-7, 1-3
axle tube 1-3
axle tube assembly 1-7

backing plate, brake 4-3, 4-5, 4-11

6-23



bag restmat 1-15

ball bearing, starter/generator 6-23
ball joint 4-7, 4-9, 5-7, 5-11

ball joint, inner 5-5

ball joint, left-hand thread 5-5, 5-7, 5-11
ball stud 4-13

ball, steel 1-5

ball, steel, pressure relief 1-7, 1-19
bar, bus 1-3

bar, connecting, footrest  71-11, 1-25
bar, stabilizer 5-19

barb, vent 1-3

barrel, plastic 1-3, 1-13, 1-15, 1-19, 1-21
base, forward/reverse shifter 6-3
base, taillight 6-19, 1-27

battery cap 1-11, 1-27, 1-35

battery charger 1-3, 1-5, 1-7

battery charger and reel, onboard  1-11
battery charger with reel, onboard  71-9
battery charger, onboard  1-9, 1-11
battery clamp 6-27

battery discharge machine 16-3
battery hold-down 1-11, 1-27, 1-35
battery hold-down rod 1-27, 1-35
battery indicator 1-21

battery insulator  1-15, 1-23

battery terminal protector spray 16-3
battery thermometer 16-3

battery warning light  71-9, 1-21
battery, 12-volt 6-27

battery, 8-volt  1-11, 1-27, 1-35
bearing and oil seal remover 16-3
bearing assembly, steering column  5-3
bearing driver set  16-3

bearing puller 16-3

bearing puller wedge 16-3

bearing seal 5-3

bearing, ball 1-11, 1-5, 1-3

bearing, bronze 1-5

bearing, counterbalance 1-25
bearing, crankshaft 1-23

bearing, differential 1-3

bearing, idler 1-3

bearing, inner axle tube 1-7

bearing, input gear 1-3

bearing, intermediate gear 1-3
bearing, lower pinion  5-5

bearing, needle 1-5

bearing, outer axle tube 1-7

bearing, pivot support 4-13, 4-15, 1-15
bearing, plain, crankshaft 1-13
bearing, thrust 5-9, 5-13

bearing, upper pinion  5-5

bell crank 71-5

bell crank and shaft 6-7, 6-13

belt, drive 1-3, 1-5

INDEX

belt, starter/generator  6-25, 1-3 brake drum 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
bezel, headlight 6-15, 1-19 brake dust cover 4-11
bezel, receptacle 1-11, 1-25 brake equalizer 4-7, 4-9
bezel, taillight 6-19, 1-27 brake equalizer rod 4-7, 4-9
block, fuse 6-7, 6-13, 1-25, 1-31 brake lever arm 4-5, 4-11
block, terminal 6-15, 1-19, 1-25, 1-31, 1-33 brake mounting block 4-7, 4-9
board, control  1-9, 1-11 brake pedal 4-7, 4-9
body, center 1-13 brake pedal adjustment tool 16-3
body, front 71-3 brake pedal pad 4-7
body, rear 1-5, 1-15 brake pedal tension tool 16-3
bolt, clamp 6-23 brake return spring 4-7, 4-9
boot, dust 5-5 brake shoe 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
boot, rubber 1-3 brake shoe retainer 4-3, 4-5
boot, steering column  5-3 brake spring 4-3, 4-5, 4-11
box, electrical component 6-7, 6-13 brake, adjusting mechanism 4-3
bracket, accelerator support  1-11 breaker, circuit 1-11
bracket, adjusting 6-25 breaker, circuit, 15-amp  1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9
bracket, armrest 1-11 breather, drain plug 71-3
bracket, brake cable guide 5-11 breather, transaxle 1-3
bracket, brake light switch  6-17, 1-21 brush connector 6-23
bracket, fuel pump mounting 7-3 brush holder 6-23
bracket, fuel’/hour gauge 6-9, 6-17 brush inspection port cover 6-23
bracket, governor cable 1-11 brush spring, motor 1-3
bracket, horn 6-15, 1-19 brush, motor 1-3
bracket, mounting 6-15, 6-25, 1-13, 1-19, bulb, halogen 6-15, 1-19
1-23, 1-31, 1-9, 1-11 bulb, tailight 6-19, 6-21, 1-27, 1-35
bracket, mounting, relay  1-11 bumper guard  1-11, 1-25
bracket, muffler mounting 1-3, 1-5 bumper, front  1-3
bracket, oil filter  1-7, 1-19 bumper, jounce  5-15
bracket, oil level switch  71-11, 1-23 bumper, long seat  1-23
bracket, power relay mounting 7-5 bumper, rear  1-27
bracket, relay  1-9 bumper, return spring  4-13, 4-15
bracket, relay mounting  6-13 bumper, rubber  1-9, 1-29, 4-7, 4-9
bracket, retaining 1-15 bumper, seat 1-7, 1-17
bracket, rom limiter  1-5, 1-17 bumper, seat-long  71-19
bracket, seat back 71-21 bumper, seat-short  1-21
bracket, seat back mounting 7-23 bumper, wiper switch  1-5
bracket, seat support  1-7, 1-17 bushing, bronze  5-9, 5-13, 6-3, 6-7, 6-13
bracket, shroud  1-3 bushing, bronze spindle  5-9, 5-13
bracket, snubber  7-27 bushing, insulator  71-3
bracket, stabilizer bar mounting 5-19 bushing, moveable face  1-3
bracket, stake side 71-31 bushing, nylon  1-9, 4-7, 4-9
bracket, support, governor cable  1-11 bushing, snap  1-23, 1-31
bracket, throttle  7-9 bushing, stabilizer bar  5-19
bracket, transmission cable support 6-3, bushing, steel  1-29, 5-9, 5-13, 5-15, 5-17
1-3 bushing, strain relief  1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 1-11
brake actuator  4-5, 4-11 bushing, urethane 1-29, 5-7, 5-9, 5-11,
brake adjustment bolt 4-11 5-13, 5-15, 5-17
brake adjustment tool 16-3 button, horn  6-17, 1-21
brake anchor body 4-11
brake anchor piston 4-11 C
brake cable 4-5, 4-7, 4-9, 4-11 cable
brake cable clamp  5-11 QDM 16-5

brake cable guide bracket 5-11
brake cable hanger 4-5, 5-15, 5-17
brake cluster 4-3, 4-5, 4-11

cable, accelerator 1-11
cable, choke 1-15
cable, governor 1-11
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cable, transmission 6-3

calibration test module 16-3

cam installation tool  16-3

cam, driven cluth  71-5

cam, electrical box 6-7, 6-13

cam, neutral lock-out 6-3

camshaft, complete 1-11

cap, adjustment bolt  4-5, 4-11

cap, battery 1-11, 1-27, 1-35

cap, corner 1-19, 1-21, 1-23

cap, fuel tank 1-3

cap, key switch  6-9, 6-17, 1-9, 1-21

cap, seat back 1-9, 1-17, 1-21, 1-23

carburetor 1-5, 1-7, 1-9

carburetor insulator  1-9

card, safety first 16-5

carrier, wiper switch arm  1-5

case assembly, battery charger
1-7, 1-9, 1-11

case, gear carrier 1-7

case, rocker 1-9, 1-21

charger, battery  1-3, 1-5, 1-7

choke button 1-13

choke cable 1-15

choke lever 1-13, 1-15

choke lever guide 1-13

choke positioner 1-13

choke valve 1-13, 1-15

clamp, battery 6-27

clamp, brake cable 5-11

clamp, cable retaining 1-11

clamp, crankcase 1-11, 1-23

clamp, forward/reverse shifter 6-3

clamp, hose 1-3, 1-9

clamp, hose (air intake)

clamp, ignition  71-5

clamp, muffler  1-3, 1-5

clamp, plastic 1-3

clamp, rom limiter  1-17

clamp, wire 1-23, 1-31

clevis, upper delta  5-9, 5-13

clip, body keeper 1-5, 1-15

clutch alignment tool  16-3

clutch tool kit  16-3

coil, ignition  1-5, 1-17

collar, 25 mm 1-7

collet, cylinder head 1-9, 1-21

communication display module  16-3

component cover 1-33

component mounting plate  1-13

compression gauge 16-3

compression mount  5-19

compressor, pistonring  16-5

compressor, valve spring  16-7

computer, onboard  1-13, 1-17, 1-23, 1-29,
1-33

1-3, 1-5,

1-13, 1-15
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conduit, potentiometer 1-15
connecting bar, footrest  71-25
connecting rod, crankcase 1-13, 1-25
connector, 3-pin  1-33

connector, brush holder 6-23
connector, cord, crankcase 71-11
connector, oil sending unit  1-23
continuity tester  16-5

control board 1-9, 1-11

controller, 48-volt 1-13, 1-23, 1-31
cord housing, front seat 1-19

cordset, ac, battery charger 1-3, 1-5, 1-7,
1-9, 1-11

cordset, dc, battery charger 1-3, 1-5, 1-7,
1-9, 1-11

cover, accelerator 4-15, 1-15

cover, brush inspection port  6-23
cover, component 1-33
cover, crankcase 1-11, 1-23
cover, dust 4-11, 5-9, 5-13
cover, electrical component box
cover, fuse block 7-25, 1-31
cover, gear case 1-7
cover, pump 1-7, 1-19
cover, screw head 1-3
cover, seat back support  7-19
cover, steering column  5-3
cover, vinylseatback 1-9, 1-17, 1-19, 1-21,
1-23
cover, vinyl seat bottom
1-19, 1-21, 1-23
cover, wiper switch  1-5
crank, bell  1-5
crankcase cover 1-11, 1-23
crankcase cover gasket 1-11
crankcase vent tube 1-9
crankcase, complete, fe350 1-25
crankcase, complete, ohv  71-13
crankshaft bearing 1-23
crankshaft seal 71-11, 1-23
crankshaft, fe290 71-13
crankshaft, fe350 1-25
cup, spring 4-13, 4-15
current limiter  1-7
cushion, shock absorber
cutter, valve seat 16-7
cylinder head 1-21
cylinder head assembly, fe290 71-9
cylinder head shroud 1-15
cylinder plate head 1-9

6-7, 6-13

1-7, 1-9, 1-17,

5-15, 5-17

D

damper, rpm limiter  71-5, 1-17
dash, driver side 1-3

dash, passenger side 1-3

dc cord, computer  1-29
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decal, battery danger  3-5, 3-9, 3-13

decal, bed bolt warning  3-15

decal, bed load 1-31

decal, bed load warning 3-15

decal, component cover caution 3-13

decal, crush area  3-15

decal, driver/passenger warning 3-3, 3-7,
3-11

decal, frame ground and governor warning
3-5, 3-9, 3-15

decal, gasoline warning  3-5, 3-9, 3-13

decal, ingersoll-rand  3-3, 3-9, 3-13

decal, key switch  3-3, 3-7, 3-11

decal, no ground 3-13

decal, operating instructions  3-3, 3-7, 3-11

decal, passenger warning 3-3, 3-7, 3-15

decal, potentiometer caution 3-5

decal, rotating parts and hot manifold
warning 3-5, 3-9, 3-13

decal, side front 3-11

decal, trans-porter  3-13

decal, trans-sender 3-13

decal, vehicle loading 3-11

decal, wiper switch warning 7-5

delta a-plate  5-7, 5-11

delta shock and gear support

differential bearing 71-3

differential gear 1-7, 1-3

differential gear case  1-7

differential housing 71-3

differential idler gear 1-7, 1-3

differential pin  1-7, 1-3

diodeassembly 6-13, 1-7, 1-13, 1-17, 1-23,
1-29, 1-31

dipstick 1-3

dipstick, fe350 1-15

door, access 1-5, 1-15

dowel pin  1-7

drink holder 1-3

drive belt 1-3, 1-5

drive clutch  1-3

drive clutch button  71-3

drive clutch holder tool  16-3

drive clutch hub puller 16-3

drive clutch puller 16-3

drive clutch weight  71-3

drive hub assembly 71-3

driven clutch assembly  71-5

driven clutch cam puller 16-3

driven clutch puller plug  16-3

drum, brake 4-3, 4-5, 4-11

dry moly lubricant  16-5

duct, air 1-15

dust boot 5-5

dust cover 5-13

dust cover, brake 4-3, 4-5

5-7, 5-11



dust seal 5-5, 5-7, 5-9, 5-11

E

eccentric assembly  5-13

eccentric, front suspension  5-9

electrical box cam 6-7, 6-13

electrical component box 6-7, 6-13
electrical component box cover 6-7, 6-13
end bell 6-23

end shield, motor  1-3
equalizer 4-7, 4-9
equalizer and pivot limiter
equalizer pivot pin  4-9
equalizer spacer 4-9
exhaust gasket 1-3, 1-5
exhaust system 1-3, 1-5

4-7,4-9

F

fan housing 1-3, 1-15

fan, flywheel 1-17

fastener, plastic barrel 1-11, 1-25
fe290 ohv gasoline engine  1-3
fe350 ohv gasoline engine  71-15
fender 1-3

fender, inner 1-5, 1-15

fender, rear 1-27

field coil 6-23

field coil housing 6-23

fill plug 1-3

filter, air 1-13, 1-15

filter, fe350 1-19

filter, fuel 1-3

fitting, grease  5-9, 5-13

fitting, thread-forming grease  5-5, 5-7, 5-11
fixed face assembly 1-3, 1-5
float assembly, carburetor 1-5, 1-7
float chamber 1-5, 1-7

flywheel 1-5

flywheel fan  1-5

flywheel fan plate  71-5

flywheel puller  16-5

flywheel, fe350 1-17

footrest mat  71-11

footrest, rear 1-11, 1-25

fork, shift 1-5

forward/reverse bell crank  6-3
forward/reverse cam spring  6-3
forward/reverse shifter 6-3
forward/reverse shifter base 6-3
forward/reverse shifter clamp 6-3
forward/reverse switch 1-3
forward/reverse switch handle 6-3
fuel filter  71-3

fuel impulse pump  1-3

fuel line 1-3

INDEX

fuel strap assembly 71-3

fuel strap, front  71-3

fuel tank 71-3

fuel tank vent  1-3

fuel/hour gauge 6-17

fuse and receptacle 1-11, 1-25

fuse assembly, battery charger
1-7, 1-9, 1-11

fuse block 6-7, 6-13, 1-25, 1-31

fuse block cover 1-25, 1-31

fuse, 10-amp 6-7, 6-13

fuse, 20-amp 6-13, 1-25, 1-31

fuse, 3/8-amp 1-11, 1-13, 1-23, 1-25, 1-29,

1-3, 1-5,

1-33
G
gasket

liquid 16-5
gasket, carburetor  1-9
gasket, crankcase cover 1-11, 1-23
gasket, drain plug  1-7, 1-19, 1-3
gasket, exhaust 1-3, 1-5
gasket, float chamber  1-5, 1-7
gasket, head 1-9, 1-21
gasket, insulator  1-9
gasket, liquid 71-3
gasket, oil pump  1-7, 1-19
gasket, plug 71-3
gasket, rocker case 1-9, 1-21
gasket, seat-long 1-7, 1-17
gasket, seat-short  1-7, 1-17
gasket, taillight 6-21, 1-35

gasket, throttle bracket 71-9
gasket, voltage limiter 1-25, 1-33
gauge, compression  16-3
gauge, fuel’/hour 6-9, 6-17
gear carrier case  1-7
gearcase 1-3

gear yoke 16-5

gear, 17-tooth 1-5

gear, 61-tooth  1-5

gear, clusteridler 1-5

gear, differential  1-7, 1-3
gear, differential idler 1-7, 1-3
gear, helical 1-13

gear, helical, crankshaft 1-25
gear, input  1-5

gear, intermediate  71-3

gear, output  1-7, 1-3

gear, spur  1-13, 1-25, 1-5
governor assembly  71-5
governor cable 71-711
governor guard 1-9

governor leverarm  1-3
governor shaft installation tool  16-5
grommet, 5/8 1-33
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grommet, choke cable 1-15
grommet, fe350 1-17
grommet, ignition  7-5
grommet, insulation 1-3
grommet, split  7-5
guard, governor 1-9
guide

valve seat cutter  16-7
guide ring adhesive  16-3
guide, choke lever 1-13
guide, f&r transmission  1-5
guide, oil  1-5

guide, steering rack  5-5
guide, valve  1-21

guide, valve, fe290 1-9

H

handle, forward/reverse switch 6-3, 1-3

handrail, first seat 1-19

handrail, rear seat 1-11, 1-25

hanger, brake cable 4-3, 4-5, 5-15, 5-17

harness, headlight wire 6-15, 1-19

harness, wire 6-11

headlight assembly 6-15, 1-19

headlight bezel 6-15, 1-19

headlight lens 6-15, 1-19

headlight retainer  6-15, 1-19

headlight wire harness 6-15

heatsink, with diodes 1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9,
1-11

helical gear 1-13

hinge, long 71-9

hinge, seat 1-23

hinge, short  1-9

hold-down, battery

holder, brush  6-23

horn assembly 6-15, 1-19

horn bracket 6-15, 1-19

horn button 6-17, 1-21

hose clamp 1-3, 1-9

hose clamp (air intake)

hose, intake 1-13, 1-15

housing, cord 1-171

housing, cord, battery charger 1-9

housing, cord, front seat 7-19

housing, differential 7-3

housing, fan 1-3, 1-15

housing, field coil 6-23

housing, potentiometer 1-15

housing, taillight 6-21, 1-35

hub assembly 5-9, 5-13

hub bearing 5-9

hub bearing package 5-13

hub, synchronizer clutch 1-5

hydraulic brake adjuster 16-5

hydrometer 16-5

1-11, 1-27, 1-35

1-13, 1-15
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| kit, pulley nut and screw  6-23 mounting bracket 1-13, 1-19, 1-23, 1-31,
idle screw  1-5, 1-7 kit, rebuild, fuel impulse pump  71-3 19 1-11
ignition clamp  1-5 kit, resistor  1-5 mounting plate  1-27, 1-23, 1-31
ignition coil  1-5, 1-17 kit, reverse buzzer 6-9, 6-15, 6-19, 6-21 moveable face assembly  1-3, 1-5
indicator, battery  1-21 kit, shock absorber 5-15 muffler clamp. 1-3, 1-5
insert, synchronizer  1-5 kit, shock absorber cushion 5-17 muffler mounting bracket  1-3, 1-5
insert, wood  1-7, 1-9, 1-17, 1-21, 1-23 kit, snap washer  1-3
insulation, rear cargo bed 1-29 kit, stake side  1-31 N
insulator gasket  1-9 kit, steering column rebuild  5-3 nameplate, club car  1-3
insulator, battery  1-15, 1-23, 1-29 kit, wire and terminal  1-13, 1-23, 1-33 needle bearing 1-5
insulator, carburetor  1-9 knob, light switch  1-21 neutral lock-out cam  6-3
insulator, df terminal  6-23 nozzle, main  1-5, 1-7
insulator, f terminal ~ 6-23 L nut, key switch  6-9, 6-17, 1-9, 1-21
intake hose  1-13, 1-15 latch, wire  1-13, 1-15 nut, lug  5-9, 5-13
intake seal 1-13, 1-15 lens, headlight 6-15, 1-19 nut, push  1-25, 1-31
intermediate gear assembly  1-3 lens, taillight 6-19, 6-21, 1-27, 1-35 nut, slab base ‘t” 1-3
internal retaining ring pliers  16-5 lens, turn signal  7-19
iq display module (igdm)  16-5 lever arm, brake  4-5 0]
lever, actuator  4-15 oil filler tube ~ 1-15
J lever, brake 4-3 oil filter  1-7, 1-19
j-bolt 1-11 lever, choke  1-13, 1-15 oil filter bracket  1-7, 1-19
jet, main  1-5, 1-7 lever, potentiometer 71-15 oil filter screen  1-11
jet, pilot  1-5, 1-7 lever, shifter  1-3 oil filter screen plate ~ 1-11
joint, ball  4-7, 4-9, 6-3 lever, transmission shifter  1-3 oil guide 1-5
joint, compound steering  5-3 lifter, hydraulic ~ 7-23 oil pump gasket 1-7, 1-19
joint, inner ball 5-5 light switch ~ 71-21 oil pump plate 71-7, 1-19
joint, spring-loaded ball  4-13 light switch knob  6-17, 1-21 oil seal 1-13, 1-25, 1-3, 1-7
jumper wire  1-7 light, battery warning  1-9, 1-21 oil seal, axle shaft 1-3
light, oil warning 6-9, 6-17 oil seal, input shaft 71-3
K limit switch  6-3 oil warning light 6-17
key (pait) 6-9, 6-17, 1-21 I!m!ter, rom 15, 1-17 o-ring, crankcase 1-11, 1-23
key switch 6-17, 1-9, 1-21 lfmlter, voltage 6-15, 1-25, 1-33 o-ring, crankshaft 1-13, 1-25
key switch cap  6-17 Ifne, fuel 7-3 o-ring, oil filter ~ 1-19
key switch nut  6-17 I!ne, vent 7-3.. 7.'9 o-ring, oil filter mount ~ 71-7
key switch washer 6-17 I!nk, "aCk_?_i”d piniondrag 5-5 o-ring, rocker case  1-9, 1-21
key, crankshaft 1-13, 1-25 I!nkf stabllizer bar -5-19 o-ring, shroud - 1-3
key, fe350 1-17 |!qU!d gasket 1-3 o-ring, upper cylinder  1-15
key, fywheel  1-5 I|qU|.d gasket 16-5 output gear  1-3
' lubricant, dry moly  16-5
key, gear assembly 1-5 lubricant, moly-teflon  16-5 P

key, key switch  1-9
pad, accelerator pedal 4-13, 4-15

key, square transmission 1-5 M
key, woodruff  6-23, 1-3 pad, brake pedal 4-7, 4-9
kingpin, front suspension  5-9, 5-13 magnetic plug  7-3 pad, park brake  4-7, 4-9
kit mat, bag rest 1-15 pad, spring 5-15, 5-17
brake pedal adjustment tool  16-3 mat, floor, front  1-3 paint, touch-up  16-7
IQ display module (IQDM)  16-5 mat, floor, rear  1-3 panel, center dash  1-3
tune-up 16-7 mat, footrest  1-77, 71-25 panel, rear seat frame  1-23
kit, 3-pin plug  1-5, 1-15, 1-33 meter, volt ohm  16-7 park brake latch  4-7, 4-9, 4-13, 4-15
kit, 3-pin receptacle  1-5, 1-13, 1-23 module, calibration test  16-3 park brake pad  4-7, 4-9
kit, air duct repair  1-13, 1-15 module, communication display  16-3 park brake pedal 4-7, 4-9
kit, button  1-5 moly-teflon lubricant  16-5 park brake rachet 4-13, 4-15
kit, drink holder ~ 1-3 motor, 48-volt, 3.10 hp  1-3 park brake rod and pawl  4-7
kit, equalizer and pivot limiter  4-9 mount, bumper  5-15 park brake rod sleeve  4-7, 4-9
kit, front armrest  1-7 mount, compression  5-19 park brake spacer 4-9
kit, hardware, taillight ~ 6-19, 1-27 mount, seat back bracket  1-21 park brake torsion spring  4-9
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pedal, park brake 4-7, 4-9 plug, magnetic 1-3 retainer, snubber 1-27
pilot air screw  1-5, 1-7 plug, oil filter  1-7, 1-19 retainer, spring 4-13, 4-15, 5-15
pin, cylinder head 71-9 plug, spark 1-5, 1-17 retainer, valve spring  1-9, 1-21
pin, differential  1-7, 1-3 pole set 6-23 retaining ring pliers  16-5
pin, dowel 1-7 positioner, choke 1-13 retractable cord reel  1-9, 1-11
pin, equalizer pivot 4-7, 4-9 potentiometer housing 1-15 reverse buzzer 6-9, 6-15, 6-19, 6-21, 1-9,
pin, governor cable clevis  1-11 potentiometer lever  1-15 1-19, 1-27, 1-35
pin, hair spring cotter  1-11 power relay  1-3, 1-5, 1-9, 1-11 rigging, brush  1-3
pin, hinge-long  1-9 press weldment  16-3 ring set, piston  7-13, 1-25
pin, piston  1-13, 1-25 pressure relief steel ball  71-7 ring, snap  1-9, 1-13, 1-21, 1-25
pinion, steering  5-5 protector spray, battery terminal ~ 16-3 ring, spiral back-up  7-3
pipe, intake  71-9 protector, wiper switch resistor  1-5 ring, synchronizer  1-5
piston pin  1-13, 1-25 puller rockerarm  1-9, 1-21
piston ring compressor  16-5 bearing 16-3 rocker case  1-9, 1-21
piston ring pliers  16-5 drive clutch  16-3 rod and pawl, park brake  4-7, 4-9
piston ring set  1-13 drive clutch hub  16-3 rod assembly, crankshaft  1-13
piston, anchor  4-5, 4-11 driven clutch cam  16-3 rod, battery hold-down  71-27, 1-35
piston, crankcase 1-13 flywheel 16-5 rod, crankshaft 7-25
piston, standard  1-25 seal 16-5 rod, equalizer  4-7, 4-9
pivotarm 1-3 pulley, starter/generator  6-23 rod, push  1-9, 1-21
pivot support bearing  4-13, 4-15 pully nut and screw  6-23 rod, shift  1-5
plate, backing, brake 4-11 pump cover 1-7, 1-19 rod, tie  5-7, 5-11
plate, body hinge 1-5, 1-15 pump, fuel impulse  7-3 rpm limiter  7-5, 1-17
plate, body kick  1-5, 1-15 pump, oil, and rotor  71-7, 1-19 rpm limiter bracket  1-5, 1-17
plate, component mounting  1-13 push nut  71-25, 1-31 rpm limiter damper  71-5
plate, cylinder head  1-9, 1-21 push on retainer  1-21 rpm limiter mount  1-5, 1-17
plate, flywheel fan 1-5 pushrod 1-9, 1-21
plate, flywheel fan, fe350 1-17 S
plate, front spring retainer  5-9, 5-13 R safety firstcard 16-5
plate, mounting 1-27, 1-23, 1-31 rachet, park brake  4-13, 4-15 scorecard plate  5-3
plate, oil filter screen 1-11, 1-23 rack and pinion drag link  5-5 screen, oil filter  1-11, 1-23
plate, oil pump  1-7, 1-19 rack, steering  5-5 screw
plate, receptacle backing 1-19, 1-11, 1-25, reamer, valve guide 16-7 valve clearance adjuster 16-7
1-9, 1-11 rear seat frame panel  1-23 screw, lens  6-21
plate, retainer ~ 4-9 receptacle backing plate  1-11, 1-25 screw, pole piece  6-23
plate, scorecard  5-3 receptacle bezel 1-25 screw, rack guide  5-5
plate, seat hinge 1-7, 1-13, 1-17, 1-23 receptacle, 3-pin  1-13, 1-15 screw, stud  1-9
plate, spring mounting  5-7, 5-11 receptacle, ac cord  1-7 seal puller 16-5
plf"‘te’ thrust  1-5, 1-7, 1-3 regulator, voltage  6-13 seal, bearing  5-3
pliers relay, electrical component box  6-13 seal, bed 1-29
internal retaining ring  16-5 relay, power  1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 1-11 seal, crankshaft 1-11, 1-23
pistonring 165 remover, bearing and oil seal  16-3 seal, double lip  5-9, 5-13
retaining ring  16-5 resistor assembly 1-5, 1-7, 1-13, 1-17,  seal, dust 5-5, 5-7, 5-11
plug 1-23, 1-29, 1-31 seal, intake 1-13, 1-15
driven clutch puller  16-3 resistor, zero ohm  1-5 seal, oil  1-13, 1-25, 1-3, 1-7
plug cap assembly  7-5 retainer 4-15 seal, oil, axle shaft 1-3
plug cap assembly, fe350  7-17 retainer plate  4-9 seal, oil, input shaft  1-5, 1-3
plug gasket 1-3 retainer, bearing  6-23, 1-3 seal, valve 1-9, 1-21
plug, 2-way  1-29 retainer, brake shoe ~ 4-3, 4-5 seatback 1-9, 1-17, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23
plug, 3-pin  7-5, 1-13, 1-33 retainer, cable 6-3 seat back cap 1-9
plug, 3-wire  1-17, 1-29 retainer, harness  6-9 seat back support  1-9
plug, crankcase 1-23 retainer, headlight 6-15, 1-19 seatbottom  1-7, 1-9, 1-17, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23
plug, drain  1-19, 1-3 retainer, moveable face 1-3 seat hinge plate  1-23
plug, drain, fe290  1-7 retainer, pushon  1-21 seat support  1-9
plug, drive clutch  71-3 retainer, shock absorber cushion 5-15, seat support and armrest  1-7
plug, fill  1-3 5-17 seat support panel  1-19, 1-21
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seat, bearing 5-3

seat, spring 1-9, 1-21

seat, valve 1-7, 1-19

sensor, oil level 1-11, 1-23
set, pole 6-23

shackle, rear spring 5-15
shackle, rear suspension 5-17

shaft, guide counterbalance 71-13, 1-25

shaft, input 1-5, 1-3

shaft, rocker 1-9, 1-21

shaft, shifter 71-3

shaft, steering column 5-3
shield, end 1-3

shield, heat 1-15

shift fork 1-5

shiftrod 1-5

shifter lever  1-3

shifter shaft 1-3

shim, crankshaft 1-13, 1-25
shim, oil filter 1-23

shim, tilt bed pivot 1-29

shim, wiper switch  1-5

shock absorber 5-15

shock absorber cushion 5-15, 5-17
shock absorber, front  5-7, 5-11
shock absorber, rear 5-17

shoe retainer 4-11

shrink, heat 1-9, 1-11

shroud, cylinder head 1-15
shroud, engine, fe290 1-3
shroud, fan 1-3, 1-15

shroud, lower cylinder 1-3, 1-15
shroud, upper cylinder  1-3, 1-15
sleeve, delta 5-7, 5-11

sleeve, governor assembly  1-5
sleeve, park brake rod 4-7, 4-9
sleeve, synchronizer 1-5
snapring 1-9, 1-13, 1-21, 1-25
snubber 1-27

snubber bracket 1-27

snubber retainer 1-27

solenoid 6-13

solenoid, 12-volt  6-7

solenoid, 48-volt  71-13, 1-23, 1-31
spacer 4-13

spacer, 1/2  1-5

spacer, 1-7/8 1-5

spacer, 5/16, starter/generator 6-23
spacer, battery terminal bolt  6-27
spacer, body 1-9, 1-17

spacer, crankshaft 71-13, 1-25
spacer, equalizer 4-7, 4-9
spacer, fixed face shaft 1-3
spacer, overload bumper 5-15
spacer, park brake 4-7, 4-9
spacer, stabilizer bar 5-19
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spacer, transaxle 1-27

spanner wrench  16-5

spindle assembly  5-9

spindle, front suspension  5-13
spray, battery terminal protector 16-3
spring brush  6-23

springcup 4-13, 4-15

spring mounting plate  5-7, 5-11
spring retainer  4-13, 4-15

spring, brake return  4-7, 4-9
spring, brush  6-23

spring, compression  5-3, 1-13
spring, compression release  1-23
spring, drive clutch  1-3

spring, driven clutch  71-5

spring, engine valve  1-9, 1-21
spring, f&r transmission  1-5
spring, forward/reverse cam  6-3
spring, park brake torsion 4-7, 4-9
spring, pressure relief  1-7, 1-19
spring, rear leaf 5-15, 5-17

spring, retainer 1-3

spring, return  4-13, 4-15, 1-13, 1-15
spring, synchronizer 1-5

spring, tapered leaf 5-9, 5-13
spring, throttle return  1-9

spring, wiper switch brush  71-5
spring, yoke 5-5

spring-loaded ball joint  4-13
spurgear 1-13

stabilizer bar  5-19

stabilizer bar bushing  5-19
stabilizer bar bushing support  5-19
stabilizer bar link  5-19

stabilizer bar mounting bracket 5-19
starter/generator  6-23, 6-25
stator shell and winding 7-3
steering column  5-3

steering column bearing assembly  5-3
steering column bearing press tool  16-5

steering column bearing seat 5-3
steering column boot  5-3

steering column compression spring  5-3

steering column cover 5-3

steering column mounting bracket 5-3
steering column retaining ring tool  16-5

steering column shaft 5-3
steering column wedge  5-3
steering column, aluminum  5-3
steering gear box  5-5

steering pinion  5-5

steering rack 5-5

steering rack guide 5-5
steering wheel 5-3

steering wheel puller tool  16-7
steering, compound joint  5-3
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stem, valve 2-3

stiffener, flywheel side 1-27

stiffener, seat 1-19, 1-21

strap, a-plate  5-7, 5-11

strap, seat bottom 1-19, 1-21, 1-23
stud, ball 4-13, 6-3, 6-7, 6-13, 1-3
stud, lug 5-9, 5-13, 1-7, 1-3

stud, m8 1-27

stud, shortball  7-5

stud, wiper switch adjusting 1-5
support, accelerator pivot rod 4-13, 4-15
support, front body  1-5, 1-15
support, rear seat 1-23

support, seat 1-9

support, seat back 7-9

support, stabilizer bar bushing 5-19
switch brush  1-5

switch, 4-position, slide 1-5, 1-7, 1-11
switch, key 6-9, 6-17, 1-9, 1-21
switch, light 6-17, 1-21

switch, limit

1-15, 1-21

switch, limit, sealed 1-3
synchronizer clutch hub  71-5
synchronizer insert  1-5
synchronizerring 1-5
synchronizer sleeve 1-5
synchronizer spring  1-5

T

tachometer 16-7

taillight assembly  6-19, 6-21, 1-27, 1-35
taillight base 6-19, 1-27

taillight bulb  7-35

taillight housing  7-35

tailskirt  1-27

tappet, camshaft 1-11

terminal block  6-15, 1-19, 1-25, 1-31, 1-33

terminal hardware 6-23
tester, continuity  16-5
thermometer, battery 16-3
thrust plate  1-5, 1-7, 1-3

tie, wire 6-15, 1-15, 1-19, 1-33
tilt bed 71-29

tilt bed hinge 1-29

tire, unmounted 2-3

tool

accelerator pedal adjustment  16-3
brake adjustment 16-3

brake pedal adjustment 716-3

brake pedal tension 16-3

cam installation 16-3

clutch alignment 16-3

drive clutch holder 16-3

governor shaft installation  16-5
steering column bearing press  16-5

6-3, 6-7, 6-13, 6-17, 1-3, 1-5,
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steering column retaining ring  16-5 wedge, bearing puller
steering wheel puller  16-7 wedge, steering column
transaxle axle seal 16-7 weight, counterbalance
transaxle pinion seal 16-7 weldment, armrest mounting
transmission 16-7 weldment, press  16-3
tool kit, clutch  16-3 wheel and tire  2-3
touch-up paint  16-7 wheel rim  2-3
transaxle axle seal tool 16-7 wheel, steering 5-3
transaxle pinion seal tool 16-7 wheels and tires 2-3
transaxle, typeg 1-3 wiper switch  1-5
transaxle, unitized 1-3 wiper switch bumper 1-5
transformer assembly 1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, wiper switch case 1-5
1-11 wire and terminal  7-13, 1-33
transmission cable 6-3 wire assembly  6-5, 6-11, 1-7
transmission cable support bracket 6-3, 1-3 wire assembly, battery charger
transmission shifter lever 1-3 1-7, 1-9, 1-11
transmission tool  16-7 wire assembly, computer
trim, seat bottom  1-19, 1-21 wire assembly, lighting
trim, side bumper guard  71-3 wire assembly, sense lead
tube, crankcase vent 1-9 wire assembly, wiper switch
tube, €350 1-17 wire harness  6-5, 6-11, 1-7
tube, ignition coil  71-5 wire harness, lighting
tube, oil filler 1-3, 1-15 wire harness, power
tune-up kit 16-7 wire, jumper  1-7
turn signal lens  6-15, 1-19 wire, lead 1-5, 1-17
wrench, spanner 16-5
Vv
valve clearance adjuster screw  16-7 Y
valve guide 1-9, 1-21 yoke spring 5-5
valve guide reamer 16-7 yoke, gear 16-5
valve seat 1-7, 1-19
valve seat cutter  16-7 Z
valve seat cutter guide 16-7 zero ohm resistor  1-5

valve seat t-wrench  16-7
valve spring compressor  16-7
valve spring retainer  1-21
valve, choke 1-13, 1-15

valve, cylinder head 1-9, 1-21
valve, exhaust 1-9, 1-21
valve, fuel pickup tube 171-3
valve, intake 1-9, 1-21

vehicle care kit 16-7

ventbarb 71-3

ventline 1-3, 1-9

volt ohm meter 16-7

voltage limiter 6-15, 1-25, 1-33
voltage regulator 6-7, 6-13
voltage suppressor  1-3, 1-5, 1-7, 1-9, 1-11

w

washer, key switch  6-9, 6-17, 1-21
washer, kingpin wave 5-9, 5-13
washer, mounting 71-5

washer, nylon flat  6-3

washer, plastic, 1/4 1-3

washer, tab 5-5
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